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Fftilafclphia 0*J Woriu 
O o of ScrvlcE Study - Budgrt 2001 

Step 3 ADoaUoa ftaae AllocSHn Phue 

Acooant Account 
Dcxdntioa Cade 

Revenue) 

O M revenuei 

Other openting tevennej 

Non-<q>erating income 

Tottf teveuties 

Openting ExpaiKf 

Production Expetuei 

Niton! On Stonge. Tcnuhulmf ft Ptoc. Exp. 

Tnntminion Ejipcnsei 

DiMribaiion Expemei 

ToUl Openlin) Cxpauei 

Cuitomer Accounti, Service), A Silei ExpenKi 

Adminiitntive ft OeaenI Expeniei 

Dcpncution Etpenie 

Ttxa 
Toul Other ExpenKi 

Income before Fnumdll Requi rementi 

Intereit expenH, net 
Appraprittion, City of Philidetphii 

ToOd Intereit ft Appropriaioc 

Budgeted Surplui 

Toul RHc fine 

Budgeted Suiptm / Rsto Bue 

Unrtind 

Stonge Direct Tool B i lnce Ailocstion Stonge Denund 
Denund Aragnment Direct tob t Allocation Ru ida i tu l Raidentiil bdasttid Munlcipd Houi iniAuth 

Do l i in M o a t e d EldDT Oaf t t e U M b t * Ik* EHA . QS 

RC-I RC-2 RC.3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC.7 RC-t RC-9 

40.130.391 1,919.(73 25.429,709 U6(.243 5.560.15: 354.001 605^93 ui.iso 661.326 172,314 

0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 

M l 617 10 024 274124 41112 U U l i l l Ui* 7150 un 
40.«W,0OT 1,969.(97 25.703.933 U74.376 5.601.564 336.239 611.025 140,063 675.(76 376.107 

M . O I . U J 361.319 9^5(9.675 2TT.727 1,770.937 92J61 203,279 50.709 265,071 132.3(1 

9.197^21 272,170 7.465JJT 166,193 1.315.163 60.916 153,322 31.412 205.541 97,101 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D 0 0 D 0 D 0 0 D 0 

H,J3*.07I 641,1(9 17.055.232 444.620 3,0(6,099 131.177 356.601 (9,191 470.614 230,396 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.063.170 140.2 I I 3.(45.«» 14,757 675.(97 31.110 71,157 19.791 105,131 50,249 

J.I60,06i 19,1(3 2.459.161 54,971 433,212 20,065 30,304 12.676 67.706 32,211 

um 443911 U S D 7 l . 3 t t 1M3 <LUP U 2 9 12 271 1,(45 

1.917,001 246.406 6.750,701 149.711 1,1(7.694 54,(19 131.521 34.773 115.(42 11,312 

7,140.937 1.012.301 1,(97,993 610,031 I.334.TT1 141.243 113.902 16.099 19,420 17.399 

3.710.617 102.294 2,791.499 62.515 493,026 22.140 37.476 14.426 77.049 36.667 

1 I f f n o ] 1.793 1169 771 1SJJI 111 232 7 099 1LM3 U,M7 11236 

4,(63.967 134.0(6 3.66(,270 (2.037 646,259 29.939 75.339 11.909 100.996 41.062 

umsio M1.215 (1 770 27g> moai 611113 MB 304 WMJ ru io) O U T f l 9J3S 

62.945,000 1.739,112 47^12,360 1.074.1(5 1.355.146 319.671 973.107 244.151 1.302,557 621,430 

3.71% M.J2% -3.74% 53.67% 124% 30.36% 4.17% -1.15% -6.26% 1.30% 

0.37 5.40 <0.37) 5.51 0.12 3.01 0 41 <0.11) <0 62). 0.15 
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Slepl AUocuion Phue 

Account 

DESsipbon 

Aeoount 

Code 

Stonge 
Denund Hounng Audi 

RC-IO 

BPS BPS 

Small Lifge 

RC-ll RC-ll 

BPS 

&£ 
RC-ll 

LBS 
Snail 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 
Um-bDima UacJKteet 

RC-15 RC-16 

Storage Dun ind 
LBS TriOoi Co-Ocn Ony Feny i m NOV Rate 

Xboe Diisct btQmct Januaij Oast Q m i l 
RC-17 RC-ll RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 RC-21 RC-23 

Revenuei 
Gts revenuei 
Other openting revenuei 
Non-openting income 
Totil revenuei 

Openting Expcnm 

40.130.192 
0 

U1U.7 
40,494,009 

421.107 
0 

432.740 

119.346 
0 
2 

119.341 

1.496,969 

0 

26 
1.496.996 

69J96 

0 

0 
69,596 

550.421 

0 

9 
550.410 

367.552 

0 

6 
167.551 

97,110 
0 ' 

2 
97.212 

417.163 

0 

fl 
417.172 

11.765 

' 0 

0 

11.765 

49,397 

0 

J 
49.391 

46,147 

0 

1 
46^54 

40.111 

0 

i 
40.111 

177 

0 

0 
177 

Prododlon Expeniei 14.431.141 155.311 33.391 622.660 3,117 214,232 134,903 41,249 191,301 2.601 14.636 157,761 19.034 249 0 
Nttnra] G n Storage. Termini]tog ft Proe. Exp, 9.197.221 120.674 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
T rmrn in ion Expensei 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Diitribution Expeniei D D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 
Tool Openting Expcmct 24,136.071 276.056 31.391 622.660 3,137 214.212 134.903 41,249 191.301 2.601 14,636 137.761 19.034 249 0 

Cuitomer Account]. Servicei, ft Silei Expeniet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Admini i tnt ivt A Oenenl Expemei 5.065.170 62.154 (1.022) (11.916) PD (4.100) (2.512) <«3) (1.661) (10) (210) (3,019) (1,704) (S>" 0 
DcprcdMion Expenie 3,260.061 19,750 P) (36) (0) (12) (1) (3) (11) (0) 

(•) 
(9) (5) (0) ' 0 

Tcecl 591,761 L2Qt 11 ZJ1 J 13 46 i f 63 J 3 a 30 0 0 
Total Other Expetuei 1.917,001 109,112 (1.007) (11.741) ' PD (4.040) (2.544) (910) (1.607) (49) (276) (2,975) (1.679) (5) 0 

tncome befbre Fiiuncli l Requitemenu 7.240,937 47.371 66,964 116.077 61,132 340.211 235.199 49,943 100,171 16,213 13.011 (101.511) (46.540) 632 0 

Inteteit expenie. net 3.710.617 45,235 21 240 1 12 32 19 74 1 6 61 34 0 0 
Appropriition. City of Philidelphil ! I l l ZiO 14 039 6 a D 26 16 6 23 0 2 15 i l 0 0 

4.163,967 39,294 27 315 2 101 61 24 97 1 7 10 45 0 0 

Budgeted Surphu 2 176 970 (11 721) M917 m 762 6i m 140 110 HUIS) 19,919 ioo on i 16 211 11011 U 0 U 1 2 ) mm 6 U 0 

Toul Rue Bue 62.945,000 764.713 5.R61 61,439 422 23,549 14.121 5,301 21.027 216 1.611 17.340 9.716 27 0 

Budgeted Surplui f Rise Bue 3.71% •1.53% 1140 64% 1294 24% 15601.67% 1444.25% 1515.75% 941.29% 1427.15% 5669.10% 2173 43% -626.17% -476 04% 
Uni t iml 037 (013) 112.91 121.14 144141 143.00 157.01 93 20 141.30 561.37 215.19 (62 02) (47.13) 221.72 0,00 
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Step] 

Aecoent Account 
Stonge 
Denund 
Do l lm 

Rue 
•11114 
RC-24 

Rite 

HC-25 

Rjtfe Rite 

RC-25 JlC-27 

Revenuei 
On revenue] 
Other openting revenuei 
Non-openting income 
Totil revenue! 

Openting Expeniei 
Pmfuetwn Expen je« 
Nuunl On Stonge. Termlndlng ft Proc. &q>. 
Tmsnitiion Expemei 
Diitribution ExpenKi 
Toul Ope ruing Expeniet 

Cuitomer AccounU. Scmcet. ft Silei Expo 
Adminiitntive ft OcnenI Expetuei 
Depieciuion Expenie 
Ttxci 

Toul Other Expemei 

Inoome before FinMidi] Requirement! 

tntereit expctue. net 
Apptopntfion, City of Philidelptiii 

Toul bite t tn ft Appropruboti 

Budgeted Surplui 

Totil RxtcBae 

Budgeted Surplui / Rile Bue 
Uni tiled 

40.1J0J92 
0 

40.494.009 

14.431.147 
9.197.221 

0 

0 

24,336.071 

0 

3.063,170 
3,260.063 

1,917.001 

7.240.937 

3.710.617 

umio 

4.(63,967 

2 376 970 

62,943.000 
3.71% NA 
0 37 
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PhiUddphiaGaiWoila 
Con of Service Study - Budge* 2001 

Stepl AlkKxtkn Phue Altoatian Phae 

Account 
Dneriptioo 

Stonge Direct Tool Bilmce AltoatiaD 
Account Demmd Anignment Direct tobe Alloc^ioa 
Code QaUm ftuor Aumntpit Allacafd Etdcr 

Stonge Dcmmd 

Residentiil Retidcntul rjwnnwmil Conmcnnl bdnsttul 

RC-l RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 

Stonge Demmd 
bdustrii) Mtndcipd 

Ua> a i 
RC-« RC-T • 

Munidpd Houiing Auth 
03 HsatHi* 

RC4 RC-9 

Uting PCW Flaindil ReqalroafBU 

Total expeniet 53,233,072 tS7496 23,103,940 594.331 4^73,793 207.996 495.123 123.464 656.456 311.701 
Finmdil Reqnirementt- POW 201 490 J.JI3.TH 121091 971 140 44 915 113.224 M.419 77 7 71 

Revenue Reqatrenenl 40.331.454 1,019,016 29J 19.154 717.436 3^44.933 252,951 601.347 152JI3 101463 390,919 
Cuh Flow Adjunmenb 
Other Openting tevenuei 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Noo-Opentmg tncome OfiLi lD (10024) (221224) tt.133) (4113121 (2231) (1.632) (1.414) (7J30) (3,1?]) 

TirifT Requirement befon Other 40,194.137 1.079,062 29.045.630 711,303 5.196.621 250.711 601.713 liO.970 100.713 317.316 
Other 

CWP KJTi 3,041,034 1 112 0 0 0 0 0 

Otherl (711.640) (M.I37) (654.473) (16.630) (44.612) 059) ttlll) TO (43) (24) 
Other: 
Totil Other 2 342 71T 14366 2J2JL359 (16642) (43110) aia) (2332) CQ 03) (21) 

TMil TirilT Requirement 42 337.57< 1093.421 31.439 119 fisuai 5112111 249911 GQQJtt IH.»1 100,670 

IS* 



Sup 3 Allocation Phase Atlocction Phne 

- J 

Stonge 

Accoont 
D i a u ip t jop 

Aceoont 
Code 

Stonge Demand 

n l l i n 

Hounnf Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Small 
RC- l l 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

6X 
RC-13 

LBS 
Smilt 

LBS LBS LBS 
JQage 
RC-17 

TrKkn 
Di iBt 
RC-lt 

Co-Oen 
InTHrrrl 

Oray* Feny , era NOV 
Direct 

RC-22 

Rue 
n M 7 i n l l i n 

Hounnf Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Small 
RC- l l 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

6X 
RC-13 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 

LBS 
JQage 
RC-17 

TrKkn 
Di iBt 
RC-lt RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 

NOV 
Direct 

RC-22 RC-23 

33,2J3.<"I 315,161 52,314 610.919 3.765 210.212 132,159 47.119 117.694 i 552 14^79 154.717 1743* 244 0 
19126 UID) (1.630) US) (361) (333) U2» (301) CD (31) 1413) (233)' ID D 

Utfit,4S4 474^95 52.244 609JI9 3.753 209.631 112.006 47413 117,193 2446 14441 154.174 17.112 244 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 

061611} 11.433) (2) (26) (0) ta (fl (2) (!) (0) (D CD IU (SO 0 
40.194.13T 469,162 52.242 609.263 3,755 209.642 112.001 47.211 117.115 2445 14.340 154J67 17,111 244 0 

3,I3I.3T7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

(711,640) (1.336) (1) (96) (4) (35) (24) (6) (31) (1) (3) (1) m (0) • 0 

2 J 1 U U (1,336) (U m U) (33) (21) (O (3D ID 0 ) O) cu (0) 0 
12J37J74 461,107 1Z.234 609 167 3 710 209,407 111 977 47 205 » 7 . IJ4 2JM4 14117 134164 17,116 214 D 

Uifng PGW Finandal Reqainmenti 

Total expcnm 

Finmcul Requirement]' POW 

Rtvense Reqnirtnoit 

Cuh Flow Adjutment) 

Other Opcntmg revenoei 

Non-Openting income 

TarifT Reqn imnent befsic Other 

Other 

CRP 

Forfeited Diioounti 

Otherl 

Other2 

ToUl Other 

Total TirifT Requirement 

Page 2 of 3 



Step} 

Account 
Code 

Sionge 
Demnd 
QOUDI 

Km 

RC-24 

RMC 

RC-25 

Rtte Ria 

RC-26 RC-27 

Ui3«| PGW Fin tacit! RtqsirtntBtl 

Tod) expcnies 
Fintndtl Requiioiioiti- POW 

Rerenoe Reqalremtat 
CtA FWTW Adjuitiiicnti 

Other Opcrttim tevenuei ' 
Non-Openting income 

TirilT Reqnirtneat before Other 
Other 

CRP 
Forfeited Difcountl 
Otherl 
0ther2 
Tool Other 

Totil TirilT Rtqnlrement 

33,253,072 0 0 0 0 

D 0 a 0 
40.551,454 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 D 
40.194.137 0 0 0 - 0 

3.131,377 0 0 0 0 

(711,640) 0 0 0 0 

7 147 717 0 0 0 0 
42}37 57< D s 0 0 
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Step! AHocctioa F l m 

PhilklelpbuOaWcitto 

Coit o f Service Stady - Budget 1001 

Aihuatwn Phue 

U i 

Aeoount Aecoent 

DcHBaion Code 

f ftrt n f f l M Snhrrpnrt 

DonmdCoi t i : 

Producer Demand Chugei 

Ccntraca Annual 

Cootncti Scvsonil 

Varioui 

Capacity Relcot Credit* 

Subtotal 

Stonge Contnct 

Daily Demmd (PeakDay) 

Daily Demmd- Balandng fllmiptrt) 
Cipadty (Winter) 

Capacity- Balandng fnirupot) 

Daily Demand- Detign XS (Whrter) 
Injeet/Withdraval fDmrpul) 

Subtotal 

Firm Transportation 
Demmd Chargei - TF Demand all Pipelines 

Pipeline [Jemtnd- Annuil / SoBOntl (PeakDay) 
Storage (PeakDay) 

Cipid ty Release Crediti focr per PAPUC 
Pipeline Demmd- Design XS (Winter) 

SubtoUl 

Diiect Attigned Demmd C o m 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Olhcr Fixed Costs'. 
Open 
Open 

Supplier Refbndj 

Dcfcnali/Amortlistiont 
Subtoul 

TOTAL DEMAND A FIXED COSTS 

Viri ible CoiU: 

Commodity Coit including tnnipoit liability 

O n Sold to OTS 

Other 
Wilhdtwa! Trarupofttdon Chaigei (Winter) 

Inject' Withdr Fees Balmdng (Thruput) 

Injection / Withdnwal Fees- (Winter) 

Off Syitcm Sales Increaie per PAPUC 

Open 

Open 

Open 

Open 
Miteellmeout 
Subtotal 

Toul Cott oT O n 

Stonge Diiect Toul Balance Alloation Storage Dcmmd 
Demand Amgnmcnt Ditect tobe Allocatioa Raidcntttl Reiidentiil CocamBpil bdut tml iufastri i l Municipal Houiing Auth 

EKt t r Alloatcd EKtor Hostik* tfc* Ifc* Q U 03 
RC-1 RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-3 RC-6 RC-T RC-I RC-9 

0 None 0 0 DESIONDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 
0 Nono 0 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 
0 None 0 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 None 0 0 WINTERJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6.512.071 None 0 6,522.071 W W T B U 159.543 4469,141 127,127 794.112 42.029 91,134 22,719 111.447 59,746 
1.413.927 None 0 1,413.927 THRUPUT 39467 701.713 32,079 144.313 9432 13.124 3,192 19426 10,670 

3.011,256 None 0 3,011,156 WINTERS 74,017 1.911^15 59,351 369,031 19,514 42.324 (0,549 27.740 
616.166 None 0 616.166 WINTER3 I6.7IT 449.216 13,441 13.620 4.422 9.390 24W 12.461 6416 

0 None 0 0 WINTERJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 None 0 0 THRUPUT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11,650.420 0 11.650,420 219,704 7,410,366 232,706 1,391.713 75497 151.192 39,530 205.131 104.442 

0 None • 0 DESIONDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3,631.241 None 0 3.631441 DESIONDAY 100.113 2,739.079 61.232 412,327 22.350 56453 14,119 • 73,413 35,(15 

0 None 0 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 None ft 0 DESIONDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.631.241 0 3,631.241 100.115 2.739.079 «1,231 4*2.327 22430 56.253 14.119 73.413 35,115 

0 None 0 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.211.661 0 13,211.661 319.119 10,149.445 293.911 1.174.310 97,647 213.145 53.669 210.544 140427 

0 Naw 0 0 DESIONDAY 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 DESIONDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None a 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 DESIGNDAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.211.661 0 13,211.661 319.119 10.149.443 293,931 1,174,310 97,647 215.145 53,669 210,544 140,327 

0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COM! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 WINTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 WINTERJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 6 WINTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 WINTERS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COM) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None . 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 'o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 

15.211.661 0 15.211,661 319,119 10,149.445 293,931 1.174.310 97,647 213,143 53.669 210,544 140.327 
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Sup 3 Al locution Phuc Allocition Ptmc 

Account 
DcxdBiot 

r n i l rf t i n Sntirrpnrt 

Demnd Coit i : 

Account 
Code 

Sionge 
Denund 
I M m 

Houiin|Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS 
f W Small Une UC Small L tvJamna LnutDuyt Xlnjc 

RC-10 RC-ll RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-IJ RC-16 RC-17 

Stonge Efcnund 
TriOen CoOen Onyi Feny OTS , 
ISIEC* hDiiBt I t e u b l r 
RC-lt RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 

NOV Rxtt 
Dinct CbtL23 

RC-22 RC-23 

ON 
O 

Producer Demmd Chntei 
Contneti Annual 
Contneti Semnd 
Varioui 
Opacity Retene Cndiu 
Subtotd 

Stonge Contnct 
Daily Demmd (PediDay) 
Daily Demand- Balancing (Thrupvt) 
Deadly (Winter) 
Capaeity- Balmdng (Thniput) 
Daily Demand- Detign XS (Winter) 
Inject/Withdrawal (Thuiput) 
Subtotal 

Fiim Tmupoitilion 
Demmd Chargei - TT Demand dl Pipeline! 

Pipeline Demand- Annual / Scttontl (PeakDay) 
Stonge (PakDay) 
Capacity Rrteue Cmditt (net per PAPUC 
Pipeline Demand- Deiign XS (Winter) 

Subtotal 

Diied Attigned Demand Cotta 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Other Fixed Corti: 
Open 

. Open 
Supplier Rc fundi 
Dcfemli/AmortiatkR) 
Subtotal 

TOTAL DEMAND ft FIXED COSTS 

Variable Ceatr 

Commodity Coit Including tmuport liibility 
Oai Sold to OTS 
Other 
Withrfmat TitiispoiUtioB Ourgct (Wintet) 
Inject / Wididr Feet Balandng (Thruput) 
Injection I Withdrawd Foci- (Winter) 
Off Syitem Silei Increase per PAPUC 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Miicellneoui 
Subtotal 

Total Coit o f Oas 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6,122,071 69^92 32,734 375430 0 124.190 76,911 21.902 110400 0 1.059 0 9.491 137 D 
1,413.927 11.423 3.131 70.076 4.061 30.726 21.944 5.703 29406 2,753 1.163 166.970 79433 49 0 

3.021,216 32,173 15,199 174.223 0 57.992 35.746 13.420 51,167 0 3.742 0 4.407 64 0 
616.166 7490 3.444 39.477 0 13,140 1.100 3.041 11.594 0 141 0 999 14 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11,650.420 120.171 56,507 639.006 . ' 4.061 226.731 142.771 51.066 202.461 2.753 15411 166,970 94431 264 ' 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3.63 44471 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.631.241 44471 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11.211.661 164,413 56.507 659.006 4.061 226.751 142,771 51.066 202.461 2.753 15.511 166.970 94431 264 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15,211.66* 164.453 16.107 659.006 4,061 226,751 142.77t 51.066 202.461 1.753 13.111 166,970 94431 264 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.211,661 164,413 56.507 659,006 4.061 226.751 142.77t 51.066 202,461 2.753 15,511 166.970 W.231. 264 0 
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Sup 3 

0\ 

Aeoount Aoeount 
DtKtQdloe Code 

rnrt ftT C.tt finhwpw* 

Demnd Cojt i : 

Pradnoet Demnd ChajgeJ 
Contneti Annuil 
Contneti Scuont] 
Vciouj 
Cipidty ReteaK CrcrfiB 
Subtoti] 

Stonge Contnct 
Diily Denund (PedcDiy) 
Dnly Demnd- Bdncint (Tluuput) 
Cqndty (Wintet) 
Opietty- Bilmcntf (Thntpuf) 
Diily Demnd- Deiign XS (Wintet) 
InjectWithdrawil (TTiuipnl) 
SubtoUl 

Firm TiuupuiUtian 
Demnd Outgei - TF Demnd i l l Ptpelinei 

Pipeline Demnd- Annul / Scamnii (PejADty) 
Stonge (PaiDiy) 
Cipidty Releue Crediti b a per PAPUC 
Pipeline Dcmind- Deiign XS (Winter) 

SubtoUl 

Diiect Aligned Dcmind Com 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Other Fixed Com: 
Open 
Open 
Supplier Rc Fundi 
Dcfeml i/Amortiationi 
Subtoul 

Stonge 
Demnd 
Dollm 

Rue 
O r a l * 
RC-14 

Rtfe 
023x21 
RC-U 

Rite Rjtc 
Omlfi DMSI3.1 

RC-26 RC-27 

6,521,071 
I . 413.927 

3.021456 
616.166 

0 
0 

I I . 650.420 

0 
3.631.241 

0 
0 

3.631.241 

15.211.66t 

TOTAL DEMAND A FIXED COSTS 

Viriible Com: 
Commodity Coit including tnnipoit liibility 
G u Sold to OTS 

Other 
Withdntil Trtnipomtion Chuga (Winter) 
Inject / Withdt Feei Bilncing (Thniput) 
Injection/Withduwil Feci- (Winter) 
OfTSyitem Silei Incnax per PAPUC 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Open 
MiKcllmeoui 
SubtoUl 

Totil Coit of O B 

15.211.661 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15.211.661 
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PhilrfelptiiaCta Worki 
Con of Service Study - Budget 2001 

Step] Alloation Phue Allocation Ffan 

Account 

OdGQftfjon 

Account 

Code 

Storage 

Denund 

Ddllin 

Direct 

Attignmcnt 

Eestot 

Toul BUroce 

Direct lobe 

Anigmnent AUmted 

Allocttion 

Alloation 

Eiorr 

Storage Demmd 

Reiidentiil 

RC-l 

ReiideotUI 

Ik* 

RC-2 

Cfmiinereiri 

RC-J 

Cooifflfiml 

RC-4 

bduitrid 

RC-3 

h d m b U ManJdjal 

RC-6 RC-T 

Monldpij Houiing Auth 

OS HsoJkrt 

R M RC-9 

Warirlng Cipitil StihfpBrt 

ON 

to 

Accounti Receivible- Gu 

Accounti Receivible- Other 

Accrued Gu Revenuei 

AIJowiBKe (br Uncollectibte 

Accounti Receivible, ToUl 

Miicritli md Supplia 
Prcptid iccounn. Other eunent meti 

Ots, LNO ht Stonge 
biventoriei A Other, Ton) 

Account! Piyible, fatunt On 

Accounti PiytWe, Other- 50% Labor 

Accountt PiyiUe, Other- 50% OAMiOu 

Account* Pay^te, Total 

Deftl DebiU. t^yrall retried 

Defd Debiti, OCR tebtcd OASCOST 

Cuitomer depositi 
tnjnrici & DmugLt Reiefve 

Accrued Intereit 

Other, net 

Defd Itcmt ft Other, Total 

Toul Working Ctplli] 

1,917,229 None 0 1.917,229 STORBASE-D 247.753 6.777.911 ISl.SW 1.194,101 55411 139406 34,939 116.612 11.106 
122.101 None 0 122.103 STORBASE-D 3415 92,615 2.071 16416 756 1.902 477 2450 1413 

647,737 None 0 647,737 STORBASE-D 17,156 411.505 10.925 16,062 J.9I7 10.033 1411 13.450 6,400 

(S.I42.4U) None 0 (6,142,463) STORBASE-D (169.331) I t 637 4711 (11*427) (37.MI) m.m) 03.177) . (122443) 
5.303 0 3.613,305 99.664 2,726,559 60,976 410453 22433 Sf,99S R O B 7S.06S 33,724 

706,530 None 0 706,350 STORO&MXQAS-D 19,507 534,132 11.113 94,021 4.346 10,964 Mil 14,705 6,992 
127,013 None 0 127.013 STOROAMXQAS-D 3,507 96.011 2.136 16,902 711 1,971 493 2,643 1,237 

2474 133 None D 1,474 m STORQAS-D S3 130 L f i & f i l O 47.«B 303 515 IMH 34, M I t f i92 43,43} 22,726 
3,301.393 0 3,301.395 16,144 2473,131 61.622 414.463 20.940 47,777 11,931 62.712 30.974 

{M7.3J2> None 0 (987.312) STOROAS-D (25,115) (655,731) (11.991) (121,095) (6,309) (13.900) P.*67) (11.125) (9.066) 
(577.294) None 0 (577.294) STORLABOR-D (15.901) (435,091) P.744) (76.671) (3.554) (1.937) ( V 4 3 ) (11.979) (1.702) 

(4Hi,901) None 0 1456.901) STOROAMXOAS-D (U.ei3) 1345.4101 n.6!3) ( M . U I ) mm (7,0911) (UM) (9 309) 14421) 
(2.021.313} 0 (2.011,515) (53,701) (1,436440) (36.419) {251467) (12.673) (29.921) (7.*90) (39.614) (19490) 

(273,637) None 0 (275,637) S r t R L A B O R D (7.593) (207.744) (4,632) (36.601) (1.697) (4.267) {1.071} (5.720) (2.723) 

315.260 None 0 515460 OCR 23.101 416.917 11.173 •4.902 3,490 9.309 2490 11.311 6.277 

(60.349) Nono 0 (60.349) STORBASE-D (1.664) (45413) (1.011) (1.011) (371) ( " 3 ) (235) (1453) (596) 

e Nene 0 0 STORFT.D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(712.379) None 0 (712,379) STORFT-D (21.571} (190.155) (13.193) (103.964) (4.115) (12.120) (3.042) (16.241). (7,732) 

(913 H I ) None 0 (SUSaj ) STOROftMXOAS-D 01223) (fiSSJUl) n j .3M> (121474) tLf i iS) (14,177) £U33) (19014) (9.040) 
(1.446.706) 0 (1,446.706) (32.952) (1.117.013) (15,356) (115.262) (7,013) (22,190) (3.617) (30.924) (13.114) 

X i l i i B 0 3,453.479 99 M l 701171 4JD.9J7 71W7 67J12 33423 
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Step 3 Alloation Phue Allocttkn Phue 

Accoant 
Code 

Storage 
Dcnwd 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Smill 

RC-ll 

BPS 
Imp 
RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

LBS 
Smill 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 
Ijifg-hnitw* LtatJUast 

RC-13 RC-16 

LBS 
Xluie 
RC-IT 

TriOcn 
Diiea 
RC- l l 

Co-Oeo 

RC-19 

Storage Denund 
OnyiFeny OTS 

S i m i i i l f 
RC-21 

NOV Rite 
Qsoft • Q m Z ! 

RC-21 RC-23 

Wnrfclnt f.phil Rnhrrfnit 

Aceounti Receivible- O a 1.917.229 109,339 50 317 4 202 127 43 . " 110 1 14 149 u 0 0 
Aecotmu Receivible- Other 122,103 1,497 1 1 0 3 2 1 2 • 0 0 2 I 0 0 
Accrued O u Revemxi 647,737 7.196 4 42 0 13 9 3 13 0 1 I I 6 0 0 
Allomnce tot Uncollectible OIUQ) am O) (131) aa au 023) O) (SI um UZ> m D 

3.615.303 44,072 20 236 l I I 31 i t 73 1 6 60 34 0 0 

Mi ter i i l j n d Suppliet 706.550 1,633 (41) (363) (3) (194) (122) («) (173) (1) (13) (H3) m (0) 0 
PrEpud iccotnt i , Other current f t y * f 127,013 1.J32 (9) (101) (1) (33) (H ) ( i ) (11) (0) (1) (16) (14) (0) 0 
O u . LNO fn Sunge IA1AA13 2fifi3J SJJI IOA7I3 U l 16723 2112) 32 71? Hi U U 27,04(1 112(1 i l D 
tmentoriei ft Othet, Toul 3.301.393 36,111 9,094 106,061 634 36,493 12.979 1,219 3 2 4 " 443 2,496 16,171 13.166 42 0 

Accountt Piyible, Nmnl Ou 
Account! Piyible. Other- 30% Ubor 
Aeamntt Piyible, Other- 50% OAMxOu 
Aacmntt Peyiblo. Toul 

(917.312) 
(377.294) 
(456 901) 

(1.011.515) 

(10.625) 
(7.033) 

(13.141) 

(3.651) 
(15) 
13 

P.634) 

(41477) 
(171) 
364 

(42.315) 

(262) 
(1) 
2 

(261) 

(14.650) 
(59) 
123 

( M 4 I 4 ) 

(9.225) 
(37) 
2! 

(9.113) 

(1.299) 
(13) 
21 

(13.011) 
(33) 
111 

(13.013) 

(171) 
( I ) 
2 

(177) 

(1.001) 
W 
9 

(991) 

{10,711) 
(44) 

S2 
(10.739) 

(6,011) 
(IS) 
32 

(6,061) 

(17) 
(0) 
0 

(17) 

DHtj DeUU. Piyroll relttcrf 
Defd Debiti. OCR relited 
Cuitomer deponti 
Injuriei ft Dmuget Rctcrve 
Accrued Interett 
Other, net 

Dcfd hant ft Other, Totil 

(273,637) 
515.260 
(60.349) 

0 
(712,379) 
(913 6011 

(1,446,706) 

(3451) 
6.720 
(736) 

0 
(9439) 
(LLU3) 

(11.076) 

(7) 
0 

(0) 

a 
(0) 
62 
55 

( I D 
0 

(4) 
0 

(0) 
221 
642 

( I ) 
0 

(0) 
0 

(0) 
i 
4 

(11) 
0 

(I) 
0 

(0) 
w 
121 

(11) 
0 

(1) 
0 

(0) 
131 
119 

(6) 
0 

(0) 
0 

(0) 
36 
50 

(13) 
0 

(1> 
0 

(0) 
224 
197 

(0) 
0 

(0) 
0 

(0) 

1 
3 

(21) 
0 
(I) 
0 

(0) 
114 
161 

(12) 
0 

(1) 
0 

(0) 

IV 
91 

ON 
Toul WoiVing Cipitil 3431429 39 574 1333 64^33 321 77 717 112J6 LQSQ 12133 22S 1419 1&230 9,230 
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Sup 3 

Account Account 
Dczaigtion Code 

ffnrfclnl C ^ I H l Snhirpgr* 

Accounti Receivible- On 
Aocounti Receivible- Other 
Accrued On Revenuei 
Allowance for Uncollectibte 
Aocount] Receinble, Toul 

Mueriili md Suppliei 
Pteptid iceounti, Other current raeti 
On, LNO m Stonge 
biventoriei A Other, Toul 

Accounti Piyible, Nitsnl On 
Aecotnrtl Piyible. Other- JOK Ubor 
AMounU Payable, Other-50K OAMiOu 
Accountt Payable. ToUl 

Defii Debiti, Payroll relited 
Defil Debiti. OCR leltfcd C 
Cmtotncr dcpoiiti 
Injuriet A Damiges Rderve 
Accmed Intereit 
Other, net 

Dcfd ttcmt A Other. Totil 

Toul Wotfcing Cipitil 

Stonge 

1.917,219 
112.103 
MT.737 

3.tli.30J 

Rue 
Oml't 
RC-24 

Rue 

RC-U 

Rate HMU 
OxnlS O u U l 
RC-16 RC-IT 

706.510 0 0 
127.013 0 0 

I 474 «31 0 D 
3.30M95 • 0 0 

(917.311) 0 0 
(577.294) 0 0 
(4M9C1) 0 0 

(1.01UIS) 0 0 

(175,637) 0 0 
515,260 0 0 
(60.349) 0 0 

0 0 0 
(712.379) 0 0 
(913 M l ) D 0 

(I.446.T06) 0 0 

1.451479 0 0 
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Sttp 3 Altoatkio P t w 

Philadelphia G*i Worki 
Cost orServicg Study - Budget 2001 

AllocSioa Phase 

Account 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDmONS: 

Stonge Direct TMal B a l s m AJIoeaion 

Account Demand Anipuhcnt Diiect tobe Allocation 
Code QBDV Ettior Antinmcnt AIU^^I EMOOT 

Stonge Dcmmd 
Rnidentitl 

RC-I 

RaidcntUI 
Hal 

RC-1 

Cummerciil 

RC-3 

CoDUDdEtal bduttN 

RC-4 RC-3 

Stonp Uetnaod 
bdustriil Mutdctpal 

RC-« 
EHA 
RC-T 

Municipal Houting Auth 
03 ItatEkti 

RC-t RC-9 

0 \ 
LA 

Oat Supply 
Diitiibution 
METERS 
Bldg Scivicct/Security 
Tnnipuitatioti 

Collection 

Fhuncc 
Humsi Rocmrect 
Infbimttian Syttemt 
Management 
GS Syttem 
Othei 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Mdnl 
Meat. A Requl, Station) 
Servioct 
Meten ft tnitalloiont 
Other Equip - Diitr. 
Strocturet & Improvementl 
Office Furniture ft Equip. 
Tnnipoitation Equip 
Store! Equip 
Tootl. Shop A Gange &pjijj. 
Communicadom Equip 
Miic Equip 
Storage Pint 
Production Plwrt 

TOTAL UNCLASSiriED 

0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 "0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

310.651 1461 134.131 5,244 41459 1.913 4.109 iior 6.446 3,069 
311.030 I4T1 1)4.419 5450 41.301 1.915 4.115 1409 6.454 3.071 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

131 4 104 2 It I 1 1 3 t 
42,992 • 1.113 32.401 726 5,710 265 666 167 192 425 

0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 
523,134 14,42] 394476 M i l 69412 3420 1.104 2.034 10.164 5.170 

2.976.067 12,009 2.243,017 50.233 395455 11421 46.074 11464 61.757 29.396 
I 121 4 V 1 i J i 2 

4 164 254.111 II4.7U 1 131 134 auii 513,093 21.636 64.174 14412 116421 41,135 

37S 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3I7.3T3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

390 2,159 59 1,627 36 217 13 33 t 45 21 
1 391 93 3 72 2 13 1 1 0 2 

21 
1 

391 23 1 17 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 
393 TOO 19 527 12 93 4 I I 3 15 7 
394 23 1 19 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 
397 63 2 49 1 9 0 1 0 1 1 

391.396 39 1 43 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 
361-361 247 7 It6 4 33 1 4 1 5 2 
303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

}J?2 S3 2412 37 441 2J 22 13 10 33 
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Step] AltocnioD Phuc Alloatioa P h » 

Stonge 

0\ 

Aecouirt Account Demnd Houiing Auth BPS BPS 

Cafe DoUvi Smil l 
RC-10 RC-l l RC-12 

CWIP SUB REPORT 

ADDmONS: 

O u Supply 0 0 0 0 
Diitributioa 0 0 0 0 
METERS 0 0 0 0 
Bldg Setviea/Seiamty 310.*5I 3,715 1 93 
Tmsporttt loa 311.030 3.719 t 93 
Collection 0 0 0 0 
Rt fe i /Reg 0 0 0 0 
Fhunoe 131 2 0 0 

42.991 524 1 15 
InfbfmViott SyTternl 0 0 D 0 
Mmgczncnt 323,134 6.371 1 14 
CIS Syftem 2.916.067 36457 76 M7 
Othet Ut 1 0 0 

T O T A L ADDITIONS 4 J M 2 i 4 J l t M.m M l.09» 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Miint 
Mc*j ft Rcqul. Stttiont 
Servi ert 
Metert ft buulluioni 
Other Equip - Dittr. 
Sttucturel A Impiumiioitt 
OfRce Fumlttne ft Equip. 
TinipoiUtion Equip 
Storet Equip 
Tooli. Shop ft Omge Equip, 
Communicationi Equip 
Mite Equip 
Sionge Pint 
Production Pint 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

376 
371 
310 

311-312 
317.373 

390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
397 

391,396 
361-361 
305-320 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,139 
95 
23 

700 
25 
65 
39 

247 
0 

BPS 

RC-13 

LBS 
SraU 
RC-14 

0 
0 
0 

32 
32 
0 
0 
0 
4 
0 
5 

303 
0 

33 

LBS 
| jTfr-TpPi'rr* 

RC-13 

LBS 
LuiEJKiBt 

RC-16 

LBS 
Xkae 
RC-17 

TriOcn 
DiiECt 
RC-11 

Co-Oen 

RC-19 

Stonge Demnd 
Onyi Feny 

RC-20 

on . 
Tataaih 
RC-21 

NOV 
Dinct 
RC-22 

Rite 
O M I X ) 

RC-23 

0 0 0 • • 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 

20 7 21 0 2 73 13 0 0 
20 7 21 0 2 23 13 0 0 

o • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 1 4 0 0 3 I 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 1 4 0 0 3 2 0 0 

192 69 272 4 21 225 127 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D fi 

231 13 132 3 2* 23 137 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o • 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 0 0 s 0 0 0 D D 
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Step 3 

Aeoount 
DcacdnlioD 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDTTIONS: 

Code 

Stonge 
Demand Rate 

CUn_24 
RC-24 

Rate 

RC-21 

Rate 
a m 26 
RC-26 

Rate 

RC-2T 

Oai Supply 
Diitribution 
METERS 
Bldg Serrieo^Seeorit}' 

Collection 
Rtfei/Reg 
Finance 
Hunun Reaourcei 
tnformitkiB System 
MBngement 
CIS Syitem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

0 
0 
0 

3)0.631 
311,030 

0 
0 

131 
42,992 

0 

123.134 
2,976.067 

m 
4,164,114 Ml 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

OS 

Mabu 
Meai. ft Requl. Sukmi 
Servicei 
Meten ft InitalWoui 
Other Equip - Din . 
Structum A hnprov cmcnti 
Office Fumitun A Equip, 
Tomipotwion Equip 
Storet Equip 

Tooli. Shot! ft Onge Eqdp. 
CoramuuiLallofit Equip 
Miic Equip 
Stonge Plant 
Productioo Pint 

376 
371 
310 

311-312 
3IT,3T1 

390 

391 
392 
393 
394 
397 

391.396 
361-361 
301-320 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,119 
93 
23 

TOO 
21 
63 
39 

24T 
0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIHED 
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Allocation Sheets 
Storage Energy 

Sum man. Report 
Revenue Requirements Report 
Gas-Sub Report 
Working Capital Sub-Report 
CWIP Sub-Report and Unclassified 
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FhitedclphUGMWoffc* 
COW of Snvice Stody - Budget 3001 

Step 3 

Aocount Account 
DcKdiaion Ode 

Revenuei 
On tevenuei 
Other openting revenuei 
Non-openting income 
Totil tevenuei 

Openting Expeniei 
Production Expeniei 
Nitunl On Stonge, Terminiling ft Proc. Exp 
Tmimimon Expcnm 
Dtitritmtion Expeniei 
Totit Openting Expeniei 

Cuitomer Account), Servicei, ft Slid Expenie) 
Adminiitntive ft GenenI Expetuei 
Dcpi ULlition E^petue 
Tecet 

ToUl Other Expetuei 

beome before Fnundil Requirement! 

Interett expetuc, ntt 
Appropriition, City of Philidelphil 

Totil Intereit ft Appropriition 

Budgeted Surplui 

Totil Rite Bue 

Budgeted Suiptm / Rite Bue 
Unitiied 

Allocttion Phse Allocttian Rmc 

;• Stonge Direct ToUl Bitinoe Allocttion Stonge Eneigy Stonge Enetg)' 
Energy Amgnmcnt Direct tobe Allocttiod Reiidentiil Reiidentiil Cfli ni i icrml bxhntriil fothBtrii] Municiprf. Munidpl l Houiing Auth 

Do l fc i £*Jsr A l k o t p d ElOcr I k * m He* S U as tfan-Ht* 
RC-I RC-1 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 , RC-1 RC-9 

I.30I.97I 634(3 125,019 • • 41,146 110,394 11,413 19.641 4.491 21,613 12.016 

0 0 0 0 •0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 D S D D D 0 0 S 0 
1,301,971 63,515 115,019 41.146 110494 11.415 19.641 4.491 21,613 12.016 

U43.6I7 30.415 114.171 24.374 151435 1.014 17411 *M 22415 11.392 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 D 0 0 0 D 0 0 D 

1.143,627 30,423 114.171 24474 151435 1.014 17411 * 4 3 1 22.515 11.392 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D 0 0 a D 0 0 0 D D 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

51.344 33,160 10.137 16.772 21,140 3.471 2.260 166 (903) 693 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D S P 0 D D D D 0 D 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

51,344 33 I M 1011.7 I f iTT l 2BJ40 3471 1.260 I t f 19031 623 

293,165 7.953 193.317 6,403 36.992 2.043 4.205 1.045 5.396 2.772 

I9. I5S 4I6.93« 5.56% 261.95% TT.96% 169,19% 53.74% 15.90% -16.73% 25.02% 

1.97 41.21 0.53 15,94 7.72 16.12 5.32 147 (1.66) 2.41 
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Step 3 Alloeitioa Ptutte AOaatiaa Phw 

Account Account 
Code 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
Dblltn 

Houiing Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Smill 
RC-ll 

BPS 
Luge 
RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

LBS 
SmiU 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 

RC-15 RC-16 

LBS 
Xbtge 
RC-17 

TriOen 
Qutct 
RC-ll 

Co-Gen 
hDiiEft 
RC-19 

Storage Encigr 
Onyi FerTy OTS 

lOLimtj 
RC-20 RC-21 

NOV RHo 
Oust ^ 1 — 71 

o 

Revenuei 
On tevenuei 
Othef openting revenues 
Non-openting income 
Total revenuei 

Openting Expeniei 
Production Expcmct 
Natunl On Stonge, TermtntJtag ft Ptoc. Exp. 
Tnmmluion Expcmct 
Dixtnbution Expcmct 
ToUl Openting Expcmct 

Cuitomer Accountt. Servicei. A Silei Expcmct 
Admlnlttntivt A Oenenl Expcmct 
Dcpredttion Expeiue 
Taxet 

Total Other Expand 

tncome before Fmndal Requl rementi 

Intereit ci^cnic, n ^ 
Appropriation, City of Philadelphia 

ToUl Intereit ft Appropriation 

Budgeted Surplui 

ToUl Rate Bare 

Budgeted Surplui / Rate Baie 
Unidred 

1401.971 

0 

0 
1.301.971 

1,243.627 
0 
0 
D -

1,243,627 

0 
0 
0 
D 
0 

51.344 

0 

0 

0 

5«,M4 

293.165 
19.15% 

1,97 

13,196 
0 
0 

13.196 

1341) 
0 
0 
D 

13.213 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

W 

3,166 

11.51% 
l . l * 

3,172 

0 

0 
3.172 

6.242 
0 
0 
0 

6.242 

0 
0 
0 
D 

0 

0370) 

0 
0 
0 

am 
1.220 

-194.31% 
(1944) 

41.567 
0 
0 

4«,367 

71.549 
0 
0 
0 

71449 

0 
0 
0 
D 
0 

(22.912) 

0 
D 
0 

S21M3i 

13,910 

-I64.19%NA 
(16.21) 

2451 17.151 11.925 3.156 . • 13,121 609 1,603 1400 14x4 21 0 

0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 6 0 0 

D 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 fl D 0 
2451 I7.S5I 11,925 3,136 15,121 609 1.603 1400 

fl 
21 0 

0 23,116 14.610 5411 21,0)3 0 14)7 0 i.ilo 26 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D 0 D 0 Q D D D fl D 0 

0 23,116 14.610 3411 21.013 0 14)7 0 1,410 26 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D 0 D 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 

- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2451 (5.951) (2.735) (2.355) (5.115) 609 66 1400 (416) 2 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 D 0 0 D 0 D D 11 D 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Z2SS is.sji) tzj i i ) (2413) (3 mi) 659 UQP tilfi) 2 0 

(0) 4,653 2.E6! 1,077 4,106 (0) 300 (0) 354 5 • 0 

-121.04% -96 06% -218,70% -I2629%NA 21.96%NA -137.35% 43.11%NA 

0.00 (12.61) (941) (21 65) (12.50) 0.00 2.17 0,00 (13.60) . 444 0.00 
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Step 3 

Account 
Dc*niptira 

Account 
Co* 

Stonga 
Energy 
DnUm 

Rtte 

RC-14 

R«e 

RC-23 

Rite Rue 
CUxQi OULZT 

RC-26 RC-2T 

Revenuei 
O M revenues 
Other opeming tevenuei 
Non-opersting income 
Total revenuei 

1,301.971 
0 

a 
1.301.971 

Openting Expeniei 
Production Expeniei 
Nitunl On Stonge. Terminiling ft Proc. Exp. 
TrmOTiinton Expcnxi 
Diitribution Expeniei 
Total Openting Expenm 

Cuxtomer Account*. Sctvice*. ft Silei Expetuei 
Adminiitntive ft Oenenl Expetuei 
DcpredAion Expense 
Twe* 

Total Other Expensei 

Income befbre Fnundil Rcquiiementi 

Inteiest expense, net 
Appropriition. City of Philidelphil 

ToUl Intemt ft Appropriilion 

Budgeted Surplui 

Toul Rite Bue 

Budgeted Surplus / Rite Bue 
Untdied 

1.243,627 
0 
0 
0 • 

1,243.627 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

51,344 

0 
D 
o 

sua 
293,163 

I9.I3KNA 
1.97 
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PhitadtlpJii* Gn Woriu 
COU of Service Study - Budget IOOI 

Stepl Atbcxtkm Phuc Altoenkn Phue 

Aocount 
Storage Direct Total BiUnce 

Account Eneigy Anignment Direct tobe 
Code DOIIKI Eaoor Anignment AUocOcd 

Allocation Stonge Energy 
Allocition Reiidential Raidentiil CcmmacUl Commfipiil bdnitiiri 

Empr HaaJJM Utf tiatikn IW tixtiiot 
RC-t RC-2 RC-J (KW RC-J 

Stonge Energy 
btdmtriil Manjopll 

to* EHA 
RO* RC-r 

Monidpii Houiing Auth 

RC-* RC-* 

Uting PCW Flnindil Rrqulrtmtnti 

Totil ctpcnid U4J.62T 30.415 114.172 24.374 111413 1.014 IT4I1 4431 11413 11492 
r iundi l Rcquiiementi- POW 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 D D 

Rrvenae Reqaircment l,M),6IT 30.423 114.172 24.3T4 11143* 1.014 17411 4431 11415 11492 
Cash Flow Adjuitmenti 

6 Other Openting levenuct 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 ' 0 
Noa-Openling income 0 0 0 0 0 ff ff 6 C ff 

TarilT Requirement befort Other t.243,«IT 30.413 114. ITI 14^74 131433 1,014 ITJIt 4431 22.515 . 11491 
Other: 1 

CRP 101.J93 isn 91.119 0 16 0 0 b a 0 
Forfeited Diicounti 
Otherl (13,116) (1,211) (21.133) (340) ( l .« l ) (15) (76) m (1) (1) 
0thei2 
ToUl Other l&JgO m 7T.«J (1401 (1421) (23) as CO U) O) 

Totil TirifT Rtqairtneat LWM* mn 11911121 23 130133 L21S 17 W 1332 22J54 11391 

NJ 
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Step 3 
Alloation Phne Alloatkxi Phne 

Aectnmt 
Dcxdfltton 

Aocoant 
Code 

Stonge 

FfoonngAath BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS 
Emit! Uae AC SmiU LugsiIaQuEd LmeJ&cct Xlrae 

RC-10 RC-ll RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-IT 

TriOen CoOcn 
ttiaf* hDi jM 
RC-ll RC-19 

Stonge Eneigy 
QtwywFcTT)- OTS 
• Trtr* w t y 

RC-20 RC-21 . 

- NOV Rjte 
DiiBt CltSil} 
RC-22 RC-23 

Uiing PGW Finudd Reqainmenti 

Totil expenm 
Finindi] Rcquiiementi- POW 

R«mse Reqvfreraeat 
Cnh Flow AdjuitmcnU 
Other Openting revenues 
Non-Openting income 

TirilT Requirement befon Other 
Other 

CRP 
Forfeited DiKount* 
Olherl 
Otherl 
ToUl Other 

Totil TirifT Reqolrantat 

1443,627 13.213 6.24] TI.549 0 23.116 14.610 5,311 21.013 0 1,537 6 i.ito 26 0 
D D 0 D 0 D D 0 0 D 0 0 s 0 g 

1,343.637 13,313 6,242 71.349 0 23,1)6 14,6(0 5,311 21.013 0 1437 0 i,iio 26 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

a 0 0 D 0 D 0 D 0 S D ff ,0 0 0 
1,243,627 13,213 6,242 TI.549 0 23.S16 14,610 3411 21.013 0 1437 0 1.110 26 0 

101,593 . 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

(23.516) («) (0) (3) (0) (1) (1) (0) (1) (0) (0) (0) m (0) 0 

2fiJM7 m (0) 0) m (U CD UU U> an m (0) so iSO D 
U19ftT4 13,169 f O i l m 23X13 14,679 3411 21.012 m 1437 ISO 1910 26 0 
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Step 3 

Stonge 
Account Account Eneigy Rite Rue Rite Rite 

Code Dntlm C l m T * a m 27 
RC-24 RC-M RC-16 RC-17 

Ur in t PCW Fro aud i ! Rcqnimacnb 

1.143.617 0 0 0 0 
F i u n d d Requiicinaits- PGW 0 D 0 D 0 

R n a a c R e q u l m i R i l 0 0 0 0 
Cuh Flow Adjuitmenti 
Other Openting m e n u a 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Openting income 0 0 D a D 

T i r i f f Reqairemtat before Other 1,243,617 0 0 0 0 
Othen 

CRP 101^93 . 0 0 0 0 

Forfeited Ditcounu 
Otherl (15.3IS) 0 0 0 0 

Oibcrl 
To t i l Other 715007 0 0 D S 

To t i l T i r i f f Rcqilrement 131? 634 0 0 D 0 

--3 
4^ 
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Step] Alloatioa Phise 

Philidelphil O M Woria 
Coit of Service Study - Budget 2001 

AllocMioa Fbne 

Account 
Pr <rji|tflon 

Cmt nfniSphwpnH 

Denund Com: 

Acccnnrt 
Code 

Eneigy 
DoJUn 

Direct ToUl 
AttigRRvcnt Dinct 

Itaat Antguncnt 

Bilnce Allocttion Stor^c Eneigy 
tobe Alloatkn Reiidentiil ReiideMid 

AUootcd Eiciat OaBt* 
RC-I RC-2 

Cammtipil Coroiroiil 
Us 

RC-4 

bidmtnd 

RC-5 

Stonge EBctfj1 

toduflntJ Mtaricipit 
He* EUA 

RC-« RC-T 

Mnnk^il Housing Auth 

RC-1 RC-9 

PiDduccT Denund Chuga 
Contneti Anmul 
Contncu SeMOtuI 
Vuiout 
C^ndty Rclcnc Crediti 
Subtotil 

Stonge Contnct 
Diily Demnd (PnkDiy) 
Diily Demmd- Bilndng (Thmpot) 
Cqadty (Winter) 
G^acrty- BuJoang (Thntpat) 
Dnly Dcmmd- Doign XS (Winter) 
Inject/Wrthdrvwil (Thurput) 
Subtoul 

Fiim Tnniportttion 
Denund Chuga -TF Denund i l l Pipeline! 

Pipeline Denund- Anmul / Scuoail (PcikDiy) 
Sionge (FeikDiy) 
Cqndty Release Crediti Incr per PAPUC 
Pipeline Demnd- Doign XS (Winter) 

Subtoul 

Direct Anigned Denund Coiti 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Other Fined Coiti: 
Open 
Open 
Supplier Reftmdi 
Defanli'Amoituttioni 
Subtoul 

TOTAL DEMAND A FIXED COSTS 

None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
Norn 
None 
None 

DESIGNDAY 
DESIONDAY 
DESIONDAY 

WINTERJ 

WINTER3 
THRUPUT 
WINTERS 
WINTERJ 
WINTERJ 
THRUPUT 

DESIGNDAY 
DESIONDAY 
DESIONDAY 
DESIONDAY 

DESIONDAY 
DESIGNDAY 
DESIGNDAY 
DESIONDAY 

Commodity Cost including u w p o i t l i ibi l i ty 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
O u Sold to GTS 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Withdrwil Tnuport t t ion Clurgct (Wintei) 212,155 None 0 212,115 WINTERJ 6,903 114,720 1.130 34.315 1.111 3.943 913 1.124 2.515 
Inject / Withdr Feci B i lnc ing fTTuupot) 407,947 None 0 407.947 WINTERJ 9.910 267,OT3 7,995 49,714 2.629 5.702 1.421 7.409 3.737 
Injection / Wi thdnwi l Feci- (Winter) 626,111 None 0 626.111 WINTER! 11.111 409.904 11.271 76,302 4,035 1,751 2.111 11,371 ' 5,736 
OfTSyitem S i l a Increue per PAPUC 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 None 0 0 WINTERJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 
Open 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 None 0 0 C0M1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Miioellawoui 0 None 0 0 COMI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Subtoul 1.116,220 0 U 16.220 32.201 161.697 25.797 160.401 1,412 11.396 4411 23.904 12.057 

ToUl Coit o f G u 1,116,220 0 1.116.220 32^01 161,697 25,797 160.401 1.412 11,396 44« 23.904 12.057 
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Slepl Alloatioa Phuc Altoatioo Plwje 

Account 
QGlHintion 

Account 
Ode 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
DoUm 

O N 

Tint rfGtt S n h w ^ r t 

Denund Costi: 

Producer Demand Charges 
Contracti Annual 
Contracb Scssonal 
Varioui 
Capacity Relean Credia 
Subtotal 

Sionge Contnct 
Dnly Demmd (PeakDay) 
Diily Demand- Balancing (Thniput) 
C^acity (Winter) 
C^iacity- Bilmdng (Jhrapot) 
Daily Demand- Design XS (Winter) 
Inject/Withdrawal (Thuiput) 
Subtotal 

Firm Tiuupuituion 
Demmd Chargei -TF Demmd i l l Pipelinei 

Pipeline Dcmmd- Annuil / Scuooil (PoliDiy) 
Stonge (PcakDiy) 
Capvity Rclcuc Credit] (net per PAPUC 
Pipeline Demand- Deiign XS (Winter) 

Subtoul 

Diiect Auigned Demand CoiQ 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Other Fined Com: 
Open 
Open 
Supplier Rcfundi 
Dcftmli'Amoituztioni 
Subtoti) 

TOTAL DEMAND ft FIXED COSTS 

Housing Auth 
I U 

RC-10 

BPS 
Smill 
RC-ll 

BPS BPS 
Luge UC 
RC-ll RC-13 

LBS 
Soull 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 
Large-hiDiieet LugSlDlIKt 

RC-ll RC-IS 

LBS 
Xtagc 
RC-17 

TriOen Co-Orr 
DiflXt loDiist 
RC-ll RC-19 

Stonge Enctgy 

I m u n l r 
RC-M RC-ll 

NOV Sate 
Dioct CkoZ) 
RC-11 RC-23 

Commodity Cott indoding traniport l i ibi l i ty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
On Sold to cm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
W t l h d m l Tnntportit ion Chwgei (Winter) M2,1J5 2,991 1.416 16.133 0 1.403 3,331 1,150 4,767 0 349 0 411 6 
Inject / Whhdi Feet Balncing (Thruput) 407,947 4.334 2,047 23.470 0 7.112 4.116 1.101 6,193 0 504 0 594 9 
Injection / Withdrawal Feci- (Winter) 626.111 6,632 3.142 36.022 0 11,990 7,391 2.775 10479 0 774 0 911 13 
Off Syitem Salei Inereax per PAPUC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mitccllaneout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Subtmil 1,316.220 13.914 6,606 75,711 0 15,206 13.337 5.133 22.240 0 1.626 0 1,915 21 

Total Coit o f Oat I J 16.220 13,914 6.606 73,721 0 25.206 15.537 5,133 22.240 0 1.626 0 1.915 21 
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SltpJ 

Accounl 
Qcttnption 

Account 
Cotfc 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
Daiitet 

Rtfe 

RC-14 

RHe 
( I t a IS 
RC-U 

Rjte 

RC-16 

Rate 
OMSIZT 

RC-27 

rnttMniiSnhfTpiirt 

Dem tnd Coftt: 

Pmdocei Demand Oiatgtt 
Connactt Annual 
Contnct] Seasonal 
Varioui 
Capacity Release Cicdiu 
Subtotal 

<4 

Stonge Contnct 
Dally Dem tnd (PeakDay) 
Daily Demnd- Balancing (Thruput) 
Capadty (Winter) 
Capacity- Balancing (Thniput) 
Daily Dcmamf- Detign XS (Wmter) 
Injcct/Withdrawal (Thurput) 
Subtotal 

Firm Tnnjpo nation 
Demand Charge* -TF Demand all Pipelines 

Pipeline Demand- Annual /Seasonal (PeakDay) 
Sionge (PeakDay) 
Cipadty Releaac Crediti Incr per PAPUC 
Pipeline Demmd- Deiign XS (Wmtcr) 

Subtotal 

Direct Assigned Demand Cotti 

TOTAL DEMAND CHARGES 

Other Freed Costi: 
Open 
Open 
Supplier Refimdi 
Delemts/Amortiations 
Subtotal 

TOTAL DEMAND ft FIXED COSTS 

Variable Coits: 
Commodity Cott including tmsport liability 
Cu Sold to GTS 
Other 
Withdtwal Timipottation Chnges (Winter) 
Inject/Withdr Feel Bilmdng (Thniput) 
Injection / Withdnwil Feet- (Winter) 
OfTSyitem Sales Increue per PAPUC 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Miicellmcoui 
SubtoUl 

Totil Coit of Gai 

0 
0 
0 

212.155 
407.W7 
626.1 If 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,116.220 

1.316.220 
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Philxictphia O M Woriu 
Cor of Service Study • Budget IOOI 

Step] Alloeation Phue Alloation Phue 

OO 

Account Account 
De»cri prion Code 

ffnrklng r . p l l l l Snhreporl 

Accounti Receivable- Ou 

Accounti Rooeivable- Other 

Accrued Ou Revenue! 

Allowtnoe for Uncollectible 

Account) Roodvable, ToUl 

Mueriili md Suppliei 

Prepud Kcountl, Other current meti 

Ou. LNO tn Stonge 

Inventoriei A Other, ToUl 

Account! Payable, Nitunl Gu 

Accounti Payable, Other-10% Labor 

AccounU Payable, Other- 30% OAMxQu 

AcoounU Payable. ToUl 

Defd Debiti. Payroll relited 
Defd DebiU, OCR reined OASCOST 

CmtomcT dcpoiiti 

Injuriei & Damage* Reserve 

Accrued inlcrctl 

Other, net 

DcH Itemi ft Other, ToUl 

Toul WorVmg Capiul 

Storage Direct Toul Balance Alloeation Sioragc Energy Stonge Eneigy 

Energy Amgiunctil Diiect lobe Alloeation Raidentiil Reiidential Oynmerdl l Cf lmnnpsl InduitrU tnduitriil Munidpd Munidpal Houiing Auth 

Dn l lm E K K H Alloatcd iMlai tel Hoi He* • U QI 
RC-1 RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-3 RC-6 RC-7 RC-I RC-9 

291477 None 0 291.377 STORREVREQ-E 7.151 190,937 . • 3,730 35,560 1.112 4.077 I,0j6 5497 2,673 

J.9M None 0 3,914 STORREVREQ-E 91 2,609 71 416 26 36 14 71 37 

21,015 None 0 21.015 STORREVREQ-E 515 13.763 413 2463 136 294 73 312 193 

US12S1) None 0 (199.213) STORREVREQ-E (4 m) [130512) (3 916) (24.304) (1417) [2.717) (620 O.620) HMD 

117.293 0 117^93 2.177 76.116 2.305 14,305 757 1.640 409 2.131 1.075 

0 None 0 0 STOROftMXOAS-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0 None 0 0 STOROftMXOAS-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

213,139 None D 211.139 STORGAS-E 1215 139 330 4.171 23 977 L314 2^29 211 3J2J 1 953 

213,159 0 213.159 3,215 139.550 4.171 23,977 1474 2,979 743 3,171 1.933 

(15,031) None 0 (13.031) STOROAS-E (2.010) (55,672) (1.667) (10.363) (541) (1.119) (296) (1,544) (779) 

0 None 0 0 STORLABOR-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 STOROftMXOAS-E 0 a Q S 0 0 0 0 0 

(15,031) 0 (15,031) (2.010) (35,672) (1.667) (10463) (541) (1,119) (296) (1444) (779) 

0 None 0 0 STORLAB0R-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

50,409 None 0 50.409 OCR 1,990 35.913 1.626 7.313 473 102 197 974 541 

(1.951) None 0 (1.951) STORREVREQ-E («> (1.212) (31) (239) (13) (27) (7) (36) (11) 

0 None 0 0 STORPT-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 None 0 0 STORPT-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D None 0 0 STOROAMXGAS-E D 0 0 0 D 0 0 Q 0 

41,451 0 41,451 1,942 34.633 1,317 7.074 460 774 190 939 513 

29) m D 221163 1313 19J.327 6.403 31992 2.043 4405 1043 5 396 2J22 
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Ste|>3 Allocttion Phne ADocxtioo PhtM 

Account Accoant 
Dacnption Cotk 

Accountt Receivable- O B 
Account] Recdvible- Other 
Accrued Ou Revcnuct 
AIIOWBICC fbr Uncollectible 

Aocounti Recdvible, Totil 

M tie nils BHI Suppliet 
Piejnid Kcountt, Other uineut uteti 
Ou, LNO in Stonge 
Inventoriei A Other, Toul 

AcoounU Piyible, Ntfun) Ou 
Accounti Psyrtrfe, Other- 5(fS Ubor 
AccounU Piyible, Other- 50% OftMxOu 
AcoounU Piyible, Totil 

Defd DebiU. P^toll idKed 
Defd Debit*. OCR rel A d OASCOST 
Cuitomer dcpoiiti 
Injun et Jt DjiiLigu Renrve 
Accmed intereit 
Other, net 

DcH Itemi ft Other. ToUl 

Toul WoiVing Cipitil 

Stonge 
Energy 
Dotlin 

Homing Audi 
Uai 

RC-10 

291,577 
J.9M 
21.015 

(199,2113) 
117,293 

BPS 
Smill 

RC-ll 

3,099 
42 

223 
UJLU) 

1,247 

1,451 
20 
109 

BPS 
Lute 
RC-12 

16,707 
22S 

1,204 
111119) 

6,721 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

213 159 1265 um 12 2(14 
213.159 2.265 1,070 12.264 

(S3.03!) (903) (427) (4.192) 

0 0 0 0 

D 0 0 0 
(15,031) (903) (427) (4.B92) 

0 0 0 0 

50,409 579 a 0 

( t . 9 « ) (21) (10) (112) 

0 0 0 0 

0 a 0 a 
0 0 0 D 

4S,45I 551 (10) (112) 

291 dfiJ 3 166 122P 13,980 

BPS 
AX 

RC-13 

(0) 

LBS LBS LBS LBS 
Suttll I j i g y - l n n i n y t t WTjr.nimi S a g e 
RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 

(0) 5461 3,42S 14!7 1 4.907 

(0) 76 47 I I 67 

(0) 401 247 93 354 

D aton 12413) am (3.334) 
2.237 1479 5 1 ! 1,974 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

D 1(02 2416 

0 4,012 2416 945 3.602 

0 (1.62S) (1,004) (377) ( t . « T ) 

0 0 0 0 0 

D D D 0 0 
0 (1.621) (1.004) (377) (1.437) 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 (37) (73) (9) (33) 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 D D D 
0 (37) (21) (9) (33) 

(0) 5.653 2J61 1 077 4,106 

TriOen 
Qiitct 
RC-11 

Stonge Energy 

(0) 

Co-Ocn Gityt Fetry OTS NOV RUB 

L n u n l y Dii»t n m 23 
RC-19 RC-IO RC-21 RC-22 RC-23 

(0) 339 (0) 421 6 0 
(0) 5 (0) 6 0 0 
(0) 26 (0) 30 0 0 
0 (243) a mn (4) 0 

144 (0) 170 2 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 263 0 IIP i 0 
0 263 0 310 4 0 

0 (105) 0 (124) (2) 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 D D 0 D 0 
0 (105) 0 (124) (2) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 (2) 0 fl) (0) 0 
D 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
fi D 0 D 0 0 
0 (2) a fl) (0) 0 

(0) 300 m 331 3 0 
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Step 3 

Accounl 
Detcriptian 

Accoont 
Code 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
Doliin 

Rite 
01024 
RC-14 

Rate 

RC-M 

Rue 

RC-26 

Rite 
H H I 27 
RC-27 

OO 
O 

Wnrtint C'pltel Snbirport 

Account] Recdvible- Gu 291,127 
Accounti Receivible-Other 3,914 
Accrued Gu Revenue] 11,013 
Allowncs fbr Unoollectible <199 2t31 
Accounti Receivible, Total 117,193 

Mueriili Bid Suppliei 0 
Prepaid mounti. Other current aueti 0 
Ou. LNO in Stonge 21X139 
Inventoriei ft Other. Total 113,159 

Acrounli Piyible. Nitural Ou (15.031) 
Accounti Piyible, Other- 50% Labor 0 
Accounu Payable. Other- 50% O&MxGu D 
AccounU Payable, Total (15,031) 

Defd DebiU, Payroll relited 0 
Defd DebiU, OCR related OASCOST 50.409 
Cuitomer depoihi (1,951) 
Injuriei ft Damige] Reierve 0 
Accrued intereit 0 
Other, net D 
Defd llemi ft Other. Toul 41.451 

Total Working Cipitil 293 86? 
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Step 3 Alkxattioa Ptra 

ptiibddptii* G M Woriu 
Coitof Serrict Study - Budget 2001 

Alloatica Phase 

OO 

AtawBt 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

On Supply 
Diitnbution 
METERS 
Bldg Setvket/Security 
Tncspottatlotl 
Collection 
Rjtfcj / Reg 
Finance 
Hamtn Hetoarca 
(nfbrmaiion SyWenn 
Mnagement 
OS Syitem 
Othei 

TOTAL ADDITJOVS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Maim 
Meai. A Requl. Stab'ont 
Servicei 
Meten ft butalUljana 
Oflwr Equip - Din . 
Sttuututea ft Improvementl 
Office Fumitun ft Equip, 
TJ mipOLtitlon Equip 
Stotei Equip 
Tooli. Shop ft Oange Equip. 
Communicationi Equip 
Miic Equip 
Stonge Plant 
Pnjdoetfon Pltnt 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

Stonge 
Aocount Eneigy 

Co* Doilm 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

D 

MOP 

3T6 0 
371 9 
310 0 

311-312 0 
317.373 0 

390 0 
391 0 
392 0 
393 0 

. 394 0 
397 ' 0 

391,396 0 
361-361 0 
30J-320 0 

0 

Direct Totil Balance Allocation 
Anignment Diiect to be Allocation 

EjOOT AKifnrrH-nt k.\i^-*iA £*LlBT 

Storage Eneigy 
Reiidentiil 
tteJtot 
RC-I 

Reiidentiil 

RC-2 

Commciciil 

RC-3 

Commnciil 
Uoi 

RC-4 

Endmtriil 

RC-3 

Stonge Energy 
bduitrid Munidpal 

Uca BIA • 
RC-« RC-7 ' 

Municipal 
09 

RC-I 

Houiing Auth 
Ustllc^ 
RC-9 
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Step 3 Allocation Ptuae Allpatioa Phue 

Account 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDmONS: 

Oil Supply 
Distnbution 
METERS 
Bldg Setvica/Seenrity 
Tntnvpotution 
Collectioa 
Rtta/Rcf 
Fuumce 
Hinnen Re*oarce* 
Inlbtnubon Syitem 
Mmgement 
a s Syitem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

Co* 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
DnUm 

0 

a 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 000 

Houiing Autfa 
tk* 

RC-IO 

BPS 
SmiU 
RC-ll 

BPS BPS 

RC-12 RC-13 

LBS 
Smill 
RC-N 

LBS LBS 
LfigfiJnQiisct LwitDuKt 

RC-13 RC-IS 

LBS 
Xlngc 
RC-IT 

TriOcn 
DiiBt 
RC-lt 

Co-Oen 
laDusct 
RC-19 

Stonge Eneigy 
Onyi Ferry 

RC-20 

OTS 
Tfanmly 
RC-21 

NOV 
tHreet 
RC-22 

Rite 

RC-23 

UNCLASSIFIED; 

00 

hUm 376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 
Meei. A Requl. SUdfont 371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Servicei 3(0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Meten A Inxtxllctkm 311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
Other Equip - Diitr. 317,373 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

390 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Office Furniture A Equip. 391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ti Bispui uti on Equip 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
StorM Equip 393 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Tooli. Shop A Onge Equip. 394 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 
Communicationi Equip 397 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Miic Equip 391.396 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Stonge Plant 361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Pmduction Plant 303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIHED 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 D 11 a s D D 0 ' D 
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StcpJ 

Daaijition 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Code 

Stonge 
Eneigy 
QoUm 

Rite 

RC-M 

Rtfe 

RC-U 

Rite 
• m i * 
RC-26 

Rate 

RC-27 

i ; 

i 

On Supply 
DinributHm 
METERS 
Bldg ScrYkn/Soeority 
Tisupoitttioti 
Cotkctnn 
Rtfd/Rcg 
Flnsice 
Hmun Rciouicef 
brfwrnrtioo Syita* 
Mugenwnt 
CISSyitem 
Othet 

TOTAL ADDITIONS QJSfl 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

OO 

Mtint 
Men. I t Requ). Sttthm* 
Scrrlcct 
Meten * battllttloot 
Othet Equip - Din. 
Stntctum Ic fanpiuvuneuti 
Offlcu Fumltnie A Equip. 
TnmpoitSion Equip 
Stom Equip 

Tooli, Shop ft Otnge Equip. 
Communlotfirint Equip 
M I M Equip 
Stonge Plait 
Production Plmt 

776 
371 
3S0 

311-312 
3IT.37S 

390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
397 

391,396 
361-361 
303-320 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 
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Step] Allocttioa Phne 

PhiUdelphii Git Worti 
Cott of Sctvice Study- Budget 2001 

Allocttioa Ptutse 

OO 

Account 
Code 

Revcnuct 
Gtt revenues 
Other openting revermct 
Non-openting income 
Totil rcvenuct 

Openting Expcnxet 
Production Expeniei 
Nitunl Ou Stonge, Terminiling ft Proc. Etp. 
Trtnsmiuioa Expeniet 
Diitnbution Expeniei 
Totil Openting Expara 

CutotneT Aocount], Servtoei, A Slid Expemei 
Adminiitntive ft Oenenl Expemei 
Depiecution Expense 
Ttxa 

Total Other Expemei 

Income before Fnundil Requiiemcau 

Intemt expctue, net 
Appropriition, City of Philidelphil 

Toul Inteteit ft Appropriition 

Budgeted Surplui 

Toul Rite Bue 

Budgeted Surplus / Rite Bue 
Unitiied 

Diitnbution 
Demnd 
DDJlm 

32,012.477 
0 

JL1I&D24 
33.721,301 

0 
0 
0 

7137415 
7.157,415 

0 
3.614404 

10.273.955 
395 I4T 

16,213.606 

29471,411 

17.523435 
3,443,T20 

22.967.233 

UXU26 

211411.793 . 

2.35% 
023 

Direct Toul 
Auigiuncnt Diiect 

EjOpr Auitmacnt 

Bilmce 
tobe 

AUflEUrd 

Allocaticn 
Allocttioe 
Statu 

Diitribution Denund Dittibuliua Dcnuod 
^tidcntul Reiidentiil fYitnmfflr*' MooiapiJ 

I k * a* B U ca Htn-tk* 
RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC- l RC-9 

2440,166 32,959.114' 1.643.753 7406470 451.116 714.642 179.702 166401 412,110 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 1 W 1132446 23 H J 100267 9.294 23116 3 j a 31.241 14.172 
2411,571 34.091.460 1.669,311 7.406.137 461.110 107.971 115436 197.456 . 497.612 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

231193 3 397.972 121.943 mm 44 114 106.401 U . 4 » IJ9EW 66113 
253.193 3497,972 111.943 920.151 44.114 . 106.401 26.451 139,103 66.113 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
115.269 3,139,354 91.710 654.041 31464 73,621 11.711 99450 47.355 
236.106 6,411,273 144.916 1.143.611 52,945 133.337 33.471 171.102 15.010 
lfi.324 271761 6 , 9 « 43 323 1237 SJ2} 1214 6 703 3,207 

437.691 10,626,311 243,691 1.143.111 16466 214.115 53442 214,753 135.643 

1.190,979 11.074,100 1,296,613 4.643403 337.360 417.315 103436 472.199 295.226 

433.712 11.677.749 261,923 2.053.136 954*6 239437 60,020 320.412 152.419 
134 717 3.627431 11 171 61717(1 I 9 , 3 « 74 326 11 646 99116 47.171 
561.561 13405.606 343,296 2.690,957 124,161 313414 71,666 419.941 199.160 

1 327 4J0 2J f i l 49J 9111 3117 1932449 212 479 171 ROl 26 R90 319 } 1 93 367 

6.961,319 117466,173 4,207.161 32.976.141 1430.164 3.142,160 964.021 5.146479 2.449.201 

1191% 1.41% 22.66% 3.92% 13.19% 442% 2.79% 1.03% 319% 
111 0,13 1.24 0.59 147 045 0.21 0.10 039 
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Slepl Alloation Phne 

Dutribntioa Denund 

OS 

Account Account 

Dacdiition Cade 

Rcvrnoej 

Oa revenue) 

Othet operating revenues 

Nonnipci itn ig bwotne 

Toul revenue) 

Operating Evpcmci 

Produdkm Expauet 

Neural O M Stonge. Teimiruling ft Proc. Exp. 

Tramnmrioci ExpctDO 

Diitribution Expcnni 

Toul Operating ExpenKi 

Cuitomer Accounti, Serviea, ft S«la ExpeaKi 

Administrative ft Oencral Expenie* 

Dcpreciition Expenie 

TITCI 

Toul Other ExpenKi 

Income before Ftnmcii] RcquireTnenU 

Intereit cxpenK, net 

Appn^rriuion, City of Philidelphil 

ToUl Intereit ft ApproprutJon 

Budgctrd Surplui 

Toul Rite B n 

Budgeted Surplui / Rite EIBC 

Unitiied 

emind Houiing Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOen Co-Ocn Orayt Feny 1 GTS 

frilnt Smal' Luge M: SmiJI l4tg£lnDiiBct Huge Dinct h D t i v t X a n u s l y 

RC-IO RC-t l RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 RC- l l RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 

51,011,477 555.123 154,612 1.940^03 90.203 713493 476410 " 126,014 63241* 24421 64.023 59.941 32.195 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1709.014 11117 7.490 71322 3 047 21 WS 11304 3-Z1I 17342 3.632 tn 33114 12905 
53,711.501 573.511 162.172 2,011.723 93.144 734,191 417,613 131.153 649,156 27,973 64.901 95.764 63,100 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

71157.413 15 111 26179 711071 ) l.6}7 13477 46 773 20911 70,140 11.017 LIU 93.173 33,210 

7.157.415 15.121 26.529 213.021 11,657 13.377 46.773 20.911 70.140 12,017 4J54 93.373 33.250 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.614.504 60.691 11.163 200.604 1.135 51.151 31.907 14.156 49.416 1431 2,973 69,633 26.011 

10,175.935 104.917 42.719 441.216 17.303 122.252 64,010 31,921 99449 20.943 4.911 619,971 201.527 

J9J.H7 t i l l !23 10 Oi l 117 342J 7 027 I3J IW 331 217 2433 996 
16.115.606 169,179 62,576 631.901 15.995 114.431 91,944 41.341 151,174 29.132 1,110 692.166 221.541 

19.571.411 311.504 73.067 1,076.796 55.593 467,090 341,967 62426 417,141 (13.196) 32437 (619.975) (197.990) 

17.513.533 111.494 76.936 106,499 31.131 120.794 116,019 59.272 110,015 37.322 9.003 370431 133460 

5 44 3 720 111 137 ii m 750491 9,701 61 311 16011 11410 15937 I I 6S4 1797 114 923 41361 

12.967.253 247,051 100,132 1.036.997 40.931 119.374 152.057 77.612 236.021 49.173 11.799 • 415,153 174.621 

6611226 IUI2 (27 761) 19799 14 661 177.713 119910 (134J7) 191120 (61071) 40.731 (L123J21) (172 619) 

211.511.793 3,027.540 1.235.621 12,952,903 501.615 3446.131 1.163.414 931.959 2.192,447 602,597 144.616 5.991.315 2.154.151 

2.33% 2,36% -225% 0.15% 1,92% 3.01% 10.19% -1.61% 6.63% -10.47% 21.17% -1961% -17,30% 

0 23 023 (0 22) 002 029 0.30 1.01 (0 16) 0.66 (1.04) 2,79 (194) (1 71) 
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Step 3 Alloatioa HUM 

OO 

Accoant Accoant 
pgniptjon Code 

Revenuei 
O B revenues 
Othet opentin) 
Noo-operiting income 
ToUl revenuei 

Opentin) Expense* 
Production Expcmct 
Nttonl On Stonge, Terminiling ft Proc Exp. 
Tmnnittion Expeniet 
Dittribution Expcmct 
Toul Operating Expemei 

Cuitomer Aocounti, Servicei, ft Sila Expemei 
Adminiitntive ft Oenenl Expemei 
Depreeittion Expenie 
T n a 

Toul Other Expcntet 

Income befbre Fintndil RequiiemeMi 

Interest expenie, net 
Appropriition, City of Philidelphil 

Total Interest ft Apptopriuion 

Budgeted Surplui 

Toul Rite Bue 

Budgeted Surplus / Rue Bue 
Unitiied 

Diitribution 
DBiund Rate 
tellut Qinxt f l a i l 71 Clttl 15 amis 

RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

51.012,477 1.136 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

USSM* 15 D 0 0 0 0 
53,711,501 1.15! 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

LUL115 IS D 0 0 s 0 
7.157,* 15 79 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5.614.504 56 0 0 0 0 0 

10.175.955 14 0 0 0 0 0 
191,147 i D 0 0 D 0 

I6.2t5.606 145 0 0 0 0 0 

29.57l.4tl 927 0 0 0 0 0 

17.523,535 156 0 0 0 0 0 
5 443 720 41 0 D D 0 0 

22.967,255 204 0 0 0 0 0 

fiftll 216 723 D D 0 a 0 

211.511,793 2,501 0 0 0 0 0 

235% 21.90% NA NA NA NA NA 
0 23 2.16 000 000 0.00 000 000 
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Step 3 Alloation PhMc 

FtutKkl[tiUauWoiii 
Cott of Seivid Sudy • Budfct 1001 

ADoctfioa Phtte 

Aocount Account 
Code 

Disttibuboa 
Dcmind 
DaUm 

Diied 
Attipunc 

Eltinr 

Totil 
Diiect 

Autism 

Bilmce 
tobe 

A l l m - f n t 

Alloatioa 
Allocttioa 

tiaot 

Diitribution Danind 
Raidentiil Reiidentiil f o f r i n v f r a i l G f g n f f l t l P * 1 l o d u t t l b l 

Dittribution Denund 
Msnidpal Munidpll Houiing Autb 

t k * U M HW BIA fa 
RC-I RC-1 RC-3 RC-4 RC-3 RC-6 RC-7 RC-l RC-9 

691.191 16.014.360 371,634 2,763.332 130.730 320493 10.000 414437 201,433 

379311 194IJU9 137119 343 2 » 16049 411914 211.411 
1,331.111 31.t40.4ll 7J 1.946 3,711.131 267,931 663.179 166.049 •13412 420.944 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(41401) n 11914m (23463) (200262) (?.2W) 03.136) (3.134) 01.241) 11U72) 
1419.414 31.701,139 716,311 3.310.114 231.644 640443 160.193 132463 406,072 

106.917 3,9J04I7 10 1,033 0 0 0 0 a 

(11.337) { H t . I M ) (11,379) (37.134) (914) (3.023) (11) («) (31) 

11619 1 102 161 (11469) (36.711) (SW (3.023) U2) (23) (31) 
34101409 704.117 3.434..m3 137 660 637120 160114 132 201 406.041 

Uling PGW Flnindil Requirementi 

Totil expeniei 
Fiiunciil Rcquiiementi- PGW 

Revenue Requlmneat 
Cnh Flow Adjuitmenti 
Othet Operating icvenoa 
Non-Operating meome 

TirifT Reqelremcat before Other 
Other 

CRP 
Foiftitcd Diicounu 
Otherl 
Otherl 
Tel i l Other 

ToUl Tir i f f Reqiir 

24,143.021 
23463469 

49.301,419 

0 
( I 709024) 

47,399,463 

4.031417 

(1.022,146) 

3 036 391 

3ILa33J36 

oo 
OO 
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Sap 3 AJIocatioo Phno 

Acccnnit 
Deieiiptfcio Co* 

tHttri button 

Demmd 

DoUan 
Htmring Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Smill 
RC-ll 

BPS 

RC-ll 

BPS 

A/C 
RC-t3 

LBS 

Snail 
RC-14 

LBS 

I try-Inn, 

RC-15 

LBS 

RC-16 

LBS 

RC-IT 

TriOen 

Djrocs 

RC-ll 

DUtrlbotieo Demmd 

Co-Oeb dnyiFeny 

MXat* 
RC-19 . RC-20 

OTS 
laoLaoly 

RC-21 

Uitnf PGW Fin u tUI ReqnlremenU 

Other 
CRP 
Forfferted Ditcauntt 
Otherl 
Ott>er2 
ToUl Other 

TMil TiHItReqilremall 

4.051437 

(1.022.14<) 

LQ36J9J 

(I.7J7) 

CUH) 
SMJSS 

0 

(10) 

Ufl) 
119144 

0 

(124) 

(124) 
12SLU3 2L2U 

0 0 

(4S) (30) 

m Ofl) 
311R41 223441 

Totil expemei 24.143.021 255,007 19.105 941,921 37,651 267.109 145.717 69429 222,014 41.169 124M 713.739 263.790 
Flnmcii l Requiiemerrtl- POW 270.145 U0L239 1.131,911 44.171 312 313 163 « • 13431 213410 32 332 12 979 3 I I . 7M 114625 

Rerenoe Reqntrement 49.301,419 525.152 197444 2.077,139 11,129 510.392 310.775 153.060 477444 94,400 23443 1497423 441.416 
Cuh Flow AdEettmcfitt 

i Other Openting n w i u c i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 
Noa-OpeiMmg (neovne tLmsas) (114171 (7.490) (71422) (3.042) 01403) " (11404) (3.771} (17342) (3.632) 021) (33.124) OIStB) 

Ti r i fT Reqalranedt before Other 47499.445 507,464 119.154 1.999417 71.711 331.117 299,471 147419 460.001 90,741 24,463 1461,699 435410 

0 0 0 6 6 0 

(1) m (2) (4) (4) (3) 

01 03 ao U) OJ 
147,211 419961 90,747 24,441 1.261695 431 107 

oo 
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Step 3 Alloation Phj*e 

Diitribution 
Aaotmt Account Denund NOV Rue Rue Rue Rue Rite 

Qexritgion Cafe DiiECt 21 Clan 14 O t n 25 a n 26 Clm 27 
RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

Viiat K W Flaudi l RtqalTtntatt 

TtXil expeniei 24.M3.02I 225 0 0 0 0 0 
Finmdil Requirementi- PGW m 0 D D D 0 
. Revenue Rcqalitntot 49401.419 451 0 0 0 0 0 
Cixb Flow Atljuttmenu 
Other Opcitfint revenuei 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
rtotrOperttrng VrKXunt us f l It II D & 

TirilT Retirement before Other 47.S99.465 435 0 0 0 0 0 
Other 

CRP 4.051.53T 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Forfeited Dttooimtt 
Otherl (1.022.146) m 0 0 0 0 0 
Other! 
Total Other isaua} (0) D 0 0 0 0 

ToUl TirilT Requirement SL&HJSf OS g 0 0 0 0 

o 
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Stq>3 Allocttian Phuc 

PMtiddphuGaWorki 
CoM of Service Study • Budget 1001 

Alloation Phue 

Account Account 

Cade 

Diitribution 

Denund 

DnllBl 

Direct 

Afiignment 

Toul Bilmce 

Diiect tobe 

Aniinment AUaatod 

Alloatioa 

Alloatioa 

Dittribution Demmd 

Rcti dentil Reiidentiil Coaunflciil Commapil 

RC-l RC-2 RC-) RC-4 

bduttrill 

RC-5 

DiitiAfulimi Dcnuod 

luJuitmi Miinirip>l Mmdcipil 

Bat 
RC-« 

EHA 
IIC-T 

i Auth 

RC-I RC-9 

Wnrfctni P . p l t . l S n h r n f H 

Accountt ReedvMt- O B 

Accounti Recdvible- Other 

Atxrocd Ou Revenues 

Altowmee For UiHoTectible 

Accounts Recdvible. ToUl 

Mitcrltlt n d Supplies 

Prepdd tccotmts. Other t 

Ots, LNO in Stonge 

fnventoriet * Other, ToUl 

Accounti Payable, Natural On 

AcoounU Payable, Other- 50% Labor 

Accounti Payiblc, Other- 50% OJtMxGn 

AccounU Payable, ToUl 

Dcfd Debits. Paytoll reUted 
Defd Debitt, OCR relited OASCOST 

Cuitomer depotiti 

b^urlct A Damages Rewrve 

Accrued inlmat 

Other, net 

Deft) henu ft O&cr, Total 

Total Worting Capiul 

11,641431 None 0 11,641431 DISTREVREQ-D 309,123 7.746,634 • 176,710 1449.617 63402 136,941 39475 209.0(9 99.601 
159.164 None 0 159,164 DISTREVREQ-D 4.233 105.132 2,416 11.441 164 2.US 537 2,157 1461 

139.523 None 0 139.523 DISTREVREQ-D 22.330 351,323 12,741 97471 4453 11412 . 2,131 15.070 7.179 
0 9 0 1 6 9 ) None 0 (7.961.169) DISTREVREQ-D (211.754) (342146]) (12U23) (222417) (43197) uonfif) (26*43) (141905) (611074) 

15.749 0 4.615.749 124.633 3,116449 71.114 342,912 25.424 63,136 15.799 14.110 40.067 

636.167 None 0 636.167 DISTOftMXOAS-D 20.731 437.146 10.423 74.336 3461 1496 2.137 11,211 5,391 
114.360 None 0 114460 D1STOftMX0AS~D 3.721 7>4M 1.174 13,363 641 1443 3*4 2.029 969 

0 None 0 D D1ST0AS-D D D 0 D S 0 0 0 0 
750,527 0 750427 24.466 515.730 12,297 17,699 4409 10.141 1421 13411 6460 

0 Nono 0 0 DISTOAS-D 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 
(627.731) None 0 (627,731) DISTLABOR-D (20.779) (431,995) (10,279) (73.116) (3411) (i.462) (2,102)' (11,103) (5.291) 

osuai None D m i 194) DISTOftMXOAS-D 112413) (271460) (6.473) (46.179) 0416 ) (3.340) (1427) (7,013) (3449) 
(1.022,932) 0 (1,022,932) 03.662) (703456) (16,753) (1)9.365) (5.727) (13.102) (3,429) (11,116) (1.647) 

(299,722) None 0 (299,722)- DISTLABOR-D (9.921) (206462) (4.901) (34,944) (1.676) (4.040) • (1.004) (5.301) (2429) 
0 None 0 0 OCR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(71.217) None 0 {7*417) DISTPT-D (1.916) (32,409) (1.172) (9433) (421) (1.076) (270) (1.443) (617) 
0 None 0 0 DISTPT-D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(2,496.731) None 0 (2.496,751) DISTPT-D (61.147) (1.671.940) 07,399) (294,712) (13.651) (34451) (1.623) (46,060) (21.911) 
U2Z4S3) None 0 (122423) DISTOftMXOAS-D QfiJLU) (563.231) 113.477) (96.120) (1.613) (11.113) (2.763) (11.397) am) 

(3.697,214) 0 (3,697414) (99.799) (2.496.163) (56.955) (433.009) (20.367) (50419) (12.660) (67,400) (32.103) 

T1A06I 0 716061 15.631 431.361 9.™ 76,231 3,5,39 U U 2421 D J U 2 5 675 
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v • 

Step 3 AUocttkn Ftme 

Account 

Dmidptfon 

W f l A t n i C.pH.1 SabTtpnrt 

Aocount 
Code 

Diitntntion 

Did ls t 

Houting Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Small 
RC-ll 

BPS 
Ijige 
RC-12 

BPS 
&& 

RC-13 

LBS 
SntiD 
RC-M 

LBS 
LngtJnQiiBct 

RC-ll 

LBS 
L i t i e -D i i « t 

RC-16 

LBS 

XUac 
RC-17 

TriOen 
Cuts* 
RC-ll 

DbttAetlad Denund 
Co-Ocn Q a t t Feny 
Infill ff* . 

RC-19 RC-20 

, GTS 
Jfrnumly 
RC-21 

Accountt Receivable-G» 
Accounts Receivable- Otbet 
Accnicd Oas Rcvetroet 
Allowance for Uncollectible 
Account] Receivable, Total 

Materiali n d Suppliet 
Prepanj aocounti, Othet current attctt 

Oai, LNO tn Storage 
biventoriei & Other, Total 

Accounts Payable, Natuial Oat 
Accountt Payable, Other- 50% Libor 
Accounts Piyibte. Other- 50% OAMxGu 
Accountt Payable, Total 

Defd Debits. Payroll reined 

Defd DebiU, GCR relHed C 
Customer depotttt 
Injuriet A Damtgel Reserve 
Accrued in temt 
Other, net 

Defil Itcmt A Other. Total 

Total Woi t ing Cipi t i l 

11,641431 
159,164 

139423 

4.613.749 

124.206 
1,697 

1.952 
<M 1901 

49,964 

47.267 
646 

3.407 
132410} 

19.014 

497.291 
6.795 

31.141 

imuu 
200,046 

19427 
267 

1,407 

WJW 
7.<51 

131.420 
1.191 

9.976 

55,612 

73,179. • 
1.009 

5,325 
t«M93) 

29.719 

36,617 
500 

2.639 

aim 
14.730 

113,719 
1454 
1.196 

ama 
45.746 

22.611 
310 

1.635 
(15 507) 

9.127 

3.975 

n . 
431 

(4 0141 
2,404 

310495 
4,240 

12464 
WZBM 

i 24.(23 

107.272 
1,466 

7.731 
D341D 

43,153 

636,167 6,116 2.144 22,131 939 6,717 - 3,763 1,693 3,646 971 Hi 7,707 2,193 
114,360 1431 315 4.103 169 1407 676 304 1.013 175 SI 1415 520 

0 e 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 
750427 1.124 2429 26,943 1,101 7.924 4.439 1.997 6.661 1,146 401 9,092 3,413 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
(627,731) (6.792) (2,099) (22430) (917) (6.551) (3.670) (1.6)4) (3401) (951) (332) (7.413) (2.792) 
093494) (4471) (1.332) (14.117) aw (4172) (24371 (1.031) 13.307) f603) (212) (4,7111 (1.797) 

(1.022,932) (11.069) (3.431) (36417) (1.301) (10.731) (6.007) (2,701) (9.015) (1454) (544) (12401) («.S19) 

(299.722) (3.243) (1.002) (10,66!) (431) (3.131) (1,752) (790) (2.630) (434) (IS9) (3439) (1433) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(71.217) (147) (344) (3.601) (139) (91)) (316) (2*3) (102) (161) (40) (1.363) (306) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(2.496,731) (27.042) (10.993) (115.161) (4.449) (31.437) (16.473) ((.«!) (25.601) (3476) (1.261) (43.493) (16.151) 
(122 193) (1.904) (2.772) (29.530) (1.215) 11 6HJ) 14163) (21119) (7400) mm (111) (9.965) (3.741) 

(3,697,214) (40.035) (13.111) (151,969) (6.241) (44,231) (23.606) (11,705) (36440) (7433) (1.901) (51.363) (21.731) 

716061 6JU im 11503 1421 1637 4413 2417 7 051 IM* 331 M4S) 20416 
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Step] Alloation Phwc 

Dneripdon Cade 

Wnrfclni r«pltil Sahrtpart 

Accounti Receivable- On 
Account] Receivable- Other 
Accrued On Revenue! 
Allouanee for Uncollsetibte 
Account! Receivable, Total 

MateriaJi md Suppliet 
Piepud accovnlt. Other current aneis 
Oai, LNO In Stonge 
Inventoriei ft Other, Total 

Accounti Payable, Natunl Oai 
Accounti Payable, Other- 30% Ltbor 
Accounti Payable, Other- 30% OftMxOat 
Accounti Payable, Total 

Dittribution 
Denmt 
QoUan 

1I.MI.33I 
159,164 

139423 

astum 
4.SSJ.T49 

NOV 
Outs' 
RC-22 

636,167 
114.360 

D 
730427 

(tf27,7JI) 

(1.022,932) 

106 
1 

1 
112} 

D 
t 

0 
(« 
m 
(10) 

Rite 
Cba43 
RC-23 

Cll3jJi4 
RC-24 

not 
C l i a i i 
RC-25 

• I S I 2 6 
RC-26 

Sue 
C I M 27 
RC-27 

DeH Debiti. Paytoll relited 
Defd Debiti. OCR related 
Cuitomer depotitt 
Injuria ft Damagci Retctvt 
Accrued Intemt 
Other, net 

Dcfd Itemi ft Other, Total 

Total Working Cipitil 

(299,722) 
0 

(7»,2I7) 
0 

(2,496,75!) 
022422) 

(3.6974(4) 

TlfcMI 

0) 
0 
(I) 
0 

(23) 
U) 

(34) 
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Slepl Altocrtion Phtte 

PhiltMskaQu Woiki 
Cott of Servke Study - Bodfet 2001 

Allocttioa Phne 

4* 

Aocount 
Qoaipjjoa 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

On Supply 
Diitribution 
METERS 
Bldg Serviod/Secnrity 
Tnniportttion 
Collectioa 
Rttei/Ret 
Ftnmce 
Humn Rcjounxi 
tnfbnnttion Syitnnl 
Mmgement 
GS Syitem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Mtint 
Men. A Requl. StttJom 
Servicei 
Meten & Instillttion! 
Other Equip - Diitr. 
Structuiet ft Improvementl 
Office Furniture ft Equip. 
Tnniportttion Equip 
Storet Equip 
Tooli. Shop A Omge Equip. 
CommunictttoM Equip 
Mite Equip 
Stonge Pint 
Production Plmt 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

Diitributioa Direct Total Bilmce Allocttion Dittribution Demmd DUbibbtkn Demmd 

Account Demmd Amgnmcnt Diiect tobe Allocttioa Raidentii l Reiidentiil CaamBRi l InduAU] Induitriit Houiing Auth 

Cede Qoilxn Antgnmrnt A l lo t ted E«2or Unt am B U 03 

RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-I RC-9 

0 0 o' 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

11427,733 212421 7,724,133 172.674 1.360.715 63.026 I31.632 i 39.115 212.662 101.196 

0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 

337.103 11,112 232.469 3.331 39,314 1.119 4.534 1.131 5,975 2.151 

331,201 11,19} 232,747 5431 39,431 1.191 44S9 1433 5.912 2,154 

0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

414 10 271 6 49 2 6 1 t 4 

46,741 " 1447 32.171 765 5.450 261 630 157 .127 395 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.676,419 41410 1,124,233 25.113 197.105 9.172 23.054 3,715 30.116 14,691 

3,236,117 1OT,122 2427.024 52.911 377.291 11,091 43,623 10.136 57.231 27,311 

ZIP it 416 11 14 4 10 2 D 6 

17164.172 4M907 11423433 262.497 2J12IUQ1 94444 233.0« 31.(6(1 313491 149.313 

176 23.033 610 16,676 373 2,931 136 341 16 459 211 

J7I 210 6 151 4 21 1 3 1 4 2 

3S0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

317,373 390 10 262 6 46 2 5 1 7 3 

390 2,347 71 1.615 31 274 13 32 1 42 20 

391 104 3 71 2 12 1 1 0 2 1 

392 23 1 17 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 

393 761 23 524 12 19 4 10 3 13 6 

3M •27 1 19 0 3" 0 0 0 0 0 

397 71 2 49 1 

• 
0 1 0 ' 1 1 

391.396 63 2 45 1 

• 
0 1 0 1 1 

361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 

19034 m 19.435 431 3 401 139 327 m i i i 213 
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Sttp J AUoabaa Phne 

Atsoont 

Cade 

Diitiibutioa 

Demnd 

Ddllin 

Hotutng Auth 

ffc* 
RC-IO 

BPS 
SmiU 
RC-ll 

BPS 

Rc-ir 

BPS 

RC-JJ 

LBS 

SmiU 
RC-M 

LBS 

RC-IS 

LBS 

RC-16 

LBS 
ximt 
RC-IT 

TriOeo 
Oust 
RC-ll 

Co-Oen ( , OnpPeny 

hDiart . 
RC-19 : RC-20 

OTS 

S m u t t y 

RC-21 

CWIP SUB REPORT 

ADDITIONS: 

O n Supply 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DUtribotkm l l .527.7H 124.154 50.733 531.744 20.541 143.149 76.037 39.061 111435 24,123 5,156 : 200,123 74470 
METERS 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 
BHg Scrvkes/Scctirity M7.WJ 3.635 1.130 12,017 4P4 3429 1.973 •90 2.964 512 179 3.919 1.302 
Tnmpoiut ion 33140* 3.659 1.131 12.031 494 3433 1,977 191 2,961 512 179 3.994 1404 
Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Rata/Reg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 
Finn™ 414 4 2 19 I 3 3 1 4 1 0 7 3 
IIUIUIJI Remtrcet 46.741 506 136 1.663 61 411 273 123 410 71 25 552 201 
Inlbtmttion Syttetni 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Mttugemciit 1.676,419 11.156 7.323 76,772 2.970 20.993 11.021 3,642 17,116 3476 153 21.909 10,731 
aSSyKcm J,2J6,II7 14123 JJJIJJJ 4730 33,109 11,911 1426 21496 4,901 1.713 31416 14,392 
Other 210 t 3 33 J 9 1 2 1 2 0 12 S 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 17.1fiU72 | I3.I33 71.126 749J9J 29,299 207J19 1111421 31, 111 inupi 3442? I M S 176 303 102^21 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

M u m 376 

Men, k Requl. Stttiont 371 

Servicei 3S0 

Meten ft Int t i l lHtonl 311-312 

Other Equip - Dittr. 317,373 

Stroctmct ft Improvementl 390 

Office Fumitun ft Equip. 391 
Tmuiiui t t t ioa Equip 392 

Storet Equip 393 

Tools. Shop A Omge Equip, 394 

Communicationi Equip 397 

Mise Equip 391.396 

Sionge Plant 361-361 

Production PUnt 305-320 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

23.053 
210 

0 
6 

390 
2,347 

104 
23 
761 
27 
71 
65 
0 
0 

29434 

270 116 1.217 47 332 174 19 271 37 13 459 171 
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 2 I I 1 5 3 1 4 1 0 7 3 

25 1 13 3 23 14 6 21 4 1 21 10 
I 0 4 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 3 27 1 1 4 2 7 1 0 9 3 
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 
1 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
1 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

313 129 1436 33 323 196 100 304 63 13 306 11* 
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StcpJ Alloation Phtse 

Ptmipdon 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Cods 

Diftntntioa 
Dawid 
Bdlut 

NOV 
BOB* OISLD 
RC-12 RC-13 

R U 

RC-24 

Rite 

RC-23 

Rdu 

RC-16 

RM 
• m i ? 
RC-2T 

Diitiibulkjn 
METERS 
Bldg Savieem'Seatrity 
TnMpmUloo 
Collection 
Rxtn/Rci 
FioBsce 
Honun Renttne) 
Lnfuiniitioii Syttetm 
Msufcmcnt 
CIS Syitem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

11.317,753 
0 

337,103 
331401 

0 
0 

414 
46.741 

0 

1.676.419 
3436.117 

m 
17.164 172 

0 
101 
0 
3 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
15 

32 
D 

113 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

ON 

Mefm 
Mat, A Requl, Striloa 
Service) 
Meten A butetbfkat 
Other Equip - Dim. 
Structuiei A Improt̂ nbenti 
Office Fumlttne A Equip. 
TiiiLipoittliQQ Equip 
Stores Equip 

Tooli, Shop A Omge Equip, 
CommunicstSooi Equip 
Miic Equip 
Stonga Ptart 
Production Plait 

376 
371 
310 

311-312 
317473 

390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
397 

391.396 
361-361 
303-320 

23.035 
210 

0 
0 

390 
2,347 

104 
25 
761 
27 
71 
63 
0 
0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 29414 
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Step 3 Alloatioa Phne 

PfiibdclphiiOtt Worta 
Coil of Serriee Stody • Budget 2001 

AiloeBiao nut 

Aocoant 
Diitribntiao Direct Toul Bilmce Allocttioo 

Acoamt Energy Anignment Direct to be AHoatioo 
Cflrie DaUm Evftn Axtigttmcni Alkatrd C o r 

Diitribution Eneigy 

Rcsidetitiil Retidcnti*) Cmmneipd QmmspiJ bdedrU 

RC-1 RC-2 RC-J RC-4 RC-S 

Dijtritwtk* Eneiiy 
bdottriil Mtatidpil Mtmidpd 

RC-6 
ISA 
RC-J ltC4 

Houting Auth 
UsaikM 
RC-9 

VO 
OO 

Revenue! 
Onirvenoet 
Other openting revenuei 
Non-openting income 
TottJ revenue! 

Openting Eipcmei 
Production Expetuei 
Nitunl On Stonge, Term boi ing A Proc. Exp. 
Tinmntiiion Expetud 
Diitnbution Expeniei 
Total Openting Expeniei 

Cuitomer Accounti, Servicei, A Silei Expemei 
Adminiitntive A Oenenl Expeniei 
Depreeittion Expeim 
Tnct 

Total Other Expenm 

Income befbre Ftnaidil Reqnirmmitt 

Interett expenie, net 
ApfHOfrrittkn. City of Philadelphia 

Toul Intetett A Appropriition 

Budgeted Surplui 

Toul Rate Bas 

Budgeted Surplui / Rate Bate 
Unitiied 

4,167.904 237.737 3.014.679 153.141 674.471 42.941 73.433 t s . i l 9 •1.069 • 45.117 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 043 1407 It,115 123 3,703 239 4 » i f lp 00 214 
4.197.947 231.744 3.102.164 154.664 671,173 43,110 73,(41 I6.91( 11463 45.460 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 A 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ZJ42Jtl7 t l 192 1 4 m 117 66.902 300.969 19462 33.001 LU7 40097 22 211 
2.442.017 11,192 1.471.117 66,902 300,969 19.462 33.001 1,117 40.097 77 733 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
1.617.162 56,600 1.021.657 46.239 201.017 13,431 22,109 3,610 27.713 13410 

(41,4(0) (1491) (25,101) (1.136) (5.112) 031) (561) (131) (611) (371) 
211407 tsaa 146.1(4 6.616 29 764 1.923 1264 tm 3J63 2,201 

1 ,((7,1(9 63.307 1.142,733 51.719 232,669 15,043 25.512 6475 30.991 17403 

567.971 93.543 4(1,944 36,043 144433 1.674 15.321 2427 10.461 6,004 

274,316 9.199 166.042 7,515 33.107 2,116 3.707 912 4,504 2.500 
16 264 2 ( 9 1 52215 2463 IJLSJl 617 1466 217 H I S 216 

360479 12.091 211.257 9.171 44.439 2.174 4.173 1.191 5.920 3416 

207391 11 414 261616 26 164 100096 3100 10415 142* 4417 2 719 

4,562.316 152.992 2,761497 124.911 362.2(1 36459 61.654 15,164 74.911 41474 

445% 53.24% 945% 20.93% 17.10% 15.95% 16.96% 1.76% 607% 654% 
0.45 527 0.95 207 1.76 1.51 1.61 0.17 0.60 065 
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Sttp 3 Altoatioo Fhast Altootiao Phae 

Account Acccmnt 
Code 

Diitribution 

DolUn 
Houtinf Audi 

RC-10 

BPS 
Small 
RC-ll 

BPS 
Loe 
RC-ll 

BPS 
A/C 

RC-11 

LBS 
Small 
RC-U 

LBS LBS 
[jigcdiiDucct LatEtDjiEct 

RC-15 RC-16 

Diitributioo Eneigy 
LBS TriOen Co-Oen OnyiFeny OTS NOV Rue 
Xlane DiiB> inDiiBi JnousiT J&sst c k u i l 
RC-H RC-li RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 RC-21 RC-23 

Revcnuct 
On tevenuei 
Other openting icvmoei 
Noimpe rating {ncome 
Total revenue* 

4.167.904 
0 

3BM1 
4.197.947 

51.953 14.477 I I I 4 M 1.442 66.767 44.515 11.100 - 59.179 2476 5,991 3.610 4.930 106 0 
D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ul 1 791 ZU S63 146 217 U a 16 10 J D 
52441 14.609 113.314 1.546 67456 45.141 11.947 59.936 2,307 6.065 5.616 5,000 101 0 

VO 
SO 

Openting Experau 
Production Expcmct 
Nttunl Ots Stonge, Term billing ft Proc Exp. 
Timijiilnlon Expcntet 
Ditfritaitnm Ejiptniu 
Total Openting Expcntet 

Cmtomer Accounti. Servicel, ft Sales Expense! 
AdminnMiTC ft OcnenI Expcmct 
Depredatton Expcme 
Taxes 

Totri Other Expenses 

Income befbre Financial Rcqul rtmenB 

Intcicit cxpenK. net 
Apptopriuion, City of Philadelphia 

Total Interett ft Apprepriatiun 

Budgeted Surplus 

Total Rate Boc 

Budgeted Surplus / Rate BaK 
Unitind 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ft 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 

t44iOI7 23111 10700 146146 uzo 64.011 $5.764 11 194 61,336 1410 3 970 6201 4 040 101 0 
2.442,017 23.123 10,700 146,146 1.470 64,011 43.764 11,194 61436 2.410 3,970 6401 4,040 101 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1.617.162 16.466 7.396 101.010 5,154 44490 31,630 1.220 42.331 1.714 4.126 4.216 2,792 70 0 

(41,410) (403) ( H I ) (7.412) (144) ( I . M I ) (777) (202) (1.045) (42) (101) (105) (69) (2) 0 

341 307 2336 LD3J 14.133 131 6432 1226 1 176 6016 243 320 613 400 IP 0 
1,117.119 11.417 1472 112.910 . -6447 49439 33479 9.193 47472 1.917 4,615 4,794 3.123 71 0 

567.971 10.007 (4.364) (73.743) (6.471) (46,064) P5,993) (9.141) (49,172) (1,091) (4.319) (3401) (2.IW) (72) 0 

274.316 2.676 1402 16,416 951 7.191 5.141 1.336 6,912 279 671 697 434 11 0 

142 321 3462 299 2 4 0 1 617 I IP 241* 11 211 219 U3 4 • D 
360.579 3.511 1410 21.579 1451 9.462 6.757 1,756 9.016 366 I I I 916 397 IS 0 

201491 £420 (5 944) (97422) (7.721) (35 323) (11,752) uouai (11 211) (2.437) (3.401) (6224) (2.760) Oil 0 

4462.316 44.507 19.991 273.033 13,113 119.711 15,491 21420 114.964 4.634 11.153 11413 7441 190 0 

4.55% 14.31% -29.73% -35.64% -41.10% -4641% -50.00% -49.04% -5067% -33.03% . -41,43% -53,73% -3647% •46.06% NA 

0.45 1.44 (294) (133) (413) (459) (4.93) (416) (5.01) (3.15) (4,79) (3.32) (3-61) (4.56) 000 
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Slepl 

Accounl 
Code 

Diitritnition 
Eneriy 
Dollan 

Rate 
CUa_24 
RC-14 

R*c 

RC-13 

Rale 

RC-16 

Rats 

RC-IT 

Revenue! 
Gn fevenue! 
Other openling levenue! 
N on-ope rating inoome 
Total revenues 

4,867.904 
0 

4,197.947 

o 
o 

Operating Expenses 
Production Expcnn 
Nttural Oai Stonge. Termhuling ft Proc. Exp. 
Trantmirrion Expenses 
Diitribution Expemei 
Total Operating Expcnm 

Customer Accounti. Services, ft Sale! Expenm 
Adzniniitnlj ve ft Oencral Expenses 
Deprecixdon Expctue 
Tnel 

Total Other Expenses 

Income before Ftnmciil Requirementi 

Intereit expense, net 
AppropriMtoo. City of Philidelphil 

Total Interest ft Approprittlon 

Budgeted Surplui 

Totil Rate Buc 

0 
0 
0 

USISSV 
1.441,017 

0 
1,617.161 

(41.410) 
Ml 507 

1.117.119 

367.971 

174.316 

360.579 

ZQUSI 
4.561.316 

Budgeted Surplui I Rate Ban 
Unilixed 

453%NA 
043 
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Step 3 Allootioci H U M 

Pfi i t*<klpt i iaaBWori j 
Coft of Semce Study • Budget 3001 

Al loat ioa Phne 

Account 
Dneription 

Diitributioa Diiect Toul Bilmce 
Account Enerjy Antgnmcut Diiect tobe 
Code DoUm Eieot Amnuiunt AUocnpd 

Allocttioa Distribution Eneigy 

Allocttioo Rendentiil Reiidentiil rmnnveickl 

RC-f RC-Z KC-J 

Csamst^ti hdusoul 
Hal 

RC-f RC-J 

Distribtniaa Enaty 
bduitri^ Mwkipri Mimlcipd Homing Autb 

US BIA 03 ttafeUt* 
RC-4 KC-T •' RC-i RC-P 

Unng PGW Finindi) Reqeiranenti 

Totil < 
Finmdd Requiicmcntt- POW 

Revcnne Req ul test ent 
Cirii Flow Adjustmenti 
Other Opcrttmg tevenuei 
Non-Openting moome 

TirilT Requirement befare Other 
Other. 

CRP 
Forfeited Dtwounli 
Otherl 
Otherl 
Totil Other 

Totil Tir i f f Reqnlrtmeat 

I4J.199 1.610.910 111.631 533.631 34407 31414 1449i 71.093 39.436 
MfiSf 676 117 71119 127490 1444 11319 1411 16.913 9J26 

J.JM,439 ITf . l t l 3,247.077 146.960 661.121 41,751 72.493 17,130 
V 

11,010 41.112 

0 0 . 0 0 0 0 ' 0 I 0 0 

no HU (1.007) 111.115) Oil) (3,703) Ql ! ) 14061 vm (493) (214) 
5,33<49« I7I.HI 3.221.192 146.137 657.416 424(1 72,017 17,730 »7.5J7 • 41,609 

379.143 - 10.010 369,733 1 99 0 0 0 0 0 

(W.«4) («.!«) (794«9) (1.020) (3.413) (92) (113) (i) (3) 0) 

I H IT9 1.743 290444 asm (3.314) 02) 013) cu (3) • (3) 
110613 144119 632.111 42.419 71104 17.729 tun 41606 

K4 
O 
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Allocttion Ptase Allocttfoa Phuc 

Account 
Dwcri prion 

Aocount 
Cfldc 

Diitribution 
Enerjy 
Dnllin 

RC-IO 

BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOen CoOen 
SmiU Utte AdC Smiil LaBJaDiiBct iJie-Diiea Zlnte Diisct IDQUBCI 
RC-ll RC-12 RC-ll RC-M RC-ll RC-IS RC-17 RC-IS RC-19 

DutributioB Energy 
Onyi Feny OTS 

RC-20 RC-21 

NOV Rtte 
OaH CUai3 
RC-22 RC-23 

Udni PGW Finindtl Reqoirenienti 

Toul expetuei 
Fintndtl Requiicmentt- POW 

Rprtniae R«|Blment 
Ctxh Flow Adjuttmenti 
Other Opcntint revenuei 
Non-Openting beome 

TirilT ReqnlrvBent before Other 
Other 

CRP 
Forfeited DtfCQtinQ 
OdHl 
Other! 
TMil Other 

Tout TirifT Requlr 

4.129.976 42.240 11.972 259.126 15,017 113,619 11,143 2I.0SI 109, IOS 4491 10415 10,994 7.164 110 0 

LiU4J£3 10091 4433 fil. 907 l i f t l 27.144 19 I IS 5.031 2(i067 JLQ31 2J29 1617 LZ11 11 0 
J,1M,419 52,312 23405 321.034 11.605 140,764 100421 26.127 135.175 5,441 13,114 13,621 1475 123 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(30043) 033) 11311 (1.791) UU) 1563) ' U44) (757) QU 03) tie BSD U) 0 

S434.396 52.039 23473 319436 11400 139.973 99,965 15,910 114.411 3.411 11,040 13445 i,m 222 0 

379.J43 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(95.664) (164) ( I ) (12) ( i ) (4) O) (1) (4) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 

714 179 U M ) (1) U2) (1) (4) U) ID U ) m m aa da (0) 0 

5 611576 11174 13472 119 224 11-500 119.971 99 9M 13.979 114414 uu 13 040 13445 1125 122 D 

to 
o 
NJ 
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S u p ] 

Account Acecmnt Enerjy Rate Rate Rite Rtte 
FVtcn prion Code DaUm Otal* f l m 74 

RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

Ur is t PGW Ftn i n rial ReqDlrancntl 

Total expenses 4,J29.9J< 0 0 0 0 
F inmdi l Requirementi- POW 1 034 463 D 0 D 0 

Reveaae Requirement JJM.439 0 0 0 0 
Cuh Flow Adfostments 
Other Opent in i revenue! 0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Opentini income 130 M l ) a 0 0 0 

Tir i fT Requlrtiaeflt before Other 3,J34,3M 0 0 0 0 
Other. 

CRP 3T9.M3 0 0 0 0 
Forfeited Diioounti 
Otherl (95,664) 0 0 0 0 
Other: 

To t i l Other 0 0 0 D 
Total T i r i fT Reqalrraeat : , f i i i ,57< 0 D 0 0 

O 
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Step 3 AIIOCMJOD Phuc 

Philxlelphii Oa WOAJ 

CM of Servke Studr - Budget 1001 

Alloatioa H U M 

Account 
Dt mi prion 

Account 
Cade 

Diitributioa 
Energy 
DaUm 

Diiect Tool 
Auigtunent Diiect 

Eiant AnitrFitr"' 

Bilmce 
tobe 

Allocation 
Allocttian 
Eictor 

Diitributioa Energy 
Reiidentiil Reiidentiil rommerdil CtXDfflCSitl tnduitriil 
HpThHl̂  
RC-I 

Hat 
RC-1 RC-3 

IkH 
RC-4 RC-3 

Diitribution Energy 
IndusDiil Munidpd Municipal Homing Auth 

t U BIA 03 Um=lU 
RC-« RC-J RC-S RC-9 

to 
O 

ftflffcing Capltil SnhivpoH 

Account] Receivible- On 
Accounti Receivible- Other 
Accrued On Revenuei 
Allowance for Uncollectible 
Accounti Receivible, Total 

Mueriili and Supplia 
Picpad accounti. Other current meti 
On. LND in Stonge 
Inventoriei A Other, Total 

Accounts Payiblc, Natunl Ou 
Accounti PnyaMe, Other- SVH Labor 
Accounti Payable. Other- 30% OAMxOtl 
Accounti Payable. Total 

Dcfd Debits, Payroll rctxtcd 
Dcfd Debiti, OCR nltted OASCOST 
Cuitomer dcpoiiti 
Injuriei A Dmtg t i Reserve 
Accrued Intereit 
Other, net 

Defd Itemi ft Other. Total 

Total Woricing Capital 

1.090.1 TO 
H,IW 
714 Jl 

(743 094) 
431444 

193.023 
33.031 

D 

230,011 

0 
(196.413) 

(5442) 
(202.613) 
(93,713) 

0 
(7.320) 

0 
0 

(232424) 
(333479) 

None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 

None 
None 
None 
None 
Nine 
None 

0 1.090.170 DISTREVREQ-E 
0 14,196 DISTREVREQ-E 
0 71.372 DISTREVREQ-E 
0 (743.094) D1S1REVREQ-E 

431.544 

0 195.023 DISTO&MXOAS-E 
0 35.031 DISTO&MXOAS-E 
0 D DISTOAS-B 
0 130.011 

0 0 DISTCAS-E 
0 (196.423) DISTUBOR-E 
0 (4442) DISTOftMXQAS-E 
0 (202.6S5) 

0 (93.715) DISTLABOR-E 
0 0 OCR 
0 (7.320) D1STVP-E 
0 0 DISTPT-E 
0 0 DISTPT-E 
D (232424) DISTOftMXOAS-E 
0 (353479) 

0 11Z&2 

36457 
500 

1.635 

aism 
14.706 

659,177 
9.017 

47.359 
tilLSXQ) 

265.449 

- -29.166 
401 

2.153 
011412) 

11.014 

134456 
1,136 

9,613 
(91427) 

54.047 

1.611 
119 

626 
13431) 

3.493 

14,732 
201 

1.062 

5.926 

3.611 
50 
261 

0420 
1,451 

17.900 
243 

1490 

7401 

9.934 
136 
716 

<6 790) 
3.996 

6440 111,047 3,141 24.033 1454 2,635 641 3401 I.T77 
1.176 21411 960 4411 279 474 117 376 . 119 

0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 a 
7.713 139461 6.303 21436 1.134 3.109 763 3.771 2,097 

0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
(6.517) (111,194) (5411) (M.201) (1.363) (1.6S4) (633) (3413) (1,790) 

OIS) 0.791) U22) 022) (30) 03) Ql) 003) (3D 
(6.797) (122.613) (5453) (24.979) (1,615) (2,739) (674) (3421) (1.147) 

P. 1*3) (36.761) (2.569) (11.531) (747) (1467) (311) (1440) (153) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(245) (4.431) (201) (902) (51) (99) (14) (110) (67) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(Mis) imjHO) IA 901) (31.079) am) (3.401) 031) (4.140) (2.291) 
( l l .MT) (213,139) (9.671) («3439) (2.113) (4.774) (1.174) (3.101) (1.119) 

3,771 3 016 11 Ml* m 1422 Hi 1,150 1,027 
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Stepl AEloodOD Rase AllocMiDa Ph*M 

Account 
Dtaaictioa 

Account 
Code 

Dittribution 
Energy 
Dollan 

Houting Auth 
tkat 

RC-10 

BPS 
S m i l l 

RC-ll 

BPS 
l^gc 
RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

LBS 
Smiil 
RC-M 

LBS LBS 
Larfe-tnDirea larF-Direcl 

RC-13 RC-I* 

LBS 
Hme 
RC-17 

TriOca 
DiiECt 
RC-ll 

Co-Ocn 

RC-19 

Diitnbution Energy 
Otayt Ferry OTS 

— Tnntjrfy 
RC-20 RC-21 . 

NOV Km 

RC-22 RC-23 

to 
o 

Warhlng Ciprtil Snbrepert 

Accounti Recdvible- On 
AecotmU Receivible- Other 
Accrued On Revenuei 
Altomnoc fot Uncntlectible 
Accounti Receivible, TMal 

Muer i i l i and Suffriict 

Pitpnd iccount], Other current auctt 
Gai. LNO in Stonge 
Inventoriei ft Other, Total 

Accounti Payable, Natunl On 
Accounti Payable, Other- 30% Labol 
Accounti Piyible, Other- 30% OftUtOn 
Accounti Payable, Total 

Defd Debiti, Payroll iclaed 
DeM Debiti, OCR related ( 
Cuitomer depontt 
Injuries ft Dmigei RCKTVC 
Accrued Inleicit 
Other, net 

Deft) Itcmt ft Other. Totd 

Total WorV ing Cipial 

1.090,170 
14.196 
71.372 

(743 0941 
431.344 

10.633 
145 
766 

0220 
4.271 

4.777 
63 

344 

1.922 

65.241 
191 

4.702 
(44J9Q) 

26443 

1.711 
52 

272 
OJUl 

1.321 

21.606 
391 

2.062 
(19411) 

11,507 

20.430 
279 

1.472 
" 3 96» 

1411 

5.109 

73 

311 

asm 
2.136 

27,470 
373 

1.910 
ULZZfl 

11.051 

1.107 
15 
10 

tan 

2.665 
36 
192 

U J 2 J ) 
1.072 

2.761 
31 

200 
1US2) 

1.114 

l . tM 
25 
110 

726 

45 
I 

1 

195.023 1.903 135 11.671 676 3,117 3.655 950 4.914 191 477 493 323 1 0 

35.051 342 134 2.091 122 920 657 171 113 36 16 19 51 1 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 fi S 0 0 0 D 0 

230,011 2443 1.001 13.769 791 6.037 4,312 l . l l l 3,791 234 562 514 111 10 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(196.423) (1.916) (161) (11.755) (611) (3.154) (3.611) (957) (4.950) (200) (410) (499) (325) (1) 0 

(6462) (61) (20 (375) (22) (161) U17) 130) (131) (6) (13) (16) (Ifl) an 0 

(202.615) (1.977) (111) (12,130) (703) (5.311) (3.T9I) (917) (3.107) (206) (495) (513) (335) (1) 0 

(93,713) (915) (411) (3.611) . ' (323) 0.461) (1.751) (457) (2.361) (93) (129) (111) (135) (4) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(7420) (71) (32) (431) (23) (192) (137) (36) (114) (7) ( I I ) (19) ( I D (0) 0 

0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(232.174) 12 460) (1105) 115091) (123) (6.617) (4.7261 (1421) 16434) 1236) ois) (640) sun (10) 0 

(351.279) (1.446) (1.541) (11.142) (1.225) (9.270) (6.620) (1.721) (1.902) (359) (164) (197) (514) (15) 0 

L 1 Z # I 1 099 124 6442 ISJ 13S6 2411 319 2439 114 273 216 116 3 0 
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Step} 

NJ 
O 
Os 

Account Aocount 

Wnrfcint Ctplt.l Subreport 

AccounU Receivible- On 
Accounu Receivible- Other 
Accrued Ou Revcnuct 
Allonncc for Uncollectible 
Accountt Reoeivittte, Totil 

Miter i i l i n d Suppliei 

Preptfd Kcountl, Other current tttcti 
On, LNO in Stonge 
bventoria ft Other, Toul 

AccounU Piyible. Nuunl Ou 
AccounU Piyible, Other- SDK Libor 
Accounu Piyible. Other- 50% OftMxOn 
Accounu Piyible, Toul 

Defd Debiu, Piyroll reined 
Defd Debiu. OCR reined C 
Cutomer dcpoiiti 
Injuriei ft Duntgei Reierve 
Accrued intereit 
Other, net 

Dcfd Itcmi ft Other, ToUl 

Toul Worting Opftil 

Ditttibutioa 
Eneigy 
DaUm 

1.090,170 
]4.I9« 
71.572 

imw) 
431.544 

195.023 
3S.051 

0 

230.011 

0 

(196.423) 

( O U ) 
(202.615) 
(93,715) 

0 
(7.320) 

0 
0 

asim) 
(353.279) 

Rue 
Oml* 
RC-24 

Rue 
OiuZJ 
RC-25 

RMC 
QiUlS 
RC-26 

Rue 

RC-27 
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Step 3 Allocatioa Plan 

PMbdelpfaiaQatWoik) 
CoR of Servke Stody - Badjet IOOI 

Alloatioa PhaK 

O 

Account 
QcXQ0ioa 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
AODmONS: 

Gas Supply 
Diitributioa 
METERS 

. Bid) Servioei/Scamty 
Traniportatioa 
Collection 
RUci/Reg 

Human Rcaourcci 
Enfomution Syitcmt 
Maugcment 
GS Syttem 
Otbet 

TOTAL ADDITTONS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Maini 
Meat. A Rcqul. Sutioni 
Servicei 
Meten A Initallflioni 
Other Equip - Diitr. 
Stroctum A tmptuvcmenti 
OfRce Fumitufe t Equip. 
Transportation Equip 
Storet Equip 
Tooli. Shop A Gange Equip. 
Communicatioai Equip 
MiK Equip 
Stonge Plant 
Production Plmt 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

Account 
Code 

Diitribution 
Energy 
DoUm 

Direct 
Amgxunent 

Eacpr 

0 
0 
0 

I0J.T00 
103.117 

0 
0 
4 

14,62t -
0 

Z7.63I 
1,011491 

7 

Total Balowe 
Direct tobe 

Atsgmnmi AUoortrd 

Allocation 
Atloodoo 
Eaflcr 

Diitiibution Eneigy 
Reridential Residcatitl Camstsal 
tisstUa* ik* tb&lit* 
RC-I RC-2 RC-3 

0 
0 
0 

3444 
3449 

0 
0 
0 

491 
0 

927 
33.954 

9 

0 
0 
0 

63.910 
64,037 

0 
0 
1 

•,154 
0 

16,729 
611,921 

i 

0 
0 
0 

2,196 
2,199 

0 
0 
0 

401 
0 

757 
27,740 

0 

QmnciFul 
Heat 

RC-4 

0 
0 
0 

13.027 
13.042 

0 
0 
1 

1.103 
0 

3.406 
114.793 

J 

RC-3 

0 
0 
0 

142 
143 

0 
0 
0 

117 
0 

220 
1.070 

0 

Diitributioa Endiy 
hdustiiil Mtmicipil Municipal Houiing Auth 

Uc* BIA 03 UsstlkH 
RC-6 RC-7 RC-I RC-9 

0 
0 
0 

1.421 
1,430 

0 
0 
0 

191 
0 

373 
13.614 

B 

I 
i 
a 
6 

131 
351 

0 
6 
6 

44 

3466 

i 

0 
0 
0 

1,736 
1.731 

0 
0 
0 

240 
0 

434 
16.616 

6 

0 
0 
0 

963 
964 

0 
0 
0 

133 
0 

232 
9427 

0 

1 766 403 031 42467 7 « i W 14691 156(175 10092 17.114 20793 11-340 

376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 h 0 0 
371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
317475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 . 0 

390 734 13 443 20 91 6 10 2 11 : 7 
391 32 1 20 1 4 0 0 0 1 0 
392 1 5 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 
393 231 1 144 7 19 2 3 1 4 2 
394 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
397 22 1 13 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 

391.396 20 1 11 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 
361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

U f i 4 26 644 2 ! 121 1 14 i 17 • 10 
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5tep3 AlkcatuaPhtK Allocxbon Phin 

Aceomt 
Dooiption 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Diitnbution 

Actount Enein' HomiDJ Auth BPS BPS BPS 

RC-IO KC-II RC-12 RC-U 

LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOcn 
SQUU lOTC-faDimct L«ne-Diiact XUIBC Qiort 
RC-M RC-IJ RC-H RC-17 RC-ll 

Dinribotwo Enefc ^ i 
Co-Ocn Onyi Feny (TT3 
taDbB* Trwm rwtjj 

RC-19 RC-20 RCJl 

NOV IUte 
iXnst rim 7i 

RC-21 RC-23 

to 
O 
<X 

Gu Supply 
DistributiOfi 
METERS 
Bldg Servi era/Security 
Tmaipmution 
Collection 
Ritei/Rei 
Finmx 
Hunun Reiourocl 
Infoimition Syitcmt 
Mvt^cment 
ClSSyurm 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

UNCUSS1FIED: 

0 
0 
0 

103,700 
103,127 

0 
0 
4 

14,621 
6 

27.631 
I,0I24» 

2 

I 266.403.033 

Mtint 376 0 
Meu. ft Requl. Staiom 371 0 
Servicei 310 0 
Meten ft Irani Itfioni 311-312 0 
Other Equip - Dittr. 317473 0 
Strncturti ft Improvementl 390 734 
Offlct Fumitum ft Equip. 391 32 
Tnniportttion Equip 392 1 
Store] Equip 393 231 
Tooli. Shop ft Omge Equip. 394 1 
Cotnmunicttions Equip 397 22 
Miic Equip 391,396 20 
Stonge Plmt 361-361 0 
Production Pint 305-320 0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED LOW 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 B 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

1.031 463 6,326 367 2.774 1,911 315 2,663 107 251 161 H) 4 0 
1.032 464 6433 367 2,777 1,913 315 2,667 107 159 169 173 4 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ft 0 . 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

143 64 173 51 314 274 71 369 15 36 37 li I 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

270 121 1.654 96 723 311 133 696 21 61 70 4 t 1 0 
9,171 4.437 60499 3412 26471 11.976 4.932 25416 1.021 1,475 2471 1.673 42 0 

0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 D 0 

12414 3,549 LLIll 4 392 13 231 23J32 5 j y 3LSJI 1.7116 3096 3.116 IMS 33 D 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 
7 3 44 3 19 14 4 19 1 I 2 i 0 0 
0 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 I 14 1 6 4 1 6 0 1 1 0 0 0 
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ID 1 a 4 21 23 J 27 J 3 3 2 s> 0 
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1 V 1' 

I 

O 

Aooooot 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

G H Soppfy 
DuDibotka 
METERS 
Bldg Sctvlaci/SccaHty 
Timpotttfoo 
Conecbon 
Rxte«/Rcg 
FiRSMC 

HumRn Rooutco 
tofbrmtlkia SytUni 
Msugcment 
CIS Syitem 
OAer 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

M i i n i 

Men. ft Rnqal. Sabani 
Servioe* 
Meten ft Instal MionJ 
Otbei Eqnip - Diib. 
Stroctum ft IropTovctnents 
Offlee Furoiture ft Equip. 
TtamjKination Equip 
Stom Equip 
Tooli, Shop ft Garage Equip. 
Communicationi Equip 
MLK Equip 
Storage Pint 
Production Plant 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

Diitributioa 
Account Energy Rate Rate Rtte Rtte 
Cade DoUtn ami* OmlS . Qtalfi n»nZ7 

RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

17 (F a 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

105,700 0 0 0 0 
105.127 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
4 0 0 0 0 

I4.t2t 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

27.631 0 0 0 0 
1,012.591 0 0 0 0 

I 0 0 D s 
l.266,4flllH3 0 s 0 0 

376 0 0 0 0 0 
371 0 0 0 0 0 
310 0 0 0 0 0 

3SI-3I2 0 0 0 0 0 
317,375 0 0 0 0 0 

390 734 0 0 0 0 
391 32 0 0 0 0 
391 1 0 0 0 0 
393 231 0 0 0 0 
394 1 0 0 0 0 
397 22 0 0 0 0 

391,396 20 0 0 0 0 
361-361 0 0 0 0 0 
305-320 0 0 0 0 0 

1 064 0 0 D D 

j . - ; 

•A 
H 

*•• 
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Allocation Sheets 
Distribution Customer 

Summary Report 
Revenue Requirements Report 
Working Capital Sub-Report 
CWIP Sub-Report and Unclassified 
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Step} Ailoatioo Phne 

PtiilalclphiiOaWofki 

Cott of SeTviot Study - Budget 2001 

Ailoatioo Phne 

Bum'prion 
Aocount 

Code 

Diitnbution 

Customer 

DDUSI 

Diiect Toti l 

Attignnent Direct 

EmDf Ai i i i imir 1 1 * 

BIIBKO Allocuion Distribution Cuttome 

tobe Allocttian Rendentiil ReiidentU Cimmrmil r.mimm.1 bthntrit! 

AlloaBd Eaapr Uutitoi tkn Oetlk* Hm tknJM 

RC-1 RC-2 RC-J RC-1 RC-5 

Distribatian Cutomer 

bduttrill Msnktpri Municlpd Houtfat Autb 

RC-6 
B54 r 

RC-T 1 

03 

RC-1 RC-9 

K) 

Revenuei 

On revenues 

Other operating revenues 

Non-openting moome 

Tool revenuei 

Openting Etpcmci 

Production Expcnies 

Nitunl Gu Stonge, Tcrmintling A Proc. Exp, 

Tnmminion Expenses 

Diitnbution Enpcnsd 

Totil Opcntmg Expatscs 

Customer Accounts, Servicei. A Siles Expenses 

Adminiitntive ft Oenenl Expenses 

Depieciuion Expenn 

Tixe j 

Totil Other Expenses 

Income before Fiiundil Requirementi 

Intemt expenx, nA 

Apptopriuion, City of Philidelphil 

Totil Inteiest ft ApproprlUioa 

Budgeted Suiptut 

ToUl Rue Bna 

Budgeted Satplai / Rtte Bae 

Unitized 

63.190.167 3.016,051 40.042.159 1.997.002 1.735.291 557,417 953464 211411 1,031.360 516461 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

I I I I 737 214 JC! 1.732.633 33.601 110393 3.074 10,193 UBS 1311 1410 
65.401,904 3470.566 41.774,112 2.030,605 1.163.116 362,490 963457 110473 1,059,671 511,101 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

J J 6 U B I 941134 6.091.012 116.351 424.729 11.150 39161 33 603 10060 

7,16t. t l t 941,234 6.091.012 116.351 424,729 11.130 39.161 1.634 33.603 10,060 

0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 b 6 0 

4.419,764 524.976 3,459.151 66,036 231,954 11.121 23,921 J4H 21.366 6.969 

14.663.151 l.tU.910 11.441.101 223.104 731.742 33.919 61,764 13.491 41,221 9.113 
71,902 2,167 49127 123 7.391 269 231 226 1 133 m 

19,225424 2.413.053 14.957.779 290,613 991.011 45.316 93.419 19.031 70.711 17466 

31.314.499 9.279 20.725,951 1,623.639 7.450.069 491.234 •30.270 192.6i3 955.340 560.613 

22.769.196 2.910.749 17,712420 344.120 1,134.115 32,023 105412 21,047 74.162 15,714 

7.071,69$ 907127 3423422 107.111 331.333 16461 32.771 6439 23.21? UttJ 
19.141.192 3.127.976 23.305,792 431.930 1,416416 61,114 131.290 17413 91.121 20.610 

unm m i l 6971 0475413) 1.171.709 3963.333 410070 mm 163.097 I5T.219 340,072 

365477,551 46,195,412 215401.991 3436.199 11.209.544 133.196 1,693.924 337,907 1.101,141 251.416 

2.32K -1.14% -0.90% 21.16% 32.73% 51,49% 40.15% 41.16% • 71.33% 113.96% 

023 (0.11) (0.09) 2.10 3.24 5.10 4.04 4.14 7.06 11.11 
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Step] Alloatkn PfetK AllocSioo Phne 

to 
NJ 

Account Account 

Cafe 

Diitributioa Otitotucf 

Revenue! 

On tevenuei 

Other opcteting revenuei 

Non-operating income 

ToUl icvcnua 

Openting Expcnm 

Piodncbon Expeniei 

Nttunl Ou Stonge, Terminiling ft Proc. Exp. 

Tmsninion Expeniei 

Diitribution Expetuei 

Toul Openting Expemei 

Cttftomer AccounU, Servicei, ft Silei Expem 
Adminiftraive ft Oencral Expcnia 
Depredttkn Expenie 
Tuei 

Totil Other Expeniej 

Income before Rnlneill RcqulitmcMl 

Intemt expenie, net 
Appropriition, City of Philrtdphll 

Total Intemt ft Apptoprutna 

Budgeted Suiplui 

ToUl Rate Duo 

Budgeted Suiplui I Rate Baie 

Unitiod 

Cmtonwr Houiing Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOeo CoOca Orayi Feny OTS NOV Rate 
Qal l in Small tage A/C SmiU Largo4nDirttl S a g e Ditgct InlliBgt 

Orayi Feny 

QuBt nw23 
RC-10 RC-l l RC-12 RC-t3 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 RC- l l RC-19 Rc-10 RC-21 RC-12 RC-23 

63.190,1*7 674.412 117,924 2,337.160 109411 166.703 571.756 153.110 • 761.100 1944« 77,712 72.122 644*1 1.310 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1211737 11472 L271 1214 241 U 6 7 111 112 330 37 lis 233 2iD 26 0 
65.40t.904 692.994 119.195 2.364.074 109.136 "161.172 579,307 153.311 761,730 29.605 77,197 73,056 64441 1,406 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 A 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.16! I l l 67.505 L I B 50603 U99 11311 3.912 1.614 I2P5 1461 622 11916 4.019 11 0 
7,161.111 67405 I.S7I 50.603 1.199 12441 5.912 2,614 1405 1461 671 11.936 3,019 15 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0' 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
4.419.764 31,914 5,603 35.131 1454 9.104 4.413 2.040 6431 1443 456 9.693 3,910 41 0 
14.663,151 122,464 13.022 43483 1.557 9,035 3.239 709 2.140 113 746 274 1.422 175 0 

71902 m 2U 1233 126 •xs 127 219 US 139 31 1436 123 D 0 
19415414 162,161 11.910 12.674 . 3.037 19.039 1.149 2.99» 9.911 1.616 1436 11463 5.101 223 0 

31,314.499 463,320 162.113 1430.796 104,900 136.314 565.246 147,709 750.604 26,411 T5,9«9 49.136 33,716 1.091 0 

22,769.196 190.570 20.IS2 70,4114 2.532 14.923 5.311 1.411 5.319 539 1.175 1413 1,110 267 0 

1072.696 19 197 6470 21 909 117 4,640 1 731 112 1 639 114 363 6S4 CJ 13 0 
29.141.192 249,767 26,453 91492 3.319 19465 7.326 1.160 6,911 734 •440 1.909 3,615 349 0 

1.472.607 211553 113 660 2 4 3 L 4 V 101 i n 1170)9 357 920 113130 713616 23 614 74 419 16 927 30.03) 119 0 

365477451 3.059,757 324.O10 1.131.443 40.639 239411 •9.690 22.751 •5416 1,971 11.159 35.515 43.097 4411 0 

2.32% 6 9 t % 41 17% 119,00% 249 96% 341.02% 621.03% 640.11% •69,47% 21640% 394.77% 132.13% 110.94% 17.49WA 
013 0.69 4.15 11.71 24.75 33.76 61.59 63.45 16.09 21.35 39.09 13.01 10.91 1.73 000 
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Step 3 

Account 
Cede 

Difinbutton 
Cuftomei 
Dcdlm 

Rtfe 

RC-14 

Rtte 
CUU-2) 
RC-15 

Rite 

RC-16 

Rtte 

RC-IT 

Revenuei 
Cn revenue! 
Othet opentini revenue! 
Non-openting Income 
Totil revenuei 

Openting Expense! 
Praductlon Expaua 
Nttunl Ox? Stonge, Terminiling A Proc. Exp, 
Tnmminion Expcnies 
tUtOilKitfon Expcntet 
Totil Operating Expcnm 

Cuitomer Accounts, Servicei, A Sila Expetuei 
Adminiitntive A Oenenl Expeniet 
Depreeittion ExpcnK 
Tixet 

Totil Other Expcmct 

Income befbre Fiiundil Requirementi 

Interest expense, net 
Appropriition, City of Philidetphii 

Toul Interest A Appropriition 

Budgeted Surplut 

Totil Rtte Bue 

63,190.167 
0 

1211217 
65.40t.904 

0 
0 
0 

7,t6t,ttl 

0 
4.419,764 
14.663,151 

2LSD2 
19.115,524 

31,314.499 

21.769.196 

isnm 

29,141.191 

365.577,551 
Budgeted Surplus / Rite Bne 

Uniriad 
1 32% NA 
0.23 
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Step 3 Alloatioa Flute 

PhiladclphieOaWotb 
Cott of Servke Study - Budget 1001 

Alloatioa ftue 

Account 
DdaipCion 

Diitribution Diiect Toul Bilnce 
Account Cuttomer Anipenent Direct tobe 
Code DoUm EKttr Asitament AUOOIPJ 

Allocttion Diitribution Cuitome 
Allocttioa Reridential Reiidential 
Etfor Ht^tkai Uni 

RC-I RC-1 

fmnmniail CUULimJUll 
Man-Hat Itat 
RC-3 RC-4 

Diitribution Cuttomer 
bdusbid bdottrid Muukipil Municipal Hourinj Antb 
HccrlkX QU (B HcstllDii 
RC-3 RC-« RC-J RC-I RC-9 

Vthsj PCW Hnanrlil fie^rni rem rati 

Toul erpcnict 
Finandal Rcquiiementi- POW 

Revenue Reqalremtst 
Cuh Flow AdjuHmcnU 
Other Ope rati n j revenuei 
Non-Opcitting income 

Tiriff Reqalmneat before Other 
Other 

CRP 
Forfeited Diicount! 
Otherl 
Other! 
ToUl Other 

Totil TirilT Requirement 

17,094.403 3.361.217 21,041.162 406,966 1,415.117 64436 133416 17,692 104.330 27.425 

31,138 433 4.06SJ60 24 864 104 411690 1496.930 73.073 141.691 29164 107,091 23.319 

31,932.131 7,429.647 43.912,966 111,636 3.012,747 137411 211.913 37436 211.421- 50,114 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 

0211231) (211301) 0232433) 01604) (110495) 13.074) (10 293) am (7411) 0 4 4 0 ) 

36.734.I21 7,143,139 44.110412 135,033 2,902,152 131431 271,691 33403 204.110 49.274 

4.930.732. 129.942 4,799.499 12 1479 0 0 0 0 0 

(1441.109) (107421) (1.030450) (16417) (70,262) (3.671) (14) (67) (31) 

LMK 974 12 611 17(11930 (26 201) (61 911) (1496) (3.672) 114) (67) 1313 

6 0 4 0 0 4 4 47.H9 262 S2SMt 2J33J69 13)042 2611720 55419 2 & 1 W 4S436 
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Slq> 3 Alkn t i on Phne Al loat ion Phne 

Account 
Cote 

Diitribution 
Cuitomer 
QsUm 

Kourinf Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 
Smill 
RC- l l 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

LBS 
Smill 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 
IJHe-lnPirttt Ijrge-Dimet 

RC- l l RC-ie 

Diitributioa Cuttemet 
LBS TriOen Co-Oen OnyiFeny OTS 

XLur> Dinxt hQiaft Tsaasgiij 
RC-IT RC- l t RC-19 RC-20 RC-2] 

NOV Rtte 
D i iB t D « L 2 3 

RC-22 RC-23 

Ur inf PGW F i n i n d i ! Rr^oi rementi 

ToUl npen ie i 27.094.405 229,674 27,711 133.271 4.936 31.517 14.061 5.612 11,126 3.117 1.901 23419 10.127 301 0 

FnuncUl Requitcmenti- PCW 31 «3M53 267 131 21113 106.197 3149 23091 SJUJ) 3L619 9,339 1091 1424 6-441 5 142 3ZJ 0 
Revenne Requirement 31.952,151 496.105 36.396 239,774 1.716 34.616 23.071 1.231 27.415 4.371 3.632 29,661 13.969 679 0 

Cnh Flow Adjuitmenti 
Other Openting revenuei 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Openting inoome 0211331) U1.372) (1,971) (6.914) (2411 (1.467) 1331) (142) (5301 (30 (113) (233) (210) (26) 0 
T i r i lT ReqalremeBt before Other 

Othen 
CRP 

56,734.121 471,233 54.626 232.161 1437 53,219 22,520 1.090 26.956 4421 3417 29,427 15.611 633 0 T i r i lT ReqalremeBt before Other 
Othen 

CRP 4.930.732 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Forfeited Dinount l 
Olherl (1.241,109) (2.134) (12) (151) (7) («) (37) (10) (49) (2) (5) (tt (D (0) a 
Olhet2 
To t i l Other U1&524 0134 ) U2) U U ) CD (33) an (10) (491 (2) (3) (1) (1) aa 0 

T o t i l T i r i fT Rtqatreaent W123,044 476 091 14613 232710 1330 13.163 22LU3 im 26.906 4319 3412 29.423 13.614 633 , 0 

t o 
I—* 
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Step 3 

Account Account 
innnouaon 
Cuitomer Rite Rtte Rtte Rttt 

Code Dolkn Ont 23 76 n m 2T 
RC-24 RC-23 RC-26 RC-27 

Urinf PGW Flnindil Requiretnali 

Totil cxpcnsa 27.094.403 0 0 0 0 
Ftiundil Requlietnenti' PGW 3L13L433 D D 0 0 

Rerenue Requtrcnient 3t.932.t31 0 0 0 0 
Cnh Flow Adjustmenti 

0 0 0 0 0 
Non-Openting income 0 0 0 0 

TirilT Reqolrement befort Othtf 36.734,121 0 0 0 0 
Other 

CRP 4.930.732 0 0 0 0 
Forfeited Diicountt 

0 0 0 0 
Other! 
Totil Other imsu D D D D 

Totil TirifT Reqelmnent 60421044 0 D 0 0 

ON 
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Step 3 Allocttioa Phuc 

PhiUddphl* On Woriu 

Cott of Service Study - Budget 1001 

AHocttkn Ptuse 

Dtftubation Ditect Allocttioa Diitribution Cwtome 
Account 

Dacdntion 
Account 
Co* 

Dittributlaa O t & m c r 

WnHrlnf Ctpjtil Snbrtport 

Accounu Receivable- Oti 

Accounti Receivable-OtSer 

Accrued Oaa Revenue! 

Allowtnoe for Uncollectible 

Accounti Receivable, Total 

Materiali and Suppliet 

Prepaid accountt. Other conent aneu 

Oat, LNO in Sionge 

Inventoriei ft Other, Toul 

Aeeounu Payable, Nttunl On 
Aeeounu Payable, Other- 50% Labor 
AccounU Payable, Other- 50% OftMxOn 
Account! Payable, Toul 

Dcfd Debiu, Payroll relited 

Defd Debiu. OCR relited C 

Cuitomer dcpoiiu 

Injuriei ft Danugei Reierve 
Accnicd in te rert 

Other.net 

Defd Itcmi ft Other, ToUl 

ToUl Workini Cipitil 

CuftovncT Attigiinicnt Di ied tobe Allociboa Raidcntul Rendentiil CflDlDKiril! bduitrial Mnnlcfpsl Hounng Auth 
D o l l r t Emor t t * tta-tt» t k * Bit, QS 

RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-3 RC-6 RC-7 RC-I •RC-9 

14.151.HI None 0 14.151.412 DISTREVREQ-C 1.719,164 11,026461 . -213439 720.039 32.164 67441 13.616 50,013 11.763 
193469 None 0 193469 DISTREVREQ-C 24.441 130.669 1.911 9.139 449 910 117 613 161 

1.019.940 None 0 1,019.940 DISTREVREQ-C 121.951 794,711 15,390 51,193 2469 4.154 916 3.605 141 

amjm Now 0 (9.672.056) DISTREVREQ-C 11 777 M « 0436413) (143947) (492422) (22 462) 146026) . (9434) (34412) r i .Mi i 
5.692,736 0 5,692,736 719.730 4,433.672 13,901 219.631 13420 27,090 S406 20.119 4.733 

513.596 None 0 513,596 DISTOftMXOAS-C 69.567 450.971 1.613 31.954 1.416 3.012 660 1496 104 
104.910 None 0 104.910 DISTOftMXOAS-C 12406 •1,070 1441 3,744 134 541 119 467 145 

D None D 0 DIST0AS-C 0 0 0 0 0 0 S S 0 
611406 0 611406 12.073 332,041 10.161 37,691 1.670 3454 771 3.062 949 

0 None 0 0 DISTOAS-C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
(493.096) Nine 0 (493.096) DISTLABOR-C (57.623) 079,120) (7462) 07.711) ( !J17) (1.637) (515) (2456) (761) 
(313.431) Ncoc D (41141)) DISTOAMXOAS-C (61.206) 021123) (7477) (21.113) 0243) (1630) (Sim (1214) asm 

(1,006447) 0 (1.006447) (111.129) 076493) (14.(40) (53.W2) (2,472) (3417) (1.165) (4.639) (1.476) 

' (235.436) None 0 (235.436) DISTLABDR-C (27413) (111430) (3.467) (13.235) (3I6> (1439) PT9) (1.113) (367) 
• 0 None - 0 0 " OCR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(95.027) None 0 (93.027) DISTPT-C ( 1 2 4 » ) (74.113) (I.4S0) (4.746) (210) (446) OO 014) («) 
0 None 0 0 DISTPT-C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(3.542.040) None 0 (3442.040) DISTPT-C (4534 49) (2,763.117) (54,046) (176.901) (1414) (16,626) P.267) (11,616) (2.392) 
1754.6171 None 0 (754 617) DlSTO*MXOAS-C (19.934) (313.136) (11.137) (41411) (1130) 13.193) 013) (3 356) (1040) 

(4,627.119) 0 (4.627,119) (314.929) (3.603.131) (70,100) (236.107) (10.151) (12426) (4,4I7) (16,411) (3.163) 

747476 0 747 376 91.043 317 269 11422 33411 146* 3430 633 1061 343 

Pige I of 3 



• i f 

Step] ADocMion Plme 

to 

Aceoont Account 
Description Code 

ynrfcln| CepHel SBhwpnrt 

Accounti Recdvible-On 
Accounti Recdvible- Othet 
Accrued Gn Rcvcnua 
AHOWOKC fbr Uncollectible 

AecoanU Recdvible, ToUl 

Mxtcrilll end Suppliei 
Ptepaid accounti, Othet ametrt meu 
On, LNO in Stonge 
Inventories ft Other. ToUl 

Accountt Paylble, Nitunl Oai 
Accounti Payable. Other- 50% labor 
Accounu Payable, Othet- 50% OftMiOat 
AcoounU Payable, Total 

Defd Debits. Paytoll related 
Dcfd Debiu. OCR related C 
Cuitomer dcpoiiu 
Injuriei ft Damigci Roerve 
Accrued interett 
Other.net 

Deld Itemi & Other, ToUl 

Total Working Cipitil 

DtftJ l twLUjU 

Customer 
Dallm 

Homing Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOen 
tk* Smill Lias AfC Small LrobbQucct Lm&Binct Xline DUBX 

RC-IO RC-ll RC-ll RC-U RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 RC-ll 

14,151.411 
193,369 

1.019.940 

5,691.736 

Diitributioo Customer 
Co-Oen Orayt Feny OTS 
I n i y n y t T n r m nt i ly 

RC-19 RC-10 RC-ll 

NOV Rate 

RC-22 RC-23 

119,107 
1.621 

1,514 
{IUQ» 

47.913 

13.404 
113 
966 

[2J4J) 
5.392 

55.105 
753 

3.9n 
(37 6621 

22,167 

2.013 
21 
145 

no 

12,431 
170 

196 
(UU} 

5,004 

5.161 
71 

371 

asm 
1,079 

1,779,' 
24 
121 

( U l f l 

6.007 
12 

433 
(1106) 

2.417 

924 
13 
67 

(612) 

147 
12 
61 

(IIS) 

6.015 
13 

439 
(1139) 

2.441 

3.431 
' 47 

149 
0263) 

1,391 

164 
1 
12 

1112) 

513.596 3,013 614 4.012 154 1.022 411 120 6*6 131 53 1.011 m 6 0 

104,910 903 113 734 21 114 I I 40 113 14 10 114 76 1 0 

0 D D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 
611,506 3,919 106 4.116 I I I 1406 573 139 • 10 156 63 140* 497 7 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(493.096) (4,274) (611) (3,953) (149) (I.0O4) (417) (125) (691) (137) (50) (1,069) (431) (3) 0 

1313451) (4.421) (601) (3391) (1331 GDQ) (429) (191) r604) am US 092) 021) (6) 0 
(1.006,547) (1,695) (1.219) (7.344) (215) (1.904) (916) (411) (1401) (254) (97) (1.961) (102) ( I D 0 

(135.436) (2.041) (295) ( I .HT) (71) (479) (232) (107) (333) (65) (24) (510) (206) (3) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(95.027) (794) (13) (216) (10) (59) (11) . O (19) (1) (« P) (10) (1) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(3.341,040) (19,519) (3.134) (10,651) (311) (2.211) (106) ( H I ) (716) (60) (111) (119) (363) (42) 0 

(754617) 16491) 014) 13471) 11991 (1.322) (6301 1214) H i l l UU) (69) (1.322) UU) IB 0 

(4,617,119) (31.911) (4.411) (11,103) (661) (4.071) (1.691) (571) (1.956) (299) (279) (1.955) (U24) (34) 0 

747 376 6116 361 1433 16 221 a an 023 (24) 27 (269) 02) 1 0 
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StcpJ 

NJ 

Account Account 
rVwriptiwi Code 

Accounti Recdvible- Ou 
Aecounti Recdvible- Other 
Accrual On Revenuei 
Allowncc Ibr Uncollectible 
Aecounti Recdvible. Tool 

Mtteruli md Supplia 
Prepiid iceounti. Other current eneti 
On, LNO In Stonge 
Inventoriei ft Other, Totil 

Accounti Piyible, Nctun) On 
Accounti Piyible, Other- 30% Libor 
Aoeaunti Piyible, Other- 30% OftMxOn 
Aoeountl PcyiUc. Told 

Defd Debiti, Piyroll relited 
Defd Debiti, OCR relited C 
Cuitomer dcpoiiti 
Injuria ft Danifel Reserve 
Accrued interest 
Other, net 

Ddt) Itemi ft Other, Totil 

Totil Wotiing Cipial 

Diitnbution 
Cuitofner 
DolUn 

M. 151,412 
193469 

1,019,940 

3,692,736 

313496 
104,910 

D 

611406 

0 
(493,096) 
f313 4SI) 

(1,006.547) 
(235.436) 

0 
(95.027) 

0 
(3.542.D40) 

IT54 611) 
(4,627.119) 

742 576 

RMC 
• m 2 4 
RC-24 

Rtte 
DlM_25 
RC-23 

Rtte 
am46 
RC-26 

Rtte 
" » « 77 

RC-27 
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Step 3 Allocttian Plme 

PhitatclphiiOtiWorb 
Co«l of Service Study - Bodjtt 2001 

Allocttioa Phuc 

Dcjejl prion 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Dittribution Dinct Toul B i l n a Allocttion 
Aocount Cmtomer Anignment Direct tobe Allocttioa 
Cade DatUn Ejdt* Auimfflm AUocttPd EttUn 

Dittribution Cuttome 
Reiidentiil Rendentiil Commotul Cammapd tndustril] 
ttaJktt tk* HatOat UM U t t iw 
RC-I RC-2 RC-J RC-< RC-J 

tfc* 
RC-C 

Dittrflmtioa Ctuteocr 
•J Muddpd Mttnlcipd 

THA 
RC-T 

Houiing Audi 
03 HAlktt 

RC-< RC-9 

t o 
O 

On Supply 
Diitributioo 
METERS 
Bldg Serviecl/SecBrrty 
Tnniportttion 
Collection 
Rttet/Reg 
FinttKe 
Humsi Renurcee 
tnformttion Syitetnt 
Mmgement 
CISSyitem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Miini 
Mot. A Rcqul. Surioot 
Servicei 
Meten ft ImullttiODt 
Other Equip - Diitr. 
Structure! ft Improvemenu 
Office Fumitum ft Equip. 
Tntupoftttioa Equip 
Storei Equip 
Tooli, Shop ft Omge Equip. 
Communicationi Equip 
Miic Equip 
Stonge Plant 
Production Plant 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16.333,957 2.101.930 12.767,149 249437 116.101 37.926 76.764 13.014 33,937 11,043 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
263.341 31,001 204,392 3.901 14,916 660 1.419 313 1461 413 
265,666 31.046 104,637 3.913 14,934 661 1,421 315 1469 414 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

379 74 452 9 29 1 3 1 2 0 
36.721 4.291 21,216 541 2,064 91 196 44 175 57 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • o 0 0 
1.266.039 290.711 1.761,627 34435 113.429 5462 10.663 i i o i 7435 1466 
2^42.009 197,037 1.931.030 37,431 142,194 6424 13493 1.013 12,143 3.961 

993 127 235 tf 10 2 1 1 3 J 

1L12LU4 2,756.313 329 916 1,103,117 30,921 104063 76 313 17.411 

3T< 1.332 1.107 6.723 93 310 6 13 6 9 2 
371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
310 392 50 303 6 21 1 2 0 2 ' 0 

311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
317,373 554 71 432 1 21 1 3 1 2 0 

390 1.144 215 1,420 27 104 3 to 2 9 3 
391 12 10 63 1 5 0 0 0 o • a 
392 19 2 13 0 1 0 6 0 0 . 0 
393 591 70 460 9 34 1 3 1 3. . i 
394 21 2 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 
397 53 6 43 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 

39t.39fi 51 6 39 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 
361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

I I 96T uap 149 JO? 15 32 10 23 I 
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Step 3 Alloation Phne AlloatiOKi Phne 

Pneiiprion 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Acooant 
Code 

Diitributioa 
Cutomer Houtmf A 
Dollan t u 

RC-IO 

BPS 
SmiU 
RC-ll 

BPS 
Lane 
RC-ll 

BPS 

RC-ll 

LBS 

RC-M 

LBS LBS 

RC-U RC-16 

Diitributioo Cmtomer , , 
U S TriOcn Co-Oen Onyi Feny OTj 
Uitte DiDxt taDiBSt TaaMj 
RC-17 RC-ll RC-19 RC-10 RC-ll 

NOV Rate 

RC-11 RC-13 

to 

Ots Soppfy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DiftiibiAiofi I6,3J3.9J7 136.615 14.364 49.113 1.739 10.239 3,722 137 3,307 279 137 J51 ,675 193 0 
METERS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Bldg Servieet̂ Security 265.341 1.300 333 1.117 to 540 262 121 376 74 17 375 231 3 0 
Fl miportaoeo Ki,M6 t.m 3SS z,m ta at KI f l f 3TS 74 27 JTS 131 3 0 
Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 o - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Raei/Rcf 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 o" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 
Finanoe 379 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Human Rctourtci 36.721 311 46 194 11 75 36 17 52 10 4 to 31 0 0 
Intbrnudon Syncml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Management 2.266,039 11.941 2.033 7,015 232 1.475 546 132 507 49 111 161 163 27 0 
CIS Syttem 2.342.009 12.032 3,115 20.376 770 3.176 2409 1.160 3,599 706 139 5410 2423 17. 0 
Other 991 

• 
1 1 0 J 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 21.731 314 111121 20.495 I I 130 1312 11047 1221 2 3111 1217 1 193 U23 1434 iw 23fi 0 

UNCLASSIFIED; 

Main 3T6 1.352 72 2 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Meat, ft Rcqul. Stoiont 371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 
Servieei 310 392 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Meten ft Instilleioiu 311-312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Equip - Dim. 3I7,37J 534 J 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Structuiei ft Irnptovcmentt 390 1.144 16 2' 15 1 4 2 1 3 1 0 4 • 2 0 0 
Office Fumitum ft Equip. 391 12 1 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Tnmportstiou Equip 392 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
S lo rei Equip 393 J9I J 1 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 
Tool!, Shop ft Omge Equip. 394 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Communicationi Equip 397 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Miic Equip 391,396 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 
Sionge Plant 361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Production Plmt 303-310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED II 96T 103 2 29 J I 3 3 i J 0 fi 3 0 0 
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Aeoount 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Code 

Dittn button 
Cuitomer 
Etalltn 

Rtte 
Qm_24 
RC-Z4 

Rtte 

anas 
RC-15 

Rtte 
O m i t 
RC-IS 

Rtte 

RC-17 
5l J-

Oa Supply 
Dlitnbutloa 
METERS 
Bldg Setvicet/Security 
TtmportttioQ 
Cotlectioa 
Rttct/Reg 
FinttKe 
lluitiui Resourcei 
Infotmttion Sytterni 
Mttugetnei it 
GS Syttem 
Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 

0 
16453.957 

0 
265,34* 
265,666 

0 
0 

579 
36.711 

0 

1466.039 
2442.009 

253 

21731 314 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

NJ 

Mam 
Men. ft Requl. StttJom 
Setvieei 
Meten ft Inttillttiani 
Other Equip - Dittr. 
Structum A Improvements 
Office Furniture ft Equip. 
Trantpcttatjon Equip 
Storei Equip 
Tools. Shop ft Omge Equip. 
Communicationi Equip 
M I K Equip 
Stonge Plant 
Production Plant 

376 
371 
310 

311-312 
317,373 

390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
397 

391.396 
361-361 
305-320 

1,352 
0 

391 
0 

554 
1,144 

11 
19 

591 
11 
55 
51 
0 
0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 11867 
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PhilafetphiiOnWmfci 
Coit of Service Stody - Budga 2001 

Step 3 Alloation Phase Allocation Ptmc 

Account 
Qcsdlptton 

Accoont 
Code 

OnSile 
Ctutotnci 
QpUm 

Direct Total 
Anignntent Diiect 

Balance 
tnbe 

Allocation 
Al location 

EatfiK 

OnSite Cmtomer 
Rcndcntid Residential DnuncEia! Comfflfsul bdtatrial 

RC-1 
tkat 

RC-2 RC-3 am 
RC-« 

RC-5 

OnSibCnAma 
ludustiial Mmidpd 

Bat 
RC-6 

BU 
RC-T 

hfmldpd HoutintAtith 

RC-l RC-9 

Revenuea 
G M reve 
Other openting revenue 
Ncn-opcnting income 
Total levensei 

Openting Etpenn 
Production Ej^entd 
Natural Oat Storage, Tennlnallng A Proc Eip 
Tnntmlttion Eapctuct 
Dittribution Expcntet 
Total Openting Expeniet 

Cuitomer Acoountt. Servicei, ft Silet Expemei 
Administntjvc ft Oenenl Expcmct 
Depreciation Eipeme 
Tcici 

Totil Other ExpenKi 

Income before Finneii! Requirements 

tntereit expetue, net 
Apptoptudon, City of Philidelphil 

Toul Intereit ft AppropriKian 

Budgeted Surplui 

TotaJ Rtte Bue 

Budgeted Surplui / Rate Bate 
Unitized 

113,00t,l6< 
5.416,099 

119,476,576 

0 
0 
0 

msnsn 
22,702Jt6 

IM450.403 
34.111405 
1.220400 
1401117 

144,m4»5 

21,975.474 

10,731.941 
3,177 077 
14,109,019 

LI&115 

177.617,637 

443% 
044 

1,937.614 115,961,075 . - 5,713,615 25.356.631 1,614462 2.760,796 632490 3.047.791 1.691.711 

772,136 4.619.962 (4.167) (11.741) (1412) (2.056) 0 0 0 

I 2J9M 747.00* 63 031 206 M l 3,179 10112 U l l 2461 1.301 

9,132,104 121.405.045 5,142,416 23444423 1,611,329 1,769.111 636.101 3.055,139 1.700,296 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 4 U 4 U 112214B9 1431237 4.031076 101120 206.019 24449 144117 29.634 

2.342435 14.221419 1431.237 4.033,076 101,120 106.019 74.149 144.137 29,634 

10.555.949 11,179476 1,645.033 5.660,671 562431 1409,991 33451 31,143 10,674 

3 4 » 4 6 7 21445.096 1.170400 6,121,653 153.712 311.264 113,030 211.713 44,717 

121.006 777401 63424 207.932 5.119 10403 3.140 7412 . 1.311 

327,252 L2Q2439 271604 9)1.943 12 911 46.373 16141 12193 

14,725474 107404.711 3.137,361 12.902.201 744.113 1.171.131 166,911 310.903 63.645 

(7.235.105) (21462) 746.111 1,511.941 772.396 614.995 394470 1499.391 1,606,997 

1.115490 6,774416 573.764 1.171.010 47,130 95.393 34.613 67.030 13.726 

3M.990 1131.919 110494 390 ID! 14126 30.009 10 911 21 093, 1311 

1,466410 1,906406 754451 2.461.113 61.956 113,401 45494 11.143 11,044 

11,701415) (1934461) (7 371) 6 120 063 710.440 119193 341 676 2.511.233 1411934 

11,497401 111,715,420 9.611.217 31.450.355 774.009 1433417 513460 1.121,001 230.913 

-47.04% -8.00% -OOIK 19 46% 91.79% 36.03% 39.77% 221 63% 611.12% 

<4.6«) (0.79) (0,01) 1.93 9.09 347 3.91 22.04 61,13 
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Step 3 Allocution Phue Alloctt'oa Ftme 

NJ 

Account Account 

Dnsidion Code 

Revenues 

Oai revenues 

Othet operating revenues 

Non-opertling income 

Total icvenucl 

Operating Expenses 

Production Expetuei 

Nuunl On Storage, Teiminaling ft Ptoc. Exp. 

Tnnim ission Expeniei 

Dittribution Expemei 

ToUl Openting Expensei 

Customer Account!, Servieei, A Silei Expenses 

Adminittntive A Oenenl Expemei 

Depredatirin Expenie 

Taxei 

ToUl Other Expeniei 

Income before Finmdil Requirementi 

tntereit expenie, net 
Appropriition, City of Philidelptiii 

Total Interest A Appraprittion 

Budgeted Surplui 

ToUl Rate Base 

Budgeted Surplui / Rate Bue 

Unitind 

OnSrte Cttxtovncr 
CuftomCT Houting Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOen CoOeo O n y i Feny OTS NOV , Rale 
QoUan I k * Small A X SmiU l^tgaJnOiiBct Xlttge Dinct InDuBct t&ss* n n i . 2 3 

RC-10 RC- l l RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 RC- l l RC-19 RC-20 RC- l l RC-12 RC-23 

113.001,164 1.933.226 344,256 6.126,617 317,312 2,510,106 1.676.163 443,632 • 2,224.123 13475 225461 210.904 ii«.ii3 
i 

3.997 0 
5.416.099 50.115 0 0 0 0 0 0 ! 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.933 IMP 3456 116 en 219 19 339 23 24 SO 
t l i t 27 0 

119,676,576 2,011.344 545,695 6,129,944 317,499 2410,714 1,676411 443.61) 1,225462 13.600 225,342 210.993 i t 6460 4,014 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22401116 131 HO 21259 64007 1219 13 323 1306 S69 10614 114 1433 U22 1906 123 0 
22.702,316 151,110 21439 64,007 2.219 13425 4.306 969 10.634 414 1,453 1,772 2.906 513 . 0 

104.350.403 2,009.093 114,942 323.960 11.315 67.440 16450 3,724 7,447 1441 3,724 1441 7,447 2,412 0 
34.111.505 227,974 42,613 96.673 3.437 20.123 6404 1.463 16,060 731 2,194 2,677 4411 793 0 
1.220,300 1.229 1,456 3,761 117 610 211 49 529 24 73 I I 146 27 0 

Lionn 31115 6431 14.40,1 315 2421 369 211 2 393 109 327 329 634 111 0 
144.99S,5I5 2.279.411 235,439 431,301 •13.674 91,243 74440 5.434 26,429 2.106 6.311 4.403 11.636 3.410 0 

21.975.474 (420.017) 211,997 6.327,63] 299436 2,406,216 1,647,135 437431 2,111,299 13,010 217,371 204.116 170,719 79 0 

10.731,941 71.937 13,104 29.637 1.060 6,170 1,991 441 4.903 224 671 117 1441 143 0 
1 177071 22.639 1122 9,323 333 L241 626 H I 1412 211 217 422 26 0 
14.109.019 94476 17,226 31,960 1493 1,110 2,611 519 6.445 294 112 1,074 1.764 319 . 0 

7*6*455 (JI4 5M> , 264 771 641L6I3 291143 242Llf lS L645.2I7 416669 2 111 133 12 715 216619 203 742 161914 (240) 0 

177.617,637 1.145.029 214.239 417,113 17.444 101430 32.959 7,416 12.296 3.724 11,171 11.716 22441 4,005 0 

4.43% -44.94% 123.59% 1219.16% 1709.13% 2361.31% 4991 64% S i l l 30% 2651.22% 2221.42% 193911% 1413 43% 75624% •<.00%NA 
0.44 (4.45) 12.24 127.64 169 22 233.11 494,22 513,00 262,30 21994 192.06 147,07 7411 (059) 0.00 

Pigc2 of 3 



Step 3 

Account Accounl 
Cede 

OnSiu 
Cuttomer bte 
Doliin Otail* 

RC-24 

Rite 

CUu l i 
RC-23 

Rue Rtte 

RC-26 RC-27 

Revenues 
O M revtcuct 
Other upci l l i i i( revenuei 
NonHjpLi itlrtg Income 
Totil revcrmci 

113,001,164 
3,416,099 
u m j 2 

H9,676476 

Openting Expcmct 
PiDductior Expeniei 
Nttunl G M Stonge, Terminiling k Ptoc. Exp. 
Trmsmitsion Expcmct 
Diitribution Expcmct 
Toul Openting Expenie! 

0 
0 
0 

ZUSUli 
22.702,316 

Cuitomer Accounts, Servicei, ft Sila Expetuei 
Adminiitntive ft Oenenl Expetuei 
Depreeittion Ei|Kiiic 
Ttxer 

ToUl Other Expeniei 

IW.530,403 
34,111405 
1,220,300 
}. 109.377 

144.991.515 

Income before Finmdil RequiiemenU 21,975.474 

0\ 

tntereit expenie, net 
Appropriition, City of Philidelphil 

ToUl Inteiest ft Appropriition 

Budgeted Surplus 

ToUl Rtte Bue 

10,731,941 
3 377.072 
14.109.019 

2J&435 

177.617,637 

Budgeted Surplus / Rtte Bue 
Unitiied 

4.43% NA 
044 
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PhiMelphia Oa Woriu 
Cott of Sendee Study • Budget 2001 

Step] Allocatioa Phase Allocatioa Phase 

DesenptioB 
Account 

Code 

OnSite 
Ccstoma 
Dnllan 

Direct Total B i lnce 
Anignment Direct to be 

Allocatioo OnSite Cuitomer 
AHocadcn Rendentiil Reridential Cofprnrrori ComtDa 

Eaaor tfcxtlkx um Datik* am 
RC-I RC-2 RC-J RC-< 

InduiUUI 

RC-J 

OnSite fculuucf 

RC-« kc-T 

Muulupi] Houiing Auth 
Q) Hon-lb* 

RC-I RC-9 

Using PGW F i m a d i l ReqBlrenentt j 

Ti^i l expetuei 167,701.101 17.067.909 121.433407 5.095.599 16.955477 145.933 I.0M427 241,131 455.761 93.299 

Fnundi l RequiiemenU- POW 4 144111 2L07I.W1 1422J12 IMLUt 193 402 436403 11679 11L9I7 11232 
Revtoue Requirement 201,141,104 2 U 1 U 4 2 149.504,361 6.625,411 12.001.025 1.041.135 2440,432 313410 611.747 123431 

Cuh Flow AdjuitmcnU 
Other Openting irvenuel (J.416.099} (772.116) (4.619.962) 4.167 11.741 1412 2.056 , 0 0 0 

Non-Openting income u j m i 2 ) (121914) OALSm [6J,031) Q Q U U ) (3.17!) (10.412) dm) 04613 (1.301) 
Tar i l f Requl rement before Other 201.472.69] 20.317.123 144.067,391 6466.610 21.120,431 1,037.361 2432.006 119,699 604.310 123,723 

Other 

CRP 14.210,131 376,311 13.900.061 35 3.704 0 0 0 0 0 

Forfeited Diicounu 
(40) Othei 1 (3.596,464) 010.119) (2.914.627) (75,921) (203.491) (3.463) (10.635) (40) (195) (109) 

Other2 
To t i l Other 10 6*3 674 fil J12 10.915 441 (75 191) N997W) 0.463) (10 635) Wi (123) IM) 

Tot i l Tar i f f Rrqairemtnl 154.9U.U9 6 490 717 1421.371 319619 604.113 |21,6I4 To t i l Tar i f f Rrqairemtnl 
M i l 140) OMSJIT) 

t o 
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Slep3 Allocttion n ine Allocttian Phue 

OnSile OoSite Cratoroer 
Account Account Cuitomer Houiing Auth BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS TriOen Co-Ocn Ony iFeny OTS NOV Rite 

Code Dn l lm Small Smii l •irgf-lnPrrrrt l-uge-Dingt H u g e QilCCt InQliB* Qiiw* ( I t n 23 
RC-10 RC-lt RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-13 RC-16 RC-17 RC- l l RC-19 RC-20 RC- I ! - RC-22 RC-23 

U t l n | PCW F l n i n d i l ReqolremeBtl 

ToUl expenm 167.701.101 2,431.361 263.699 502.311 17.963 104461 21447 6,423 37,063 2490 7.771 6.177 13442 3.943 0 

Fltunclil RcquitEmenU- PGW 4M 311 31971 111019 1221 24473 IS&2 1 593 12AJ6 623 2 015 issa 4170 239 0 
Rerenne Reqalrement 701. HI.104 31,915.742 322,677 620.349 22.114 129.140 33.629 1.016 49.079 3.215 9.156 1.110 19.711 4,114 0 

Cuh Flow AdjuitmcnU 
Othet Openting tevenuei (5.416.099) (50,115) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 fi 0 0 

Non-Opt raling income 1LUUJU) (7.933) (1,440) (3.236) am CIS) (491 13391 as 04) (901 (140 as 0 
Ti r i lT Reqalrement befon Other 201.472,693 2.137.624 321431 617.093 12.067 121.463 35.410 7.967 41440 3461 9.712 t.090 19464 4.131 0 

Other 
(1 CRP 14.210,131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1 0 0 

Forftttod Diicounu 

Other! (3.596,464) (6.112) 0 5 ) (437) (20) (161) (107) (21) ( M I ) (« (14) (M) ( I D (0) 0 

0ther2 
To t i l Other ms3&* (A 112) O i ) 14371 (20) (16)) (107) (21) U42> (3) U i ) (14 112) 10) g 

To t i l T i r i fT Requirement 212.I5.6.3.6T 2IISI 443 321 203 tilfi.«6 XLSSJ 121402 35403 7939 41.398 3433 1267 1,077 19452 4JU7 0 

to to oo 
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Step! 

OnSite 
Account Account Cuttomer Rxte Rue Rtte Rttt 

DeKiiption Q>de Dnt l i r i a n U 4 C l i n 26 C l i n 27 
RC-24 RC-13 RC-26 RC-27 

D i i n t PGW F in i nd t l Reqnirenenti 

Toti l expeniet 1*7,701,101 0 0 0 0 
Fiiunciil Rcquiiementi- PGW 40.440.003 g 0 0 0 

Revtaue Reqnlmatnt 2 0 t . l 4 | . l H 0 0 0 0 
Cuh Flow Adjuttmenti 
Olhei OpeiUtn) levenuct (5,4«6.0W) 0 0 0 0 
Mon-Opemtfnf income n I K 1121 0 B 0 C 

T i r i d Requiraneal befort Other 701.471.693 0 0 0 0 
Othen 

CRP 14.210.131 0 0 0 0 
Forfeited Diicounti 
Otherl 0.396.464) 0 0 0 0 
Other! 
To t i l Other 0 0 0 0 

To t i l T i r i lT Rtqutrcment i l L l i O > 7 0 0 0 g 

to 
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Step 3 AJIocttim P h « 

PtiibdelpliU On Woria 
Coit of Servi oc Sody. Budfet 1001 

AiloatHc Phoo 

KJ 

o 

Accoont Aceoont 

QocriRtimi Code 

Wnrfctng CipHil Snhrepnil 

Accounti Receivible- On 
Account] Receivable- Othei 
Accrued Oas Revenues 
Allowance fbr Uncollectible 
Accounts Receivable. Total 

Material! md Suppliei 

Ptepaid accounti. Other cuncnt ractl 

Oas. LNO in Stonge 

Inventoriei A Other, Total 

Accounti PayiMe, Nttunl Oat 

Accounts Payable, Other-10% Labor 

Accounts Payable, Other- 30% O&MxOu 

Accounti Pay Ale, Toul 

DcH Dcbit l . Piyroll relited 
Dcfd Debiti. OCR related ( 
Cuitomer dcpoiiti 
Injuriei ft Dimigc! Reierve 

Accrued intemt 

Other, net 

Defd Itemi ft Othet, Total 

Total Working Capital 

OnSite 

Cuttomer 
Direct 

Amgnment 

Toul 

Diiect 

Biltnce 

tobe 

Allocation 

Allocatioa 

OnSite Costomer 

RaidcntUI Resdentul QgnmaEial Cmmcictil Induitrid 

OeS its Cuttomer 

tajmtrial Municipal Munidpal Homing Autfa 

Dnllm Elf lor AmgDHunt Alloatpd EaOor t te l fc t f tkat I k * BIA 03 
RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-I RC-9 

40,«4.106 None 0 40,914.106 ONSfTEPT-C 4,191.110 26,070.393 2.143.006 7,014,619 173,723 355.674 119441 249,991 J U " 
360.023 None 0 360.023 ONSITCPT-C 31,641 336,131 ' 29412 93.149 1.401 4,160 1,770 3.416 699 

1.M3.I99 None 0 2.933,199 ONSITEPT-C 309.346 1,171,971 134.433 5054<5 11.663 25.634 9.336 11,011 3,611 

R l . D I I . U t ) None 0 (21,011,711) ONSITEPT-C f7 9 i n m m a n 77« I I 464 671) (4 794 153) (120.101) (243JS1) (11437) (111165) (34 971) 
16.4*7.01 J 0 16,417,013 1.716,397 10.417472 162.070 2.121.710 70.611 143.077 32,111 100467 20417 

7.610.129 None 0 7.620.229 ONSfTtOftMXOAS- 773.033 . 3446440 114.467 747.774 31,619 93.733 10.443 19.634 4.019 
1.369.130 None 0 1,369.130 ONSntOftMXOAS- 139.314 991.031 40431 134,424 6,941 17410 1.177 3430 713 

0 None D 0 ONSITEOAS-C D 0 0 0 0 0 D • 0 0 
1.990.079 0 1,990,079 914437 6443.377 264,111 111.191 45461 112,945 12420 23.164 4.741 

0 None 0 0 ONSTTTOAS-C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(4.137,174) None 0 (4.237,174) ONSftELABOR-C («37,443) (1.637.049) (230,199) (733.791) (11.917) (31,430) (13.957) (27.012) (5.530) 
U 977 I t l l None 0 ( tSZUlDONSrreOftMJtOAS- UOI 193) (341&&M) (143 137) HI3.360 (24 974) (61.909) (6731) (12.697) (2499) 
(9,163,691) 0 (9.163.692) (931,640) (6443.733) (376,056) (1,239,359) (43.961) (100440) (10.711) (39.709) (1.119) 

(2.023.432) None 0 (2.013.432) ONSITELABOR-C (101,164) (1461.643) (110.146) (360.163) (9.065) (11.349) (6.664) ( I2.M7) (2.640) 

0 None 0 0 ' OCR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(273.211) None 0 (275411) ONSITEPT-C (21,121) (173.061) (14.390) (47,103) ( U M ) ( 1 4 " ) (170) (1.679) (344) 

0 None 0 0 ONSITEPT-C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

(670.(67) None 0 (670.167) ONSFTEPT-C (704J6) (426.731) (33.071) (114,120) (2.176) (5.122) (2,120) (4.092) (131) 

. (SJUJU) None D (5LU1 l imONSnEOftMXOAS- I I 007 1411 n 171 6731 (290 246) (966.907) (49937) 1123,790) (13 303) (23411) 13.197) 
(12.122.121) 0 (12.121.111) (1.310.096) (9.042.120) (449.960) (1,419.693) (63.059) (150.349) 03.151) (44.036) (9.019) 

1AILH9 0 L 4 H 4 7 9 391,217 14.44496 300422 974 926 9.231 1333 20.367 3 L 2 & 1411 
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Step] Alloatioa Phue Alloczboo Ptmc 

Account 
Desdption 

W a r H n l C i p i t i l Snbrepnft 

Account 
Code 

OnSite 

Ctatomcr 

QDUIH 
KooiingAiith BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS LBS 

tktf Small Luxe Snull UmukDucc t LtQEjKmct X l u i e 
RC-IO RC-l l RC-12 RC-IJ RC-14 RC-IJ RC-16 RC-IT 

TriOen Co-Ocn 
D i iB t t u D i a f 
RC- l l RC-19 

OnSrte CuBomer 
Orayi Feny OTS 

T t z a W y 
RC-20 RC-11 

NOV Rate 
DiBt t O a a U 

RC-22 RC-23 

AccounU Receivible- Oai 
AcoounU Receivible- Other 
Accrued Oai Revenuei 
Altovmce For Uncollectible 
AccounU Receivible. Total 

40,914.106 
J60,02J 

2,933,199 

umiuit) 
16.417.01] 

276,340 
J.779 
19.931 

UI10QS) 
111.244 

41.996 
669 

3431 
" 3 417) 

19.710 

110.531 
1,511 

7,961 
03461) 

44,474 

3.954 
54 

215 

OHO) 
1,590 

23.015 
314 

1.659 
{15.730) 

9,251 

7.415 
101 

534 
{3JK1) 

2,913-

1.661 • 
23 
120 

tUSS) 

11.164 
241 

1.309 
U2415) 

74D7 

131 
11 

60 
(3fiS 

2.494 
34 
110 

(UU) 
1,003 

3.027 
41 

211 

asm 
1411 

4,917 
61 

139 
0-409) 

2.006 

906 
12 

63 

(619) 
364 

KJ 

Muer i i l i md Suppliei 7,620,229 112.110 12,013 21.116 111 4.764 1491 291 1.612 116 341 169 696 179 0 
Prepaid accounu. Other LU I IU I I auett 1469.150 20.279 2.172 4,114 147 136 131 52 190 21 63 41 123 31 0 
Oas. LNG m Stonge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Inventoriei ft Other. Total 1.990,079 133,019 14.235 27.000 966 J.671 1424 343 1.902 137 411 317 t i l 212 0 

AccounU Payiblc, N i tun l Oai 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AccounU Payable, Other- 50K Laboi (4.137.174) (11.351) (5.270) (11,936) (427) (1.415) (103) (111) 0.913) (90) 071) 030) (541) (91) ' 0 
AcoounU Payable, Othet- 5OH Of tMxOn U J Z I U l ) (72 932) (7.1 H ) (14100) (329) (3.0! 1) (133) n m (1.W3) 03) (221) (124) (430) (116) 0 
AccounU Payitale. Total (9.165.692) (101,310) (13.014) (16,735) (95«) t5.SW) (1.631) ( » 9 ) (3.016) ( t « > (496) (504) (991) (11*) 0 

Dcfd DebiU, Payroll relited (2.013.432) (13.340) 0416) (5,699) • (204) ( l . l 16) (313) (16) (947) («) (119) (131) 0 *9 ) (4D 0 
Defd DebiU. OCR related OASCOST 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Customer dcpoiiu (275,21 1) (1.157) (329) (741) 0 7 ) (1J3) (50) (11) (121) («) (17) OO) (33) (6) 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Accrued intereit (670.167) (4,527) (102) (1,110) (6J> (377) (121) 0 7 ) 097) (14) H I ) (JO) ( I D ( U ) 0 
Other, net (9433410) 1143 169) (13.624) (29492) (LQ l l ) (6160) (1 671) 13761 (1013) U30) im (347) (900) m n 0 
Defd Itemi ft Other, Total (12,122.121) (I6J.792) (19.271) (37.143) (1433) (7.171) 0.125) (501) 0.431) (111) (637) (575) (1474) O00) 0 

Total Wot t ing Capiul 3411429 (2246!) Lf i lO 6496 247 1436 613 UJ 2J33 94 211 113 S6.1 62 0 
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Step} 

Account 

Dncdmion 
Accounl 
Code 

OnSite 
Cuitomer 
Qallsi 

R<te 

RC-14 

Rtte 

RC-23 

Rtte 
£ U a l £ 
RC-26 

Rtte 

RC-27 

Weriilnf Cipitil Snbrepert 

Aeeounu ReedviUe-Ois 
Aeeounu Rrccinblc- Other 
Aocrocd Gu Revenuei 
Allowmes for Uncntlectible 
Aeeounu Receivible, ToUl 

40.914,106 
360.023 

2,933.IM 
OLfUUM 

16.417.013 

Mtteriil* Bid Suppliei 
Prepud BCCOURU. Other csrrent meu 
O n , LNO in Stonge 

Inventoriei A Other. Toul 

7.620.229 

1.369.150 

D 
1,990,079 

Aeeounu Piyible, Nttunl On 
AceounU Piyibie. Other- 50% Libor 
AccounU Piyible. Other- 5034 OAMxGn 
Accounu Piyible, Toul 

0 
(4,237.174) 
(4 927111) 
(9.165.692) 

NJ 

to 

Deld DebiU, Piyroll nlued 
Defd DebiU, OCR relited 
Cuitomer dcpoiiu 
Injuriei & Dimigct Reierve 
Accnicd intemt 
Other, net 

Defd Itemi A Other, Toul 

Toul Working CipiUl 

(2,023,432) 
0 

(275.211) 
0 

(670.167) 
(9133.310) 
(12.122,121) 

3 481579 
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Sttp 3 Alloation Phne 

PhiladclphiiGuWoAt 
Cott of Service Stody - Budget 1001 

Alloatkn Phue 

to 
U J 

Account 
DttCQBllQn 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDITIONS: 

Ou Supply 
Dittribution 
METERS 
Bldg Services/Security 
Tmipottmon 
Collection 
Rttct/Reg 
Fintnce 
Hwnin Rdoureci 
Infonnttion Syttcntl 
MBitgement 
CIS Syttem 
Other 

Account 
Code 

OnSile 
Cuttomer 
Dnllm 

0 
3,097,463 

39,216,914 
1.210.116 
1,213.130 

0 
0 

196 
3 I 3 4 » 

0 
441,572 

21.147,101 
135 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 69 339 956 606 

UNCLASSIFIED: 

Miint 376 0 
Meu. A Requl, Stttiont 371 0 
Servicei 310 0 
Metert ft Installttiont 311-312 353 
Other Equip • Dittr. 317475 105 
Slnreturci ft Improvementl 390 13.147 
Office Furniture ft Equip. 391 701 
Tmtporttttion Equip 392 166 
Storei Equip 393 3.137 
Tootl. Shop ft Omge Equip. 394 113 
Communicttionl Equip 397 476 
Misc Equip 391,396 437 
Storage Plml 361-361 0 
Pmduction PUnt 305-320 0 

Direct Toul Bilmce Allocttion 
Atlignment Direct to be Allocttioa 

EiEtc Anignment AUaatcd Eidnr 

OnSite Cuttomer OnSite Cuttomer 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 11104 

Retufenfiil Rctidaitul Csmaassi*! tsxhattit! bdcf t r i i l Homing Auth 
ik t f Ifeazlk* Ua tan-tfc* He* EUA in ttadfc* 

RC-I RC-1 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 R M RC-7 RC-t RC-9 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
324,311 1,970.293 161,960 530,136 13.210 26.110 9,790 11.194 3,161 

7457,162 45.902.301 3,717,254 12,167447 303,669 611,691 114,701 434.170 19.022 
235.401 1.419.131 114.153 406,71} 10417 20.610 7411 14.336 1.976 
133,614 1,431.545 114,402 407400 10.130 10.703 7420 14453 1,979 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 124 10 34 1 2 ) I 0 
32.377 197.174 17,195 56415 1.414 2,162 1,039 2,012 411 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
46.674 213.491 23,191 71.223 1.962 3,971 1.443 2.791 571 

1433.110 13,697.629 1.190,319 3.196.251 97 , l t l 191,116 71,953 139.253 21406 
i i 211 U i i J 3 ) 2 0 

1D4S1JU1 « 911417 17 547 447 440615 B2L2J1 323 961 621512 126 335 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36 220 10 64 2 ] 1 2 0 

11 67 J I t 0 1 0 1 0 
1,636 9.936 163 2.126 71 144 52 101 21 

71 439 31 125 3 6 2 4 1 
17 104 9 30 1 I 1 1 0 

530 3.111 210 916 13 47 17 3 ! 7 
19 115 10 33 1 2 | 1 0 

49 291 26 15 2 4 j 3 1 
45 174 24 71 2 4 1 3 1 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1416 11673 L2L> 4414 105 211 27 149 3J 

Pige I of 3 



Step 3 Allocttion Pheie Altocstke PfcMe 

Docdpiion 

Account 

Co* 

OnSite 

Cunomei 

DoHm 

Hotnini Auth 

RC-IO 

BPS 

RC- l l 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

AS: 
RC-13 

LBS 

Smill 
RC-14 

LBS LBS 

[jHEdnDiiEct LcjCrDirLct 

RC-IJ RC-16 

LBS TriOcn 
XUiie Difeit 
RC-17 RC-H 

Co-Oen 

RC-19 

OnSite Cratotnet 

OiaytFcnr OfS 

RC-20 RC-ll 

NGV Rtte 

Birsct C l m U 

RC-22 RC-23 

CWIP SUB REPORT 

ADDITIONS: 

t o 
U J 

O u Supply 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 d 0 0 
Diitribution 3.097.463 20.900 3.703 1.336 299 1.739 560 176 1.373 63 111 229 , f 61 ' 0 

. METERS 394«<,924 416,906 14.136 192.133 6.171 40.001 12.927 2,909 31.924 1.454 4.362 5,321 1.723 1476 0 
Bid) Servioa/Seeurity 1210,316 15.760 7,136 6.423 230 1.337 432 97 1,067 49 146 171 292 53 0 
Tnniporttt ion 2413,230 15.279 2.139 6,431 230 1.339 433 97 1,061 49 146 171 292 33 0 
Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Rt te t /Reg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Finmcc 196 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hum i n Ramncct 313499 2.112 392 119 32 113 60 13 141 7 20 25 40 7 0 

tnrormttion Syltcmf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MttVgcntcnt 441.572 3.013 546 1434 44 237 13 19 204 9 21 34 56 10 0 

CIS Syitem 21.147.101 146.194 27.166 61431 2.200 12.109 4.140 931 10,223 466 1.397 1.704 tT93 305 0 

Other 313 2 0 J 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T O T A L ADDITIONS 6S43&53&H6 619 669 127 319 277017 9406 57661 11635 4 193 46007 2.096 6.217 1661 11373 24ZJ 0 

UNCLASSIHED: 

M i i n i 376 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Men . ft Requl. S t t t ™ 371 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Servieei 310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 

Meten ft IniUll t t ioni 311-312 353 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Equip • Diitr, 387.373 103 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Structuiei ft Improvementl 390 15.147 106 20 43 2 9 3 1 7 0 1 1 2 0 0 

Office Fumitura ft Equip. 391 701 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tr inipo ittt ion Equip 392 166 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Stoiei Equip 393 3,137 34 6 14 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 a 
Tool). Shop ft Oinge Equip. 394 113 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Communicttioni Equip 397 476 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Mi ic Equip 39S.396 437 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Stonge Plmt 361-361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Production P in t 303-320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 21418 13.7 29 fit I 14 4 J 11 0 J 2 3 1 0 
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Stepl 

Accoont Accoont 
Code 

OnSrte 
Customer Rtte 

O t a l * 
RC-14 

Rtte 

RC-25 

Rtte 
QB1I6 
RC-26 

Rtte 
£bt t22 
RC-2T 

CWIP SUB REPORT 
ADDmONS: 

On Supply 
Dittiibutioa 
METERS 
Bldg Servicei'Scctirity 
Tmuportttwo 
Collection 
Rttes'Rcg 
Firumx 
Humtn Resource* 
bilbnnttioD Syttcntl 
Mmigeinent 
CIS Syttem 
Othet 

0 
3,097.463 

39.716,924 
2410,316 
2,213450 

0 
0 

196 
315,594 

0 
441472 

2I.U7,I0I 
333 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 69J59I956 606 

UNCLASSIFIED; 

KJ 

M i i n i 376 0 0 0 0 0 

M e u . ft Requl. Stttionl 371 0 0 0 0 0 

Servi c n 310 0 0 0 0 0 

Meten ft Installttiani 311-312 333 0 0 0 0 

Other Equip • Distr. 317,373 103 0 0 • 0 0 

Stmctures ft Improvementl 390 15,147 0 0 0 0 

Office Furniture ft Equip. 391 701 0 0 0 0 

Transporution Equip 392 166 0 0 0 0 

Storei Equip 393 5,137 0 0 0 0 

Tooli, Shop A Olngc Equip. 394 113 0 0 0 0 

Communicttioni Equip 397 476 0 0 0 0 

Misc Equip 391.396 437 0 0 0 0 

Stonge PI Bit 361-361 0 0 0 0 0 

Production Plmt 303-320 0 0 0 0 0 

T O T A L UNCLASSIFIED 23 KM D 0 D 0 
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St=pi Unit Coit Omponenl Samnutnr 

PfiilMfclphii O n W e i l l 
Coit of Service Stody - Budget 2001 

IWt Cent Componrt Smna*7 

NJ 
OJ 

Ihlit Cfwf ^HhlMf 1* 1 1 1 

Utth T u t d Rtqa l remnt 

PKODUCTTON 

IXrrwid tl/MCFIMonth) 

Dirand (l/MCF) 

ErwBT (VMCF) 
Cuiterrw (t/BIU) 

STORAGE 

DMi«nd ^VMCFMenth) 

Crtrmnd (VMCF) 

enwjp fSMCF) 

C v r i o n w I M t a ) 

TRANSMt SSION 

Dnmnd (WCFJMonth) 
DHnnd (l/MCF) 
E w n t V U C F ) 
Cintsnw (l/BtU) 

DISTRIBimON 
Dtnvnd (tMCF/MenM) 
Dinand (t/WCF) 

CmhKTwr (VBILl) 

oNsnE 
Damand (l/MCF/Uwidi) 

CXTTWH) (tMCF) 

EnHgy {fMCFJ 

Cmtonw ( M I U ) 

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE 
Damand (l/MCF/Msnth) 
DanwKl (tlMCF) 
Enwyr (fWCF) 
Cuttemw (I/9IU.) 

BBBmJMwi^l 'Wl 

Syttem 
Amagt •*>» Reridential 

J»C-J 

Reridential 

tkat 
Qsnmacitl 

*c-# 

Mtntrial 

»c-# 

MonicfiMl Koctr AaA Hooting A n * 

B U 09 

BlUOMMVSuwtr T.TM l . l 21 7.716 1.635 7,474 1.171 7.402 7.393 7.277 7.513 TJ77 
COMI \On StMt) 1.035 019} t.297 0,711 1.071 0 (44 1.133 1.156 1.231 1.090 1416 
COMI ( O M SaWt) J.ITS 4,932 5.311 4 100 4132 4163 4136 4,177 4177 4.177 4.160 
CyST-OEHVER'' 0 000 0,000 0 000 0.000 0000 0.000 0 000 0,000 OOOO 0.000 0.000 

B U S U H & S w t f 4,610 4.301 4,511 4*73 4111 4 411 4.210 4.217 4111 4.257 4.17* 

COM1 ( O M BaWi) 0611 " 0 474 0,754 0.361 0 607 0.456 0 643 0660 0.701 0.617 0.697 
COMt (On S«M| 0 019 0013 0021 0013 0.011 0 015 0 019 0.019 0020 0011 0020 

CUST-OEUVERV 0 000 0 000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0.000 0 000 0000 0 000 0.000 

BILLDMNO-OEUVER 0000 0000 0 000 0000 0 000 0000 0 000 0 000 0000 0000 0000 

THRUPUT 0000 0000 0 000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 000 0000 0000 0.000 

COMI (On a ^ n ) 0 000 QOOO 0000 o.ow Q.om oom 00GQ 0000 « « 0 0.000 0000 

BILLCUST 0000 0000 0 000 0000 0 000 0 000 0000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

StLLOWNUCUVER 5 500 3.133 5012 4 540 4.431 4,547 4.470 4.473 4437 4.46} 4.505 

THRUPUT 0.511 0346 0103 0.360 0620 0.453 0 660 0675 0.717 0,614 0,716 

COMI (On 0 065 0 075 0 011 0074 0.074 0.073 0074 0 075 0075 0075 0.074 

Btucuar 9 I I T 1.717 9677 11.161 12,317 21143 21.440 13.137 30104 16.310 1910 

BIUDUNCMIELIVER 0000 0 000 0 000 0.000 0000 0 000 0 000 0.000 0.000 0 000 0000 

THRUPUT 0000 0 000 0000 0000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0000 0 000 0000 

COM1 ( O M a*W() 0.000 0 000 0000 0000 0000 0000 OOOO 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

BILLCUST 34.471 24 916 31.279 92.116 94.323 212 039 267,541 73.677 91.111 91.161 53.711 

IT.I64 17,519 17.325 17.630 16.145 17.129 16.012 16 013 13911 16 233 15.936 

1.240 1.913 2157 1.439 2.304 1.732 2.440 2491 1663 1.331 2 639 

3 260 3 021 3.413 4117 4,924 4,953 4,949 4,971 4.971 4,970 4.934 

44 m 33.773 40 936 104.741 106 912 250.204 193.911 11113 121.015 127.471 61.760 

TARIFF REQUIREMENTS 
Upttream Demand ( I ) 
Upnrmm Commodity (J) 
Upl t rem Cuttomer ( I ) 
Upttrcan Total (I) 

D o n m t t n m Demand f j ) 
Downttiesn Commodity ( I ) 
Downtlreim Cuttomer (3) 
Do<vnititBn Totil ( I) 

T O T A L TARIFF REQUIREMENT 

113,127,317 3,156,405 13.506.922 2.033.210 14.196.633 712,941 1.656,063 413,605 2.191,995 1.071.011 1.213491 

337.619.237 11.419.011 223.150.906 9.071.910 41,15».)39 1,677.166 *,S35.10O 1.12044D 5436.699 3.071.603 3.277.665 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
471.316,124 14,575.447 310.657,121 11,114,130 35,454.772 3490.107 6.191463 1436,146 7,721,694 4,142.623 4.563.063 

50.635,156 1.301.033 34.103.400 704.111 5.454,103 237,660 637.320 160.114 131.201 406.041 503.701 

5,611,576 110.623 3.519.236 144.119 632,1(1 42,419 71,104 17,729 1741 ' 4t.60f 51,174 

777 579 411 77 51ft 194 I02J32JOI 7,319.563 24 433413 U f i t M l 2419491 373,147 101727 172,130 3 327441 

321,133,143 19.039.050 241.254.737 1.161,495 30.560.021 1.465.027 3.491,716 553.060 1.741,017 617,497 3.113.123 

43.614.497 351.912.365 19411625 16 014799 4433434 1690421 2JtlS4fi3 94T6,7M 4 770 121 L44t4t6 
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StepS Unit CoR CotnpooeM SBnunsr 

I 

OO 

VaH Tf riff R t q n t r r m e i 
fROpUCTlON 

D v n M (HMCflMcrth) 

Cwtonw ( t O U J 

STORAOE 

Dtnnt f ( tMCf ) 

Cuftunw ( t m t l 

TRANSMISSKIK 
MnMnH (SMCFMontti) 
Dwrwiit (VMCC) 
En*TO (SMCT) 
Cintenw (WIU.) 

DISTRIBimON 
I {tltKt/Month) 
I (MICK) 

Cuitomer ( t f i lU.) 

ONSITE 
D w n M (lAtcrMeMh) 

Erw^rtSMCF) 
C w t e m ( t f l U l 

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE 
Dwand (tAtCF/Month) 
Demand ftMCF) 
E i w n (tMCF) 
Cintomar (VBU.) 

TARIFF REQUIREMENTS 
Upttteam Dcmmd (1) 
Upttream Commodrty ( t j 
Upttream CoitomerfS) 
Upttream Totrf ( t l 

Do* 

BniTMN&Ajpplii 
COMf (Oat aaln) 
COMt (Oai BalN) 
CUST-OEUVCRV 

B U W M M w p f r 
COMI (Oai M H ) 
COMtfOMAUR) 
Ctm-OEUVERT 

BUOMW^OEUVER 
THRUPUT 
COMI (Oai U M ) 
•UCUBT 

BIODUHD-OeUVER 
TWtUPUT 
COMI (Oat SUM) 

micusr 

BIOOWN&OEUVER 
THRUPUT 
COMt ( O M M n ) 
BJUCU8T 

I banmd ( t ) 
Dummiej i i i Commodity (S) 
Downttiean Cuttomei ( t ) 
Downitieim Total ( I ) 

TOTAL TARIFF REQUIREMENT 

Syttem BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS OTS NOV 
L o e AT •Snull LfetcJoDfiBd J j a m o l y Dims 

Art RC- l l RC-12 RC-13 RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC- l l R C - n 

I .7M 0 000 0.000 0.000 0 000 0.000 0000 0.000 0000 
I O M (0000) (0000) (0.000) (0.000) (0 000) (0000) (0000) . (0.000) 
M M 4.177 4,177 4.177 4.177 4.177 4177 4.177- 4.177 
0000 0.000 0000 0.000 0.000 0000 0.000 0,000 0.000 

4620 9000 0000 0 000 0 000 0000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

oen 0.171 0.141 0.016 0.116 0.101 0.141 • 0.765 0.015 
0019 0,021 0017 (0 000) 0011 0 011 0016 0 016 0.009 
0 000 0 000 0,000 0.000 0.000 0000 0000 om 0000 

0 000 0 000 0000 0.000 0.000 0 000 0000 0000 0000 
0000 0.000 OOOO 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 000 0000 
OOOO 0.000 0000 0.009 0000 OOOO 0000 0 000 0000 
0 000 0.000 0000 0.000 0.000 0000 0,000 0.000 OOOO 

3.100 0 000 0.000 0000 • 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

om 0607 0 461 0 J I I 0.291 0 224 0.423 0.090 0447 
OOM 0 073 0073 0073 0075 0075 0075 0.001 0.073 
9117 30,544 74,301 76,162 11.539 140.319 224.431 117.136 17.217 

0 000 0.000 0000 0000 0000 OOOO 0000 0000 0.000 
0 000 0 000 0000 0.000 0000 0000 0000 0 000 0000 
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0 000 0.000 0000 

M.47I 179.644 196.119 196147 196.712 220.641 210.513 271.554 101.317 

17.164 0 000 0000 0000 0.000 0000 0 000 0000 0000 

1140 0.710 0615 0.334 0 414 0316 0.564 0115 0232 
5 260 4.972 4,969 4,931 4.963 4.963 4.961 4194 4,960 

44.111 210.111 271.190 273 009 271.321 361.161 444.961 419.190 119.604 

115.127,517 32.224 609,032 3.744 209.357 131.944 41,196 17.112 143 
J5T,M9,137 1.477,330 20,166,901 1.164.515 1,135.097 6.307491 1.640.914 557.351 13.971 

g D 0 0 0 ff B S 0 
471416,114 1,329.774 20.775.933 1.161.319 9.044.634 6.439.335 1.611.110 644.470 14.122 

50.651,156 119,144 1.999,193 71.712 551.141 299.441 147,211 433.507 423 

3.611.576 23,372 319.224 11,500 139.971 99.962 15,979 1.125 112 

2 Z U 7 S J I I 375116 149 1 » 30JZ7 111465 3LZW ms* 33.236 J - i l l 
m . U l . M ) 319.033 3.167,711 127,159 110471 457,119 119,279 479.361 6.161 

|IKL33(Lfilt7 2111107 23 943.716 1 296 111 9 924.932 A1196324 1 177.409 1.124.039 20419 

P q e l o f l 



StcpJ Unit Cmt Conponent Stmimry 

Philidelphil CtaiWoitt 
Out of Ser™ Snrfr - Budget »0I 

UnH Coil Compownt ^Mrmimj 

Unit f j t t dmuftrntnt HIHImi D*t*fmtniiit 

Eneijr 

Cuitomer 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

CRP / Senior Dtnoonti- CoM Cantikn 

CRP / Senior DiKounti- Retiilgnroent 

Other i c venue, eipenMl nd ^Jiutineota, net 

TOTAL TARIFF REQUIREMENT 

Syitcm Reridentid bflfnttfiri Indusbul Munidpd 
lk«t HuuHtft Oat Fte-Itot itedtot Htat U A to 

A T , RC-I RC-1 RC-1 RC-4 RC-S RC-6 RC-7 R C 4 RC-9 RC-10 

141,949,1 I t ] ,9 i i . o n 101.914,991 111 USO 11.141,614 IS1.7S7 2,110.055 521.7 IJ 2.114.939 1446,114 1.659455 
MI.4I0.96I 11,471.411 107.161.1)0 9,171,906 42407.614 l .n7,491 4.621.145 1.131434 5.625.571 1.110.911 1441.I66 

ZUtUJJO 7114117 IUOSLW 1171646 1422417 21L064 121.169 176045 1412417 
7J1.5I4,W9 44,017.141 J0J.74I,IJ6 1946IJ91 IJ.JTI.0J0 4.759,901 9461.297 1.041.111 9461.617 4.641411 1.414461 

JI.7J7.HJ l,J47.91l J7,171.1 J l 141 IJ.236 0 0 0 0 0 0 
(0) 770,JI1 (13,114.716) I.I91.9I9 I405.S46 550,911 914406 129.795 1,135.195 630.001 674.464 

( I I 910 597) (1 960.7741 (11 002 449) 14019 6111)7 91911 121,911 40.191 211.024 116109 j l . W 
tiJliOlo U U I 1 U 9 SLUU4S UOft l lJ 1C424414 1411001 l£Lf i l I906 1400.119 9177 64-1 

MONTHLY BILUNO DETERMINANTS 

Upitrevn Demnd (MCF-dty) BILLDMND-Supplr 
Upitnam Commodity (MCF) COM I 

Uprtrwn Cutomer (emtomei U1I«UST-DEUVERY 

Dowiiiticm Demnd (MCF-rby) BILLDMND-DEUVER 
Duwntliuii Commodity (MCF) COMI 
DuwnjUenn Cmtomer (cnHomer MmXUST 

PERCENT IN DEMAND CHARGE 

RESULTTNO UNIT CHARGES 
Upitiem Demnd (MCF-diy) 
UpitiL'n Commodity ^4C^ 
UpTtnam Cntomei (tuttomei Will) 

Donnitran Demnd (MCF-diy) 

Dun l i l tnn i Commodity (MCF) 

Dunmtii«ii CuMomct (ctntoRier billi) 

| Onm up for Twget F FT 

Unil Colt Component 
PRODUCTION RATE BASE 

D*m*M (fWCF/Hsnth) 
Dwimd(tAICF| 
EnHnltmtCF) 
Cmtsnw (VBUL) 

STORAOE RATE BASE 
Dwrnnd (IMCF/Month) 
Mm>nd(SMCF) 
Erwor (IAICF1 
Cintemw (VBIU) 

TRANSMISSION RATE BASE 
Dtrmnt (VWCf Month) 

En*rffr (IMCF) 
Cu i lww (VBtLL) 

DISTRIBUTION RATE BASE 
Dwnend (tAICf/Month) 
DMnentf (WMCF) 

eiUOMNO^upfitr 
COMI (On M M ) 
COMI (On S M ) 
CUST-OEUVEHY 

BULOMND-Supf* 
COMI (OHSttH) 
COMt (On 8 * I H ) 
CUST-OCLIVERV 

BILLDMND-OELtVER 
THRUPUT 
COMI (On Stfn) 
BUCUST 

BULDUNO-OEUVER 
THRUPUT 

9,106.400 133.114 6.944,460 113.244 1.123.164 J6.664 142.620 13.796 191.196 90.911 112431 
61.157.155 2.309.016 41.679.007 1.116461 - 1.416.143 541,741 930,501 111.161 1.130410 627.447 171.722 

511,191 67.910 412,910 3.123*' 19.061 311 713 3J1 351 113 4.411 

9.106,400 131.124 6,944,460 155,144 1421.164 56.664 142.620 JJ,796 191,196 90.911 111431 
61.157.155 2.109.016 41,679,007 1.114,362 1.416.141 541.741 910,501 221.161 l . l 30410 627,447 671.721 
6.IJ4.69S 115.757 4.954.919 69.171 121.729 4.656 9.414 4.114 6.614 1434 33,010 

• . 0 % 0.0% O.0H 0.0% t . 0 % 100.0% 100.0% t .»H 100.6% I0O.OH 

0.000 0000 0.000 0000 0000 11.612 11.610 0000 11.771 I I 431 

6 317 7.4J4 3.192 6.533 6179 4.174 4196 6116 4193 4179 
0 000 0.000 6.000 0000 0000 0.000 0000 0.000 0.000 0000 

OOOO 0 000 0000 0000 0000 4.470 447J 0.000 4.463 4303 
0 645 0919 0.450 0.710 0347 0077 o o n 0111 o o n o o n 

11.773 40 956 104.741 106.912 250.204 295 911 m i l 111.013 127.471 61.760 

1.538|Onjtinp IbrTentetORT 1.0001 

Avg RC-1 RC-2 RC-J RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC- I RC-9 RC-10 

4 4913 4 4915 4 4915 4.4915 44915 4.4913 44913 4.4913 4.4915 44915 4.4913 

0.6015 0 4945 0.7495 0 3702 0 6415 0.4645 0 6195 0.7036 0.7601 0 6523 0 7517 

0 0410 00410 00410 0.0410 00410 00410 00410 0 0410 00410 00410 0.WM 

00000 0 0000 ooooo 0.0000 ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo 0.0000 0.0000 ooooo 

6 4611 64610 6 4606 6 4631 6.4610 • 6.4621 6.4609 6.4601 64606 '6.4611 6 4606 

01640 ' 0 7102 1.0764 05319 0 9314 0 6673 0,9903 1.0103 1.0916 0.9169 1.0796 

00000 0 OOOO 00000 ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo 

00000 0 0000 00000 ooooo ooooo 0.0000 0,0000 0 OOOO ooooo 0 0000 0.0000 

00000 0 0000 00000 ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo OOOOO ooooo ooooo 

00000 00000 00000 ooooo 0.0000 ooooo ooooo ooooo 0,0000 ooooo 0.0000 

0 0000 00000 00000 ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo 0.0000 

0 0000 0 0000 ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo ooooo 0.0000 0.0000 

10 3001 27 3917 26 9474 27,0379 26 1036 26 9417 16 1124 16 1617 161519 261575 16 9090 

31357 2 9027 4 3213 2.1451 3 JJJ4 16119 3.9720 40512 4.3779 3.7342 4,3149 
P « e 3 o r i 

r I pm 



Step 5 Unil Con Component Sim miry 

IM-CMLCnmponent 
Syitem BPS BPS BPS LBS LBS LBS OTS NOV 

BSOaUMrataK* Avcnte Smilt L t t v A/C SnuD L n R M l i i D c t U a c J h n c t l o c t o i l y Direct 
Avg RC-t l RC- l l RC-13 RC-M RC-IJ RC-IS RC- l l RC-11 

p t l r i m i H i i t i i ml 

DemtnS 
Eneigy 
Coriofnei 
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

CRP / Senior Diteoam- Coit Ctnwdon 
CRP / Senior DitconMl- Rmti|iin>ent 
Other revenue, cvponct and n^mtntenti, net 
TOTAL TARIFF REQUIREMENT 

J41,4t0.96l 

M3414.W9 

JI.T3T.I6J 
(0} 

H9 . )1 I 3, t fT. I I9 

1.101.119 10.490.094 
379 273 IMI 124 

2,130.011 24,037,34* 

0 0 
0 0 

(11 274) (93,631) 
2111107 23 941,714 

IJ,JI4 
1.II3.30S 

1,299,111 

0 
0 

u s t i i i 

790 043 
I.976.T4I 

111126 
9.9J0.6t7 

0 
0 

QiMD 
IS21S32 

44^,711 

6,401.339 

SLBB 
6,910.020 

0 
0 

unit) 
6196,314 

20<t2T3 
1.667.221 

U i i l 
1.111.744 

0 
0 

ULU4) 
1,177.409 

SJ^JJ I 
K 6 J 9 J 

1,137.311 

0 
0 

10422) 
' '74 019 

694 
14401 

10.460 

0 
0 

Ol) 
20JD 

K ) 

O 

MONTHLY BILUNO DETERMINANTS 
U p n n a n Demaxf (MCF-deyJ BILLDMNEVSiippfy 
Up i t rem Commodity (MCF) COM I 
Upttream Csttomct (ewtmncr binffUfT-DEUVERY 

DomittiCMn Demnd (MCF-dty) BILLDMND-DELIVER 
Downttream Commodity (MCF) COMI 

PERCENT IN DEMAND CHARGE 

RESULTTNO UNTT CHARGES 
U p i t i e m Demnd (MCF-diy) 
Upttream Commodity (MCF) 
Upttream Cottomet (emtomei bi l l i ) 

DcmnibeBn Demnd (MCF-diy) 
Dowmtrem Commodity (MCF) 
D o ^ m t r e m Cuttomer (cuttomer bi l l i ) 

9,206.400 
61,157,135 

311.191 

9,206,400 
61.137.133 
6.134.693 

0 
101.707 

149 

0 
301.707 

1.711 

100 0% 

0.000 
4.197 
0000 

0000 
oon 

110.111 

0 
4,110.741 

261 

0 
4.120,741 

3.132 

100.0% 

0 000 
4194 
0000 

0000 
0 077 

271.190 

0 
131,107 

9 

0 
231.107 

111 

100.0% 

0 000 
4177 
0 000 

0 000 
0077 

271009 

0 
1,106,113 

34 

0 
1.106.123 

632 

0 000 
4190 
0.000 

0 000 
0077 

171111 

0 
1490467 

13 

0 
1490.367 

160 

100.11% 

0000 
4111 
0.000 

0000 
0077 

361.161 

0 
333.336 

1 

0 
333.336 

16 

100.0% 

0000 
4191 
0000 

0 
113.911 

< 
0 

111.921 
n 

0 000 
1.069 

0.000 

0 
2.161 

1 

0 
1.161 

24 

0000 
4 373 
0.000 

0000 0 000 0 000 
0 077 (19.037) (O IM) 

444.961 419.390 119.604 

[ Q T O I I np for Tuget FIT 

Unit Coit Component 
PRODUCTION RATE BASE 

Damand {VMCF/Montti I 
Oarrand (S/MCF) 

trmrr (l/MCF] 
CuHormr (VBILL) 

BrLLDMNCVSupp* 
COMI (Oct S—t) 
COM1(On Balai) 
CUST-OELrvEBY 

Avg RC-14 RC-11 

4 4915 
0 6013 
0 0410 

0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0 0410 

ooooo 

ooooo 
OOOOO 
0 0410 

ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0 0410 

ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
00410 
90000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0 0410 

ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0 0410 
0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0 0410 

ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
OO4I0 

ooooo 

STORAGE RATE BASE 
Damand (t/MCFIMontn) 
Damand (S/MCF) 
E n « n (*>MCF) 
CuttwnM (t/BILL) 

SUMtNO-Supptr 
coMt (on sitai) 
COM1(0« Bdat) 
CUST-OEUVERV 

6 4611 
01640 
0 0000 

ooooo 

ooooo 
0 0011 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
00009 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
0 0001 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
0.0007 
0.0000 

ooooo 

ooooo 
0 0007 
ooooo 
OOOOO 

ooooo 
00009 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 
00049 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0003 
OOOOO 
OOOOO 

TRANSMISSION RATE BASE 
Damand (l/UCF/MonRi) 
Damand (fcTUCF) 
Enargy (l/MCF) 
Cintonw | MILL) 

BILLDMNDOELIVER 
THRUPUT 
COM1 (0*1 SaHi) 
BILLCUST 

00000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 

OOOOO 
00000 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 
ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 

DISTRIBUTION RATE BASE 
Damand (S/MCF/Menth) 
Damand I KMC*) 

BIUDMND-OELIVER 
THRunUT 

30 3001 
3 73J7 

00000 
3.9314 

0 0000 
3 0221 

OOOOO 
10100 

0.0000 
11174 

00000 
1.1111 

ooooo 
2.7291 

00000 
0.4409 

ooooo 
01406 

P i « e 4 o f l 



Sttp 5 UnH Can Componeat Ssmmuy 

Hi i l iderphi iOnWoAt 
C M ofSCTvke Siadr • Budget 1001 

Unit Cod Cenpeocol Satnmair 

2 

I fnlt r r a l r T ' ' * ' " ' t 

Eiwpy (VMCF) 
Cwtanw lueni) 

ONSITE RATEBASE 
twnanCi 1 WOTI*or» . ; 
DHmnd (lA«Cn 
Er*(By(tMCF) 
C m t s m (*/BtU.l 

COM1|OBBaM) 
BUCUST 

TMtUPVT 
COMI (On B M M ) 
BltiCUST 

Syitcn 
A w i j | « 

00)16 
3S.2T6T 

0 0000 
ooooo 

1 I J O H 

Rendentiil 

RC-I 
0 0621 

JT.3S6* 

00000 
00000 
21.1941 

Reridentid 

um 
RC-1 

0 062J 
JT.J02I 

tmwo 
0 0000 
0 0000 
22.1942 

Conuutit l i l 

RC-J 
0O62J 

T9.067S 

DtlWKI 
0 0000 
0 0000 

1)3 2311 

CmuiiaFul 
IkM 

RC-4 
0 0623 

T9.4JTJ 

OOOOO 

ooooo 
ooooo 

133.2111 

RC-J 
0 0623 

119,0440 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

I64 236J 

Endiutritl 

RC-6 
00623 

179,4131 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

164 216) 

tbfettat 
RC-7 

00623 
79.1474 

0.0000 , 
0.0000 
0.0000 

133 2311 

Mujiiiipd IltMuInf Astfi tlmjilr^ Audi 

RC-I 
0 0613 

- 111.126) 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 

164 2)63 

S U 
RC-9 

0.0611 
113.1949 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

164.236) 

te 
RC-IO 

0.0623 
57.3911 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

22 0256 

TOTAL SERVICE RATE BASE 
0*n*nd (IrtKFMonlh) 
D m n t f (VMCF) 
Eiwirr (VMCF) 
Cuitonwf (VBIX) 

41 4610 
47211 

0 0996 
17.3101 

111JI2 
4.1073 
0.1103 

79 5610 

37.9063 
6.134] 
0.1103 

79 6970 

37.9995 
J0472 
0 1103 

212.3056 

171530 
3,117! 
0 1101 

212*956 

17.9013 
1.1137 
0.1101 

343 3003 

17.1411 
36517 
0.1101 

M1.6701 

37.1179 
5.7654 
0.1103 

1110135 

17.1110 
61311 
0.1103 

343.3111 

17.1170 
3.1414 
0 1103 

150.1514 

17.1611 
6.1661 
0.1101 

79.6177 

t o 
4^ 

Pige 3 of I 



Step 5 
Unit Coft Component Samnury 

Cmtonwr (tTOLL) 

ONStTE RATE BASE 
Dtmond (tMCFAihmlh) 
0«i«ntf [VMCF) 
Enww l*MC*l 
Cntamw |VStU| 

TOTAL SERVICE RATE BASE 
Daman* (VMCFMuA) 
DanwHt (VMCF) 
Enargy (VMCF) 
Cwtomai (VBU.) 

Wmnp Dnawwlw^ 

COMt (Oa* M M ) 
WU.CUBT 

BtUDMNDOELWEB 
THfltJPUT 
COMI ( O M M M ) 
BILLCUSI 

System 

A T | 

OWI* 
J9.IT6T 

ooooo 
ooooo 
00000 

21 30)4 

414610 
4.7211 

00996 
17.5101 

BPS 
Small 
RC- l l 

0 0623 
1101994 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

III9202 

0.0000 
3 9393 
0.1103 

299.1191 

BPS 

RC-12 
00623 

3601260 

0 0000 
00000 
0.0000 

IJ35493 

ooooo 
30231 
0.1)03 

3I4,)7J5 

BPS 
tJC 

RC-U 
O062J 

362 4433 

00000 
ooooo 
ooooo 

153 5493 

ooooo 
2.0201 
0.110) 

513.9930 

LBS 
SmiD 
RC-14 

0.062J 
367.106) 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

1)3 3493 

0.0000 
M i l l 
0110) 

J20,6JJT 

LBS LBS 
Utifclngircct LmezQiact 

RC-IJ 
0062J 

36016J2 

0.0000 
ooooo 
ooooo 

101.9734 

0.0000 
1.3194 
0.1103 

762.1407 

RC-16 
0.0627 

632.7411 

ooooo 
0.0000 
ooooo 

201.9134 

0.0000 
2.7307 
0.1103 

134.7115 

OTS 
BnuBly 
RC-21 

09SIS 
626.1510 

ooooo 
0.0000 
ooooo 

102.4969 

0.0000 
0.4451 
0.049) 

919JJ49 

NOV 
DlifiPt 

RC-22 
0.0621 

171.0130 

0 0000 
ooooo 
0.0000 

164 25(5 

0,0000 
0,1411 
0.1101 

342.1115 

KJ 

P i j e S o f l 



Stcp j Unit COM Compoacnt Sammny 

Pti iUcfphi tOMWotkt 
COM of Seivka Study - Doltct 1001 

Untt CoM Compoaeat Smmtty 

SyfUm KaUent id ReDdentU 

RC-1 RC-1 RC-J RC-4 

b d a b i i l h t o t r y M w i d p d Monidpd Hon ta fAaA Hoa togA«6 

KC-J RC-4 RC-J RC4 RC-9 RC-10 

PRODUCTION EXPENSES 
Dwrwd (UKFAtonBi) 
D*<nand(tMCFl 
Eiwgylt/WCFt 
Cunvfrwt ( M U . ) 

STORAOE EXPENSES 
Dwnand (WiCf lMw*) 
D«iwod (IA»Cf) 
E m n r (tMCF) 
Cmtenw IHWJ.) 

TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 
O n u n t (tMCFMonaif 
DwrandllMCF) 

Cimonw IMU.) 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 
D m n d (t/MCFAMh) 
Oernoml ( V K f i 
E imvyl lMCFt 
C v f t o m r f M U ) 

ONSTTE EXPENSES 
Dwrwd (VWCFIMonA) 

Eiwrgr (1MCP) 
Cutlonw (VBTU.) 

TOTAL SERVICE EXPENSES 
DwnonddAtcnUonlhl 
(H»WHl(tMCF| 
E i w w ( fMCf) 

COMI ( O M t M t ) 
C O M 1 | O M B M ( ) 

CUST-teuvEMf 

BUDMND-BuVp'r 
C O M I ( O M B M M ) 

COMI ( O M M M ) 
CUST-DELIVERY 

WXDMWMJEUVER 
THRUPUT 
C O M 1 ( O M 8 M H ) 

WUCUBT 

BUDMNDOEIIVER 
TMRWT 
COMI (OMSatn) 
BUCUST 

BUDMNCWEUVED 
THWPVT 
COMI (On S M M ) 
BUCUST 

J4IJT 
OIJJJ 

41114 

0.0000 

J e i i o 
0,4119 
bom 
ooooo 

ooooo 
0.0000 
ooooo 
ooooo 

16124 
01T99 
00502 
4 4011 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

17.24TT 

11.7201 
1,4965 

4 9407 
JI6499 

J.4IJT 
0.6010 
41714 
OOOOO 

J,4969 
0 3144 
0.01)1 
0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 

2.7147 
0.2Mr 
0.0606 
4.1203 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 

10.9111 

11.7071 
1.1761 

4.9461 
J J M J J 

3.4157 
0.9140 
41714 

00000 

1.4210 
03712 
00195 

0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0,0000 

ooooo 

21075 
0.3706 
0O6O6 
4.1411 

00000 
0.0000 
OOOOO 

24 3076 

11.2111 
1.1551 

4.9526 
21.7537 

3.4137 
04513 
41724 
0.0000 

11114 
01131 
0.0129 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0,0000' 

2.4003 
0.(904 
0.0606 
3.11)9 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

72.9214 

11.7145 
0 9570 
4.9460 

71.7433 

3.4157 
0.7901 
41724 

0,0000 

1.4935 
0.5036 
00179 
0.0000 

00000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

1.2511 
0J I39 
0.0606 
4.1199 

0 0000 
0.0000 
00000 

74.1212 

11.1310 
1.6014 

4.9509 
101112 

34157 
03663 
4.1714 

0.0000 

1.6707 
0.1790 
00146 
0,0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 

I. 1073 
omr 
0.0606 

I I . 7964 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

I I I6164 

11.4619 
1.1752 

4.9476 
195.4131 

3.4157 
0.1401 
41714 

0.0000 

1.4716 
03311 
00117 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

11479 
0)121 
0.0606 
14.141) 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

111.1617 

11.2052 
1.7050 
4.9517 

1JSJ0J0 

J4 IJ7 
01510 
41714 

0.0000 

1.4611 
0 5417 
0.0119 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0 0000 
0.0000 

1.1)49 
0.3)70 
0.0606 
6,3351 

0.0000 
0.0000 

ooooo 
37.2517 

11.11)7 
1.7367 

4 9510 
61.I015 

3.4157 
09177 
41724 

ooooo 

34334 
03106 
0.0100 
0,0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

1.110) 
01610 
0.0606 
1J.7504 

OOOOO 
ooooo 
ooooo 

61104) 

11.1197 
1.1704 

4 9510 
MJ341 

54137 
0.7954 
4.1714 

0,0000 

1.5010 
0.SO79 
oom 
ooooo 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

12131 
0.1(10 
0.0606 

20.2251 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

61.1045 

11.1140 
1.6144 

4.9511 
190296 

5.4157 
0.9167 
41714 

0.0000 

3.43(1 
03734 
0.0197 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

2,2711 
0.5660 
0.0606 
4.3311 

ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

41.1574 

11.1111 
11561 

49527 
501193 

P i « e 7 o f I 



Step 5 UnH Cott Contpoooit Sn 

1lfi<t rr*t Cmpm 
Snton BPS 

SnuD 
A i t RC- l t 

BPS 

RC-ll 

BPS 
AC 

RC-13 

LBS 

RC-14 

LBS LBS 

RC-IJ RC-16 

OTS 

RC-ll 

NOV 
t t i t t t i 
RC-11 

PRODUCTION EXPENSES 
Dtmond ( t M C F A M l l 

D«nan«(tMCn 

E w o r l»*tCF) 

COMI|OnS>lH| 
COMI (OM 8<M! 
CU8T«l.rvERY 

3.41 JT 
O.TJJS 
4.IT14 
0.0000 

0.0000 
ooooo 
4IT14 
OOOOO 

0.0000 
0.0000 
41714 

ooooo 

ooooo 
ooooo 
41714 
0.0000 

0.0000 
b.oooo 
41714 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
4.1714 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 
41714 
0.0000 

0 0000 
0.0000 
41774 
0.0000 

OOOOO 
ooooo 
4.1714 
ooooo 

STORAGE EXPENSES 
D i m n d (IHCF/Maft) 
Dwnand [IMCF) 
E iwwn»MCn 
CuMonw t M U ) 

COMI ( O M M M ) 
COMI ( O M S M M ) 
CUBT-OBJVEItY 

36110 
0.4119 
00111 

0.0000 

0.0000 
0.1736 
0 0207 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0,1413 
00174 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0 0151 
0.0000 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.1161 
0 0131 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0. I0M 
00114 

ooooo 

0.0000 
0.1412 
00164 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.7661 
0.0139 
0.0000 

OOOOO 
0.0134 
00091 
0 0000 

TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 
Oanttnd ( t IMCfA la* ) 
Damand (IMCF) 
EnafmlWCf) 
C M t o m w I M U ) 

MOMNDOEUVER 
THRUPUT 
COMI (On S M M ) 

nicust 

0.0000 
ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
OOOOO 
0.0000 

ooooo 
ooooo 
ooooo 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000 

. 0.0000 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

0.0000 
0,0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

O 0000 
OOOOO 
0 0000 
O 0000 

KJ 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 
Damand (KMCFMoflBi) 
Dimand{ttMcn 
EMCffr(tMCF) 
Cmtamar (VBU.) 

ONSTTE EXPENSES 
Dwnamt (VMCFMonOi) 
Damand (tMCF) 
EnafWtVMCF) 
Cintomaf (VBU) 

BUDMMWtUVER 
THRUPUT 
COMI ( O M S M M ) 
BUCUST 

BUDMNOOEUVEft 
THRUPUT 
COM1(OnBatM) 
BUCUST 

16124 
0 2799 
00301 
4 4022 

00000 
0 0000 

ooooo 
27.2477 

0.0000 
01147 
00606 
15.5377 

0.0000 
OOOOO 
0.0000 

147.4115 

ooooo 
01104 
0 0606 

423535 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

160.3101 

0.0000 
0.1320 
00606 

44.0732 

ooooo 
0.0000 
ooooo 

160,3102 

0.0000 
0.1419 
00606 

41.4467 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

160.3101 

ooooo 
01019 
0 0606 

17,1797 

0 0000 
00000 
00000 

1714164 

0.0000 
0.1999 
0 0 M * 

1531911 

0.0000 
ooooo 
ooooo 

171.4164 

OOOOO 
0.0343 
00013 

150.3617 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

215.1556 

O 0000 
00717 
00606 
11.1401 

0.0000 

ooooo 
0.0000 

164.3610 

TOTAL SERVICE EXPENSES 
Damand (VMCFIMsnA) 
Damand (VMCF) 
Enatrr (VMCF) 
Cuttomei ( M U ) 

11.7201 
14961 
4.9407 

11.6499 

ooooo 
04511 
4.9537 

163.0101 

0 0000 
03616 
49304 

101.9117 

0.0000 
0.1671 

4,9130 
104.4314 

0.0000 
0.1391 
4 9462 

101,1269 

0.0000 
0.2114 

4.9444 
166.2961 

00000 
0.1410 
4 9495 

134.3075 

0.0000 
01211 
4.1191 

166.1241 

O 0000 
0.1610 
4.9421 

177.2012 

P*«elori 
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Philadelphia G u 

Con of Servics Study -

Step I 
- Stepl . Funt t ion l ik i t ion 

Functioni) 

Allocator Xoul EmdllOion SlQOSe Trmtmittion Distjibuuon QnSiSfi 

LABOR 

LABORS 

P R O D 

PRODW 

STOR 

STORH 

TRANS 

TRANSW 

DIST 

ONSITE 

E X T 

63.»7J.M6 

0 

ooos 

: , 2 5 I , 6 S 4 

J J J H 

D 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o.oos 

5,!0l,O97 

9.Ots 

0 

000% 

0 

o o m 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

oom 

0 

OOOH 

0 
oom 

13.136,116 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o o m 

« . S S S , 4 4 9 

M 6 W 

0 

oom 

0 
oom 

0 
oom 

PRODPT 

STORPT 

STORTW 

TRANSPT 

TRANSrot 

DISTPT 
DISTFIH 

GENPT 

o E w n t 

WORKCAP 
WORKCAPK 

REVREQ 
REVREQH 

GASCOST 

OASCOSTK 

DEPEXP 

DEPEXTK 

MAIN-SERVICE 

MAIH-SKRVTCKH 

CUSTACCT 
CUSTACCTI* 

CUSTSERV 
CUSTSERVW 

SALESEXP 

SALESEXPK 

INT 

t l . 3 3 0 , 1 1 2 

INT 
103,639,372 

INT 
905.961,297 

INT 

110,124.145 

INT 
98.CM5.0OO 

INT 
736,171.293 

INT 

417.474.000 

INT 

33.126.011 

INT 
791.615,464 

INT 

95.151.403 

INT 

S.699,000 

11,330.212 

10000% 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

105.639.572 • 
10O0OH 

0 

OOOK 

3,906,704 

) J )H 

19.230.779 

i l O I K 

399.251,116 

M 2 J H 

400.t76.ll2 
MOIH 

3,747.390 

M .J IH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

noOH 

0 

OOOH 

10.064.919 

« O t H 

3.749.344 

3 t l H 

40.520.207 

1 W K 

I 6 . 5 9 7 . t t t 

J.9t% 

3.260.065 

9 MW 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o.oow 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o o m 

0 

DOW 

113.371.453 

w o o * 

22,966.071 

10 71H 

1.576,291 
1 6 1 % 

117.427,130 

IS4SH 

24.898.332 

7} 16% 

791,613.464 

100 00% 

0 

OOOS 

0 

0 0 0 % 

90.512.144 

•own 

73,116,310 

6&67> 

3,411.579 

JSfc* 

178,979,14 

14)11 

0 

OOO* 

1.220.300 

J6SX 

0 

OOOH 

95.151.403 

100.001 

1.699.000 

IDOOOt 

0 

aom 
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Philadelphia Gas 
Con of Service Study-

Step 1 

__ - -.- — - Step 1. Funetjaoaltiatioa - ~~~ T 

Functional 

Total Pmduction Sionge [BBsnuson Diitrihuiinn QnSue 

None EXT 0 0 0 0 0 

OftMXGAS INT 1.862,193 14,962,391 0 29,960,513 161.371,42 

OtMXOASK 208,156.330 7.W* OOOK t4 77,521 

AftQ INT 1.862.195 
0 

3.065.170 0 11.792,130 34,118.50: 
A*OS 52.131.000 3 JIH * } f H OOOH U.31H 64 571 

TPISXL INT 121.345,759 105.639.572 0 815,277,476 90.512.144 

m s x L H 1.132.145.651 1071* 4 3JH OOOH 7I.97K I.OOM 

DIST-MAINS INT 0 0 0 421.015.259 0 
Dl IT-MAWS* 421.013.259 OOOH 000* OOOH 100 00* torn 

TAD INT 0 0 0 115.371,453 0 

T*DK 115.371.453 OWH OOOK OOOH 100 00* 0.00* 

PSTD/LP INT 2,023.007 4,682,472 0 12,141.457 32.636.064 
PSTWIPH 51.485.000 J.MJS 9.0»H OOOH 1) J l * 61.]9W 

DISTPXL INT 0 0 0 115477.476 90,312.844 

DtJTPXLK 905,860.320 OOOK OOOH OOOK 90 OOH loom 

DIST-OTHER INT 0 0 0 11.168,383 22.702.5 It 

tMST-OTHERW 40,870,199 OOOK 0 OOH OOOK <4 45H JJ.JJJ 

PSTDP INT 122.798,644 105.639.572 0 115.371.433 90482.844 

PSTDPH 1.134499.513 10.12* t i l * OOOK 7i n * 7.W* 

UNCLASS INT 1,281 3,373 0 42.0M 23,404 
UHCLASSH 70,149 I M H <I1IH OOOH » MK JJ.36K 

CWIP INT 6,131.412 4,164,254 0 40,229.591 51.740,667 

102,266.001 6.00* 4 0 ) * ooo* 39 MW JO.iW 

OPEXP INT 380.257,099 25479,698 0 11,168.383 22.702.51< 
OPEXPW 446,707.696 as.HH J73K OOOH 4 07* SOI* 

RATEBASE [NT 44.720.684 59.489.521 0 650,082.439 174.199,05 

RATtBASEH 928.491.701 4 U * 6.4 IH 0.00H 70.01 H 1I.7M 

TBD EXT 1 0 0 0 0 

NrjneH 1 100 OOH OOOH OOOH OOOH oom 

LAST ROW of RANGE TFACrOR, AND TFIRST. , "-.. . J . 

to 

<1 

Pige I o f l 
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Sttp 11,̂  Omi fi uti oo 

A l l oca to r 

Tota l Dcmzod QuUUDer 

None 

K d e c * 

0 
OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

CUST-MAINS 

CUST-MAINSK 

Z 

M 6 T K 

0 

OOOH 

DEMAND 
DFMANDH 

0 

OOOK 

0 
OOOS 

MAINS 
MA1NSH 

7^ 

7S0OH 

f l 

OOOH 

2S 

HOOK 

ENERGY 

ENHROYK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

CUST 
CUSTO 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

PRODLABOR 
FRODLAnORH 

INT 
I .W.26B 

1.121,537 

J IOTK 

114,731 

< l . 9 ) K 

0 

OOOH 

STORLABOR 
STOftLADORH 

INT 
5,050.390 

5.050,390 

tOO OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

TRANLABOR 
IHANLABORH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

DISTLABOR 
[MCTIABOHH 

ONSITELABOR 
ONSITELABORK 

PRODPT 
PROwm 

INT 
11,201.537 

INT 
24.627,754 

1.134^99^13 
INT 

122.791.644 

3 .331 .081 

4 7 6 i H 

0 

OOOH 

122.798.644 

100 OOH 

1.670.316 

H . 9 I H 

0 

OOOH 

4,193.133 

3741K 

24.627.764 

100 OOH 

0 

OOOH 

STORPT 
STORTTH 

TRANPT 
ntAKfTH 

INT 

IOS.639.572 

105.639.372 

I0O.0OH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

UOOH 

0 

OOOK 

DISTPT 

DtSTTTH 

ONSITEPT 

PRODUNCL 
PRODUNCLW 

INT 

815,378.453 

INT 
90.582.844 

337,119,976 

<1.)SH 

0 

OOOK 

1.288 

780 

60 HH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

509 

I H 8% 

471.258.477 

i l 6iH 

90,512.144 

100 OOH 

0 

OCOK 

STORUNCL 

STORUNCLH 

TRANUNCL 

TRANUNCLK 

INT 

3,373 
3,373 
100 OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 % 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

DISTUNCL 

ntSTUNCLH 

INT 
42.0114 

29,054 

6 l ) tMH 

1.064 

l i J H 

11,967 

M W H 

ONSITEUNCL 

ONSITEUNCI.H 

INT 
23.404 

0 

OOOK 

1,421.324 

0 

OOOH 

637,433 

23,404 

IOO OOH 

P>ge I ofS 



- StepIL.Cuitflcitira, — . 
AllocaUn 
time DemiDd Eamy Cmtprntf 

None EXT 0 0 0 
PRODCWIP* 2,im.7)7 6»(MW 30 *6* 000* 

to 
O 

Fuse 2 o f ) 



. Step I I : Clmif icnt iop 

Allocator 

Hame Total F n c i y y Cusomer 

None 
STORCWIP 
snatcwips 

TRANCWIP 

DISTCWIP 
DI5TCW1PH 

ONSITECWIP 

ONSITECWIPH 

PRODOAM 

PRODOftMH 

ST0R04M 
STORCAMH 

TRANOftM 
TKATtOAM* 

DISTO&M 

DISTO*M% 

ONSITEOJtM 

ONSIIEOSM* 

PRODREVREQ 

PFODREVHEtJH 

STORREVREQ 
STORREVMIJS 

TRANREVREQ 

TTWNMVREQK 

DISTREVREQ 
DISTREVREtJK 

ONSITEREVREQ 
ONSITEREVREQ* 

PRODBASE 

PRODBASE* 

STORBASE 

STORBASE* 

TRANBASE 
TRANOASK* 

DISTBASE 
IMSTBASE* 

ONSITEBASE 

ONSITEBASE* 

PRODGAS 
PRODOAS* 

STORGAS 
STOROAS* 

EXT 
INT 

4.164,254 

INT 

INT 
40,161,m 

INT 

69.559.957 

INT 

3iO.62l.903 

INT 

30,644,161 

INT 

29,960,513 

INT 
161.371.424 

INT 
399,251.116 

INT 

40^20,207 

INT 
117.427,130 

INT 

178,979,141 

INT 
44.720,6(4 

INT 

59.489,521 

INT 
650.0S2.439 

INT 

174,199,057 

INT 

400,876.112 

INT 
16.597,8118 

0 

4.164,254 

1 0 0 0 0 * 

o 

17.164.172 
41 .74 * 

45,181.308 

I I 1 7 * 

29.401.241 
95.94* 

0 
ooo* 

13.471.919 
44.97* 

0 
0 

ooo* 

0 

1.266.403 
l i t * 

0 
OOOK 

335,447.595 

U I 3 * 

1.243.627 

4MH 

4,129,949 
I I T S * 

0 

OOOK 

55,457,466 
1)19* 

39.246.900 

96 MK 

0 
OOOK 

50.867,395 

4 1 ) 3 * 

0 
OOOK 

41,414.721 
9161* 

59.489.521 
IOO 00* 

280.802,732 

4).19* 

0 
OOOK 

46>i3.M6 
1161* 

15.281.668 

12 07K 

0 
0 0 0 * 

343,794.350 
*6 . I1H 

1.273,307 
] 1 4 * 

0 
OOOK 

4.760.734 
405* 

0 
OOOK 

3.305,964 
7 3 9 * 

0 
0.00* 

0 
0 0 0 * 

4.449.725 

0.6S* 

0 
OOOK 

354.332,996 
M J f K 

1,316.220 

7.9)* 

0 
0 

OOOK 

0 

21.731.314 

M i l * 

69,559.957 

Itn Oo* 

0 
OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

000* 

12.351,645 
4 1 . 1 1 * 

161.371.424 

100 00* 

0 
OOOH 

0 
0 .00* 

61.799.001 

31 63* 

178.979,141 
ioo am 

0 
ooo* 

0 
OOOH 

364.829.983 

36 11* 

174.199,057 
1 DO OOH 

0 
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- - . -Step 0 . CluiHicMion 

Allocaor 

tfune Q U I Eoaty Cuflomcr 

None 

TRANGAS 

TRANGAS% 

EXT 

INT 

0 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 

OOOK 

DISTGAS 
DISTOASH 

INT 

0 
0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

ONSITEOAS 

OKSITECASH 
INT 

0 
0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

PRODCUSTACCT 

raoDcusTACci* 
INT 

0 

0 

000% 
0 

OOOH 

0 

oom 

STORCUSTACCT 
STORCUSTACCTW 

INT 

0 
0 

OOOK 
0 

OOOH 
0 

Dim 

TRANCUSTACCT 

mANcusTACcnt 

INT 

0 
0 

OOOH 
0 

OOOK 
0 

oom 

DISTCUSTACCT 

DISTCUSTACCTO 
INT 

0 
0 

0.OPK 
0 

OOOK 
0 

oom 

ONSrTECUSTAC 
ONStTECUSTACC™ 

INT 

95.!51.403 
0 

OOOK 
0 

OOOK 
95.151.403 

ioo otn 

PRODCUSTSERV 
PRODCtJSTSERVH 

INT 

D 

0 

OOOK 
0 

OOOH 
0 

000* 

STORCUSTSERV 
STORCUSTSERVH 

INT 
0 

0 

OOOK 
0 

OOOK 
0 

oom 

TRANC USTSER V 
TRANCUSTSERVH 

INT 
0 

0 

OOOH 
0 

OOOK 

0 

oom 

DISTCUSTSERV 
CXSTCUSTSER VW 

INT 
0 

0 

OCOK 
0 

OOOK 
0 

OOO* 

ONSITECUSTSE 
QNSITCCUSTSERVH 

INT 

g.699.000 

0 

o o m 
0 

OOOH 
1.699,000 

100001 

PRODSALESEXP 

PROMAtESEXPH 
INT 

0 
0 

OTOH 
0 

OOOK 

0 

oom 

STORSALESEXP 

STOBSALESEX™ 

INT 

0 

0 

OOOH 
0 

OCOH 
0 

ooo* 

TRANSALESEXP 

TTtANSAI.ESEXW 

INT 

0 

0 

OOOH 
0 

OOOH 
0 

oom 

DISTSALESEXP 
DtSTSAI.ESEXPH 

ENT 

0 

0 

OOOK 
0 

OOOK 
0 

oom 

ONS ITES ALES E 
ONSI TESALESEXPH 

INT 

0 

0 

OOOH 
0 

OOOK 

0 
oom 

MAINASERVICE INT 3IS.S]3,944 

MA1HASERV1CEW 791,615,464 1919H 
; o i Classificalion of Main? for ipeciffc cuilomei or elaii 

PROD A AG INT 1,205.171 

PRODAHGK 1,162,195 6*72% 

0 

OOOH 

657.024 

475.S01,52( 

M i l 

0 
oom 

STORA&G 

STORAftdK 

INT 

5.065,170 

5.065,170 

100 OOH 
0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

Page 4 of 3 



- sup n GuriGcctioo 

AllocUor 

Ham' Toul Eneiiy 

None EXT 0 0 0 

TRANAAG INT 0 0 0 
IKAHAftOH 0 ocos OOOK OOO* 

DISTAftG INT 5,614.504 1.6117,862 4.489.764 

I1.7W. 130 (T.i IK 14JIH JtOT* 

ONSITEAAG INT 0 0 34,118.50: 
ONSlTEAiOS 34.t|g,50j OCOH OOOK ICOOtB 

PRODUP INT I.30S.530 716.477 0 

PROOW* 2,02i.OO7 64 MH 15 I t H oom 

STORL/P INT 4.612,472 0 0 

4,682.472 lOO.OOH OOOK ooo* 

TRANL/P INT 0 0 0 

TRAKUPH 0 OOOH OOOK oom 

DISTL/P INT 5,653.794 1.498.022 4.989.641 

IMSTUTS 12.141.457 44 57H I1J4K 41,10 

ONSITEL/P INT 0 0 32.636.064 

ONSITEL/PK 32.636.064 OOOK OOOH 100004 

PRODOAMXGAS INT 1.205,171 657,024 0 

PRODO*MXOASH 1.162.195 M.7IH oom 

STOROAMXOAS INT I4,%2J9S 0 0 

STORO*MXOAS% 14.962.391 100 OOS OOOH oom 

TRA N 0AMXGA S INT 0 0 0 

TRANOAMXGASH 0 OOOH OOOH oom 

DISTOAMXGAS INT 13.471.919 4.129.949 12,358,645 

IXSTOAMXQASH 29.960.513 44 97% 13.78K 41.15* 

ONSITEO A M XG A INT 0 0 161.371.42 

ONStTKOSMXGASH 161,371,424 OOOK OOOH ioo om 

TBD EXT 1 0 0 

TBDH I IOOOOK OOOK oom 

LAST R O W S R A N G E •CFAC^OR , AND 'CFIRSr. 
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U i 

S t t p I I I . A l l o c i t i o n , . T t — 

A l l o c a t o r R c i i d c n l i i l Residenl ia l Commniial C o m m e r c i i l I ndus t r i i l Industr ia l M u n i d p a l M u n i d p a l H o u t i n g A u t h H o u s i n g Auth BPS BPS BPS 

UttBt H r a - H g ' U s * Nfm-Htr* Elm N r o - l f c * tfc* EUA OS S m i l l L u g e M; 
R C - I RC-2 RC-3 R C - 4 RC-5 R C - 6 R C - 7 RC-8 R C - 9 R C - I O R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

N o n e E X T 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non»% 0 0 0 D K o t o * o.oo* 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 .00* O.DOH 0 0 0 * 0 .00* o t m o o o * o o o * o o m 

1 0 % 11,395 

PEAKDEMAND E X T 21,152 578.705 12,937 101,947 4 ,722 11.SS5 2.913 15,933 7.582 9,354 4 ,030 42 .221 1.631 

PEAKDEMANDH M S ,595 1 . 4 m 6 1 1 0 * 1 .51* 1 1 0 1 * 0 5 6 * 1.40* 0 3 1 * t I I * 0 .19* I IO* 0 4 7 * 4 9 1 * 0 193 

DESIGNDAY E X T 21,152 578,705 12.937 101.947 4 .722 11,(85 2 .9 (3 15,933 7.512 9.354 0 0 0 
DESIONDAYS 767.200 1.76* T i 4 3 * 1 6 9 * 13 1 9 * 0 6 1 * I.11H 0 J 9 * 1 0 1 * 0 .99* i n * OOOH o.oo* o.ow 

DER-9011 E X T 231.125 3,603.854 64.822 212,178 461,175 949.029 0 0 0 0 110.051 315.403 11,27 ( 

DtR-'JWK 6 .144,971 ) 7 6 * SI 6S% 1 0 1 * 3 4 1 * 7 6 3 * IS U K 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OCOK 1.93% S I 3 H 0.119 

COMI E X T 2.309,016 41.679,007 1,886,362 1.486.143 541.741 930 ,501 221.161 1.130,380 627.447 671,722 301,707 4.120,741 231.107 

C O M I H 68,»57,155 J J J * 60 5 3 * 1.74* 1 1 . 3 1 * o t o * I.3SH 0 .33* 1.64* 0 . 9 1 * O.ttH 0 44H 3-9IK 0 3 1 * 

W I N T E R S E X T 812.450 21.740,792 650.859 4 ,046 .951 213.999 464.131 115,680 603.098 304.208 332,814 166.672 1.910.562 0 

WIKTERJH 33 ,20 ! .495 1 4 ! * 65 4 7 * 1.96* 11.19* 0 6 4 * 1 40K 0 . 3 1 * 1 1 1 * 0 . 9 1 * I K K 0.50K 1 . 7 1 * 0.00* 

COM1XT E X T 2 ^ 0 9 . 0 1 6 41,679.007 1,886.362 8,486,143 548 .741 930.508 221,861 1,130,5(0 627,447 671.722 0 0 0 

COMDCTO 5» ,49» ,3 I7 J.95H 71 I S * 1 1 1 * 14. J l * 0 .94 * I.59H 0.39* 1.93* 107H 1.1!% ooo* o.oo* o.oo* 

B I L L C O M l E X T 2.309,016 41.679,007 1.S86.362 8.416.143 548,741 930 .501 221.161 1.130,580 627.447 671,722 301,707 4.120,741 231,807 
BILLCOMIH 611.857,155 3 ) J W 6 0 3 3 * 1 .74* 11 .31* 0 .10 * 1 .31* 0 3 3 * 1 6 4 * 0 9 1 % 0 9 t S 0.44% 3 9 1 % 0.35* 

Caa/Miur III 1/J i.m / . 3 » f .Md 1.666 use J.6M 1.666 1IJ 1.704 U37 

M E T E R I N V E S T E X T 14,479,691 (7 ,949 .836 7.861,124 25,733,811 646.476 1.308,504 475,233 919.729 188,278 941,11)5 179,425 406.395 14.533 

METFJUHVESTS 141,335.786 1 0 1 4 * 6 1 1 3 * ; 5 6 * IS I I * 0 .46 * 0 . 9 J * OJ4W 0 6 1 * O I 3 H O.SJH 0 1 3 * 0 .19* 0 0 1 * 

/.*/; i.m ;.»5» 3.951 7,494 ;.4P4 J.tU 7.494 7.4M f . « l 1.494 I t . t l l H.9SS 

SERVICEINVEST E X T 134,056,067 114.258,356 17,224,927 56.381.699 2.907,672 5,185.288 1,041,216 4,136,688 846,822 1,712.953 1,116,606 3 , 9 I I , B 6 S I39 .SS( 

S E R v i c i M V E s r H 1,052,356.160 11.74* 77 ,37* I M * 1 3 6 * o i l * 0 1 6 * 0 1 0 * 0 3 9 * 0.01% otm 0 I I H 0 .37 * 0.011 

C U S T - D E L I V E R Y E X T 67.980 412,910 5.823 19,061 38B 785 352 552 113 4.411 149 261 9 

CUST-DEUVERYW 512.891 11 l i * • O i l * 1,14* 3 . 7 1 * . 0 0 1 * 0 ISH 0 0 7 * 0 I I H 0 0 1 * 0.16* 0 0 3 * 0 0 1 * 0 0 0 * 

C U S T - C O L L E C T E X T 225.374 841,398 13.824 33.662 412 811 1.196 0 0 0 

CUST-COLLECnt ' l . l 16,747 1 0 . 1 * * 71 3 4 * 1 1 4 * 3 . 0 1 * O M * O M * 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * O I I K 0 0 0 * ooo* ooo* 

C U S T - N o n R n i d e n l E X T 0 0 5.823 19.061 318 785 352 552 113 149 261 9 
CUST-NeaRt r i imr t l 27,513 0 0 0 * ooo* 1 1 . 1 1 * 69 1 0 * 1 4 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 3 0 0 * 0 . 4 1 * OOM 0 S 4 * 0 .95* 003*1 

C U S T - C o m m E X T 0 0 5,823 19.061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CUST-CommH 24,184 ooo* 0 0 0 * 13 4 0 * 76 6 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH ooo* OOOK torn 

C U S T - I N D E X T 0 0 0 0 3 8 1 785 149 761 9 

C U S T - i m m 1.682 0 0 0 * OOO* 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 1 J 0 6 * 4 6 . 6 1 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOK • 16* 11 J l * oss* 

S M A L L C U S T E X T 6 7 . 9 ( 0 412.910 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.411 0 0 0 

SMALL CUSTO 485 .301 14 0 1 * • jo t* 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOH OOOK O O M OOo* ono* 0.91 K 0 0 0 * OOOH o o o * 

a\i'» Co nmnrrtal / Iftdmsma/ Thmpttl- 17.194Jit 

D I R - 8 7 9 R / E E X T 0 0 (4 .167) (18 .748) (1 .212) (3,056) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DIR-I75R/EW (26,113) ooo* ooo* 1 1 9 1 * 71 .60* 4 61H 7 t i K UOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOH ooo* OOOH ooo* 

CRP E X T 911,601 35,940,847 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CRPK 3fi.S52.44S 1 * 7 * 97, S 3 * OOO* o o o * OOOK OOOH OOO* OOO* OOOK OOW ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOH 

S E N I O R E X T 636.327 21.233,011 143 15.236 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S E N I O R S 21 ,8 (4 .717 1 9 1 * 97 0 1 * o o n * 0 0 7 * OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH ooo* OOOH oom 

G A S T R A W S PO R T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OASTRANSPORT* 14.820.355 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * o o o * OOO* o c o * OOOH OOO* OOOH oom OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH o.oo* 

T H R U P U T E X T 2.395.245 43 ,235 .4 (4 1.956.807 8,603.053 569,233 965.257 237 .401 1,172.801 650,879 696.807 312.974 4 ,274 ,621 247,725 

T U R u r r m t 86 ,24 ( , 939 I T U * W i l * 1 1 7 * 1 0 1 1 * 0 6 6 * 1.11% O i l * 1.36H 0 7SH 0.11 H 0 3 6 * 4.96H 0 1 9 * 

T l I R U P U T x G T S E X T 2.395.245 43.235.484 1,956,1107 8 , (03 ,053 569.233 965.257 : 3 7 . 4 0 1 1.172.801 650.879 696 . (07 312.974 4 ,274 .621 247,725 
12/27/00 

2.395.245 
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... . - ; _ - - • -s * " _ -. .. • • i . , ; r r . • ^ _ 4 ! . ? i r ' ~ i i t . ' ; i r • ; • *« 

A l l o c a l o r L B S L B S L B S L B S T r i G e n Co-Gen G m i F e n y G T S N G V Rate R u e R t t e Rale R t t e 
N a m e Toul S m a l l L a i j t M J i i t e t L d i g c - D i r c c t X l a i j c l o D i r a t D i n c t ClauJU 0 1 5 1 7 4 d m 25 Clau26 Chun 

RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 R C - 1 7 RC-18 R C - 1 9 R C - 2 0 RC-21 R C - 2 2 R C - 2 3 RC-24 RC-23 RC-26 R C - 2 7 

N o n e E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 « r * 0 .00* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH 0-OOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK 0 0 0 * 0.00* 

1 0 % 

P E A K D E M A N D E X T 11.523 6.039 3.102 9 ,381 1,971 465 0 1,015 8 0 0 0 0 0 

PEAKDEMAND* Ut.59i I . M * 0 7 1 * 0 3 7 * I . I I H 0 1 3 * 0 . 0 1 * OOOH O i l * ooo* OOOS OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 

D E S I G N D A Y E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DESIONDA™ 767,200 O.OO* 0 .00* o.oo* OOOH o o o * o o o * OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 

D IR-90S E X T 65 .639 16.113 3.625 7,251 1,201 3.625 1.208 7 . 2 3 1 - 2.417 0 0 0 0 0 

D I R - W H * 6 , I M . 9 7 I 1.07* 0 1 6 * 0 0 6 * 0 .13* 0 0 3 * 0 0 6 * O O J * O i l * O M H OOOK DOCK O.OOK ooo* ooo* 

C O M I E X T 1,106.123 1,290.367 335 .356 1.735.014 69.936 168.326 174.839 113.921 2 , ( 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 

C O M I H 68,157.155 2 6 1 * 1.17* a * » * 1 1 1 * 0 1 0 * 0.34H 0.15H 0 .17* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * o.oo* 

W I N T E R J E X T 635.952 392.001 147.162 5 6 1 , 1 0 1 0 41.034 0 48.325 697 0 0 0 0 0 

WIHTERJH 3 3 . 2 0 M 9 5 1 .91* I . I I H 0 « H 1 6 9 * 0 0 0 * O I I H OOOH O i l * OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* o o m 

C O M I X T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C O M I J O * 51,491.317 ooo* OOOH OOO* OOOH OOOH . OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * com 

B I L L C O M l E X T 1.806.823 1.290.367 335,356 1,735.0(4 69,936 168,326 174,839 113,921 2.861 0 0 0 0 0 

B I L L C O M l * 61.157.135 1.62* 1 I 7 K 0 * 7 * 2 . 3 1 * 0 I O K 0 .14 * O i l * 0 1 7 * OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * o o m 

CtM/Mtttr 1.0)/ 1.0)1 n. iss 3,073 107} 11.713 ).07J 1,666 

M E T E R I N V E S T E X T 14.601 27.341 6,152 67,5 I J 3,075 9.225 11.253 l ( . 4 4 9 3.332 0 0 0 0 0 

METERINVEST* 141,335.716 0 .06* 0 0 1 * OOOH 0 0 5 * oon* 0.O1H 0 0 1 * 0 0 1 * OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOO* o.oo* 

Coil rSirrlct Ui u.tm i i . « ; «.m Il,f64 ;;,«; i i . 4 * ; 44.M( » . 4 M 7.494 

S E R V I C E I N V E S T E X T ( 1 4 . 3 4 8 299,760 67 .446 269.714 12.482 67,446 44,964 134. (92 14 ,981 0 0 0 0 0 

SERVICHNVESTO 1,052.336.160 OOIK 0 0 1 * 0 O I H 0 0 3 * 0 0 0 * OOIH 0 0 0 * 0 0 1 * OOO* OOOK OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* 

C U ST- D E L I V E R Y E X T 54 13 3 6 1 3 1 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 

CUST-DELIVERY* 512.891 0 0 1 * OOOH OOOH OOO* 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOO* OOOH O.oo* OOOH 0 .00* o o m 

C U S T - C O L L E C T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CUST-COLLECT* 1.116.747 OOOH OOO* o n o * OOOH OOOH o o o * 0-OOH o o o * o . o o * O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOK 0 0 0 * o o m 

C U S T - N o n R t l i d c n t E X T 5 4 13 3 6 1 3 1 6 2 0 

CUST-NonRendai l * 27.513 0 3 0 * o o j * OOIH 0.01H 0 0 0 * 0 0 1 * OOOH 0 0 3 * 0 . 0 1 * ooo* o o o * OOOH 0 0 0 * o o m 

C U S T - C o m m E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CUST-Cmmn* 24.814 0 0 0 * ooo* ooo* 0 0 0 * o o o * o o o * OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * o o o * o n o * OOOH OOOK o o m 

C U S T - I N D E X T 54 13 3 6 1 3 1 6 2 

CUST- IND* 1.682 3.3JH 0 7 « * 0 I t * 0 3 6 * 0 0 6 * 0 I t * 0 0 6 * 0 3 6 * 0 1 1 * OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK o o m 

S M A L L C U S T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL C U S I * 485.308 OOOH OOOH o o n * 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOK ooo* OOOH o o o * O.OOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK o o m 

Tctal Doltarj-

D I R - S 7 9 R / E E X T 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

raR-»79R/E* (26 .113) 0 .00* 0 OOH o o n * o o o * 0 0 0 * 0 OOH a i m * 0 0 0 * o o o * OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH o o m 

C R P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C R P * 36 ,852 ,441 0 0 0 * OOOH o o o * 0 0 0 * o o o * OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK oom 

S E N I O R E X T 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S E M I O R V . 2 I . K B 4 . 7 I 7 o o o * OOO* o o o * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* OOOH OOO* OOOK OOOH OOOH o o m 

G A S T R A N S P O R T E X T 0 0 0 0 95 .399 0 10.003,738 4,721.319 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OASTRANSPORT* 14.820.355 ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK O M * 0 0 0 * 67. W H 31 1 6 * OOOH ooo* OOOK DODH OOOH oom 

T H R U P U T E X T 1,174,291 1.331.555 347,810 1.799.(80 167.947 174.612 10,113.106 4.839,394 2.968 0 0 0 a 0 

i n R U P i m t 86,248,939 1.17* l ) ) * O t O H 1 0 9 * 0 1 9 * 0 3 0 * I I I I * 5 6 1 * OOOK o o o * OOOK O.OO* OOOH o o m 

T H R U P U T ^ G T S E X T 1.174,291 1,338.553 347.880 1,799.880 72.548 174.612 181.368 118,175 2,968 0 0 0 0 a 
jimmo 

1.174,291 1,338.553 
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Step Q L A l l o a t i o n - i " f . ' ^ O 

A l l o c a l o t Rcs idcn l i i l Re i i den t ia l Conmuriai C a m m c u i j l I ndusuuJ Indust r ia l M u n i c i p a l Mun i c i pa l H o u s i n g A u l h H o u i i n g Au th BPS BPS BPS 
I f l B l tjatlic* Hm- l f cH m* OS Small 1 - 'T -

A/C 
RC-1 RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 R C - 6 R C - 7 RC.8 RC-9 RC-10 R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

THHUPUl *O I3H 7 1 . 4 2 1 ^ ( 4 ) an H S S H 3.74% 11.JIH O H M 1.3J% 0.3 JK I.64K 0.91 H 0 9 t H 0 .44 * ).98H OJSH 

B I L L D M N D - D E U V E R E X T 253.824 6 .944 .460 155.244 1,223,364 56.664 142.620 35,796 191.196 90.981 112.251 0 0 0 
BI IXDMND-DELl VFJtH 9,206.400 l . M H 7S 4 ) H 1 69% 1 )19% 063% 1.13% 0 39K I D t K 0 99H 1.22% OOOK OOO* 0009 

B I L L D M N D - S u p p l y E X T 753.824 6 .944.460 153,244 1.223,364 56,664 142.620 35.796 191.196 90,981 112.251 0 0 0 
DflXUMND-SupplyK 9,206.400 2 .WB 7S.4SK 167% 1) 19% 0.61K I.SIK 0 ) 9 % l o t s 0.99H 1 22% O.OOK o o m 0009 

TualMOt-

M E T E R - D I R E C T E X T 82.064 498 .460 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MUTER. WRECTO 5 8 0 ^ 2 4 14 I 4H •SUH OOOH OOOH OOOH OCOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK 0.00% OOOH o o o * oro> 

B 1 L L C O M - T H R U P U T E X T 2,395.243 43.235.484 1.956.107 1.803,053 569.233 965.257 237 .401 1.172,801 650.879 696.807 312.974 4.274.621 247.725 

HJLLCOM-THRUPimt 71,428,584 JJSH 60 J I H 3.74H 11.JIH 040% 1.3JK 0.33H 1.64% 0 9 1 H 0.9tK 0 4 4 * 5 9 1 * 0.35* 

G R E Y - D I R - M A I N S E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

( IREY-DIR.MiUNSK 7.57) ,986 OCOK OCOH 0.0OH O.OOK 000% OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OO* O.00H 0.009 

T R A N S _ R E V E X T 

TRAHS.REVS 3.656,319 OCOH OOOH OOOH OOOH O.tWH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * 00091 

T a r i f f R E V x G T S E X T 37.031.999 521,897.985 23,477.036 103.475.273 6.625.962 11.311.977 2,600,574 12,535,319 6,987.017 8 .008,594 2.238.493 21,077,770 1,305,375 

Tnirr .REVnOTSH 796.694,341 4 6 1 H 6S.5IH 1.9SH 11.99% 0 1 1 % I.41K 0 3 3 K 1.J7H 0 * 8 % 1.01* 0 .3 tH 3 . S I * o la 

Tor i f r _ R E V E N U E E X T 37.031.999 521.897,985 23 ,477 .036 103.475.273 6.623.962 11,311.977 2.600,574 12,535.389 6,987,017 8 ,008,594 2.231.493 21.077,770 1,305,375 

TnirT^REVtJftJEl* 800.350.667 4 M H 6 ) I I H 1.9!% 119)% 013% 1 4 I H O.JJK 1 S7H O I 7 H 1.00H O l t * 3 ) 1 % O I M 

C U S T C H R E X T 11,982,215 71 ,309.091 1,746,890 5,716.725 232.800 471.200 105.600 165.600 21,300 1 4 4 . 9 3 1 62^10 136.855 6.150 

c i m c i E R K 92,973,053 l l l * H T6.70H I t l H 6 ISK 01SH O I I H O I I H O l t H OOIK 0.9 I K 0 0 7 * 0 17 * 0 013 

GKfr-DiK-exr- i.ssusr 

R E V - t i 8 EXT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

REV J M S 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH o o m OOOH O.OOK O.OOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOO* 

aKt-DIKJiXP' 

G R E Y - D I R - E X P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OREY-DIR-EXPK 389.088 OCOH ODOH OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH 0.00% OOOK O.OO* OOOK OOOH 

CKr-DifjccDir- i.m.m 

GREY-DIR-ACCDEP E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

a RE Y-M R-ACOJEPK ] .171,176 OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 % OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK o o m 

G R T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G R T * 0 O.OOK OOOH 0 0 0 % OOOH 0 0 0 % OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOO* 0 OOH o o m 

G C R E X T 2,309,016 41 .679 .007 1,886,362 8,416,143 548 ,74 ] 930,508 228.861 1,130.580 627,447 671 .722 

GCRH 58,498,387 J .MH 71.ISH J U H 14 J I H 0.94H M 9 K 0 39H 1.93H 107K 1.1SH 0 0 0 * OOOH 000% 

B I L L C U S T E X T 815.757 4 ,954,919 69.878 228,729 4 .656 9,424 4.224 6.624 1.356 53,020 1.788 3.132 M i 

B lL I^TOSra 6,154.695 D D K tt.SIK 1.I4H 3 72% 008% 0 I I H OOTH O I I H 0 0 2 H 0S6H 0 0 ) * OOIH 0.009 

R I L L C U S T - T E X T 815.757 4 .954.919 6 9 , ! 7 8 228,729 4 .656 9,424 4 ,224 6.624 1.356 5 3 . 0 2 0 1.788 3.132 112 

mu-cusT-T* 6.154,695 I115K M . 1 I H 1,I4H 3 7 1 % OOtH 0.1SH 0O7H O.HH OOIK 0 8 6 * 0 0 3 * OOIK o o o * 

BILLCUST-D E X T 815,757 4.954.919 69.178 221.729 4 .656 9.424 4.224 6.624 1.356 5 3 . 0 2 0 1.718 3.132 i i ; 

BILLCUST-D% 6.154,695 D D K ( 0 5 I H 1.I4H 3 7 1 % OOtH 0-1 SH 0.O7H 0.11% 002% 0 8 6 * 0 0 3 * 0.01% oom 

METERREAD E X T 5.823 19.0*1 318 785 352 552 113 4 .418 0 0 0 

MFTTERREAns 31,493 OOOH OOOH IB49H 60 33H 1.33K 2 49V. 1.12% I.75K D36H I4 03H 0 0 0 * OOOK o o m 

C O L L E C T I O N E X T 4,260,003 22.055.054 279.769 899.877 16.861 38.103 13,008 20.399 4 ,176 247.025 4 .056 7,105 254 

COLLECTIONW 27 . !48 ,133 IS W H 79 30% 1 00% ) 3 3 % 0 0 6 H 0 14H 0 0 1 % OOTH OOIK 0 8 9 * o a i * 0O3H 0.00* 

O V E R D U E - D O L E X T 11.747 179.861 4 ,566 12.199 203 63Z 0 0 0 3 6 6 0 0 0 

OVERDUE.|X>I.% 216.574 « 6 6 H » J O i % I N K 3.6 I K 009% 019K OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 % 0 17% OOOH OOOK o o m 

W R I T E O F F - A C C T E X T 6.929 26,942 256 775 10 36 3 3 2 0 0 0 

WRITEOFF-ACCm 35.280 11 H H 76 17% 0 T 1 H 2 20% 003% O.I OH OCOK OOOK OOOK 0.91K OOOH OOO* o o m 
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to 

• i- 'S— L: J

i 
V - J . . ' ~ " _ ZSlJi • - ' ~ . . - . r * r . „ • i . '-. 1 , 

Alloeaor L B S L B S L B S L B S TriGen G t a y i F e n y G T S NGV Rate Rate R i t e Rate R t f e 

Name T o t a l Small I j r f K - l n D i r r r t t j r f i - . n i n r i Xlage Dmst InDinft T r a m o n l y Dinct ClasiZJ Clan 24 Clin 25 C I m 26 Ctai 27 
R C - 1 4 RC-15 RC-16 R C - 1 7 RC-U RC-19 RC-20 R C - 2 1 R C - 2 2 R C - 2 3 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

•nmuruTsOTs* 71,428,584 2 .62* 1.87* 0 4 9 * I H H O.IOK 0 J 4 * 0 1 5 * O.ITH 0.00* OOOH o.oo* OOOH 0 0 0 * o.oo* 

B I L L D M N D - D E L I V E R E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLDNtKD-DELIVER* 9 ,206 ,400 OOOK o.oo* ooo* o.oo* OOOH O.OOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * ooo* ooo* 0.00* OOOH 0.00* oom 

B I L L D M N D - S u p p l y E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S t L L D M N D ^ n p f d y * 9 ,206,400 O.OOK OOOH o.oo* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH o.oo* o.oo* OOOH OOOK DOCK OOOH ooo* 000* 

M E T E R - D I R E C T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

METER-Dl RECTO 580,524 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOK 0.00* ooo* ooo* OOOH 

8 I L L C O M - T H R U P U T E X T 1,874,298 1.338,555 347.880 1,799,880 72,548 174.612 181.368 118.175 2.968 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLCOM-THRUPUT* 71,428,584 2 6 2 * 1 I T * 0 4 9 * 1 5 1 * O.IOK 0.14K 0 1 5 * 0 1 7 * O.OOK O.OOK ooo* O.OOK OOOH oom 

G R E Y - D I R - M A I N S E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,791,986 1.782.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OREY-DH-MAINSH 7.573,986 o.oo* OOO* D O W OOOH OOOK O.OOK 7 6 4 7 * 7 3 1 3 * OOOH 0 . 0 0 * o.oo* OOOK OOOH o.oo* 

T R A N S _ _ R E V E X T 10.907 1.745.106 1.900,306 

TRANS.REVS 3.656.319 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 30H OOOH 47.73* 11.97* OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK O.OOK oom 

T i r i l T . R E V x G T S E X T 10,323,921 6.193.960 1.824,632 9.150,567 351.966 926.514 867.434 765,471 16,441 0 0 0 0 0 

T m r r . R E V i G T S H 796.694.348 1.30* 0 1 7 * 0 7 3 * 1.15* 0O4K 0 t l * 0 1 1 * 0 .10* O.OOK OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH o.oo* 

T r i r i n _ R E V E N U E E X T 10.323.921 6.893.960 1.824.632 9,150.567 362.873 926.514 2,612.540 2.665,777 16,441 0 0 0 0 0 

TmlT_RE VENUES 800.350.667 t . » K O S * * 0 1 3 * 1.14* 0.03* 0.12* 0 3 3 * 0.33* OOOH o.oo* OOOH OOOH O.OOK oom 

C U S T C H R E X T 65 .200 27.825 6,300 18.000 3.000 9 .000 3.000 18.000 720 0 0 0 0 0 

CUSTCURH 92,973.053 0.07* 0O3H OOIH 0 0 1 * o.oo* OOIH OOOH 0 . 0 1 * OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK ooo* oom 

R E V - 4 8 1 E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

REV J U S 0 O o o * 0 0 0 * OOO* ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK O.OOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * ooo* ow* oom 

G R E Y - D I R - E X P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 450.488 138.600 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GREY-DIR-EXPS 589.088 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOK OOOH OOOH 0 OOH 76 4 7 * 1 3 1 3 * o.oo* OOOH OOOH 0.00* OOOK oom 

G R E Y - D I R - A C C D E P E X T 0 0 0 0 a 0 900,976 277.200 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OREY-DtR-ACCDEW 1.178.176 o.oo* ooo* OOO* OOOH O.OOK OOOK 76 47H 13 5 3 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK 

G R T E X T 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GRTS 0 OOOK OOOK OOO* OOOH OOOK ooo* OOTH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK oom 

G C R E X T 

G C R * 58,498,387 OOOK OOOH OOOH ooo* OOO* ooo* OOOK ooo* OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOK 0009 

B I L L C U S T E X T 652 160 3 6 72 12 36 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLCUST* 6.154.695 OOIK 0 0 0 * OOOH ooo* OOOH ooo*. OOOH o.oo* o.oo* OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 0009! 

B 1 L L C U S T - T E X T 652 160 3 6 72 12 3 6 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLCUST-T* 6,154,695 OOIK 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOH ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOO* oom 

B I L L C U S T - D E X T 652 160 16 72 12 36 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLCUST-D* 6,154.695 0 0 1 * ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOK OOO* OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * oom 

M E T E R R E A D E X T 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

METERREAD* 31.493 OOOH ono* OOOK ooo* OODH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOO* OOOK OOOH OOOH o.oo* oom 

C O L L E C T I O N E X T 1.479 363 82 163 27 82 27 163 54 . 0 0 0 0 0 

COLLECTION* 27.848.133 0 0 1 * OOOK 0 0 0 * oco* OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* ooo* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK ooo* oom 

O V E R D U E - D O L E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

O VERDI FE-DOL* 216.574 0 0 0 * OOOH ooo* O.OOK ooo* OOOK ooo* OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOH OOOH ooo* O.OO* 

W R I T E O F F - A C C T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WRITEOFF-ACCI* 35.280 0 OOH oon* OOOH OOOH o.oo* 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOH DOCK OCOH ooo* ooo* oom 
12/27/00 

35.280 
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Sttp I I I . Allocalion ,. :J 

Allocaloi Residential Reiidentiil Commercial Cnmmeftial Industrial Industriil Municipal Municipal Housing Auth Housing Auth BPS BPS BPS 
time IdlSl Uai Utarlktf Hot t t e t b * Ua< HIA oa .Small Large A £ 

RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 .RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-I RC-9 RC-IO RC-l l RC-12 RC-13 

WRTTCOFF-DOL-Old EXT 4.019 42.149 707 1.111 22 71 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 
WRITEOFT-DOÎ OWS 49,itW • 1 1 * I.t 5* 3 66* 004* 0.16* 000* 000* 000* 003* 000* OOOK 0.00> 

CUck-
WRITEOFF-DOL EXT 2.(66.900 27,443.544 496,114 1.775,294 27,171 245.972 0 0 0 776.606 0 0 0 
wiuTEorr-DoLw 33,632.301 • I IH 1) 60* 1.41* 5.1SH oos* 0.73* 000* ooo* ooo* U t * ooo* ooo* ooo* 

U t 
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• ~-X ' :.' - .-• --_ - 7 3 . . _- ~~ ; i " - .• - i r * — ^ . i 

Allocator 
tjaste lo la l 

LBS 
S m a l l 

LBS LBS LBS 

RC-17 

TriGen 

D i m * 

Co-Oen 
InOirfrt 

Gny i Feny GTS NGV 
D in t t 

Rue R m 
r i m ?4 

Rue 
n « . ? 4 

Rau R*tc 

RC-27 

Allocator 
tjaste lo la l 

RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 

LBS 

RC-17 RC-IS RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 RC-22 RC-13 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 

R*tc 

RC-27 

WRITEOFF-DO L-Old 
WRTTEOFF-DOt-OHH 

EXT 
49.509 

0 
own 

0 

O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
OOOH 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
OOOH 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OO* 

WRITEOFF-DOL 
IwRireOFF-DOLH 

EXT 
33.632.301 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
OOOK 

0 
oom 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
OOOH 

0 
OOOK 

0 
OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
O.OOK 

0 
OOOH 

0 
o.oo* 

to 
ON 
O 
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to 

1 S 1 : - -~ i - r i f f T t - - • - S t e p D L A l l o c i t i o n ' ~ 
-." - ~ " " 

A l l o c U o r Resident ia l Re i i den t ia l Cammcrtaal ^n^^lm^^l^•^ l U u t m u u l M u n i d p a l M u n i d p a l H o m i n g A u i b H o u i i n g A u t h B P S BPS BPS 

Manx: T o t a l Hat Ucai N m H I m i t f t i t i i t t i Ucai 03 S m a l l 

R C - 1 RC-2 R C - 3 RC-4 RC-5 R C - 6 R C - 7 RC-8 RC-9 R C - 1 0 R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

N O D E E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NonaS 0 OOO* O.OOK 00OH OOOH 0.00* O.OOK ooo* O.OOK O.OOK o.oo* OOOK o o o * 0009 

1 0 % 81,393 

P E A K D E M A N D E X T 21,152 571.705 12,937 101.947 4.722 11.885 2,913 15.933 7,582 9,354 4 ,030 42 ,221 1,631 

PEAKDEMAND* Ui.59S 2.49* 64-10* 1 5 1 * 11 OIK 0.S6* 1.40* 0 . 3 1 * l . U * 0 I 9 K L I D * 0 4 7 * 4 9 1 * 0.199 

D E S I G N D A Y E X T 21.152 571.705 12,937 101,947 4 ,722 11.185 2.913 15,933 7,512 9.354 0 0 0 

DESIONDAY* 767,100 1.70* 7 1 4 1 * 1 6 9 * 1 ) 1 9 * 0 . 6 1 * ISSH 0 ) 9 * 3 OS* 0 99S 1 - 2 1 * OOOH OOOH 00094 

D IR-90S E X T 231.125 3.603,154 64 .822 212,178 468.875 949.029 0 0 0 0 180.051 315.403 11.27! 

D 1 R - W I * 6 .144,971 1.76* 1 1 6 1 * 1 OS* ) 4 S H 7 . 6 ) * l i 4 4 * OOOH 0.00* O.OOK o o o s 1.9JH S.13H o . t » 

C O M I E X T 2 ,309,016 41,679,007 1.116.362 8,486.143 541,741 930 ,501 228.161 1,130.580 627,447 6 7 1 . 7 2 2 301,707 4,120,741 231,807 

C O M I H 68,857,115 M I K 6 0 5 1 * 1.74* 1 1 . ) ] * O U * 1.31* 0 ) ) H 1.64* 091K 0 . 9 I K 0 4 4 * 1 9 1 * 0.35* 

W I N T E R J E X T 112.450 21,740.792 650.139 4.CM6.95I 213,999 464.131 115,680 6 0 3 , 0 9 1 304,208 352 .114 166.672 1,910,562 0 

W 1 N T H U * 33.201.495 1 1 1 * 61 .47* 1.96* 11 l « H O M H 1 40H 0 ) 1 * 1 1 1 * 0 . 9 1 * I 0 6 S O.SOK S.7SH o o m 

C O M I X T E X T 2.309.016 41.679,007 1.186.362 8.416.143 548.741 930.508 228,861 1.130,580 627,447 671 ,722 0 0 0 

COMI X T * 31,491,317 ) 9 ) * 7 1 - U * 3 1 1 * 1 4 1 1 * 0 .94* 1.59* 0 ) 9 * 1.9)* 1 OTH L I S * OOOH OOOK 00O9i 

B I L L C O M l E X T 2.309.016 41,679,007 1.116.362 1.416.143 548.741 930.508 228.861 1,130,510 627,447 671 ,722 301.707 4.120,741 231,807 

B I L L C O M l * 61,157.155 D i * 60 5 ) * 1 .74* 11 ) I H O.IOK 1 ) 5 * 0 ) 3 * 1 6 4 * 0 9 I H 0 . 9 9 * 0 4 4 H S .9 t * 0 3 1 * 

Cml/Urm 1IJ 111 i . m i . m J.644 l . t i t /.ISO 1.666 1,666 l i J t , l M t . J l l I.S}7 

M E T E R I N V E S T EXT 14.479.691 87.949.836 7,161,824 25,733,811 646,476 1.308,504 475,233 919.729 118.271 941.105 179.425 406,395 14,533 

METCRJNVEST* 141,335,716 I O M * 6 U 1 H i 5 6 * l l l l * 0 4 6 * 0 9 3 * O M H 0 6 1 * 0 .13 * • 6 7 * D D K 0 .19* 0 019 

Coil /Stnier Lmr i . m I.f71 l . M » 2.9}* i.m i . m 1.934 7.194 1.494 l.»7) 1.494 U.tti U.Hi 

S E R V I C E I N V E S T E X T 134,056.067 114,258.356 17,224,927 56 .311 ,699 2,907,672 5,183,218 1,041.216 4.136,618 846.822 8,712,953 1.116,606 3,911.868 139,888 

SERVICEINVEST* 1,052,356,160 11.74* 77 .17* 1 6 4 * S ) 6 * 0 - U H 0S6H 0 1 0 * 0 1 9 * o o t * O B ) * 0 I I H 0 ) 7 * ODD 

C U S T - D E L I V E R Y E X T 67.910 412.910 5.823 19,061 388 715 332 552 113 4,418 149 261 9 

C UST- DEL IVERY* 512,191 11. l i * 10 S I * 1.14* J . 7 1 * OOtH O U * 0 .07 * O I I H 0 0 1 * 0 .86 * 0 0 3 * 0 0 1 * OOO* 

C U S T - C O L L E C T E X T 225 ,374 1 141 .391 13.824 33.662 412 811 1,196 0 0 0 

CUST-COLLECT* 1,116,747 U . l t H 7 J . M H 1 1 4 * ) . 0 I * 0.04 K o a t * o.oo* OOOK OOOK 0 . 1 1 * 0 .00 * ooo* o.oo* 

C U S T - N o n Resident E X T 0 0 5,823 19.061 311 715 352 552 113 149 261 9 

CUST-MeaSoKkw* 27.513 0.OOM 0 0 0 * 11.LIS 69 1 0 * 1.4 I K i t s * 1 1 1 * 1 OOM 0 4 1 * 0 .00 * 0 5 4 * 0 .95* 0 0 3 * 

C U S T - C o m m E X T 0 0 5.123 19,061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C U S T - C n m H 24.114 OOOK ooo* 1 ) 4 0 * 7 6 6 0 * O.OOK 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH o o o * ooo* 

C U S T - I N D E X T 0 0 0 0 388 785 149 261 9 

CUST- IND* 1,612 OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK o.oo* 13 06H 46 6 t K O.OOK OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH • I 6 H 1 1 ) 1 * o s i * 

S M A L L C U S T E X T 67,910 412,910 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 4.418 0 0 0 

S M A U . C U 3 I * 415 ,301 I4 .0 IH • 1 0 1 * OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH 0.O0H OOOH 0.9 I K O K ) * 0 .00* o o o * 

Tool Dalian- mm Cemmirrtol 1 ImAulnn' Wavpmt- J l . l W . l J t 

D I R - K 7 9 R ^ E X T 0 0 (4 .167) (18 .741) (1 .212) (2 ,056) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DUt-879BJE* (26.113) OOOK O.OOK 1 1 ) 1 * 71 WW 4 63K 7 ISH OOOH OOOK o o o * OOOK O.OOK 0.00* ooo* 

C R P E X T 911,601 35.940,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C R P * 36,152,441 1 4 7 * 9 7 . 1 ) * OOOK OOOK OOOK OOO* O.OOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOK OOOH 0.00* 0 WS 

S E N I O R E X T 636,327 21 ,233.011 143 15.236 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S E N I O R * / . 21.114,717 1 .91* 9 7 . 0 J * OOOH OOTH 0.00* OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOK ooo* OOO* 

G A S T R A N S P O R T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CASHtANSiKHtn t 14,120,355 O O M OOOH OOOK OOO* OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH o.oo* OOOK OOOH o o o * OOOK 

T H R U P U T E X T 2.395,245 43.235,484 1,936,807 8.103.053 569,233 965,157 237.408 1,172,801 650.879 696.S07 312.974 4.274,628 247,725 

THRUPUT* 16,241,939 1 . 7 1 * S O U * 1 1 7 * 1 0 1 1 * 0 .66* 1 .11* O l t H 1 M K 0 7 1 H O I I K 0 3 6 * 4 9 6 * 0 1 9 * 

T H R U P U T x G T S 
n n u n n 

E X T 2.395,243 43.235.484 1.956,807 1,803,053 569,233 965,257 237.408 1.172,801 650.179 696,807 312.974 4 ,274 .621 247.725 
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ON 
U> 

- * - - " i - - i - _ • -
A l l o c a l o t . 

t lXDC l o U l 

L B S 

S m i l l 

RC-14 

L B S L B S L B S 

RC-17 

T r i G e n 

RC-18 

C o - G c n 

I n D i i c a 

G t s y i F e n y G T S N G V 

D u s c t 

RC-22 

Rate 

n ^ ' 7 1 

RC-23 

Rate 

C \ i « J4 

RC-24 

Rate 

£ L k u 2 5 

Rate R u e 

f i i m 77 

A l l o c a l o t . 

t lXDC l o U l 

L B S 

S m i l l 

RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 

L B S 

RC-17 

T r i G e n 

RC-18 R C - 1 9 R C - 2 0 R C - 2 1 

N G V 

D u s c t 

RC-22 

Rate 

n ^ ' 7 1 

RC-23 

Rate 

C \ i « J4 

RC-24 RC-25 R C - 2 6 RC-27 

Nooc E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hon*% 0 o.oo* O.OOK 0.00* O.OOK o o m oom oom oom o o m oom o o m o o m oom 0009 

10% 

P E A K D E M A N D E X T 11.525 6.039 3,102 9,388 1,971 465 0 1,015 1 0 a 0 0 0 

PEAKDEMANDH S 4 t , S » L3AH 0 . 7 1 * 0 1 7 * 1 ,11* 0 2 3 * OOIH oom 0. I I H o o m oom oom o o m oom oom 

D E S I G N D A Y E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D M I O N D A Y * 767,200 ooo* O.OOK OOOH am* 0 0 0 * oom oom oom o o m oom oom o o m oom oom 

D I R - 9 0 8 E X T 65.659 16,113 3,625 7.251 1.208 3,623 1,201 7.251 2,417 0 0 0 0 0 

DtR.901% 6.144.971 I t n * 0 0 6 * O i l * 0 0 2 * 0 . 0 6 * 0 0 3 * 0 . 1 1 * 0 .04 * oom o.oo* o o m oom oom 

C O M I E X T 1,106.123 1.290,367 335,356 1,735.084 69.936 168,326 174,139 113.921 2,861 0 0 0 0 0 

C O M I * 6 S . I 5 7 . I I 5 1 .62* 1 1 7 * 0 4 9 * 1.13* o t o * 0 1 4 * O l i K 0 1 7 * o o m oom oom o o m ooo* 0UO3 

W I N T E R J E X T 635.932 392.001 147,162 561.108 0 41,034 0 48,325 697 0 0 0 0 0 

W I N T E R J * 33.208,495 1 .91* L i t * 0 4 4 * 1.69K ooo* 0 . 1 1 * oom O l i K oom oom oom o o m o.oo* oom 

C O M I X T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 
C O M I X T * 58.49S.317 OOOH OOOK OOO* O.OOK oom oom oom oom oom oom oom o o m oom 0009 

B I L L C O M l E X T 1.106.123 1.290,367 335,356 1.735.014 69.936 161,326 174,839 113,921 2 .16 ] 0 0 a 0 0 
UII .LCOMIH 61.157.155 1 6 1 * 1.17* 0 4 9 * 2 5 1 * a i m 0 3 4 H ois* 0 .17* oom oom oom o o m oom oom 

C o i f / I K U r J.JJ7 J.Mf i.esi f ( . l J J s.ois f / . j u S.07S 1.646 

M E T E R I N V E S T E X T 14,601 27.341 6.152 67 .511 3.075 9.225 11.253 18.449 3.332 0 0 0 0 0 

METERINVEST* 141.335.716 0 .06* 0 0 3 * OOOH O O J * oom o a i * o o i * OOIK oom oom oom o o m oom oom 
Coil/SmterlM H.fM ».4il 31.442 44, tM H J i ; » . 4J1 44.944 « . 4 J ) 7,494 

S E R V I C E I N V E S T E X T • 14.341 299,760 67.446 269,714 22.482 67,446 44,964 134,892 14,918 0 0 0 0 0 

SERVICKINVEST* 1,052.356.160 0 0 1 * 0 . 0 1 * 0 0 1 * 0 0 1 * oom O O I K oom O O I K oom oom oom o o m oom o o m 

C U S T - D E L I V E R Y E X T 5 4 13 3 6 1 3 1 6 2 0 a 0 0 0 

CUST-DEUVESY* 512.191 OOIH o.oo* OOOK oom oom oom oom oom o o m oom oom o o m oom oom 

C U S T - C O L L E C T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CUST-COLLECT* 1.116.747 0 OOH ooo* OOOK oom oom O O m oom oom o o m oom oom o o m oom oom 

C U S T - N o n R e i i d a U E X T 54 13 3 6 I 3 1 6 2 0 

CUST-NooRdidcuI* 27.513 0 . 1 0 * 0 0 1 * OOIK 0 .03* OOOK 0 0 1 * DOU* 0 0 1 * o o i * oom oom o o m oom oom 

CUST-Comm E X T 0 0 0 0 0 • a 0 0 0 

CUST-CsmmK 24,114 OOOH O.OOK oom 0 .00* oom oom oom oom o o m oom oom o .oo* oom 0009 

C U S T - I N D E X T 54 13 3 6 1 3 1 6 2 

CUST-INUH 1.612 J D K 0 7 9 * O. l tK 0 .16* 0 0 6 * 0 I I H 0 0 6 H 0 36K 0 1 1 * oom oom o o m oom oom 

S M A L L C U S T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL CUSTO 415 .301 OOOH OOOH oom oom oom oom oom oom oua* oom oom o o m oom oom 
ToutDallan-

D I R - S 7 9 R ^ E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DIR-I7VR/E* (26,113) OOOH OOOK O.OOK oom oom oom oom com oom oom oom o o m oom oom 

C R P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C R P * 36 ,152.441 OOOH OOOH O.OOK oom oom com oom 0.00* oom oom oom o u m oom 0.00* 

S E N I O R E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S E N I O R 0 / . 21.114.717 O.0OH o.oo* OOOK oom oom oom OOOH O.OOK com oom o o m o o o * oom oom 

G A S T R A N S P O R T E X T 0 0 0 0 95 ,399 0 10.003,738 4,721.219 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OASTRAKSPORT* 14.120,355 OOOH OOOH oom o.oo* 0 6 4 * ooo* 61.50* 1 1 1 6 * o om oom oom o o m oom 0009 

T H R U P U T E X T 1,174,291 1.331.555 347,110 1,799,880 167,947 174,612 10.115.106 4.839,394 2,968 0 0 0 0 0 

THRUPUT* 16.241,939 1 1 7 * 1 S i * 0 4 0 * 1 0 9 * 0 1 9 * O W H 11 .11* 5 6 1 * oom oom oom o o m oom oom 

T H R U P U T x G T S E X T 1,174.291 t ,331,555 347.110 1.799,180 72.548 174.612 181,368 118,175 2,968 0 0 0 0 0 
12 / I7AW 

1,174.291 347.110 1.799,180 72.548 174.612 181,368 118,175 2,968 0 
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Sttp H I . Allot*tioo 

Allocator 

Haac T o m 

Reiidential 

t t e t l l o i 

RC-I 

Reiidential rnramrroi l 

Uai UanJleM 

RC-2 RC-3 

rnminerdal Industrial 

RC-4 RC-J 

laduitrial Munidpal 

Usai UooJiivi 

RC-6 RC-7 

Munidpal Houiing Auth KouiingAuth 

RC-S RC-9 RC-IO 

BPS BPS 
Small Laigs 
RC-I I RC-12 

BPS 

M: 
RC-13 

4^ 

THRUPUTiGTSS 

BILLDMND-DELIVER 
B1LLDMNU-DEUVEKH 

BILLDMND-Supply 

BILLDMNIXSWJK 

METER-DIRECT 
METfR-DIHlcnt 

BU.LCOM-THSUPIJT 

BI LLCCXM -TI otupunt 

GREY-DIR-MAINS 
GRKYDIK-MAiVSH 

TRANS, REV 

TRASS REV* 

TarifTREVxGTS 

TuilT.REViaTSH 

Tari IT_REVEN UE 
TmirREVENUE* 

GREY-DIR-EXP 

GREY-OIR-EXm 

GREY-DIR-ACCDEP 

GREY-DIR-ACCDEPK 

GRT 

OBT* 

GCR 

CCR* 

B I L L C U S T 

H I L L C U S I * 

B I L L C U S T - T 

B I L t ^ U S T - T * 

BILLCUST-D 
BILLCUST-D* 

METERREAD 

METERREAD* 

COLLECTION 
COLLtcnON* 

OVERDUE-DOL 

OVERDUE-UOL* 

WRITEOFF-ACCT 

71.42S.5S4 

EXT 

9.206.400 

) 3 S * 

253,124 

I . M * 

EXT 253.S24 
9,206,400 211,% 

Total AiiR-

EXT 
580.524 

EAT 
71.428.584 

EXT 
7,573,986 

EXT 
3,656.319 

EXT 
796.694.348 

EXT 
800.350.667 

82,064 
14 14* 

ns* 

37.031.999 

4.6SK 

37,031,999 

4 6 3 * 

EXT 

92,973,053 

11,982,285 

1119* 

OBMR-CXr-

EXT 0 
0 ooo* 

GKEf-lM-EXP-
EXT 0 

589.088 OOOH 
GtiliHSt-ACCIiEr-

EXT 0 
1.178.176 000* 

EXT 

EXT 

58,498,387 

EXT 

6.134.695 

EXT 

6.154,695 

EXT 

6,154,695 

31,493 

EXT 

27.841.133 

EXT 

216.574 

33.280 

0 

o.oo* 

1,309.016 

3 9 5 * 

815,757 

13 13* 

815.757 
11 l i * 

815,757 

13.15* 

4,260.005 

15.30* 

18,747 
8 66* 

6,929 

19 64* 

60 53* 

6.944,460 

73.43* 

6.944,460 

7 S 4 3 * 

JJJ.JM 

498,460 

• 3 . 1 6 * 

43,23S,tS4 
6 0 1 3 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

521,897,983 

65 51* 

321,897.985 

65 J l * 

71.309,091 
7670* 

!.)iS.i)J 
0 

0 DO* 

M9 .U1 

0 

OOOH 

i.m.m 
o 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

41.679.007 

71.13* 

4 ,954,919 

• O i l * 

4 ,954.919 

I 0 . i t * 

4 .954.919 

(0 5 1 * 

22,055.054 

7 9 1 0 * 

179.861 
•3 Oi* 

26,942 

76 37H 

J 7 4 H 

155.244 

I 6 9 * 

155.244 

1 6 9 * 

1.74* 

23.477.036 

1 9 3 * 

23,477.036 

1.93* 

1,746.890 

I U * 

0 

00OK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 
ooo* 

1.886.362 
313* 

69.(78 
1.14* 

69,(78 

1.14* 

69,878 

1,14* 

5.823 

IS. 49* 

279.769 

1 0 0 * 

4.566 

1.11* 

256 

0 7 3 * 

11 .31* 

1.223,364 

13 19* 

1.223,364 

13 3 9 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

1 1 3 1 * 

0 

OOOH 

103,475.273 

1 1 9 9 * 

103.475,273 

11.93* 

5,716.725 
6 l i H 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o o o * 

8,486,143 
14 i l * 

228.729 
i . n * 

22S.729 

3 . 7 1 * 

22 ( . 729 

3 .73* 

19.061 

60.52* 

(99 ,877 

1 3 3 * 

12,199 

S.63H 

775 

1.10* 

56.664 

0 6 1 * 

56,664 
063* 

0 

o o m 

0 1 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

6.625.962 
013* 

6,625.962 
OtJ* 

232,800 
015* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

o o o * 

0 

OOOH 

54S.74I 

0.94K 

4,656 
OOtH 

4,656 

OOBK 

4.656 

o o i * 

38( 

I 33* 

16,(61 

006* 

203 

0 9 9 * 

10 

0 0 3 * 

I 3 1 * 

142,620 

I i i * 

142.620 

l . i J K 

0 

O.OOK 

1 .31* 

0 

OOOK 

11.311,977 

1 4 1 * 

11,311.977 

1 .41* 

471.200 

O i l * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

930,508 
1.19K 

9.424 

0 1 1 * 

9.424 

0 . 1 1 * 

9.424 

0 1 1 * 

785 
1.49* 

38,103 

0.14* 

632 

0 1 9 * 

36 
0 10* 

0 1 3 * 

35 ,796 

0 1 9 * 

35,796 

0 J 9 * 

0 
ooo* 

3 ? 7 . « l i 

0 3 3 * 

0 

ooo* 

2,600,574 

01)K 

2.600,574 

0 31H 

105,600 

O i l * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

228,(61 

0 39* 

4,224 

0 0 7 * 

4.224 

0 0 7 * 

4,224 

0 0 7 * 

352 

I . I I * 

13,008 

0.01* 

0 

OOOH 

1 6 4 * 

191.196 

l o t * 

191.196 
3 Ot* 

0 

OOOK 

J.J7.2.MIJ 

1.64* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

12,535.389 
1.17* 

12.533.389 

1,17* 

165.600 

O l t * 

0 

ooo* 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

1,130.580 

1.93* 

6,624 

0 1 1 * 

6 .624 

O i l * 

6.624 

O i l * 

552 

1.75* 

20.399 

0 0 7 * 

0 

OOO* 

0 9 1 * 

90 .981 

0 9 9 * 

90 .981 

0 .99* 

0 

OOOK 

654*79 

0.91* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

6,987.017 

O U * 

6,987.017 

017* 

21,300 

0 0 3 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

627,447 
I 07* 

1.356 

0O3* 

1.356 

001* 

1.356 

003* 

113 

0 3 6 * 

4.176 

001* 

0 

OOO* 

0 98* 

112,251 

1 1 3 * 

112,231 

I I I * 

0 

ooo* 

69M07 
0 98* 

0 

OOOK 

8,008.594 
1 0 1 * 

8,008.594 

1 00* 

B44.932 

0 9 1 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

o o o * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

671,722 

I . I IH 

53,020 

O U * 

53.020 

0S6H 

53.020 

0 1 6 * 

4 . 4 1 ! 

14 0 ) * 

247.025 
0i9H 

366 
0 17* 

332 

0 9 4 * 

0 4 4 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

302.974 
044K 

0 

0 OOH 

62,580 

007* 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

1,7(8 
003* 

1.788 

OOJH 

1,7S 8 

001* 

0 

OOOH 

4,056 

OOI* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

o u m 

0 

o o m 

U 7 4 i « S 
3.98* 

0 

o o m 

2.238,493 28,077.770 
O U * 311* 

2,238,493 28,077,770 

OJ!* 131* 

156,(55 

0 17* 

0 

U I U * 

0 

o o m 

3,132 

0 0 5 * 

3,132 

0 0 3 * 

3,132 

OOJH 

7,105 
OOJ* 

0 

o o m 

0 

0009 

0 

0009 

0 

0 0 0 * 

247,725 
0 . 3 1 * 

0 

0004 

1.305.375 

0163 

1.305.375 
0 161 

6,150 

0-01 

0 
oom 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0009 

I I 

o o m 

11 

Ooo* 

11 

ooo* 

0 

0-009 

254 

0009 

0 

o u m 
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NJ 
ON 
L/1 

- ~ t - j - i "-. " - _ 
A l l o c u a r L B S LBS LBS L B S T r i G e n Co-Gen G i a y t F e n y GTS N G V Rale Rate Rate Rate Rale 

Small | a rg f - l n f l i n - i - r 1 a r y i - . n i i m X l a i g e QiKCt Trans o n i y r i a i i 23 f I s n 24 n a i i 2 S CI«U6 Qui n 
RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 R C - l l RC-19 R C - 2 0 RC-21 RC-22 R C - 2 3 RC-24 RC-2S RC-26 R C - 2 7 

Tl»UPUT»OTS% 7 l , 4 2 1 . i t 4 J . 6 1 * 1 1 7 * 0 4 9 * 2 5 2 * 0 1 0 * 0 1 4 K O l i K 0 1 7 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH 

BILLDMND-DEUVER E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 

U lLLDMND-DELIVQtK 9,206.400 o.oo* OOOH OOOH OOO* OOOH ooo* OOOH OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

B I L L D M N D - S u p p l y E X T 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EULLDMND-SupplyH 9,206.400 O O M OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * O.OOK o o o * OOOH ooo* O.OOK OOOH OOOH ooo* 

METER-DIRECT E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

METEK-DIRECT* MA2* 0 . ( 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH o.oo* OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* O.OOK o.oo* OOOH 0 0 0 * 

B I L L C O M - T H R U P U T E X T 1,874.298 1,338,555 347.810 1.799,880 72,548 174.612 181,361 111,175 2.96! 0 0 0 0 0 

BILLCOM-THBlTPimt 7 1 . 4 2 8 , j 8 4 1 6 1 * 1 I T * 0 4 9 * l i J * 0 1 0 * 0 1 4 H O l i K 0 1 7 * OOOH o o o * OOOH 0 OOH ooo* o.oo* 

G R E Y - D I R - M A I N S E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.791.986 1,782,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

VRKY-OIR.MAJNSH 7 , J 7 1 , 9 i 6 O.OO* OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK 7 6 4 7 * D D K OOOH OOO* OOOK OOOH OOOH o o o * 

TRANS_REV E X T 10,907 1.745,106 1,900,306 

TRANS.REV* 3.656,319 OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * O M H OOOH 47,7)H 11 .97* 0 OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

T u i f T R E V r i j r S E X T 10.323,921 6 ,893,960 1,824,632 9,150,567 351.966 926,514 167.434 765,471 16.441 0 0 0 0 0 

Ttnn,MEV«GTSH 796.694,348 1 J 0 * O t J * 0 1 ) * 1.15* 0 0 4 * 0 U K 0 1 1 * 0 1 0 * 0 OOH OOOK ooo* OOO* OOOK 0.00* 

T * r i f F _ R E V E N U E E X T 10,323,921 6.893.960 1,824,632 9,150.567 362.873 926.514 2 .612.540 2.665,777 16.441 0 0 0 0 0 

T m l t . R E V E N U H t 100,350.667 l » H 0 t 6 * 0 1 ) * 1.14* 0 0 ) * 0 t l * 0J1W 0 ) ) H OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH oom 

CUSTCHR E X T 65.200 27.825 6.300 11,000 3,000 9.000 3.000 18.000 720 0 0 0 0 0 
CUSTCHRH 92,973,053 0 .07 * 0 . 0 ) * 0 . 0 1 * 0 0 1 * OOOH O O I * OOOH 0 0 1 * 0 OOH DOU* OOOK ooo* OCOK o o o * 

R E V - l g 8 E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOUH 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH OOOK o.oo* 

G R E Y - D I R - E X P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 450,488 138,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GREY D(R-EXP% 589.018 OOOH O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 76 4 7 * 13. i J * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOUH O.OOK 0 0 0 * 

G R E Y - D I R - A C C D E P E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 900.976 277.200 0 0 0 0 0 0 
QREY-DIH-ACCDEra 1,178.176 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH 0.00* OOOH OOOK 7647H 1 ) i l * o o o * OOUH OOOK OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * 

G R T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ORTH 0 o o o * o o o * OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 OOH OOOK o o o * OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK 0 0 0 * 

O C R E X T 

CCRH 51,498.387 o o o * o o o * OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK 0 OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 OOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

B I L L C U S T E X T 652 160 36 72 12 36 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 
6,154,695 0 0 1 * OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK ooo* o .oo* OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

B I L L C U S T - T E X T 652 160 36 72 12 36 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 
BILLCUST-T* 6.154.695 0 0 1 * o.oo* ooo* 0 .00* OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 .00 * OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOK O.OOK DOOM ooo* 

B I L L C U S T - D E X T 652 160 36 7 2 12 36 12 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 
BILLCUST-D* 6.154,695 o o i * 0 OOH O.OOK 0.00* " OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 .00 * O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK ooo* 

M E T E R R E A D E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
METKRKEADK 31.493 0 0 0 * o .oo* OOOH OOOH OOOH 0011* OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK OUUH OOOH O.OOK 

C O L L E C T I O N E X T 1,479 363 82 163 27 82 27 163 54 0 0 0 0 0 
COLLECTION* 27.848,133 0 . 0 1 * OOOH ooo* OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK ooo* O.OOK 0 0 0 * 

O V E R D U E - D O L E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OVERDUE-DOL* 216,574 0 .00* 0 .00 * o o o * OOOH OOO* OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH 0.00* 

W R I T E O F F - A C C T E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 
WRITEOFF-ACCI* 

12/27/00 
35,280 OCOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOO* OOOK o.oo* OOOH OCOH 0 0 0 * 
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" . •" . "Ir. • Step I I I . Allocation 

Allocalot Reiidential Reiidcntia] Commercial Cnmnicrcial Industrial Industriil Municipal Municipal Housing Auth Houiing Auth BPS BPS BPS 
UUDC Ntn-HtM Uoi Nftn-llwi IkV Nsn-Hcn HIA CS Small 1 - i r y f AiC 

RC-I RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-8 RC-9 RC-IO RC- l l RC-12 RC-13 

W RITEOFF-DO L-Old EXT 4,019 42.149 707 1.111 22 7 ! 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 
WRTTtOFF-DOL-Oknt 49.5W 1.43* 3 66* 0.O4K 0 16* o o m o o m o o m OOS* o o m o o m com 

«. 1)9.439 
WRITEO F F-DOL EXT 2,166.900 27,443,544 496,114 1.775,294 27,171 245.972 0 0 0 776,606 0 0 0 
WRlTtOFK-DOLH 13.632.301 IS1H 11-60* l4tW 1 1 1 * o o t * 0 73* o o m c o m o o m 1 3 1 * o o m o o m 000* 
Prak- 10 OH iO.OH 
PEAKAVC INT 2.923% 64.363% 2,132% 12.169% 0677% 1.376% 0.342% 1.760% 0.902% 1,039% 0.457% 5.480% 0 27<ft 
PEAKAVOH 1.000 1 9 1 * M.36* 1 I3K 11.17* 0 6 1 * 1.3!* 0 34* 1.76* 090* 1 04 * 0.46* S.48H 017* 

PRODUBOR-D INT 31,114 151.265 19.030 149,962 6,946 17.413 4 .3 ! ! 23.437 11.153 13,760 0 0 0 
PRODLABOR. I M 1.I2S.537 3 74* TS43* 169* 1319* 0 6 1 * 1 55* 0 ) 9 * 2 0 ! * 099* 1 1 1 * o o m o o m ooo* 

PRODLABOR-E INT 27,321 493,154 22.320 100,410 6,493 11.010 2.70! 13,377 7.424 7.WS 3.570 48,757 2.826 
PRODLABOR-EW 114,731 n s * 60 S3* 1.74* 11.31* 0 BO* 1.31* 0 33* 1 64* 0 9 1 * 09tH 0 44* 3.98* 031* 

PR0DLA80R-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
PROW^BOR-CW 0 o o m o o m o o m o o m ooo* o o m o o m o o m 000* o o m o o m o o m 000* 

STORLABOR-D INT 140,13! 3.132.116 15.139 675.415 31.309 78,732 19,760 105,530 50.233 61.956 130 1.313 9 
STORLABOR-D* 5.015,32! l.MH 71.17* 1 69* m a * 0 6 1 * 1.11* 0.39* 1 0 1 * 0.99* 111* o o m 003* OOCI* 

STORLABOR-E INT 74 1.911 59 369 20 42 11 55 28 32 15 174 0 
STORLABOR- EK 3.026 34SH 63.47* 1.96* 11.19* 064* i i m 0.31* I U * 0.93* 106* a s m 3 7 1 * 000* 

STORLABOR-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORLABOR-C* 0 o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m O.OO* OOm o o m o o m o o m o o m 0009 

TRANLABOR-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANLABOR-D* 0 o o m o o m o o m O.OO* o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m 000* 

TRANLABOR-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANLABOR-E* 0 o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m 0009 

TRANLABOR-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRAKLABOR-CH 0 o o m o o m o o m o o m o u m o o m o o m o n m o o m o o m o o m o o m 0009 

DISTLABOR-D INT 176,702 3.673.5SJ 17.405 622.354 29.153 71.958 17,875 94.416 45,050 57.756 17.853 189.819 7,802 
KSTLAUOR-OH 3.331.011 3.3 IH 6112* 1 64* 11.66* 016* D l * 0 ) 1 * 1,77* OK4* 1 0 1 * 0 3 1 * 316* ois* 

DISTLABOR-E INT 56,011 1,011.037 45.759 205.154 13,311 22,572 5,552 27.425 15.220 16,294 7.319 99.960 5.793 
DISTLABOR-E* 1,670,316 33)H 60S)* 1.71* 12 3 1 * DSOH I.3SH 0 ) 3 * 1 64* 0 9 1 * OfS* 0.44* 198* 0 31* 

D1STIAB0R-C INT 490.006 3.229.171 61,755 235,709 10.432 22.425 4,973 20,031 6.534 36,342 5.254 33.611 1,270 
DISTLABOR-C* 4.193,133 II69H TT0J* 1.47* ) 6 3 * a i s * 0 S I * O i l * 0 4 t * 0 16* O i l * 0 13* o t m 0 03* 

ONS ITELABO R-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Oti3!TELABOR-D* 0 o o m o.oo* o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m OOOK o o m o o m ooo* 

ONSITELABOR-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ONSITELABOR-EH 0 o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oco* o o m o o m 0 00* o o m OUIH ooo* 

ONSITEUBOR-C INT 1,153.643 11.259.054 971,416 3.202,611 10,455 162.845 59,143 114,462 23.431 120.167 22.330 30.316 1,809 
ONSITELABOR-CS 17.957.614 I033H 6 i 7 m 1 4 1 * 1713* 0 4 1 * 0.91* O H * 0 64* 0.13* 0.67* U 1 1 * O l t * 0019 
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. .- - — . ' - r - '! * 
A l l o c a l o i L B S L B S LBS L B S TriGen Co-Gen G r a y ) F e n y C T S N G V Rate Rate Rale Rate Rale 

Tsad jiBfaJoDirea i •nTfi-rHir-' X l a i g c Dimt T r e i n n n l y Diisct n » i 2i Clui 24 CIau25 ClasaJ£6 C l a i i 2 7 

RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 R C - I S RC-19 R C - 2 0 R C - 2 1 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 R C - 2 6 RC-27 

W R I T E O F F - D O L - O Id E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WRJTEOFF-DOL-OklK ' 4 9 ^ 0 9 OOOH 0.00* OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOK O.OOK OOOH O M H OOOK O.OOK 0.0091 

W R I T E O F F - D O L E X T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 

W R n E O f T - D M . K 33,611,301 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOO* OOO* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O O M 

Ptat- 500* 

P E A K A V G I N T 1 .991% 1.293% 0 .426% 1.113% 0 . 1 6 7 % 0 . 1 5 0 % 0 . 1 2 7 % 0 . 1 4 3 % 0 . 0 0 3 % 0 . 0 0 0 % 0 0 0 0 % 0 0 0 0 % 0 . 0 0 0 % O.OOOT 

F E A K A V t M 1.000 1.99* 1 2 9 * 0 4 1 * 1 I I H 0 1 7 * 0.15* 0.1 J H 0 . 1 1 * OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK oom 

P R O D L A B O R - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PKOOLAbOR-UK 1,12S,537 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOH 0-DOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK DOOM 

P R O D L A B O R - E I N T 71,379 15,261 3 ,961 20,530 127 1,992 2 .069 1.348 34 0 0 0 0 0 

PBOOLABOB-EK 814.731 1.61* 1 1 7 * 0 1 9 * 2.52* oio* O i l * 0 .15* 0.17* O.OOK OOOH O M H OOOH OOOH oom 

P R O D L A B O R - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODLABOK-Ot 0 OOOH O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH O.OO* OOOK OCOK OOOH OOOH oom 

S T O R L A B O R - D I N T 511 328 117 466 6 36 384 217 1 0 0 0 0 0 

STORLABOH-DH 0 0 1 * 0 0 1 * OOOH 0.0 I H 0 0 0 * OOOH OOIK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 OOH OOOH oom 

S T O R L A B O R - E I N T 58 36 13 51 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORLABOR-EH 3.016 1.93* L i t * on* 1 6 9 * OOOH O i l * OOOK 0.15* ooo* OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOUH oom 

S T O R L A B O R - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STDRLABORO* 0 OOOH 0.00* o.oo* OOOH ooo* OOOK OOOH OOO* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH ooo* o w i * oom 

T R A N L A B O R - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANLABOR-DH 0 OOOH ooo* OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK 0.00* OOOH ooo* O.OOH OOOK OOOH ooo* OOOH oom 

T R A N L A B O R - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKLABOR-E% 0 OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK oom 

T R A N L A B O R - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANLABOR-CH 0 0 0 0 * OOOK OOO* OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOO* 

D I S T L A B O R - D I N T 55,769 11,203 14.064 46.140 1.084 2,126 63 ,039 23 .740 53 0 0 0 0 0 

D I S l L A B O R - m t 1,338.011 l . M H O J I K 0.16* O M * 0.1 J K oos* I . I I H O U * OOOK OtOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH oom 

D I S T L A B O R - E I N T 43.829 31.301 8.135 42.019 1,696 4.083 4.241 2.763 69 0 • D 0 0 

DISTLABOR-E* 1,670,116 1.63* 1 1 7 * 0 1 9 * 1 S I * O.IOK O i l * 0 1 3 H 0 1 7 * O.OOK OOOH O.OOH DOOH OOOK oom 

D I S T L A B O R - C I N T 8 ,511 4 ,139 1,913 5,937 1.165 4 2 1 9,089 3.667 45 0 0 0 0 a 
DISTIAUOR-CH 4.193,133 0 1 0 * 0 10* OOS* 0 1 4 * 0 0 ) * 0 . 0 1 * 0 .12* 0 0 9 * OOOK OOOK O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOH oom 

O N S I T E L A B O R - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 

ONSITELABOR-DH 0 o.oo* OOOH O.OOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOK OOOK oom 

O N S I T E L A B O R - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSI TELA DOR-Lit 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOH oom 

O N S I T E L A B O R - C I N T 10,529 3,403 766 1.401 381 1.148 1,400 2 .296 415 0 0 0 0 0 

0NS[TELA!lOK-C% 17.957.614 0 0 6 H 0 OIK OOOK DOS* o.oo* OOIK 0.0 J K OOIK OOOH OOOH ooo* OOOH OOOH oom 
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V i - K M -~v • - S u p U L A l l K i i i o n 

Mioaiar R d i d c n l u l R f i ! den t i l l CsmunupiaJ r n m m i r d i l I n d m t r i a l I n d m t i i a l M u n i d p l l M u n i c i p a l H o u i i n g A u t h H o u i i n g A u t h BPS BPS BPS 
Name lou i Nan-ltoi Uai Hon I lea U a i U a i t U u i l i e n PHA OS S m a l l A / C 

R C - I R C - 2 R C - 3 R C - 4 RC-5 R C * R C - 7 R C - 8 R C - 9 R C - I O R C - M RC-12 RC-13 

P R O D U N C L - D I N T 21 518 13 104 J 12 3 16 ! 10 0 0 0 
PRODUNCL-DK 7 W 2 7 6 * 7 1 4 ) * 1 ) 1 9 * 0 6 2 * 1 .51* 0 ) 9 H 2 . 0 ! * 0 .99 * 1 1 1 * OOOK O.OOH 0009 

P R O D U N C L - E I N T 17 308 14 6 3 4 7 2 8 5 5 2 30 2 
PRODUNCL-E* 509 } . ) ) * W S ) * 1.74* 1 2 ) 2 * 0 1 0 * 1 ) 1 * O I I K 1 6 4 * 0 9 1 * 0 9 1 * 0 4 4 * ) 9 I H O. l l t t 

P R O D U N C L - C I N T 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
PRODUNCL-C»t 0 ooo* OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK O o o * OOOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 

S T O R U N C L - D I N T 93 2,542 57 448 21 52 13 70 33 41 0 1 0 
STORUNCL-DH 3.373 2 .76* 7 3 . ) 7 * 1.69* D J I * 0 6 1 * i n * 0 ) 9 * 2 . 0 ! * 0 9 9 * 1 1 1 * O.OOK 0 03K 0 0 0 * 

S T O R U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
SIORUMCL-EK 0 O.OOH o.oo* OOOH OOOH 0 . 0 0 * OOOK 0.00* OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK ooo* 

S T O R U N C L - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORUNCK>* 0 O.OOH OOOH O.OOH O.OOH ooo* O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK ooo* O.OOK OOOK ooo* 

T R A N U N C L - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 
TRANUNCL-DS 0 o.oo* 0 0 0 * O U M O.OOH OOOH a 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOO* OOOH 0.009 

T R A N U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANUKCL-ES 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK 0.00* 

T R A N U N C L - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANUNCI.-C% 0 OOOH OOOH ooo* OOOK OOO* O.OOK OCOK OOOK OOOH ooo* OOOK 0 0 0 * ooo* 

D I S T U N C L - D I N T 737 19,435 438 3,408 139 397 100 531 253 313 129 1.356 53 
DI3TUNCUUS 29,054 I M * 6 6 I V H L S I * I I , T J * O S S * D T K 0 ) 4 * 1.83* 0 | 7 H I.OIK 0 4 4 * 4 6 7 * 0 1 ( 3 

D I S T U N C L - E I N T 3 6 644 29 131 8 14 4 17 10 10 5 64 4 
USTUNCL-EK 1.064 1 1 1 * 6 0 S ) * 1.74* 11.12* O.IOK I . ISH a D H I.64H 0 91H 0 9 1 * 0 4 4 * 1 9 1 * 0 ) S * 

D I S T U N C L - C I N T 1,540 9,516 149 509 15 32 10 25 7 103 7 29 I 
D ISTUNCLCS 11,967 13 1 7 * 7 » 5 1 * 1 1 1 * 4 I S K 0 1 ) K 0 1 7 K O O I * O i l * 0 06H 0 1 6 * 0 0 6 * 0 3 4 K 0019 

O N S I T E U N C L - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OMSITEUMCL-DM ' 0 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK ooo* OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK 0.00* 

O N S I T E U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ONSnEUNCUEH 0 0 0 0 * ooo* o o o * 0 OOH OOOH OOOH OOO* OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH o.oo* 

O N S I T E U N C L - C I N T 2,416 14.673 1.275 4,174 105 212 77 149 31 157 29 6 6 2 
ONSITCUNCL-C* 23.404 1 0 ) 2 * 63.70* 1 4 1 * 1 7 1 ) * 0 4 1 * 0 9 1 * O i l * 0 6 4 * O t J H 0 6 7 K o i l * 0 31K o o i * 

P R O D C W I P - D I N T 39.186 1,072.116 23,967 188,861 8,748 22.018 5,526 29,518 14.046 17.330 0 0 0 
PROOCWIP-DH 1.421,324 2 7 6 * 7 1 . 4 1 * 1.69* 1 ) 2 9 * 0 6 1 * 1 .11* 0 ) 9 * ; os* 0 9 9 * 1 1 1 * 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * 

P R O D C W I P - E I N T 21,375 385.836 17.463 78,559 5.080 8,614 2,119 10.466 5,808 6 . 2 1 ! 2 .793 38,147 2.211 
PRODCW1P-EH 637,433 n s * 60 S M 1.74* H U H 0 1 0 * l i s * 0 ) ) H 1 6 4 * 0 9 I K 0 9 1 * 0 4 4 * 1 9 1 * 0 3S* 

P R O D C W I P - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
rkoocwip-cH 0 o m * O.OOK OOOS OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK O O o * OOOH OOOK OOOK 0009 

S T O R C W I P - D I N T 114 ,75 ! 3.138.834 70.281 553,093 25,636 64,474 16,182 86,421 41.135 50.737 94 1.098 7 
STORCWIP-DS 4,164,234 2 7 6 * 75 « * 1 6 9 * D I I H 0 6 3 * l . l I K 0 ) 9 * 2 O S * 0 9 9 * 1 U K O.OOH 0 0 ) * ooo* 

S T 0 R C W 1 P - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
STORCWIP-E* 0 OOO* ooo* 0 0 0 * 0 OOH ooo* OOOH 0 OOH OOOH OOOK ooo* OOOH 0 0 0 * ooo* 

S T O R C W I P - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 tl 0 0 
STORCW1P-C* 0 0 0 0 * O.OOH 0 0 0 * OOOK ooo* OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * o o o * 0 0 0 * OOUH OOOH 0 0 0 * 
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- . v • y , — - • 
A l l o c a l o r 

N i m e i Q U l 

LBS 
Smq|1 

RC-14 

LBS 
m y - l n n i n - M 

L B S L B S 

X l u t c 

RC-17 

T r i G e n 

D U E S 

R C - 1 1 

Co-Gen 

I n Q i i E t t 

RC-19 

G u j i F e n y GTS 
TVnnt n r l v 

NGV 
QUEC* 

RC-22 

Rate 

C I m 21 

Rate 

r i i m 7.4 

Rate 

C I m 25 

Rate Rate 

RC-27 

A l l o c a l o r 

N i m e i Q U l 

LBS 
Smq|1 

RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 

L B S 

X l u t c 

RC-17 

T r i G e n 

D U E S 

R C - 1 1 

Co-Gen 

I n Q i i E t t 

RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 

NGV 
QUEC* 

RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 

Rate 

RC-27 

P R O D U N C L - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROOUHCL.D% 710 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK 0 OOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH ooo* 

P R O D U N C L - E I N T 13 10 2 13 1 I 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODUNCL-EH 109 2 . 6 1 * 1 I T H 0.19K 3 S I * O i o * O U H 0 U K 0 .17* OUO* OOOH ooo* OOOK OOOK ooo* 

P R O D U N C L - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODUHCL-CS 0 om* O.OOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH O.OOH o .oo* OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH ono* ooo* 

S T O R U N C L - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SfORUNCL-DH 3.J73 o o i * 0 0 1 * O.OOH o o i * BOOK O.OOH O O I H OOO* OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK OUOH ooo* 

S T O R U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORUNCUE* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOH OOOH ooo* OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH o.oo* 

S T O R U N C L - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORUNCL-CK 0 0 .00 * 0 0 0 * O.OOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK O.OO* OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOK ooo* O.OOH OOOK o.oo* 

T R A N U N C L - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T R A N U N C H J H 0 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH ooo* OOUH 0 0 0 * OOOH O.oo* 

T R A N U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANUNCL-EN 0 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * o o o * 0 0 0 * OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * o.oo* OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK 0 OOH 0 0 0 * 

T R A N U N C L - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANUNCL-C* 0 OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH o u o * OOOK OOOK 0 .00* OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH o o o * OOOK 0 0 0 * 

D I S T W C L - D I N T 373 196 100 104 6 1 15 506 111 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DIS7UNCL-DS 29.054 1 u * 0 6 1 * o n * 1 0 5 * O i l * O O J * 1 .71* 0 6 i K OOOH OODH OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

D I S T U N C L - E I N T 2 1 20 5 27 I 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D ISTWCL-F . * 1,064 1 6 1 * L I T * 0 1 9 * 1 5 1 * 0 1 0 * O i l * 0 2 5 * 0.17H OOOH 0 0 0 * OUO* 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * ooo* 

DISTUNCW: I N T 7 3 1 4 1 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D I S T U N C L - * * 11.967 0 0 6 * 0 0 1 * 0.0 I K O O J * 0 0 1 * ooo* 0 0 5 * OOIH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH o o o H 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E U N C l ^ D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEUNCL-D* 0 0 0 0 * OOOK o m * 0 0 0 * O.OOH o o o * 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOK OUO* ooo* OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E U N C L - E I N T 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OKSJTEUNCL-E* 0 OOOK OOOH OOOH OOO* 0 0 0 * O.OOK 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OUO* o.oo* 

ONSITEUNCL-C I N T 14 4 1 11 0 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEUNCL-C* 13.404 0 0 6 * o o i * 0 0 0 * O O J * OOOK OOIH o o i * o o i * OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 0 0 * 

PRODCWIP-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROOCWIP-D* 1.421,324 OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOO* OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOK O.OOK OOOK o o o * OOOK O.OOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 

P R O D C W I P - E I N T 16,726 11.945 3.104 16.062 647 1,551 1.619 1,055 26 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODCWIP-E* 637.433 1 6 1 * L I T * 0 1 9 * U l * 0 .10 * O i l * 0 1 5 * 0 .17 * OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

P R O D C W I P - C I N T 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODCWIP-C* 0 OOOH o o o * ooo* OOOH OOOK OUO* OOOH O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK ooo* ooo* 

STORCWIP-D I N T 371 2 3 1 15 317 5 26 271 157 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCWIP-D* 4.164.254 0 0 1 * 0 0 1 * 0 0 0 * OOIH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOIK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK O.OOK OOOK o o o * 

STORCWIP-E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCWIP-E* 0 OOOK OOOH ooo* O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK ooo* O.OOH OODH OOOH ooo* 

STORCWIP-C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCWIP-C* 0 OOOH o .oo* 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 .00* OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 
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Step 111. A l l w r i o u ' 

Allocator 

l&Qlc Tota l 

Roidctutal 

UDCLUCH 

RC-1 

Reiidential 

Uoi 

RC-I 

ConuimpaJ 
HatiSax 
RC-3 

Cnmmerdal 

HcM 

RC-4 

Induitrial 

RC-5 

fnduunal 
tkai 

RC-6 

Municipal 

RC-7 

Munidpal 

I k * 

RC-S 

Housing Aulh 

RC-9 

Houiing Auth 
QS 

RC-10 

BPS 
Small 
RC-11 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

TKANCWIP-D 
TKANCWIP-DS 

TRANCWIP-E 

IRANCWIP-EM 

TRANCW1P-C 

THAtCWIP-CH 

DISTCWIP-D 
DISTCWIP-DH 

DISTCWIP-E 
DISTCWIP-E% 

DISTCWIP-C 
USTCWIP-CK 

ONSFTECWIP-D 
o N s m r w i p . t n i 

ONSITECWIP-E 
ONSITECWIP. 

ONSITECWIP-C 
ONSITECWIP-CH 

PRODPT-D 

PROOPT-UK 

PRODPT-E 

PRODPT-«t 

PRODPT-C 

PRODFT-C* 

STORPT-D 

s r o m - U K 

STORPT-E 

STORPT- ex. 

STORPT-C 
STORPT-Ot 

TRANPT-D 

TRANKT-IW 

TRAN PT E 

TRANPT-EW 

TRANPT-C 
TRANPT-CW 

DISTPT-D 

OISTFT-DS 

DISTPT-E 

rasm-EK 

DISTPT-C 

D i s m - c » 

INT 

' 17,164.172 

INT 
1,266,403 

INT 
21,731.314 

INT 

102.170,213 

INT 
122,798,644 

INT 

105.639,572 

INT 

337.119,976 

INT 
478.258,477 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

454,907 

1-61* 

42.467 

1)1H 

2,756,315 
11-61% 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

10,687,053 
I0.46H 

3,383.606 
1.76H 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

2.912.524 
1 7 6 H 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

8,256,270 
HSK 

0 

OOOH 

61.469,262 

11 UK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOK 

11,573,535 
* 7 4 ) K 

766.550 

60 H H 

16.932,367 

TT.MH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 
OOOK 

64,913,307 

61.ilK 

92.627.984 

7 J 4 I K 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

0 OOH 

79.684,761 

7S4)K 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

225,886.196 

67.0OK 

0 

O.OOH 

373,365,123 
71 OTH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

262,697 
I. U K 

34,693 
2.74* 

329.916 
1.51* 

0 

o o o * 

0 

DOOM 

5,359.318 

111* 

2.070,707 

I 6 9 * 

0 

OOO* 

1.781.360 
1 6VK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOH 

5,049.703 
1.50* 

0 

OOOH 

7,297.524 

I.UK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

2 . 0 2 0 , 2 0 ! 

I l .TTH 

156.075 

11.JIH 

1.105.117 
509* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

17,542,452 

17.17* 

16.317.718 
1 1 2 9 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

14,037.588 
1 1 1 9 * 

0 

o o o * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

39.793,021 

I l . t O K 

0 

O.OOH 

23,886.707 
4.99* 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

94.344 

O i l K 

10.092 

O U H 

50.921 
DJ1K 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

440,653 
041H 

755.807 
0 6 1 * 

0 

OOOH 

650.196 
O M H 

0 

O.OO* 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

o -oo* 

0 

o o o * 

1.843.140 

0 51* 

0 

OOOH 

1,109.114 

O U H 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

235,068 
l.JTK 

17.114 

1.J5* 

104.061 
0.4tK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

191.911 

0 1 7 * 

1,902.323 

1 » * 

0 

OOOH 

1.636.505 

ISS* 

0 

0 .00 * 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

o o o * 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOK 

4.639,078 

I I t * 

0 

OOOK 

2.244.908 
047* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 .00 * 

0 

o o o * 

58,860 

OMH 

4.209 

0.3 I H 

20,174 

0 1 0 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

323.961 

0 ) 1 * 

477,461 

0 ) 9 * 

0 

OOOH 

410.744 

0 ) 9 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

1,164.356 

0 33* 

0 

OOOH 

441,122 
009% 

0 
OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

313,391 
I I I H 

20.793 

I 6 4 * 

76,353 

0 ) 1 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

626,912 
0 6 I H 

2.550,249 
j o t * 

0 

OOOH 

2.193,894 

1.01* 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

o n n K 

6.219,135 

1.84H 

0 

OOOH 

1.577.915 

0 33K 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

149.315 
0 17* 

11.540 
0 91* 

17.458 

001* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

128,335 

0 I3K 

1,213,543 

0 9 9 H 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

1,043.970 

0 9 9 K 

0 
OOOH 

0 

o o m 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 OOH 

0 
OOOH 

2.959,392 

OSSH 

0 

OOOH 

323.015 

0 OTH 

0 

DOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

185,855 

I OS* 

12.354 
0 9 1 * 

IH2.522 

014* 

0 

OOOH 

689.669 

0 6 1 * 

1.497,247 

1 1 1 * 

0 

OOO* 

1.2S8.032 

111* 

0 

O u t * 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

0 .00 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

3,631.245 

i o i * 

0 

OOOK 

3.995,185 

0S4H 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

71.326 

0 4 1 * 

5.549 
0 4 4 K 

20.495 

0 0 9 * 

0 

O.OOK 

122,319 

0 . 1 1 * 

0 

OOO* 

0 
OUO* 

0 

o o o * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

1,484.291 
0.44% 

0 

OOOK 

425,923 

0 0 9 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

749.395 

4 3 7 * 

75,7SS 
19SH 

11,130 

0 ) 7 * 

0 

0 .00 * 

0 

OOOH 

277,017 

0 2 7 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

15,550,438 
4 6 1 * 

0 

OOO* 

1,438,312 
0 30* 

0 

o o o * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

o o o * 

29,299 

0179 

4.392 

0 31* 

2,952 

0019 

0 
0 0 0 * 

0 

o o o * 

9.906 

0 019 

0 

OOO* 

0 

0 00 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0009 

0 

0 0 0 * 

600,7 IJ 

0 119 

0 

o o o * 

51.434 

0 019 
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A l l o c a l o i L B S L B S L B S L B S T r i G e n C o ^ J e n G i a y i F e n y G T S N G V Rale R a n Rate Ra ic Rale 

Name loul SnuOi L a i g e - l n D i r e a L L t t f c D i i e a X l t t g e I n n l i m I n m i M i l y D i i e c t OSM 23 n.TO 74 C 1 M I 2 5 r i n i i 26 Clus 27 
RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 RC-17 RC-18 R C - 1 9 R C - 2 0 R C - 2 1 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 R C - 2 6 RC-27 

T R A N C W 1 P - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TDANCWIP-DH 0 ooo* OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK C O M OOOH a c o * oco% (JOO* OOOH BOOH OOOK o o o * 

T R A N C W I P - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TBANCWIl ' -EK 0 o o o * 0 0 0 * o o o * OOOH O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK 00091 

T R A N C W 1 P - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKCW1P-CS 0 O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOH 

D I S T C W I P - D I N T 207.519 110,221 55.143 170.101 14.397 8.106 276,503 102.921 155 0 0 0 0 0 

UISTCW1P-D% 17,164,17! I . I I H O M H 0 ) 2 * 0 9 9 * o i o * 0 . 0 1 * 1 .61* 0.60K OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK 

D I S T C W I P - E I N T 13.211 23.732 6.168 11.911 1,286 3.096 3,216 2,095 53 0 0 0 0 0 

D i s r c w i i ' . E K 1,166.403 2 4 2 * 1.17* o.m 2 ) 2 * 0 1 0 * 0 1 4 * o i s * 0 .17 * 0 OOH OOOH OOOK UOOH o o m oum 

D I S T C W I P - C I N T 1B.047 7 ,331 2,118 8,217 1,193 1.273 7.454 4,657 256 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTCW1P-C% 11.731.114 o o t * 0 0 1 * 0 . 0 1 * O O I * OOIH 0 . 0 1 * O O J * OOIK OOOK OOOK o.oo* OOOH O.OOH o o m 

O N S I T E C W I P - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

UNSITECWIP-KK 0 o m * OOOH OOOH ooo* OOO* OOOH OOOH O.OOK O.OOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOK o o m 

O N S I T E C W I P - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o N s n t c w i P - W i 0 OOJH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK OUOH OCOH OOOK OOOH OOOK o o m 

O N S I T E C W I P - C I N T 5 7 , 6 6 ! 11,635 4 . 1 9 1 46,007 2.096 6.287 7.668 12.573 2.271 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITECWIP-C* 101.110.213 0 0 6 * O O J * o o o * 0 . 0 ) * OOOH O O I * O O I * 0 0 1 * OCOK OOOH OOOH OOUH OOOH oom 

P R O D P T - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Pf tODTT-D* 122.791,644 O.OOH OOOH OUOH 0 OOH OOOH OOOK o c o * O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH o o m 

P R O D P T - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROOPT-f* 0 0 . 0 0 * O.OOM o o o * OOOH OUOH O.OOH OOOK o.oo* OOOK 0 OOH OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OU* 0009 

P R O D P T - C I N T 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PSODFt -C* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOH oom 

S T O R P T - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STOKJT-D* 105,619,572 OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK 0 OOH OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOH OOOK OOOH OUOH o OOH 0 0 0 * o o m 

S T O R P T - E I N T 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 If 0 0 

STORPT-E* 0 0 . 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH OUUH OCOH O U H OOOH O.OOK oom 

S T O R P T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORPT-C* 0 0 0 0 * o c o * 0 .00 * OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH oom 

T R A N P T - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANPT-D* 0 o .oo* o o o * O.OOH O.OOK O.OOK O.OOH O.OOH o u m OOOH OUUH OOOK OOOH o o o * o o m 

T R A N P T E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKFT-E* 0 O.OOH o .oo* OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK O o o * OOOH OOOK ooo* 0 0 0 * o o m 

T R A N P T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANFT-C* 0 O.OOH O.OOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OUOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O o o * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH o o m 

D I S T P T - D im 4 ,244 .779 2 ,224,227 1.142.499 3,457.699 723,910 171.264 5 .872 .907 2 ,180,732 2,946 0 0 0 0 0 

D I S I F T - D * 337.119.976 I J * * 0 6 6 * O M * 1 0 ) * 0 U K OOJH 1.74* 0.6SK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK 

D I S T P T - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISIFT-EH 0 O.OOK O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * o o m 

D I S T P T - C I N T 299.419 101.840 24.419 96,718 1.163 24.489 16,120 48,978 5,717 0 0 0 0 0 

W S I P T - C * 4 7 K . 2 5 M 7 7 0 .06* O O I * OOIK 0 0 1 * OUOH O O I * OOOK OOIK OOOK o o o * o o o H OUUH 0 0 0 * 0.009 
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- ' " - - -fi . ,• Step I I I . AUotil iaa 

Ailocaor Rnida i tu l RcsidcmUl rnmmeirul rnmmertiaJ ladustiul IndiKtrial Municipal Munidpal Housing Aulh Housing Aulh BPS BPS BPS 

tlamc Tolfll fon-lh* Nm-llcn Uaf Uoi Nm-llrn EUA as 'jmall 

RC-1 RC-2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-8 RC-9 RC-IO RC- l l RC-12 RC-13 

ONSrTEIT-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MJSITHT-US 0 OOOH O.OOH a OOH oom oom o o m o o m o o m o o m O.OOK oom o o m 0.009 

ONSITE FT-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITOT-E* 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOK o o m O.OOH o o m o o m o o m o o m OOOK oom oom oom 

ONStTEPT-C INT 9.486,257 57.619,653 4,736,379 15.503.401 381,376 786.094 286,306 5S2.S35 113.110 611.197 101.289 244.331 1.738 

ONSlTEi^-CS 90,582,144 10 ITS 41.6 IK i l l K 17. UK 041K 0 17% 0 JIH 0.6 IH OIIH 0 67K OIIK 0 27% 0019 

P RO DO&MXG A S-D INT 33,227 909.070 20.322 160.145 7.411 18.670 4,686 25,029 11.910 14,694 0 0 0 

PROIXMIMXGAS-DK 1,205,171 1.76K 71.41K i.6m 11.19% 0.63% I.11K 0 J9K I M H 0 9 m 1.32% o o m o o m oom 

PRODO&MXGAS-E INT 22,039 397,849 11.007 81.007 5,231 8,883 2,115 10,792 5.990 6.412 2,872 39.232 2,274 

PRODOAMXOAS-L'K 657,024 JJ5K M11H 274H H U H O.IOK 1 I IH O.JJH 1.64% 091K 0 9IK 0 44K i 97% 0)5K 

PRODO&MXCAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODO*MXGAS-CS 0 OOOK OOOH o o m o o m o o m o o m oom o o m o o m O.OOK o o m o o m oom 

STORO*MXGAS-D INT 413,089 11.311.166 251.650 1,991,059 92.026 232.179 51,210 311.401 148.057 112.821 (1,022) 111,916) (73) 

ST0RO4MXCAS-DH 14,962,391 J.76K 7160H I U H 11 JIH 062% 1 JJH 0.19% 101K 0 99% 1 22% -OOIK -00!% oom 

STOROiWXGAS-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

mWOAMXtlAS-BH 0 O.OOK OOOH o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oom 

STORO&MXGAS-C INT a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCMEMXOAS^K 0 OOOH OOOH OtOH o o m oom o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oom 

TRANOAMXGAS-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANO^MXaAS-DH 0 OOOH O.OOH o o m o o m o o m o o m oom oom o o m o o m o o m o o m oom 

TRANOftMXGAS-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANOiMXOAS-EH 0 OOOK O.OOK o o m o o m o o m o o m oom o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m ooo* 

TRANOiMXGAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANO*MX(iASCH 0 OOOH OOOK o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oom 

DISTO&MXGAS-D INT 439.162 9,257,326 220.723 1.574,199 75.341 182,035 45,246 239.053 114,168 145.819 45,393 483,632 19.892 
MSTOkMXGAS-DH 13,471,919 J36K 51.7JK 1 MM i i a m 0.16K I.11K 0 J4K I.77H OIIK I.OSH 014% J59K OIJJ 

DISTO&MXGAS-E INT 138,491 2,499,844 113.141 508,986 32.913 55,810 13,727 67.810 37.633 40,219 18.096 247,156 14,323 
nSTO&MXOAS-EH 4,129,949 j isn 60J3K l.TtH 11 JIH 0 10% I-JJK O.JJH 1 64H 0 9IK 0.91% 044H 5.98% 0.11* 

DISTO&MXGAS-C INT 1.473.210 9,550,233 112.387 676.683 29.971 63.789 13,961 54,969 17,029 106,419 14.476 " 86,442 3.253 
DIST0*MX0ASO4 12,358,645 i i . n n 77. MK 1 4IK 1.4IK 0.24% 0 JIH 0 UK 044K 0 I4H 0I6K 0 UK OTOH OOIK 

ONSITEO&MXGAS-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OHSITTOiMXOAS-DS 0 OOOH 0 OOH o o m o o m o o m c o m o o m oom o o m o o m o o m oom oom 

ONSITEOiMXGAS-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ONSITEO&MXUAS-liH 0 OOOK OOOH o o m oom oom o o m o o m OCOH o o m o o m o o m o o m 0.00* 

0NS1TE04MXGAS-C INT 16.412.651 117.433,261 4,753,470 15,835.400 817,133 2.027.352 221,150 415.784 15.115 2.318,948 255,185 484,640 17.331 
msnEOAMXGAs-CH 161,371,424 1017H 7I.7SH l.MH 9 I IH 0-1 IK I.16K 0.I4K 0.26% OOIK I.ISH 0 I6K OJOK 0 019 

PRODBASE-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
PROU1ASE-CH 0 OOOK OOOK o o m o o m oom oom O.OOK o o m o o m o o m oom o o m oom 

STORBASE-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STOABASE-CK 0 O.OOH OOOH oom oom o o m oom o o m o o m o o m o o m oom o o m oom 

TRANBASE-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANBASE^K 0 OOOH O.OOK o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m O.OOK o o m o o m o o m oom 
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A l l o o l o i L B S L B S L B S L B S TriGm C o - G c n G r a > i F e n y G T S N G V Rate Rale Rale Rate Rate 

Name ToUi Smal l LatgcrloDiiw LdlgCiDi lECI Xiaac Diatt .. T r m i o n l y C l a n 23 C U i i i J f l a n 26 Clan 27 
RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 RC-17 R C - I S RC-19 R C - 2 0 R C - 2 1 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 R C - 2 7 

ONSITBPT-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 

ONSITEFT-D* 0 ooos OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK O.OOK O.OOH OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH oom 

O N S I T E P T - E I N T D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
O N S I T O T - E * 0 OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOH O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH O.OOH oom 

O N S I T E P T - C I N T 50 .161 16,311 3,687 40.146 1.837 5.511 6 ,691 11.022 2.002 0 0 0 0 0 

OKSTTtFT-CH 90,382,144 O M H 0 0 2 % O.OOK OOtH O.OOK 0.01 K OOIH OOIH O.OOK 0-OOH O.DOH OOOK O.OOH oom 

PRODOJMXiMS-D txr ff ff ff t> ff t> fi fi f l 0 0 0 D 

PRODOtMXG AS- U% 1,205,171 O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK oom 

P R O D O i M X G A S - E I N T 17,202 12.285 3,193 16,519 666 1.603 1.664 I.OS5 27 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODO»MXOAS-E% 652,024 1.61H 1.17% 0 * 9 K 2 J I H 0 10% 0 1 4 K O U H 0 17% O.OOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK oom 

P R O D O A M X G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODOtHXOAS-CS 0 O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK 0 OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOK oom 

S T O R O & M X G A S - D I N T (4 .100) (2 .582) (923) (3 .661) (SO) (210) (3 .019) (1 .704) ( i ) 0 0 0 0 0 

STORO*MXGA$-DK 14.962,391 -OOJH -001H -OOIK -OOIK OOOK OOOH -OOIK -OOIK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OUOH o o m 

S T O R O & M X G A S - E I N T 0 • 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORO*MXOAS-E% 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK oooK oom 

S T O R O & M X G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STOKOftMXOAS-Ctt 0 OOOH 0 OOH OOOK UOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OUIH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH 

T R A N O & M X G A S - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

IRAMOAMXGAS-DS 0 O.OOH 00OH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK 0-OOH OOOK OCOK OOOK OOOK OOOH o o m 

T R A N O & M X G A S - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T R A N O t M X O A S - t H 0 OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK DOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOUH OOOH OOOK OOOH o.oo* 

T R A N O & M X G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANOJtMXGAS-CS 0 O.OOH OOOK OOOK 0 OOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOH o.OOH o o m 

D I S T O & M X G A S - D I N T 142,236 79 ,680 35.844 119.556 20.568 7,228 163,201 61,267 136 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTOAMXOAS-DK 13.471.919 l . M H 0.59H OJ7H O I 9 H 0 U K OOIK I . I I H 0.4 JK OOOK own 0-OOH O.OOK OOOK o.oo* 

D I S T O & M X G A S -E I N T 101.371 77.394 20.114 104.068 4,195 10.096 10.487 6,133 172 0 0 0 0 0 

iMSTOiMXGAS-EH 4.129,949 l . U H 1 17% 049% 1.J1K 0 IOH 0 1 4 H O U H 0.17% OOOK O.OOK DOOH OOOK 0-COH DOO* 

D I S T O & M X G A S - C I N T 21,652 10.325 4.654 14,535 2,104 1,]2S 21 ,649 8.929 133 0 0 0 0 0 

DtSTOkMXOAS-CK 12,351.645 O I I H O.OtH OOtH a i m OOIK OOIH 0.1 I H 0 0 7 % OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK oom 

O N S t T E O & M X G A S - D I N T O 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEOSMXQAS-DW 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOH oom oom 

O N S t T E O & M X G A S - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DNSITtOJtMXOAS-ES 0 O M H OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH ooo* 

O N S I T E O & M X G A S - C I N T 100.119 27 ,359 6,156 34.141 " 2,457 7,371 5.690 14,742 3,800 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSlTEOiMXGAS-C% 161.371.424 O M H O O I H OOOK OOIK OOOK O W H O.OOK OOIH OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOH ooo* 

P R O D B A S E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODilAS&CH 0 OOOH O.OOK O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

S T O R B A S E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORHASE-CH 0 0.0OH O.OOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOK O.OOK 0 OOH O.OOH O.OOK oom 

T R A N B A S E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANBASE-CK 0 O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OUOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OUUH OOOK O.OOK DOOM oom 
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• 1 Step I I L Allocttioa •v 

Allocalot Rciidcnliil REiidemul Cnmmciail Cnmmrmit induitrial lodumial Municipal Municipal Houiing Auth Housing Auth BPS BPS BPS 

Toul Nsn-Ht* l l w Hm-Hru Ural an OS Small A/C 
RC-l RC-2 RC-3 RC-I RC-5 RC-6 RC-7 RC-8 RC-9 RC-10 RC-H RC-12 RC-13 

DISTBASE-C INT 46.797,367 284,921.722 5,525,077 11,174.233 133.629 1.690.794 337,275 1.199,710 252,073 3,053,531 323,449 1,130.107 40,594 
rKSTBASE-CK I1I3K 71.IOH I.SIK 4 91K 0.13K 0.46K o o m 0 33K OOTH OMH o o m OIIH 0019 

ONSITEBASE-C INT 18,105,084 109,970,524 9,310,415 30.475.421 764,771 1.547,934 562,798 1,018,035 222,732 1,167.798 212.629 480,917 17.191 
ONSTTEBAS&CS 174,199.057 1019H M.IJH SJ4H I7 49H 0.44H o t m 0)1% 0.61% O l i K 067% OIIH OIIK 0.019 

PRODBASE-E INT 2.820.266 51,267.197 2.325.014 10.451.495 677,566 1,147,74! 282,214 1.395,007 774,926 827.318 302.104 4,131,181 239.563 
PRODBASE-EH 12,361.245 142H 6115K 1-UH UTOK 0 UK I.J9H 0 J4H 169% 0.94K 1 OOH 0.35% 502% 01991 

STORBASE-E INT 7.953 195.327 6,403 36,992 2,043 4,205 1,045 5^96 2,772 3.166 1,220 13.980 (0) 
STORBASE-EH 293.165 1.7IH 66.4 TK I . I I H i i s m OTOH 1.43% 0 J6K I.S4K 094% 1 08% 0 41K 4.76K oom 

TRANBASE-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANRASE-EN 0 OOOK OOOK OOOK o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m OOOK o o m o o m 0009 

DISTBASE-E INT 152.992 2,761^97 124.981 562,211 36.359 61,654 15.164 74.911 41.574 44.507 19,991 273,035 15.123 
DISTBASE-EH 4,562,316 i JJH 60.3JK I.74K 11 UH o i m I.3SH 0 33K 1.64% 0.91% 0.9!% 044K S.9IH 0 3SK 

ONSFTEBASE-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 
ONStTEBASE-EH 0 OOOK OOOH OOOH oom oom o o m oom o o m o o m OOOK oom oom oom 

PRODBASE-D INT 1.141.820 31.239.450 691.361 5.503,267 254.901 641,572 161.027 860,090 409,276 504.957 0 0 0 
PRODOAS E-OS 41,414.721 I.76K 7J4JK I69K u i m 062% 1.33% o i m l.OtK 0 9 m l !2% Oom oom oom 

STORBASE-D INT 1.639.963 44,865.292 1.003.363 7,904,159 366,170 921,449 231.271 1.235,245 587.835 725.209 333 3,185 24 
STORBASE-DH 59.489.521 1.76K 7J41H l.6fH 1) 1VK 0.62% 1 SSK 0J9H l.OtK 099% 122% o o m OOIH oom 

TRANBASE-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANBASE-DH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOK o o m oom oom o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oom 

DISTBASE-D INT 6.932,612 187.135.312 4.197,467 32,900.610 1.526,625 3,133,974 961.790 5.134.367 2.443.526 3.020.556 1,232,627 12,921.402 500,393 
WSTBASE-DH 210,802.732 3.4IK 66 64K 1 4 m 11.71K OMH l.JTK OMH 1.13% OITH 101% 044H 4 6 m o i n 

ONSITEBASE-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ONSITEBASE-DH 0 OOOK OOOK oom oom oom o o m o o m oom Oom o o m o o m o o m oom 

PRODGAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
PR0DGAS-O4 0 OOOH OOOK o o m o o m oom o o m oom o o m oom o o m o o m o o m oom 

STORGAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORCAS^H 0 OOOK OOOK oom oom oom oom o o m o o m o o m oom oom o o m otm 

TRANGAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANGAS-CH 0 O.OOK O.OOK o o m oom oom o o m oom oom o o m oom o o m oom oom 

DISTGAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 o . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
D1STOA5-CH 0 OOOH 0-OOH o o m oom oom OCOK oom o o m oum o o m o o m oom 0009 

ONSITEOAS-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
(WSITEOASOt 0 OOOH O.OOH o o m oom oom o o m oom oom o o m oom o o m oom o t m 

PRODGAS-E INT 11,111,991 214,476,514 9.707,057 43,668,962 2.823,774 4.788,314 1.177.699 5,817,867 3,228,711 3.456,624 1.552,558 21,204,979 1.228.810 
PRODGAS-EH 354.332.996 JJSH 60-SJH 1 74H m i * otm I.11K 0 ) ) H 164H 0 91H 09SK 044% S9SH 0.13K 

STORGAS-E INT 32.201 161.697 25.797 160,401 8.482 18,396 4,585 23.904 12,057 13.984 6,606 75,725 0 
STOR GAS-EH 1,316.220 I4SH 6S.47K 1.96H l i i m 064H i 4m O.JJH 1 U K 091H I06K o sm S73H oom 

TRANGAS-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANGAS-EH 0 OOOK O.OOK oom o o m o o m oom oom oom oum o o m oom c o m 0009 

DISTGAS-E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DISTOAS-EH 0 OOOH OOOH o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m o o m oom o o m o o m 0 009 
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• •' s T : ! 
Allocator L B S L B S L B S L B S TriGen Co-Gen G r a y i F e n y G T S N G V Rate Rate Rale Rate Rate 

Suae IQUl Smal l I j i g r - l n D i m a 1 j t j r - n i n - n Xlamc Dissa InDircc* Q i t t t t C l M l i 3 f l a n 24 ClasUS Clan 77 
RC-14 RC-15 RC-16 RC-17 RC-IS RC-19 RC-20 R C - 2 1 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 R C - 2 6 RC-27 

DISTBASE-C I N T 239.353 89.642 22.779 83.558 8.995 18,832 35,784 45 ,134 4,273 0 0 0 0 0 
I M S T B A S E ^ * 364,829.913 0 0 7 * O O I K OOIH OOIH OOOH 0 0 1 * OOIK 0 0 1 * OOOH 0 OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK 

O N S I T E B A S E - C I N T 100.114 12.116 7.271 79.563 3.630 10.890 13,261 21 .780 3,942 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSTTEBAS&CH 174.199.057 0 .06* om* OOOK 0 0 5 * O.OOK OOIH OOIH 0 . 0 1 * 0 .00* O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK 0.00* 

P R O D B A S E - E I N T 1.112,708 1.294.982 336.312 1.741.086 69,923 168,972 172,458 113.261 2,861 0 0 0 0 0 

PHODUASE-EM 82,361,245 1.10* I.STH 0 4 I H 1 l l * 0 0 1 * O I I H O I I K 0 1 4 * OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

S T O R B A S E - E I N T 4,653 2.868 1.077 4 .106 10) 300 ( 0 ) 354 5 0 0 0 0 0 

STORBASE-EH 293.165 L i t * 0 9 ! * 017K 1 4 0 * 0 0 0 * o i o * O.OOK o n * O.OO* OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK 0.009 

T R A N B A S E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 

TRANBASE-E* 0 ooo* OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK 0 .00* O.OOH OOOH o.oo* OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH ooo* 

D I S T B A S E - E I N T 119.711 85.498 22.220 114,964 4,634 11,153 11.585 7.548 190 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTBASE-E* 4,562,386 1 6 1 * 1.17* 0.49H 1 ) 1 * 0 1 0 * 0 1 4 * 0 1 5 H 0 .17* 0 0 0 * 0 OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E B A S E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONS1TCBASE-E* 0 OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* O.OOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK o.oo* 

P R O D B A S E - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROCMASE-D* 41,414,721 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOO* OOOH DOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

S T O R B A S E - D I N T 1.137 842 301 1,194 16 91 984 556 2 0 0 0 0 0 

STORBASE-D* 59.419,521 o.oo* OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 

THANBASE-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANBASE-D* 0 0 .00 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK DOO* 0 0 0 * O.OOH OOOK DOO* OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* 

D I S T B A S E - D I N T 3,537,594 1.858.919 949,642 2 . 8 8 3 , 3 % 601.133 144.263 5,928.034 2.133,905 2.495 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTBASE-D* 210,102.732 1.16* 0 .66* O M * 103K O i l * 0 0 ) * 1.1 I K 0 7 6 * o.oo* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH ooo* 

O N S I T E B A S E - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEBASE-D* 0 O-oo* OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOH o.oo* 0 .00* ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 OOH 0 0 0 * 

P R O D G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROOGAS-C* 0 OOOK OOOK o o o * OOOH 0 .00* 0 0 0 * O.OOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH ooo* 

S T O R G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STOROAS-C* 0 0 0 0 * OOOK ooo* O.OOH DOO* oco* 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0009 

T R A N G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANGAS-C* 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * OOOH 0 OOH ooo* OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK ooo* 

D I S T G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

H S T Q A S - C * 0 0-OOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH ooo* O.OOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH 0 00 * 

O N S I T E G A S - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEGAS-C* 0 O.OOH OOOH O.OOK 0 0 0 * ooo* 0 OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH 0 OOH 0.CO9 

P R O D G A S - E I N T 9.297.756 6,640.118 1.725.713 8,928,593 359.885 166.191 899,706 586.228 14.722 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODOAS-E* 354.332,996 1 6 1 * 1 1 7 * 0 .49* 1 3 1 H OIOH 0 1 4 K O U H 0 1 7 * O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

S T O R G A S - E I N T 25.206 15.537 5,133 22.240 0 1,626 0 1,915 28 0 0 0 0 0 

STORGAS-EW 1,316,220 L91K l . l f K 0 -44* 1 6 9 * OOOK 0 1 1 * O.OOH 0 1 3 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH 0009 

T R A N G A S - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANGAS-E* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * O.OOH OOOK 00031 OOOH O.OOH o.oo* 

D I S T G A S - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 

DISTOAS-EK 0 OOOH OOOH 0-OOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK O.OOK o.oo* O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK 0009 
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Sttp Ul. Allocation 

A l l o c a l o t 

Name TotaJ 

R a i d c n t i a ! 

t feaJba i 

RC-1 

Resident ia l 

R C - 2 

r n m m e i r i a l 

N n n f l r f i 

RC-3 

f n m m r r c i a l 

L o t 

RC-4 

I n d m t n a l 

HanHcH 

RC-5 

In r i in t r ia l 

t k * 

R C - 6 

M u n i c i p a l 

Nnn- l fc* 

R C - 7 

M u n i c i p a l 

U o i 

RC-8 

H o u i i n g A u t h 

an 
RC-9 

Housing A u t h 

as 
R C - 1 0 

BPS 

SnuV 
R C - U 

BPS 

L u g e 

RC-12 

BPS 
AZC 

RC-13 

ONSUEGAS-E 
ONSITEOAS-E* 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 
OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 
OOOK 

PRODCAS-D 
FHODOAS-DS 

[ N T 

46.143,116 

1.283.212 
2 76S 

35,107.839 

7J.4JH 

784,839 

1.60% 

6.184,738 

13 29% 

286,466 

0-62% 

721.018 
I . H H 

180.967 

0 ) 9 % 

966.595 

2.08% 

459.957 
0.99% 

567 ,486 

1.22% 

0 

O.OOH 

0 
OOOK 

0 

0009, 

STORGAS-D 
STOROAS-DK 

I N T 

l S , ! g l . 6 6 1 

389,819 

I i i * 

10,149,445 

M 4 2 H 

293.938 

1 92H 

1,874,310 

I J 3 7 H 

97,647 

0 6 4 % 

215.145 

1 4 1 % 

53.669 

0.3JK 

280,544 

1 M H 

140,327 

0 9 1 % 

164,453 
1 O t H 

36,507 
0 37H 

659.006 

4 ) 1 % 

4 .061 

0 0 3 * 

T R A N G A S - D 

TRANGAS-DH 

I N T 

0 

0 

o o o s 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 
0 OOH 

0 

0-0096 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

o o o * 

DISTGAS-D 
WiTOAS-DS 

I N T 

0 

0 

oom* 
0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

• 

0 009 

O N S I T E G A S - D 

CWSnEOAS-DH 

I N T 

0 

0 

DOOM 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 
OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 
OOOK 

0 

0009 

MAINSPT-D 
HAINSFT-DH 

I N T 

315.113.944 

7.683,161 

H ) H 

210,206,288 

M S 4 H 

4 ,699.180 

I . M S 

37.030,785 

I1.T3K 

1,715.199 
O M H 

4.317,056 

I.3TH 

1,083.532 

O M H 

5.787,434 

1 I J H 

2 ,753,966 

0 I T H 

3.397,793 

I O S K 

1.463.840 

046% 

15,336,172 

4 I 6 K 

592,437 

0199 

M A I N S P T - C 

MAINSPT-CW 

I N T 

105,271.315 

13.952.895 
B U S 

84,750,071 

t o J I H 

1.195.209 

l . U H 

3.912.233 

JTJK 

79.637 

OOtH 

161.190 

0 U K 

72.248 

O.OTH 

113.298 

O I I H 

23.193 
OOIH 

906.866 

0 I 6 S 

30,582 

0 0 ) % 

53.570 

OOJH 

1.91! 

OOOK 

D I S T M A I N - S E R V I C E - D 

OISTMAIH-SERVICE-DK 

I N T 

686.344.149 

54.883,741 

tCXM 

496,903,252 

73 W H 

10.764,004 

1.J7H 

56,882.545 

129% 

2.738,978 

0.40S 

6.389,241 

0 9 3 K 

1.430,140 

O I I K 

7.243.944 

1 P6H 

3.052.128 

0 4 4 H 

6.465,588 

0 * 4 % 

1.856.992 

017% 

16,713,525 

244K 

641,69 

0 0 9 * 

DISTMAIN-SERV1CE-E 
IRSTMAIN-SER V1CE-EK 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 o o * 

D I S T M A I N - S E R V I C E - C 

DISIMA1H-SEH VICE-CW 

I N T 

686,344.149 

54,883,741 

i o o * 

496,903,252 
T2 40H 

10.764.004 

1.17% 

56.882.545 

129% 

2.738.978 

0.40% 

6,389.241 

0 9 ) K 

1,450.140 

O I I H 

7.243.944 

1 06% 

3,052.128 

0 4 4 K 

6.465,588 

0 9 4 % 

1.856.992 

0 2 7 % 

16,713.525 

2 44% 

641 .69 

0 0 9 * 

O N S I T E M A I N - S E R V I C E - D 

ONSlTEMAi t4-SER V I C E - D S 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 
O.OOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

O N S I T E M A I N - S E R V I C E - E 

ONSITEMAIH-SER VI CE-E% 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

DOOH 

0 

o o o * 

0 N S I T E M A 1 N - S E R V 1 C E - C 

ONSITEMA1N-SERV1C E-CTt 

I N T 

0 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o o o * 

D1STM E T E R - R E G - D 

•ISTMETER-RJOj-UK 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

o o o * 

D I S T M E T E R - R E G - E 

USTMETER-REC-EK 

[ N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 . 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

D I S T M E T E R - R E G - C 

UISTMEIER-REG-CX 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

DOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

o o o * 

ONS I T E M E T E R - R E G - D 

ONSITEMETER-REG-DK 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o u * 

O N S I T E M E T E R - R E G - E 

OHSTIEMETER-REO-EH 

I N T 

0 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

0 00% 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o o o * 

O N S I T E M E T E R - R E G - C 

ONSITEMETER-REO-CW 

I N T 

89.786.529 

9 . 4 3 7 ^ 2 3 

10 J I H 

57.323.6+4 
63 M H 

4,642.176 

S.I7H 

15.195,057 

16.91% 

381,725 

0 4 J K 

772.633 

0 I 6 K 

280.611 

O J I K 

543.073 

0 6 0 % 

111.173 
0 I I H 

608,057 

0 6 I K 

105,945 

0 U K 

239.964 

0 1 7 K 

8.581 

0019 

M K T G E N 

MKTOENK 

I N T 

104,550.403 

10,555,949 

10 [OH 

81.879,576 

7 I 3 1 K 

1.645,033 

l.JTK 

5,660.671 

J .4 IH 

562.231 

0 5 4 H 

1,509,998 

I 4 4 H 

33,251 

003% 

52,143 

0.0 SH 

10.674 

O O I K 

2.009.093 

1.92H 

184,947 

0.1 I K 

323.960 

0 3 1 % 

11,58: 

O0I9 
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v~ *" • r?.™' „ -
A l l o c a l o i 

N a m r laul 
L B S 

^ m n l l 

L B S 

a i f r - I n O i n - r i 

L B S 

1 a n r r - n i l r i * 

L B S 

RC-17 

TriGen 
Cinci 
RC-18 

Co-Gen 

RC-19 

G iay> F e n y G T S 

T r > n t n u l l ' 

N G V 

DiiECt 

RC-22 

Rate 

r h i i ? 3 

Raic 

C l n i i 74 

Rate 

run zs 
Rate 

Clui 26 
Rate 

n.wi27 
A l l o c a l o i 

N a m r laul 
RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 

L B S 

RC-17 

TriGen 
Cinci 
RC-18 

Co-Gen 

RC-19 R C - 2 0 R C - 2 1 

N G V 

DiiECt 

RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 _ RC-27 

O N S I T E G A S - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OKSITEQAS-EH 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH 

P R O D G A S - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROOGAS-UH 46,543,116 OOOH 0 OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOK 0 OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK ooo* 

S T O R G A S - D I N T 2 2 6 , 7 5 1 142.778 51.066 202,468 2,753 15.511 166.970 94.231 264 0 0 0 0 0 

STORGAS- I5.2S1,66S M I H 0 9 1 % 0 ) ) K I .)1H OOIK 0 IOH I.09K 063% OOOH O.OOK OOOK OOOH OOOH 0.00* 

T R A N G A S - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAN CAS-DH 0 O.OOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK o.oo* 

D I S T G A S - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTOAS-DH 0 O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK O.OOK 0 0 0 * 

0 N S 1 T E G A S - D I N T • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITKiAS-DH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK o.oo* 

M A I N S P T - D I N T 4.186.291 2.193,580 1,126.757 3,410,056 715.937 168.905 5.791,986 2,150.684 2.906 0 0 0 0 0 

MAINS PT-DH 315.113,944 I . I I H 0 6 9 H 0.36H 1 0 1 % D D K OOSK 1 l ) K 0 6 4 % OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK 0.00* 

M A I N S P T - C I N T 11.152 2.737 616 1.232 205 6 1 6 205 1,232 411 0 0 0 0 0 

MAINSPT-CH 105.271,315 OOIH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK 0-OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK ooo* 

D l S T M A I N - S E R V E C E - D I N T 4 ,473 .019 2.299.124 1.150,504 3,505.046 723.853 192.652 5 .807 .811 2,198.179 8,183 0 • 0 0 0 

DtSTMAIN-SERVtCE-DH 686,344,149 06SH 0.1)% O I 7 K 0 ) 1 % O U H 0 0 ! % O. I )K 0 J I H OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OUOH ooo* 

D I S T M A I N - S E R V I C E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 0 0 

DISTMA1N-SERV1C&EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOH o t o * 

D I S T M A I N - S E R V I C E - C I N T 4 ,473.019 2,299.124 1.150.504 3.505,046 723.853 192,652 5,107,118 2.198,179 8.183 0 0 0 0 0 

D(STMA1N-S£RVICE-C* , 686.344,149 O U H 0 ) ) H 0 17% 0 ) 1 K 0 I I H 0.0)H 0»SH 0 J I H OOOK OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK ooo* 

O N S I T E M A I N - S E R V I C E - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
WSITEMAIN-SER V1CE-I)H 0 OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK 0 ooH OOOH OOOH OOOK ooo* 

O N S I T E M A I N - S E R V I C E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 
O K S i m i A I N - S E R V I C E - E H 0 OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOH OUOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH BOOK OOOK OOOH ooo* 

O N S I T E M A I N - S E R V I C E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
O N S r t m A l N - S E R V l C E - C H 0 OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH ooo* 

D 1 S T M E T E R - R E G - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DISTMETER-REO-DH 0 O.OOH O.OOK O.OOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH 0.00* 

D I S T M E T E R - R E G - E I N T 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D1STMETER-REO-EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK ooo* 

D I S T M E T E R - R E G - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

IXSTMETEH-REG-CH 0 OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OCOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK ooo* 

O N S I T E M E T E R - R E G - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEMETER-REG-DH 0 OOOH OOOH 0-OOH O.OOH OOOH ooOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 % OOOK OOOK o.oo* 

O N S I T E M E T E R - R E G - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEMETER-REQ-EH 0 0 OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH O.OOK OOOK OOOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E M E T E R - R E G - C I N T 49.954 16.144 3,632 39.867 1.816 5,447 6.645 10,194 1.961 0 0 0 0 0 

ONsntMETER-REO-CH 89 ,7 (6 .529 0.06% OOIH OOOK a . H H O.OOH OOIK OOIH OOIK OOOK 0 0 0 % OOOH OOOK OOOK ouo* 

M K T G E N I N T 67 .440 16.550 3,724 7.447 1.241 3.724 1,241 7,447 2.482 0 0 0 0 0 

MKTGENH 104,550,403 O M H 0 ( 0 % OOOH OOIK OOOK OOOK OOOK OOIK O.OOK O.OOK O.OOH OOOK -OOOH ooo* 
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A l l o c a u r Re i i den t ia l R c i i d c m i n l r n r r m c r c i a l ftmUDEEpJl I ndus t r i i l Industr ia l M u n i c i p a l M u n i d p l l Hous ing A u t h H o u s i n g A u t h BPS BPS BPS 

Nnme laul N m - H f H U a i t j u k i k t t U o i t & a t l k M P I U 05 S m a l l &JC 
R C - l R C - 2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 R C - 6 RC-7 RC-8 R C - 9 R C - 1 0 R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

P R O D R E V R A T E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODREVRATECH 0 OCOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK 0 U K ooo* OOOH OOOK O.OOK DOO* OOOK o o o * 

STORREVRATE-C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORREVRATE-CS 0 O.OOK 0 OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK O.DOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOK o o o * 

T R A N R E V R A T E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANREVRATE-CK 0 OOOK O.OOH OOOH o .oo* OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH o o o * 

D I S T R E V R A T E - C I N T 3,086,058 40 ,042 .159 1.997.002 8,755,291 557,417 953.264 218.321 1.052.360 586,368 674.422 187.924 2,357,160 109,588 

W S T R E V R A I E C K 63,190,167 4 U K 61 1 7 * 1.16* I ) I 6 H O t l H 1 i l * 0 ) 5 K 1.67* 0 9 ) * 1 DTH O W K ) .7 )K 0179 

ON SITEREV RATE-C I N T 8.937.684 115.968,075 5.783.615 25.356,631 1,614,362 2.760,796 632,290 3,047.791 1,698,788 1.953.216 544.256 6,826,687 317,182 

UNS1TEREVRATE-CK 185,008,164 4 I I K 61 .17* ) 1 6 * l > t 6 K O i l * 1 ) 1 * O J I K I 6 7 * 0 9 3 * 1 0 T * 0 3 0 * ) 7 ) H 0 179 

PRO D R E V R A T E - E I N T I7.16B.064 211.758.746 11.109.531 48,706,606 3,100.968 5,303,109 1,214.543 5.854.388 3,263.138 3.751.879 1.045.441 13.113.128 609.648 

PROI«EVRATE-EK 35 I .S33 .550 6 ) 1 7 * M A W U > 6 * O l t * l . l l * O.HK 1 6 7 * 0 9 ) * I 0 T * 0 . 3 0 * ) 7 ) K 0.179 

STORREV RATE-E I N T 63,585 825,029 41 ,146 180,394 11.485 19.641 4,498 21.683 12.086 13.896 3.872 48,567 2,258 
STORREVHATE-ES 1.301.971 4 1 1 * t i ) 7 * ) 1 6 * 1 ) 8 6 * O l t * l . l l * O J l * 1 6 7 * 0 9 ) * 1 0 7 * 0 W H 3 T ) K 0 179 

T R A N R E V R A T E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKREVRAIE-EW 0 OOOH o o o * OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH DOOH o o o * 

D1STREV R A T E - E I N T 237.737 3.084,679 153,841 674,471 42 ,941 73,435 16.819 81.069 45.187 51.955 14.477 181.586 8.442 

WSTREVRATE-EH 4.867.904 4 1 1 * 6 1 ) 7 * ) 1 6 H 1 ) 1 6 * O t l H I . I I H 0 ) 1 * 1.67* 0 9 3 * 1 OTK 0 M K J 7 ) K 0 171 

O N S t T E R E V R A T E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONS1TERE VRATE- E% 0 O U H 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOUH OOOK OOOK DOOH OOOH OOU* 

PRO D R E V R A T E - D I N T 2.210.682 25.848,395 1.335,647 5,803,522 367.442 630,295 140.542 670,812 374,557 442,683 168.640 2.115,279 98,342 

PRODREVRATE-DH 46,107,374 4 7 1 * 11 M W 1 1 9 * 1 1 1 6 * o t o * I J 6 K O W K 1 4 1 * O i l * 0 9 6 * D36H 4 J l * D i l l 

STORREV RATE-D I N T 1.959,873 25.429.709 1.268,243 5.560.252 354.001 605.393 138,650 668.326 372.514 418,307 119.346 1,496.969 69.596 

STORREVRATE-DH 40 .130 .391 4 I t H 61 1 7 * 1 1 6 * I ) t 6 * O U K l . U H 0 1 5 * 1 6 7 * 0 9 1 * 1 0 7 * 0 ) 0 * ) . 7 ) K 0 173 

T B A N R E V R A T E - D I N T 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANREVRATE-DH 0 0 0 0 * O U * 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOH DOO* OOO* OOOH 0.00* OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

D1STREV R A T E - D I N T 2,540.166 32.959.114 1.643,753 7,206,570 458.816 784,642 179,702 866,208 482.810 555.111 154,682 1.940.203 90.203 

DISTREVRATE-DS 52.011.477 4 I t * 6 ) ) 7 * ) 1 6 * 11 t 6 * O i l * l . l l * 0 ) 1 * 1 6 7 * 0 9 3 * 1.07* 0 3 0 * ).73K 0.17) 

ONS I T E R E V R A T E - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OKSTTEREVRATE-DH 0 OOOH OOO* 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOH o u * OOOK OOO* o o o K o o o * 

PRODCUSTACCT-E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROIX: USTACCT-EW 0 OUOH o o o * o o o * OOOK OOOH o o o * o o o * OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH o o o * 

S T O R C U S T A C C T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STQRCUSTACCT-Ot 0 O.OOH OOOK o o o * OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK O.OU* OOOK OOOK OCOK 0 0 0 * 

T R A N C U S T A C C T - D I N T 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 

TRANC USTACCT-US 0 O U H OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOH OOOH DOOH o .oo* o o o * OOOK OOOK OOOK o o o * 

TRANCUSTACCT-E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTACCT-EK 0 o .oo* OOOH o c o * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH o o o * ooo* OOOK OOOK OOOK DOO* 0 0 0 * 

T R A N C U S T A C C T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANC USTACCT-CW 0 OOOH OOOH O U H OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK OCO* OOOH OCOH O U H o o o * o o o * 

DISTCUSTACCT-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

mSTCUSTACCT-DW 0 O.OO* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * o o o * o c o * OOOK OOOH o o o * o o o * 
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A l l o c a l o i L B S L B S L B S L B S TriGen CoOen G r a y i F e n y G T S N G V Rate Rale Rate Rate Rate 

l o U l Smal l I J H e - l n D i i T M a D i i e a l u u t f j m l y DiiECt rimi 23 • u i 24 0934-25 f l M V 2 6 flan 77 
RC-14 R C - I S R C - 1 6 R C - 1 7 R C - 1 8 RC.I9 RC-20 R C - 2 1 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 R C - 2 6 RC-27 

P R O D R E V R A T E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 

PROOH£VRATE-CH 0 OOOH ooo* OOOK O.DOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH O.OOH ooo* OOOK OOOK OUUH OOOK OOOH 

S T O R R E V R A T E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORREVRATE-C* 0 OOOH ooo* OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOH OOOH 

T R A N R E V R A T E - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 

TRAKREVRATE-CS 0 OOOH ODD* OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * OOUH OOOH O0O9 

D I S T R E V R A T E - C I N T 866,703 578.756 153.180 768.200 29,548 77.782 72.822 64.262 I . ISO 0 0 0 0 0 

WSTRE VRATE-C* 61.190,167 1 ) 7 * 0 9 1 * O M H I l l K O.OSK O I I H O I I K 0 1 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK 

Q N S 1 T E R E V R A T E - C I N T 2.510,106 1,676.163 443.632 2 .224 ,821 85.575 225.268 210,904 I S 6 , M 1 1.997 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITEREVRATI-C* 113,008,164 D T H 0 9 1 * 0 1 4 * 1 1 1 * 0 0 5 * 0. I I H 0 I I H 0 10* OOOH OOOK ooo* OOOH OOOK OOO* 

P R O D R E V R A T E - E I N T 4,821,569 3,219,678 852.156 4 ,273,579 164.378 432,709 405,117 357,497 7.678 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODREVRATE-E* 3 i l , S 3 3 . S J 0 I J T * 0 . 9 1 * 0 1 4 * l - U * 0 0 1 * O I I H o U H OIOH ooo* OOOH OOOH O.OOH OCOK OOOH 

S T O R R E V R A T E - E I N T 17,858 11.925 3.156 15,828 609 1.603 1,500 1.324 28 0 0 0 0 0 

STORRE VRATE-E* 1,301,971 t . ) 7 * 0 9 1 * 0 .14* l . U H 0 . 0 1 * 0 I I H 0 U K 0. IOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK 

T R A N R E V R A T E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKRE VRATE-E* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH o.oo* OOOH ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OUOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOUH 

D ] S T R E V R A T E - E I N T 66,767 44.585 11.800 59,179 2 .276 5.992 5.610 4 ,950 106 0 0 0 0 0 

WSTREVRATE-E* 4,867.904 I J T * 0 9 1 * 0 1 4 H I l l K OOIH O i l * a . i i H O.IOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK 

O N S I T E R E V R A T E - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ON SITCRE VRATE-E* 0 O.OOK O.OOH O.OOK O.OOK OOOK 0.00* o.oo* OOOK OOO* OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH 

P R O D R E V R A T E - D I N T 777,767 519.366 137.461 689.371 37.422 69 ,800 1.810,303 1.957.808 1.219 0 0 0 0 0 

PROD RE V R A T E - D * 46,207,374 I . M * I . I I H 0 ) 0 * 1.49* oos* 0 1 1 * ) 9 1 * 4 14K 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOUH 

S T O R R E V R A T E - D I N T 550,421 367,552 97,280 487 ,861 IS.76S 49,397 46,247 40,811 877 0 0 0 0 0 

STORRE V R A T E - D * 40,110,392 1 ) 7 * 0 9 1 * 0 1 4 * L . U H 0 0 1 * 0 . 1 1 * O i l * 0 [OK 0 0 0 * 0 OOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH 0009 

T R A N R E V R A T E - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 

TRAKREVRATE-D* 0 0-00* ooo* 0 0 0 * O.OOH 0 0 0 * O.OU* o.OOH DOOH OOD* OOOH ODOK OOOH 0 OOH OOOH 

D I S T R E V R A T E - D I N T 713.393 476.380 126,084 632,314 24 ,321 64.023 59 .941 52,895 1.136 0 0 0 0 0 

IMSTRE V R A T E - D * 52.012,477 D T K 0 . 9 1 * 0 1 4 * 1.11* 0 . 0 1 * 0 1 1 * 0 . 1 1 * 0 IOH OOOH OOOK O.OO* O.OOK OOOK ooo* 

O N S I T E R E V R A T E - D I N T 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITERE V R A T E - D * 0 0 DO* OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOUH ooo* OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK ooo* 

P R O D C U S T A C C T - E . I N T 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
PRODCUSTACCT-E* 0 O.OOK OOOH OOOH O.OOH O.OOK 0.00* OOOH OOOK OOOH OOO* OOOH OOOH OOUH ooo* 

S T O R C U S T A C C T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
STORCIISTACCT-C* 0 O.OOH . OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK O.OOH OOOH DOOH OOOH O W K 0 0 0 * OOOH ooo* 

T R A N C U S T A C C T - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTACCT-D* 0 O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OUOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

T R A N C U S T A C C T - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTACCT-E* 0 O.OOH O.OOH OOOH O.OOK 0 OOH OOOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * DOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOOK O.OOK 0 W 9 

T R A N C U S T A C C T - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTACCT-C* 0 O.OOH OOOK OOUH OOOK OOUH OOOH OOU* OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK OOOK 000* 

D I S T C U S T A C C T - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WSTCUSTACCT-D* 0 O.OOH OUUH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OCOH OOOH OOOK OUUK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 
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Step 11L A l l o c a t i o o 

A l l o c a l o r Residenl ia l R u i d e n l i a l r m n m e i t i a l C n m m c r c i a l I n d u i t r i a l I ndu i t r i a l M u n i c i p a l Mun i c i pa l H o m i n g A u l h H o u s i n g A u l h BPS BPS BPS 

laui tta-lk* OSMt Non-Hal tt* H B H - H E H U o i U o i EUA QS S m a l l A/C 
RC-1 R C - 2 RC-3 R C - 4 RC-5 R C - 6 RC-7 RC-8 R C - 9 R C - I O R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

D I S T C U S T A C C T - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WSTCUSTACCI-EK 0 0 0 0 H O.OOK OOOK O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK ouu* 

D I S T C U S T A C C T - C [ N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 

DiSTCUSTACCT-CS 0 OOOH O.OOK OOOH DOCK OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH o o o * 

• N S I T E C U S T A C C T - D [ N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITECUSTACCT-DK 0 OOOH O.OOH OtOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK 0.00* 

O N S I T E C U S T A C C T - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITKUSTACCT-EW 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK O.OOH O.OOH OOOK O.OOH OOOH ooo* 

O N S I T E C U S T A C C T - C I N T 4,420.233 22,931.024 511.010 1.906,849 37.312 79,503 31 ,491 49.394 10.111 479 .313 4,143 7,257 260 

ONSITECUSTACCT-CT* 30,Si4.4O3 I4 47H 71 OTK 1 <ZH 6 U K O U H O l t H 0 IOH O. l tK OOIH I . I T K OOIH 0.02% o o o * 

P R O D C U S T S E R V - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FRODCUSTSEHV-DK 0 O.OOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OCOK 0-OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOK o c o * 

P R Q D C U S T S E R V - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODCUSISEHV-EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH O.DOH O.OOH OCOK O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * 

P R O D C U S T S E R V - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRMJCUSTSERV-CH 0 OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH DOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 % O.OOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 

S T O R C U S T S E R V - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCUSTSERV- D S 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOH O.OOH DOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 

S T O R C U S T S E R V - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCUSTSERV-E* 0 OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOUH OOOH ooo* 

S T O R C U S T S E R V - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STCWC USTSER V-C% 0 OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH DOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

T R A N C U S T S E R V - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

IRANCUSTSEHV-DK 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH o c o * 

T R A N C U S T S E R V - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAHCUSTSERV.EH 0 OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH o o o * 

T R A N C U S T S E R V - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTSERV-C* 0 OOOK OOOH O.OOH O.OOK OOOH O.OOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

D1STC U S T S E R V - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EHSTCUSTSERV-DH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH DOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK o o o * 

D 1 S T C U S T S E R V - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTCUSTSERV. E H 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH DOOH O.OOH OOOH 0 OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOU* 

D 1 S T C U S T S E R V - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTCUSTSERV-CW 0 OOOH O.OOH O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E C U S T S E R V - D • [ N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 

ONSITECUSTSERV-DH 0 OOOK O.OOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOK OOOK OOOH OOOH O.OOK O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK 

O N S I T E C U S T S E R V - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSTTECUSTSERV-EH 0 OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK DOOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * 

O N S I T E C U S T S E R V < : ' I N T 569,640 3.660.003 93,819 307.094 470.807 952,939 1.753 2,749 563 22.002 180.800 316,703 11,32; 

WJSITECUSTSERV-CH 1,699.000 i JSH M-06H l .OtK I l l K 1.4 I K 1D)1H OOIH 0.03K OOIH O U K 2 0SH 1 64K 0131 

P R O D S A L E S E X P - O I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODSALESEXP-DH 0 OOOH O.OOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 
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: a • 
AUoatoi LBS LBS LBS LBS T r i G e n Co-Gen G n y i F e n y GTS N G V Rate R u e Rate Rate Rate 

T o m Large- InD i i c q t j i g e - P i n a * D inaa Tran< i m l y Q i t t t t C l a w 24 H a n 23 £ I a s L 2 6 

RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 RC-17 RC-18 RC-19 RC-20 RC-21 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 RC-26 RC-27 

DISTCUSTACCT-E INT 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MSTCUSTACCT-EH 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK UOOH OOOH OOOH OODH OOOK OOOK OUOH ooo* 

DISTCUSTACCT^ INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTCUSTACCT-CS 0 O.OOH OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OUOH OOOK OOOH OOOH 0003. 

O N S I T E C U S T A C C T - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

oNs r recusTACCT-DH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OUOH oom 

O N S r T E C U S T A C C T - E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

O N s n E C U S l A C C T - E * 0 O.OOH O.OOH OOOK O.OOH O.OOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OUOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH ooo* 

O N S r T E C U S T A C C T - C INT 1,311 3TI (3 167 28 83 2 8 167 56 0 0 0 0 a 
oNsrrecusTAcxrr-cw 30,554,403 OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH 0U3K OOOK o.oo* 

PRODCUSTSERV-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODCUSTSERV-DK 0 O.OOH OOOH OooK O.OOK O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH ODOK ooo* 

P R O D C U S T S E R V - E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

mODCUSTSERV-ES 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OCOK OOOH o o o K O.OOK o o o * 

P R O D C U S T S E R V - C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 

PROWCUSTSERV^W 0 OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK O.OOK OUOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

STORCUSTSERV-D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCUSTSERV- DH 0 0 OOH OCOH OOOH OOOK DOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOUH OCOK OOOH 0.00* 

S T O R C U S T S E R V - E INT 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STORCUSTSERV-EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOUH OCOK OOOH o u u * 

S T O R C U S T S E R V - C INT 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORCUSTSERV-C* 0 OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOK OtOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OUOH OtIOH OUUH ooo* 

T R A N C U STS E R V - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTSERV-DH 0 O M H OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OUOH OOOK OOOK OOUH OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

TRANCU STSER V- E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 

TRANCUSTSERV-EH 0 OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 OUK OUOH 0 OOH OOOK o.oo* 

TRANCU STSER V -C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANCUSTSERV-CH 0 O.OOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOH OCOH OOOH OOOK OCOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOU* 

D 1 S T C U S T S E R V - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DISTCU5TSEKV-DH 0 OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOU* 

D I S T C U S T S E R V - E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DISTCUSTSERV-EH 0 OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OUOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK 0.00* 

DISTCUSTSERV-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DISTCUSTSERV-CH 0 OOOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOK OUUK OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* 

O N S r T E C U S T S E R V - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ONSITBCUSTSERV-DH 0 O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 OUH OOOK OUUK OOOH ODOK o.oo* 

O N S I T E C U S T S E R V - E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OWSITECUSTSERV-EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OUOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOUH OOOH OOU* 

O N S I T E C U S T S E R V - C INT 65 ,929 16,179 3,640 7,281 1.213 3.640 1,213 7,281 2,427 0 0 0 0 0 
WSItECUSTSERV-CH 8,699,000 O.TMi 0 I 9 H 0.04K OOSK OOIK O o i H OOIH O O I K 0 O ) H OOOK OOOK OUUK OOOK O.OU* 

P R O D S A L E S E X P - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 
PSODSALESEXP-OH 0 OOOH O.OOH OOOK 0 OOH OOOK OUOH OOOK O.OOK OOOK OUOH OOOH O.OOK O.OOK 0.00* 
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Step M l . Allocition 

Allocator 

Hamc Tnral 
Reiidential 

RC-I 

Reiidential 

RC-1 

Tnin medial 

RC-3 

Cnm me icial Industrial 

tkV HasLUtf 

RCA RC-S 

Industri a] 

RC-6 

Municipal 

RC-7 

Municipal 

Ucai 

RC-S 

Houiing Auth 
EUA 

RC-9 

liouiing Auth 
QS 

RC-ID 

BPS 
Small 
RC- l l 

BPS 

Luge 
RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

PRODSALESEXP-E 

PKODSALESEXP-E* 

PRODSALESEXP-C 
PHOOSALESEXP-CH 

STORSALESEXP-D 
STORSAI.ESEXP-U* 

STORSALESEXP-E 
STORSALESEXP-EH 

STORSALESEXP-C 

STORSALt̂ EXF-CK 

TRANS A LESEXP-D 
TKANSALESEXP-DH 

TRANS A LES EX P-E 

TRANSALESEXP-EH 

TRANSALESEXP-C 
TRANSALESEXP-Oi 

DISTSALESEXP-D 
•ISTSALESEXP-US 

DISTSALESEXP-E 

HSTSALESEXP-E* 

D1STSALESEXP-C 

WSTSALESEXP-C1* 

ONS!TESALESEXP-D 
ONSITESALESEXP-DH 

ONSITESALESEXP-E 

ONSITESALESEXP-ES 

ONSITESALESEXP-C 

ONSITESALESEXP-CH 

PRODREVREQ-D 
PRODREVREQ-D* 

PRODREVREQ-E 

PRODREVREQ- ES 

PRODREVREQ-C 

PRODREVREQ-C* 

STORRE VREQ-D 

STORREVREQ-DS 

STORREVREQ-E 

ST(WREVREQ-tS 

STORREV REQ-C 

STORREVREtKS 

TRAN REVREQ-D 
TRA KRE VREQ-DS 

INT 

55.4S7.466 

INT 
343,794,350 

INT 

39.146,900 

INT 
1,273,307 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOS 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

ooos 

a 
OOOH 

0 

OUOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

1,531,146 

1.76H 

11.534,493 

l .HH 

0 

OCOH 

1.053,222 
I f r I K 

31,129 

I t l H 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 
0-OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 
OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0-OOH 

4I,S24.403 

71 41H 

201.240,232 

60.S7H 

0 

OOOH 

2i,310,264 

71.IIH 

S33.900 
6i « K 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OooK 

0 
OOOH 

a 
OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

937.953 

I MH 

9.425.27S 

1.74* 

0 

OOOK 

696.69S 

1.71* 

25.021 
1.97* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

ooo* 

0 

ooo* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 
ooo* 

0 
OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

7.371,508 
1)19* 

42.401,226 
11))% 

5.069.351 

11.91* 

155.291 

11 10* 

0 

OOO* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 
O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 
OOOS 

a 
O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

341.918 
O i l * 

2,741.928. 
0.10* 

0 
0 .00* 

245,1 15 

0 6 1 * 

8,220 

061* 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OCOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

a 
OOOK 

o 
a OOH 

o 
OOOH 

0 

0 . 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOUH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

859.189 

1.11* 

4,649.404 

D i * 

587.774 
1.10* 

17.806 

U U K 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

a OOH 

0 
OOOK 

0 
OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 
ooo* 

0 
ooo* 

215,632 

0 ) 9 * 

1.143.526 

0.3)K 

0 
Ooo* 

147,211 
0 I I H 

4.438 
0 ) 1 * 

0 
OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOS 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

1.151.464 

1.01K 

5.649,139 
I 64% 

0 

OOOH 

780.464 

1.99K 

23,130 

I 82K 

0 

OOOS 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOO* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

Q U I * 

0 

OOO* 

0 
ooo* 

0 
0 0 0 * 

0 
Ooo* 

0 
OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

548.205 

0.99* 

3,135,221 
O J l * 

0 

OOOH 

377.879 

0 96K 

11,672 
091* 

• 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

676.047 

I U K 

3,356.230 

0 9 I K 

0 

O.OOK 

457,979 

1,17% 

13.532 
1.06* 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 .00 * 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

1,500.453 

044K 

a 
OOOH 

52.974 

O.D* 

6.365 

010K 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OUO* 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OUOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

20,493,830 

5.96H 

617.S05 
1.17* 

0 
O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

72,961 
5 7)K 

0 

OOOK 

0 

ooo* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 
ooo* 

0 
ooo* 

0 
O O I * 

0 
ooo* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 
ooo* 

0 
OOU* 

0 
ouo* 

0 
0 0 0 * 

0 

0 0 0 * 

l,IS7,68 
0 ) i * 

3,807 

OOI) 

(0 ) 

0009. 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

ooo* 
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A l l o c a l o t 

( l a m e Tora l 

L B S 

Smal l 

L B S L B S 

L u g c - D i r c c t 

L B S 

Xlaac 
TriGen C o - G c n 

h P t n t a 

G n y i F e n y G T S N G V 

D i r e d H a w 71 

Raic 

QtisJL* 

Raic 

Chn25 
Rate 

C l a i i i 6 

R C . 2 6 

R a u 

C I m 27 

RC-14 RC-15 R C - 1 6 R C - 1 7 RC-1B R C - 1 9 RC-20 RC-21 RC-22 RC-23 RC-24 RC-25 

Rate 

C l a i i i 6 

R C . 2 6 RC-27 

P R O D S A L E S E X P - E 

PROOSALESEXP-tTK 

I N T 

0 

0 

0 i O % 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

P R O D S A L E S E X P - C 

PRODSALHSEXP-C% 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OUOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

oom 

S T O R S A L E S E X P - D 

STORSALESEXP-D* 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 
0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

0 0 0 * 

S T O R S A L E S E X P - E 

STORSALESEXP-E* 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

ooo* 

S T O R S A L E S E X P - C 

STORSALESHXP-CW 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

000% 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOUH 

0 

ooo* 

T R A N S A L E S E X P - D 

TRANSALESEXP-D* 
I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OooK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

a 
OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOUH 

0 

ooo* 

T R A N S A L E S E X P - E 

TRAN SALESEXP-EH 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

T R A N S A L E S E X P - C 

IHANSALESDCP-CW 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOH 

a 
OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

ooo* 

D I S T S A L E S E X P - D 

1NSTSALESEXP-DH 

. I N T 

0 

• 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o.oo* 

D I S T S A L E S E X P - E 

WSTSALESEXP-HH 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

• 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

000* 

D I S T S A L E S E X P - C 

DISTSALESKXI'-CH' 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0.0OH 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

ooo* 

O N S I T E S A L E S E X P - D 

ONSITESALESEXP-DH 

I N T 

0 

0 

OCOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

• 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOU* 

O N S I T E S A L E S E X P-E 

ONSTTESALESEXP-EH 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

000% 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

ooo* 

O N S I T E S A L E S E X P - C 

ONSITESALESEXP-CH 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0.00% 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOO* 

P R O D R E V R E Q - D 

PR O K I E VREQ-I>H 

I N T 

55,457,466 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

ooo% 
0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

ooo* 

P R O D R E V R E Q - E 

PRODREVREQ-E* 

I N T 

143.794,350 

1,986,070 

: 6 i H 

6.417.564 

1 I T H 

1.667,849 

0 49K 

8.629.318 

2.5 I K 

347 ,796 

0 IOH 

837,164 

0- I4H 

869,248 

a i m 

566,472 

0 16% 

14,229 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOUH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

P R O D R E V R E Q - C 

PRODREVREQ-CH 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOK 

a 
OOOK 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOK 

• 

O.OOK 

0 

000* 

S T O R R E V R E Q - D 

STtHlREVREO-DH 

I N T 

39.246,900 

212.581 

O M H 

133.851 

O M H 

47.873 

0 I I H 

189,809 

U4!fH 

' 2 ,581 

OOIH 

14,541 

0O4K 

156,531 

0*0% 

88,140 

O D K 

247 

UOUK 

a 
OOOH 

0 

0 OOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

ooo* 

S T O R R E V R E Q - E 

STtHtREVREQ-EK 

I N T 

1,273.107 

24 ,286 

l . U H 

14.970 

L l t K 

5.620 

0 t 4 K 

21.428 

1.68H 

(0 ) 

OOOK 

1.567 

0 U K 

TO 
OOOH 

1,845 

0 U K 

27 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

0 0 0 % 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

oco* 

S T O R R E V R E Q - C 

STORRE V R E t K H 

I N T 

0 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OCOK 

0 

O W K 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

UOUH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

o.oo* 

T R A N R E V R E Q - D 

TRANREVREQ-D% 

I N T 

0 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

0 0 0 % 

0 

OOUH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 
ooo* 
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Allocuor 
Toul 

Rcsidcmial 

RC-1 

RcsdcmUl 

RC-2 

rnmtnrmal 

RC-J 

Sttp H L AUottlioa 

ComiQEEial iDdiutiul 

RC-4 RC-5 RC-6 

Munidpal 

RC-7 

Munidpal 

Uai 

RC-I 

Houiing Auth 

EUA 

RC-9 

Housing Aulh 
OS 

RC-IO 

BPS 

Small 

RC-t l 

BPS 

RC-12 

BPS 

RC-13 

TRANREVREQ-E 
TRAMKEVKEQ-EN 

TRANREV REQ-C 

IRANREVREI^CS 

DISTREVREQ-D 
MSTREVREQ-W* 

DISTREVREQ-E 

raSIREVRHO-EH 

D1STREV REQ-C 

DISTREVRiaKH 

ONS ITERE VREQ-D 
OKSITEREVREQ-DK 

ONSITEREVREQ-E 
ONSTTEREVREQ-ES 

ONS ITERE VREQ-C 
ONSITEREVREQ-C* 

NET INCOME 

NET INCOMES 

TRANPTXL-DEM 

TRANFTXL-DEMK 

DISTPTXL-DEM 
ra5TPTXL-DEM% 

DISTPTXL-CUS 
MSTPrXL-ClKS 

D I S T * O N S I T E - C U S 

D I S T - O N S I T M U S S 

DIST-KIN SITE-DEM 

OIST<ONSIIE-DEMH 

RATEBASEXI 

RATEBASEX1K 

RATEBASE 

RATEBASEH 

PRODL/P-D 
PROOiVP-DH 

PRODL/P-E 

PROUL/P-EK 

PRODUP-C 

PRODUP-CH 

STORL/P-D 

STORUP-IBt 

STORL/P-E 
STORLiP-ES 

INT 
50,167.395 

INT 
4.760,734 

INT 
il.TW.OOl 

INT 
171,979.141 

INT 

109.753.912 

INT 
331.01S.999 

INT 

M 5 . 3 M . 3 S 7 

INT 
56S.S41,321 

INT 
337,119,976 

I N T 

979 .3 I3 .30S 

INT 

I.O26.536.70I 

INT 

1,301,530 

716.477 

INT 
4.6S2.472 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

OOOH 

1.352,9*7 

l .MH 

159,644 

7,S13.215 
I l . M H 

a 
0-OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

11,041.017 

I OOIH 

2.617.934 

2 1 9 K 

0 

OOOH 

S.253,797 
14iH 

70,955.519 
13 01% 

70.955,519 
11.47% 

1,256,270 
113% 

7S.525,12S 
103% 

78,523.12S 

76SH 

36.077 

. 1.76H 

24,026 

1.3 SH 

0 

OOOH 

129.035 

176H 

0 

O.OOH 

0 

O.OOH 

33,829.26* 
M W H 

2,8*1.657 

U11H 

48,152.616 
TT.ilH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

127,279,595 

71, I IH 

48,805.880 

4447% 

0 

O.OOH 

215.818,537 
67.00% 

430,984.776 

7«03K 

430.9*4,776 
71.77% 

225.886,196 

67 OOH 

725.167,427 

74.04% 

725,167.427 

70 MH 

987.035 

7 i 4 ) H 

433,681 
«iSJH 

0 

OOOH 

3,529,283 

7117% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

771.994 

l . U H 

130.422 
174H 

932,51* 
I.IIH 

0 

OCOH 

0 

0.00% 

6.007.468 

1.36H 

6,807.496 
6.10% 

0 

OOOH 

5,IM*.193 

I 30% 

7,297.524 
I 34% 

12,033,902 

2.11% 

5,049,705 

I.IOH 

23,782.866 
143H 

23.782.866 

I 31H 

22.065 

I 6»H 

19,628 

174% 

0 

o o o H 

79.031 

I 69% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

5.893.727 

11 I 9 H 

586,726 

11.31% 

3,144.386 
J 09% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

19,944,169 

11.14% 

28,678,980 

16 13% 

39,781.102 
I I BOH 

23.886,707 

4 I t H 

39.390.115 

6 9JH 

39.793.021 

I I . I O H 

108,926,987 

I I . I I H 

108,926.987 
10 6 1 % 

173,880 

I 3 1 9 H 

88.301 
11.11% 

0 
ouo% 

621,905 

I) I I H 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 % 

276,002 
0.14% 

37,940 

O U H 

143,517 

OIIH 

0 

0 0 0 % 

920,141 

O I I H 

2,254,052 

105% 

0 

OOOH 

1,842,588 

OSSH 

1.109.114 

OIOH 

1.497.490 

016% 

1.843,140 

011% 

4,568,34* 

0 47% 

4.568.348 

04iH 

8,054 
061% 

5,710 

OIOH 

0 

OOOH 

28.827 
062% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

000% 

0 

OOOK 

685.385 

1.13% 

64.335 
133H 

294,080 

041% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOH 

2.232.683 

I ISK 

2.757,669 

11IH 

0 

OOOH 

4.637.688 
I I t H 

2,244,908 

0 41K 

3.031,003 

0 S1K 

4,639,078 
I . I IH 

10,076.736 

I 03% 

10,076,736 

0 9 t H 

20.271 

I.SIK 

9.682 
I . ISH 

0 

OOOH 

72,495 

I l l K 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

17L.512 

014% 

15.823 

0 33K 

59.767 
a IOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

296,940 

0 . I7H 

755,995 
a.69K 

0 

OOOH 

1.164.007 
0)1% 

441,122 

OOtH 

727.428 
0 1 ) % 

1,164.356 

0 3SH 

2,628,504 
017H 

2.628.504 

016K 

5,088 

0.19K 

2.381 
0 13% 

0 

OOOK 

18,195 
0)9% 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

O.OOH 

913 .0*3 

1 BOK 

78,167 

164K 

218,405 
OIIK 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOK 

562.321 

OIIH 

4,030,067 
3 67% 

0 

0 0 0 % 

6,217,273 

I 14% 

1,577.915 
0 1 9 H 

2.130.450 

0.37K 

6,219.135 

114% 

11,322.812 
1.16% 

11.322.812 
1.10% 

27.175 

10t% 

11,764 
I MK 

0 

o 00% 

97,171 

101% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 % 

0 

OOOK 

434,953 

016% 

43,381 

0 9 I K 

51.379 

OM% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

O.OOK 

115,113 

0 0 6 K 

2,611,187 

1.11% 

0 

OOOK 

2.958,506 

011% 

323.015 

006% 

4)6,125 
OOIH 

2,959.392 

O U K 

4.884,583 
030K 

4,884.583 
048% 

12.931 

0.99H 

6,529 
091H 

0 

OOOK 

46,253 

0 99% 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

542.401 

1.07% 

46 ,442 

0 9 1 % 

520,137 

D 14% 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0-OOH 

2.488,891 
I 39H 

729,322 

0 6 6 K 

0 
OOUH 

3,650.151 
I 01% 

3.995,185 

0 73% 

4.606,382 

OIIK 

3.651,245 
l o t K 

9.499,916 

097% 

9.499,916 

0 9 ) % 

15,955 
I 12% 

6.989 

096% 

0 

OOOK 

57.048 

I 21% 

0 

O.OOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

206.414 
0.4 IH 

20,860 

0 44H 

58.536 

0.09K 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOH 

283,897 
0 16% 

321.547 
OWK 

0 

0 0 0 % 

1.483.847 

044% 

425.923 
0 01% 

534,212 
0 09% 

1,484,291 
044% 

0 

OOOH 

2.103,060 

010% 

0 

DOO% 

3,139 
044% 

0 

OOOK 

112 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

OOOK 

2,171.650 

417% 

284,905 

198K 

240,639 

0 ) 9 H 

0 

OOOH 

548.323 
0)1% 

5,574.404 
3 OIK 

0 

OUUH 

15.545.780 

4 6IK 

1.438.312 
016% 

1,682,663 

0 30% 

15.550.438 
4 6 I H 

0 

OOOH 

19,058,802 

1.86% 

0 

OOOK 

42.877 

5.9!K 

0 

OOOK 

1.312 

003% 

0 

OOOK 

0 

OOOH 

0 

0 0 0 * 

85.273 

0179 

16,51 

0 ) 1 * 

8.792 
0019 

0 

0009 

0 

0.009 

19.608 

0019 

66,15 
0069 

0 

OOO* 

600.535 

0 119 

51.434 

OOI) 

60,172 

0019 

600,71< 

0 I I I 

0 

0009 

815.506 

oos* 

0 

O.OO) 

2,485 

0 33* 

0 

0 0 0 * 

0 

0009 
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_ 
A l l o c u o r 

fcUmc l o u l 

LBS 
S m i l l 

RC-14 

LBS 
i iryp-1nt>in>rf 

RC-IS 

LBS 
I j i g e - D i r n a 

RC-16 

L B S 

RC-17 

T r i G e n 

D i s s a 

R C - U 

C o - G c n 

M J i i c a 

RC-19 

G r a y i Ferry 

RC-20 

GTS 
T r a m o n l y 

R C - 2 1 

N G V R j i e R i l e R u e Rare Rale 

• i n x t O a i L D O a i l * O i s i l i C l u i 2 6 C l ™ 2 7 

RC-22 R C - 2 3 R C . : 4 RC-25 RC-26 R C - 2 7 

T R A N R E V R E Q - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANREVREQ-EH 0 OOOH OOOH OOOH o .oo* OOOK O.OOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK DOO* 0 0091 

TRA NRE VREQ-C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRAKR£VR£Q-CH 0 O.OOH O.OOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH n o o * o o o * OOOK O.OOH DOO* o o m 

DISTREVREQ-D I N T 604,473 322.625 159,906 4 9 6 . 6 0 ! 99 .079 26,092 1,355.045 468.454 462 0 0 0 0 0 

IXSTREVREQ-DH S 0 , I 6 7 , 3 M 1.19* O A I H o n * 0 9 1 * 0 1 9 * OOIK 1 6 6 * 0 9 1 * ooo* OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * 

DISTREVREQ-E I N T 124,922 89.215 23.186 119,962 4,835 11,638 12,088 7,876 198 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTREVREQ-EH 4 . 7 6 0 . 7 M !-«* I . ITK 0 4 9 * 1 1 1 * O I O * 0 1 4 K 0 1 1 * 0 .17 * om* OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK 0009 

D I S T R E V R E Q - C I N T 54,318 22.568 7,769 26.234 4.036 3.698 26.573 15.101 715 0 0 a 0 0 

OCSTREVREQCH 61,799.001 0 0 9 * ow* o o i * 0 O 4 * 0 OLH OOIK 0 0 4 * 0 . 0 1 * 0 .00* O.OOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH o o o * 

ONSITE REV REQ-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSlTHtEVREQ-DH 0 OOOH O.OOH O.OO* O.OOH OOOH OOOK o.oo* O.OOK OOOK DOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK o.oo* 

O N S I T E R E V R E Q - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OHSITCREVREQ-EH 0 OOOH OOOH o o o * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK DOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH ooo* 

ONS ( T E R E V R E Q - C I N T 114.147 31.657 7,123 44 .836 2 .942 8,125 7.473 17.651 4.323 0 0 0 0 0 

c w s i r a t E V R E O o t 178.979,141 0 0 6 * OOIH 0 .00* 0 0 1 * OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OOIH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK OOOK o.oo* 

NET INCOME I N T 794,436 203.769 41.476 122,047 (28.671) 59,073 815.927 1,737,528 (2.356) 0 0 a 0 0 

NET I N C O M E * I 0 9 . 7 i 3 , 9 1 i 0 7 1 * 0 19H 0 0 4 * 0 I I H •0 0 ) * OOSK 0 7 4 * 1.1IK OOO* 0-OOH OOOH OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * 

T R A N P T X L - D E M I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANPTXL-DEM* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOK OOO* o m * OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OOOH o.oo* 

D I S I P I X L - D E M I N T 4.243.507 2.223.561 1.142.157 3,456.663 725,723 _ 171.213 5.871,148 2,180.079 2,946 0 0 0 0 0 

DtSTPTXL-DEM* 337.018,999 1 1 6 * 0 6 6 H O M * 1 .01* O U * o o s * I.74K 0 6 1 * OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOK OOOK O.OOH 0 0 0 * 

D I S T T T X L - C U S I N T 299.419 108,840 24,489 96,718 8,163 24.489 16,120 48,978 5.717 0 0 0 0 0 

DIS1FTXL-CUS* M i . 3 M . 3 8 7 0 0 5 * OOIH 0 OOH o o i * O W K ODOK OOOK O O I * OOOK o o o * OOOK a.ooH OOOH ooo* 

D1ST+ONS1TE-CUS I N T 350.286 125.228 28.176 136,864 10,000 30,000 22,811 60 ,00a 7.719 0 0 0 0 0 

DiSTtOHSTTE-CUS* S68 . I41 .32 I 0 0 6 * OOIH 0 .00* 0.D1M OOOK 0 0 1 * OOOH O O I K OOOH O.OOK OOOK ODOK OOOK o.oo* 

D I S T t O N S I T E - D E M I N T 4,244,779 2.224,227 1,142.499 3.457.699 725,940 171,264 5,872,907 2.180.732 2.946 0 0 0 0 0 

DtSTtONStTE-DEM* 337,119,976 1 1 6 * 0 6 6 * 0 .34 * 1 0 1 * O U K OOIK 1.74* 06SH DOOH OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOK 

R A T E B A S E X I I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 0 

RATEBASEXI* 979,383,308 DOOM OOOK DOOH OOOH 0 0 0 * 0 .00* OOOK OOOK OOOH DOO* OOOH OOOH DOO* o o o * 

R A T E B A S E I N T 5.847,991 3.384.310 1,347.045 4,941,451 690,135 . 356,682 6,241,999 2,352,538 13.876 0 0 0 0 0 

RATEUASE* 1,026,536,701 0 .17* 0.1 I H 0.1 I H 0 4 1 * DOT* 0 0 3 * 0 6 I H O U H D O W 0 0 0 * DOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * o o o * 

P R O D L / P - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

P R O D W - D * 1,308,330 0 .00* o o o * OOOK OOOH OOOK 0 0 0 * o t o * O.OOK OOOK 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOD* o o o * 

P R O D L / P - E an 18.800 13.427 3.489 18,054 " 72B 1,751 1.819 1.185 30 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODUP-E* 716.477 1 6 1 * l * T H 0 4 9 * 1 1 1 * 0 IOH 0 1 4 * 01SH 0.17K OOOK OOOK OOOH O.OOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * 

P R O D L / P - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PRODL/P-CH 0 OOOK OOOH OOo* OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOH OUOH o.oo* 

S T O R U P - D I N T 4 5 1 284 102 403 5 31 332 188 1 0 0 0 0 0 

STORUP-D* 4,682.472 OOIK OOIH DOO* o o i * OU>K OOOK OOIH O.OOH OOOH O.OOK OUO* OOOK OOOH o o o * 

S T O R L / P - E I N T 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORUP-E* 0 O.OOH OOOH 0 0 0 * O.OOH OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOH ooo* OOOH 0 .00* OCOK o.oo* 
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to 
oo 
ON 

. - "•_— , - " "•*5 - - - Step 111. A l l o c a l i o n 

A l l o c a l o i I c i i d c & i t a l R c s i d a t u a l C f l r n m B r P 8 ! Cnmmerc i a l I n d u i t r i a l Industr ia l M u n i c i p a l M u n i c i p a l H o u s i n g A u t h Hous ing A u t h BPS BPS B P S 

tJamc T o l a l Ntm-HW Hex Non- I t o i H n l Nmi-lha-i t f c t i CS Small Laqte 

RC-1 R C - 2 RC-3 RC-4 RC-5 R C - 6 RC-7 RC-S R C - 9 RC-10 R C - l l RC-12 RC-13 

STORUP-C INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S T O H W - C i i a o o o s OOOH OOOH 000% OOOH OOOH O.OOH O.OOK OOOK 0 0 0 % O.OOK OOOK OOOH 

T R A N L / P - D INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANUP-DS 0 0.00% ooos OOOH OOOH 0.00% O.OOK OOOK OOOK O.OOH ooos OOOK ODOK oaw 

T R A N L / P - E INT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T R A N U P - t * a 000% 0.00% ooos O M H o.oo% O.OOH OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOK OOOH ODOK o.oo* 

TTUNUP-C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TRANUP-CS 0 000% 0.00% ooos O.OOK O.OOH O.OOK OOOK OOOK O.OOH 0 0 0 % OUOK DOOH o.oo* 

D I S T U P - D I N T 179,692 1,875,108 91,366 660,419 31 .510 76,457 19,023 100,659 48 .008 61 ,181 19,826 210,264 8,541 

5 , 6 J 3 , 7 M 1 I I H & I . M H 1 61% 11 6 1 % OS6H I.33H 0 34H 1.78% D I S H 108% 0 31K 3 71K 0 159 

DISTUP-E I N T 50,234 906,748 41 .039 184,620 11.918 20,244 4,979 24,596 11,650 14,614 6,564 89,649 5,195 

DIST1JP-EH 1,498,022 1 3 1 % 60.55% 1.74H 13.32% OIOH I.35H O.J3K I.64K 0.91% 0 9 8 % 0 4 4 H 1 9 1 % 0.3SK 

DISTTJP-C I N T 597,426 3,856,185 74,139 272,780 12.206 25 ,811 5,593 22,020 6.690 42 .860 5,807 33.841 1.271 

w s n / p - C K 4,919,641 11.97% 7711% 1 t 9 H 5 4 1 % 0.14% 0.32% 0. LLH 0.44% 0 13% 0 S 6 K 0 U K 0 6£K 0 0 3 * 

ONSITEUP-D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSITHJP-DK 0 OOOH OOOS OOOH O.OOH 0 00% O.OOK OOOK OOOH O.OOK 0 0 0 % DOOH OOOK O.OO* 

ONSITE UP-E I N T 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

omira/p-E* 0 0 0 0 % ooos O.OOH O.OOK O.OOK OOOK O.OOH O.OOH O.OOK DOOH OOOH O.OOH 0.00* 

O N S I T E L / P - C I N T 3,369,262 20,464,940 1.777.466 5.818,113 146.157 295,830 107,445 207.935 42.566 218 ,408 40 ,566 91.880 3.286 

ONSITCUP-CH 32,616,064 10 U H 6171H ) « H 17.13% 0.43% 0.91 K 0 33H O M H 0-13% 0 6 7 % 0.1 I K O I I K 0019 

T B D E X T 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
N f m . % 1 10000% O.OOH O.OOH O.OOH O.OOK O.OOK O.OOK OOOH OOOK 0.00% O.OOH OOOS o.oo* 
L A S T . R O W o f R A N G E . ' A P A C T O R - A N D ' A F 1 R S T 
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to 
oo 
- J 

—- - - rut'-'" _ , - - y f - " ' - V ^ 

Allocuor 
tiamc Tool 

L B S 

RC-14 

LBS 
LatStzktHiaa 

L B S 

IxifC'fhnsa 

L B S 

X h t g t 

RC-17 

TriGco 

RC-18 

Co-Gen 
inBintt 

G r a y i F e n y GTS 
Inntooly 

NGV 
niraa 

RC-22 

Rue 
nun 23 

R u e 

0 1 3 1 2 4 

RC-24 

Raic 

OaaiS 
R u e 

n » . i 7 6 

Raic 

r i a « 7 7 

Allocuor 
tiamc Tool 

L B S 

RC-14 RC-U R C - 1 6 

L B S 

X h t g t 

RC-17 

TriGco 

RC-18 RC-19 R C - 2 0 RC-21 

NGV 
niraa 

RC-22 RC-23 

R u e 

0 1 3 1 2 4 

RC-24 RC.25 RC-26 RC-27 

STORLff-C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
STORLf l -O* 0 0 0 0 * OOOH O.OOH O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK O.OOH OOOH ooo* OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOH 

T R A N L / P - D I N T 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 O.DOH 0 .00* ooo* 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH O.OOK O.OOH O.OOK o o o * OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOK 

T R A N L / P - E I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANL/P-E* 0 ooo* O.OOH 0 .00* 0 . 0 0 * O.OOK O.OOK OOOK OOOK OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH OOOH 0009 

T R A N L / P - C I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TRANL/P-C* 0 O.OOH 0 .00* OOOH OOOH O.OOH OOOK OOOH o.oo* OOOH OOOK OOOK OOOK OOOK 0 0 0 * 

D I S T U P - D I N T 60,925 33,702 IS.549 50,894 9,113 2.975 71.629 26.895 55 0 0 0 0 0 
I S S T W - D * 5.653.794 1 0 1 * 0 6 0 * O i l * 0 9 0 * 0 1 6 * OOIH 1 1 7 * 0 4 I K 0 0 0 * O.OOK OOOH OOOK O.OOH ooo* 

D I S T U P - E I N T 39 ,301 28.073 7.296 37,748 1,521 3,662 3,804 2.478 62 0 0 0 0 0 
M S T W - e * 1,491,022 1 6 2 * 1 ( 7 * Oiiti l . H H OIOH O M M 0 2 1 H 0 1 7 * OOOH O.OOK OCOH OCOK ow* 0009 

D I S T L / P - C I N T 8,427 3.991 1,779 5,S73 1,066 447 8.193 3,414 55 0 0 0 0 0 
DCSTUP-C* 4 . 9 B 9 . M I 0 1 7 * oot* O M * o u * 0 0 1 * OOIH 0 I t H 0 0 7 * 0 0 0 * OOOH OOOK OOOH OOOH 0.009 

O N S t T E L / P - D I N T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
atisiruA,-Dtt 0 OOOH COON O.OOH OOOH OOOH OOOK OCOH 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 * OUUK OOOH OOOK OOOK 0 009 
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Vice President 
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800 West Montgomery Avenue 

Philadelphia, PA 19122 

NOTICE 

This Tariff Supplement Makes Increases and Changes in Existing Rates, Tenns and Conditions 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 to 
Tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No.1 
Seventh Revised Page No. 2 

Canceling Sixth Revised Page No. 2 

UST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

REGULATION 2.3 - OTHER RATES - (First Revised Page No. 14) 

Added subsection a. for stipulated negotiated rates and terms of service contracts for interruptible 
customers. 
Added subsection b. for negotiated rates not lower than 110% of the WACOG or specific gas 
source projected cost. 

REGULATION 2.4 - RIGHT TO REJECT - (First Revised Page No. 15) 

Regulation moved from Page No. 15 

GENERAL SERVICE - RATE GS - COMMODITY CHARGE - (First Revised Page No. 83) 

Increased Customer Charge and Commodity Charge for Residential, Commercial and Industrial 
Customers.. 

MUNICIPAL SERVICE - RATE MS - COMMODITY CHARGE - (First Revised Page No. 85) 

New Customer Charge and increased Commodity Charge for Municipal Customers. 

PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY SERVICE - RATE PHA - COMMODITY CHARGE -
(First Revised Page No. 87) 

New Customer Charge and increased Commodity Charge for Philadelphia Housing Authority 
Customers. 

BOILER AND POWER PLANT SERVICE - SMALL VOLUME - RATE BPS-S - COMMODITY 
CHARGE (First Revised Page No. 90) 

Clarifies that floor is one hundred and ten percent of the incremental gas costs. 

BOILER AND POWER PLANT SERVICE - LARGE VOLUME - RATE BPS-L - COMMODITY 
CHARGE (First Revised Page No. 94) 

Clarifies that floor is one hundred and ten percent of the incremental gas costs. 

Issued: January 5, 2001 Effective: March 6, 2001 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

SUPPLEMENT NO, 7 to 
Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 

First Revised Page No. 14 
Canceling Original Page No. 14 

b. Is a former Customer who has not paid a final bill in full, or 

c. Is a former Customer whose service was terminated for non-payment shall execute any 
required payment agreement and submit any required down payment, deposit, and/or 
supporting documentation. 

c. An in-person application interview may be required for any applicant who: 

1. Is a former Customer whose service was terminated for unauthorized usage and/or tampering 
with the meter or other utility equipment, or 

2. Is applying for service at a service address at which service was terminated for non-payment 
within the preceding one hundred twenty (120) days or where the home telephone number 
supplied by the applicant is the same as the home telephone number for a previously 
terminated account at the same address. 

3. The purpose of the interview shall be to determine whether the applicani is responsible for the 
unauthorized usage and/or tampering and/or the prior usage at the service address. 

d. Any applicant for service who cannot complete his/her application by telephone or mail and for 
whom a personal visit to one of PGW's District Offices is a severe hardship due to disability, may 
request that a PGW customer representative complete the application at the applicant's residence. 

e. Each applicant for service shall designate, in written form to PGW, whether or not the application 
is for residential service to a tenant-occupied property. If the property is tenant-occupied, a list of 
tenants shall be submitted by the landlord-customer to PGW on an annual basis. The Company 
shall have the obligation of informing the landlord-customer that an updated list of tenants is due. 

2.2 STANDARD SERVICE CONTRACT 

Any application for gas service, upon acceptance by the Company, constitutes a contract between the 
Company and the Customer. 

2.3 OTHER RATES (N) 

(N) a. In addition to contracts stipulating service at the scheduled tariff rates, contracts 
stipulating negotiated rates and terms of service for interruptible customers may be 
entered into between the Company and the Customer when Company, in its sole 
discretion, deems such rate offerings to be economically advantageous to the 
Company. 

b. The negotiated rate(s) shall not be lower than 110% of the weighted average cost of natural (N) 
gas for Company, or, if the contract will utilize a specific gas source, the price will not be 
less than 110% of the projected cost of natural gas the Company determines that it will 
incur in serving the load. 

(N) - New 
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First Revised Page No. 15 
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2.4 RIGHT TO REJECT (M) 

a. PGW may limit the amount and character of gas service it shall supply or may reject requests for (M) 
initial or increased service if this is necessary to protect the supply of service to any Customer. 

b. PGW may reject requests for service for good and sufficient reason in accordance with the policies (M) 
and regulations of the Commission. ^ 

c. PGW may reject an application for service for any of the following reasons: 

1. The applicant fails to provide personal identification as provided in Regulation 2.1. 

2. The applicant fails to provide documentation appropriate to ownership, tenancy or residency as 
provided in Regulation 2. ] . 

3. PGW can demonstrate that the applicant has tampered with the meter or other utility equipment or 
used gas service without PGW authorization. 

4. The applicant fails to enter into a payment agreement for any outstanding account with PGW 
which accrued within the past four years for which the applicant is legally responsible and for 
which the applicant was billed properly. 

5. The applicant for residential services fails to pay either the initial payment of at least 50% of a 
properly-required security deposit or 100% of a properly-required security deposit, whichever is 
applicable, as provided in Regulation 3.51 and 3.52, or the non-residential Customer fails to pay 
100% of the deposit required by Regulations 3.51 and 3.52. 

6. The applicant fails to enter into a payment agreement for an outstanding judgment of record 
in favor of PGW and against the applicant. 

d. Except as set forth below, PGW may NOT require, as a condition of the furnishing of residential 
service only, payment for residential service previously furnished under an account in the names of 
persons other than the applicant unless a court has determined that applicant is legally obligated lo pay 
for the service previously furnished. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT AFFECT THE CREDITOR 
RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF PGW OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY LAW. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, PGW may reject an application if at the time ofthe application there is an outstanding 
arrearage at the applicant's service address under the name ofthe applicant's spouse for which the 
applicant is responsible and for which the applicant fails to enter into a payment agreement. 

1. Arrearage of Spouse. An applicant is not responsible for a spouse's arrearage if the applicant can 
demonstrate that: 

a. A separation, divorce or other agreement or order places responsibility for such arrearage on 
the spouse, or that 

b. The applicant did not reside at the service address for the entire period during which the 
arrearage accrued. 

2. Arrearage of Another Resident/Tenant/Occupant. An applicant is not responsible for the 
arrearage of another resident/tenant/occupant at the same service address if the applicant was not a 
party to a written lease or other written agreement which provided that the 
resident(s)/tenant(s)/occupants(s) would be responsible for payment of utility service at the 
service address. 

(M) - Moved from Previous Page 
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GENERAL SERVICE - RATE GS 

Rate: Applicable to all gas consumed on or after March 6, 2001 
Air Conditioning Provision: Effective July 14, 2000 

Compressed Natural Gas Provision: Effective July 14, 2000 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for any purpose where the Company's distribution mains adjacent to the proposed gas service 
location are, or can economically be made, suitable to supply the quantities of gas required. Gas service is 
also available under this rate for comfort cooling and/or pilot usage for buildings served under seasonal rates, 
during those periods of the year when gas service is not ordinarily available under such seasonal rates. 

RATES 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: Per Meter (except parallel meters) 

$ 15.00 per month for Residential Customers. (I) 
$ 25.00 per month for Commercial Customers (I) 
$ 50.00 per month for Industrial Customers (I) 

Plus 

COMMODITY CHARGE 69.05^ per 100 cubic feet for Residential Customers (I) 
76.860 per 100 cubic feet for Commercial Customers (t) 
78.1 l i per 100 cubic feet for Industrial Customers (I) 

SPECIAL PROVISION - AIR CONDITIONING - For the billing months May through September, the 
Commodity Charge shall become 40.00 cents per 100 cubic feet for all gas used for cooling purposes. Provided, 
however, if one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule 
plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes as determined by the Company exceeds 40.00 cents per 100 cubic feet, 
then the rate under this provision shall be the lesser of one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the incremental gas 
costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes as detennined by the 
Company, or the applicable Commodity Charge set forth above. This rate is applicable for directly and indirectly 
fired gas cooling equipment of minimum cooling capacity of 3 tons, installed on or after September 1, 1990. 
Where practicable, such equipment must be separately metered and the cost for any additional metering, related 
equipment and installation shall be subject to Regulation 10 of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff. Where 
separate metering is impracticable for directly or indirectly fired gas cooling and heating equipment, one meter 
shall be installed for the heating/cooling equipment and such gas rendered to the Customer through such meter 
will be charged the full Rate GS for the billing months October through April. Under no circumstances will 
Customers be permitted to use gas rendered through such meter for any purpose other than cooling or heating. 

(I) - Increase 
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MUNICIPAL SERVICE - RATE MS 

Rate: Applicable to all gas consumed on or after March 6, 2001 
Air Conditioning Provision - Effective March 10, 1991 

Compressed Natural Gas Provision: Effective July 14, 2000 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to properties owned or occupied by the City of Philadelphia or the Board of Education, or any of 
their respective agencies or instrumentalities, for any type of gas service, unless purchased for resale to 
others, and where the Company's distribution mains adjacent to the proposed gas service locations are, or can 
economically be made, suitable to supply the quantities of gas required; provided, however, that the rate shall 
not be available to commercial tenants of any such property. 

This rate is also available for service at such locations, served under seasonal rates for comfort cooling 
and/or pilot usage, during periods of the year when gas is not ordinarily available under such seasonal rates. 

RATE 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: Per Meter (except parallel meters) (N) 

$25.00 per month. ^ 

Plus 

COMMODITY CHARGE The rate per hundred cubic feet 70.67^ (I) 

SPECIAL PROVISION - AIR CONDITIONING - For the billing months of May through September, the 
rate shall become 40.00 cents per 100 cubic feet for all gas used for cooling purposes. This rate is applicable 
for directly and indirectly fired gas cooling equipment (gas engine, absorption, adsorption) of minimum 
cooling capacity of 15 tons, installed on or after September 1, 1990. Such equipment must be separately 
metered and the cost for any additional metering, related equipment and installation, remain the 
responsibility of the customer. 

SPECIAL PROVISION - COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS (CNG) - Natural gas provided under this rate 
schedule for purposes of fueling CNG vehicles shall be dispensed on a liquid gallon basis but billed on an Mcf 
basis. The conversion between liquid gallons and Mcf shall use a ratio in which the numerator is the Department 
of Energy BTU energy content of one gallon of gasoline and the denominator is the Lower Heating Value 
(LHV) in BTUs ofthe Company's average annual natural gas sendout. 

GAS COST RATE CLAUSE 

The Gas Cost Rate Clause as set forth in Regulation 11 of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff shall apply 
to the above rate. 

(I) - Increase 
(N) - New 
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PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY SERVICE - RATE PHA 

Rate: Applicable to all gas consumed on or after March 6, 2001 
Air Conditioning Provision: Effective July 14,2000 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for all gas usage in multiple dwelling residential buildings containing ten or more dwelling units, 
owned and operated by the Philadelphia Housing Authority, where cooking shall be performed exclusively 
with gas and where gas service shall be supplied through one or more single point metering arrangements at 
locations where the Company's distribution mains adjacent to the proposed gas service locations are, or can 
economically be made, suitable to supply the quantities of gas required. 

This rate is also available for all gas usage in single and multiple dwelling residential buildings, containing 
less than ten dwelling units, provided, and only so long as, gas is used exclusively for cooking, water 
heating and space heating for all such residential buildings owned and operated by the Philadelphia Housing 
Authority, except (1) buildings operated by the Philadelphia Housing Authority, prior to the original 
effective date of this rate (January 1, 1969), and (2) buildings for which, in the judgment of the Company, 
such gas service cannot be provided economically. 

This rate is also available in buildings, meeting the above specifications, served under seasonal rates for 
comfort cooling and/or pilot usage, during periods of the year when gas service is not ordinarily available 
under such seasonal rates. 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Plus 

RATE 
Per Meter (except parallel meters) 
$ 25.00 per month 

(N) 

COMMODITY CHARGE: The rate per hundred cubic feet 72.480 (I) 

(I) - Increase 
(N)-New 
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Plus 

COMMODITY CHARGE: 

Commodity Charge: The rate per Mcf shall be calculated by Company within a range computed to be fi om 
twenty percent (20%) above to twenty percent (20%) below the numerical average of the high and the low 
posted reseller tank car price for No.2 oil, at Philadelphia, as posted on the first twelve (12) business days 
(excluding Saturdays and Sundays) ofthe calendar month in which the calculation is being made, as published 
in THE JOURNAL OF COMMERCE, or a successor publication, or where none exists, a publication selected 
by the Company pending final approval of the Commission, adjusted for Btu equivalence. (One cent per gallon 
being equivalent to 7.30 cents per Mcf.) Provided, however, in any month when the floor price calculated using 
the JOURNAL OF COMMERCE posted prices is more than ten percent (10%) higher than the preceding 
month's floor price, the floor price shall instead be one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the preceding 
month's floor price. Provided further that the rate per Mcf shall not be set at a level greater than ninety percent 
(90%) of the General Service Rate (including the Gas Cost Rate) for Commercial and Industrial 
Customers. In no event, however, shall such rate be less than one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the (C) 
incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes, as 
determined by the Company. 

The Commodity Charge for Rate BPS-S Customers, as calculated above, will be available by the 
eighteenth (1 Sth) working day of each month, and will be applicable for the subsequent calendar month, 
to the extent that service under this rate can be made available. 

SPECIAL PROVISION - AIR CONDITIONING - For the billing months of May through September, the 
Commodity Charge shall become the lower of the prevailing month's BPS-S rate or 40.00 cents per 100 cubic 
feet for all gas used for cooling purposes. Provided, however, if one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the 
incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes as 
determined by the Company exceeds 40.00 cents per 100 cubic feet, then the rate under this provision shall be 
one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an 
adjustment for all applicable taxes as determined by the Company. This rate is applicable for directly and 
indirectly fired gas cooling equipment of minimum cooling capacity of 3 tons, installed on or after September 
1, 1990. Where practicable, such equipment must be separately metered and the cost for any additional 
metering, related equipment and installation shall be subject to Regulation 10 of the Rules and Regulations of 
this tariff. Where separate metering is impracticable for directly or indirectly fired gas cooling and heating 
equipment, one meter shall be installed for the heating/cooling equipment and such gas rendered to the 
Customer through such meter will be charged at Rate BPS-S for the billing months October-through April. 
Under no circumstances will Customers be permitted to use gas rendered through such meter for any purpose 
other than cooling or heating 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The monthly Minimum Charge is the Customer Charge set forth above. 

Customer Charges will be determined at the commencement of each of the Company's fiscal years based upon 
Customer's consumption during the previous twelve (12) months or, in the event of new Customers, on annual 
projected consumption. Charges so established will remain in force for the ensuing twelve (12) months. 

(C) - Change 
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Plus 

COMMODITY CHARGE: 

Commodity Charge: The rate per Mcf shall be calculated by Company within a range computed to be from 
twenty percent (20%) above to twenty percent (20%) below the numerical average of the high and the low 
posted reseller tank car price for No.2 oil, at Philadelphia, as posted on the first twelve (12) business days 
(excluding Saturdays and Sundays) of the calendar month in which the calculation is being made, as published 
in THE JOURNAL OF COMMERCE, or a successor publication, or where none exists, a publication selected 
by the Company pending final approval of the Commission, adjusted for Btu equivalence. (One cent per gallon 
being equivalent to 7.30 cents per Mcf.) Provided, however, in any month when the floor price calculated using 
the JOURNAL OF COMMERCE posted prices is more than ten percent (10%) higher than the preceding 
month's floor price, the floor price shall instead be one hundred and ten percent (110%) ofthe preceding 
month's floor price. Provided further that the rate per Mcf shall not be set at a level greater than ninety percent 
(90%) of the General Service Rate (including the Gas Cost Rate) for Commercial and Industrial 
Customers. In no event, however, shall such rate be less than one hundred and ten percent (110%) ofthe (C) 
incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes, as 
determined by the Company. 

The Commodity Charge for Rate BPS-L Customers, as calculated above, will be available by the eighteenth 
(18th) working day of each month, and will be applicable for the subsequent calendar month, to the extent that 
service under this rate can be made available. 

SPECIAL PROVISION - AIR CONDITIONING - For the billing months of May through September, the 
Commodity Charge shall become the lower of the prevailing month's BPS-L rate or 40.00 cents per 100 cubic 
feet for all gas used for cooling purposes. Provided, however, if one hundred and ten percent (110%) ofthe 
incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an adjustment for all applicable taxes as 
determined by the Company exceeds 40.00 cents per 100 cubic feet, then the rate under this provision shall be 
one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the incremental gas costs for gas sold under this rate schedule plus an 
adjustment for all applicable taxes as determined by the Company. This rate is applicable for directly and 
indirectly fired gas cooling equipment of minimum cooling capacity of 3 tons, installed on or after September 
1,1990. Where practicable, such equipment must be separately metered and the cost for any additional 
metering, related equipment and installation shall be subject to Regulation 10 of the Rules and Regulations of 
this tariff. Where separate metering is impracticable for directly or indirectly fired gas cooling and heating 
equipment, one meter shall be installed for the heating/cooling equipment and such gas rendered to the 
Customer through such meter will be charged at Rate BPS-L for the billing months October through April. 
Under no circumstances will Customers be permitted to use gas rendered through such meter for any purpose 
other than cooling or heating. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: The monthly Minimum Charge is the Customer Charge set forth above. 

Customer Charges will be determined at the commencement of each of the Company's fiscal years based upon 
Customer's consumption during the previous twelve (12) months or, in the event of new Customers, on annual 
projected consumption. Charges so established will remain in force for the ensuing twelve (12) months. 

(C) - Change 
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I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document 

upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant). 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND/OR FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. 
Steve Keene, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place Bldg. 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

Angela Jones, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North 2nd Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Jackie Sparkman, Esquire 
School District of Philadelphia 
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P.O. Box 3265 
Han-isburg, PA 17105-3265 

Charis M. Burak, Esquire 
McNEES, WALLACE, NURICK 
100 Pine Street 
P.O.Box 1166 
Hamsburg, PA 17108-1166 

Dated: January 5, 2001 

CO 
m 
o 

CO 
CD 
CZ 

m 

CD 

I 

Lance Haver 
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Philip Bertocci, Esq. 
Community Legal Services 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Richard Lelash 
Financial and Regulatory Consultant 
18 Seventy Acre Road 
Redding, CT 06896 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
25 North Front St., 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1606 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
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225 S. Meramec Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
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BEFORE THE / 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTLl ISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-O 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

TO THE SECRETARY: 

Please enter the appearance of the Office of Trial Staff of the ci 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the above-captioned proceeding. 

will be: 
Prosecutor(s) for the Office of Trial Staff, in addition to the undersigned 

JOHNNIE E. SIMMS 

All service on and communications to the Office of Trial Staff in this 

proceeding should be addressed: 

Johnnie E. Simms, Esquire 
Pa. Public Utility Commissi< 
Office of Trial Staff 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
(717) 787-1976 
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FOL Charles F. Hoffifnan 
Chief Prosecutor 
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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-00006042 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Notice of 

Appearance of the Office of Trial Staff, dated January 17, 2001, either personally, 

by first class mail, electronic mail, or by fax upon the persons listed below: 

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Hamsburg, PA 17101 

Bernard A. Ryan, Jr., Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Irwin A. Popowsky, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
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Chief Prosecuto 
Office of Trial Staff 

Dated: January 17,2001 
Docket No. R-00006042 



1 

Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 

DANIEL CLEARFIELD 

DIRECT DIAL; (7 I 7) 2 3 7 - 7 I 7 3 

E-MAIL: DCLEARFIELD@WOLFBLOCK.COM 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
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January 19, 2001 

James McNulty, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg., 2nd. Fl. 
Hanisburg, PA 17105 
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¥1 m 

RE: Philadelphia Gas Works' Permanent Base Rate Filing, 
Docket No. R-00006042 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

On behalf of Philadelphia Gas Works, enclosed for filing is an original and eight copies 
of the Testimony of Jay P. Lukens, Phd. with regard to the above referenced matter. 

All parties of record in the interim rate proceeding have been served according to the 
attached Certificate of Service. 

^/ery truly yojjrs, 

Daniel Clearfield 
For WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR and SOLIS-COHEN LLP 

DC/lww 
Enclosure 
cc: All Parties of Record (Per Attached Certificate of Service) w/enc. 

Robert Rosenthal, Director, FUS, w/enc. 
Karen Moury, Esq., Law Bureau, w/enc. 

DSH:2S636.] 

CO 

o 

co: cr =o rn 
1> 
cr 

PHII.ADEmilA. I'A I NEW YORK. NY I CAMDKN. NJ I NORRISTOWN. I'A I WILMINGTON. I)K 

a: 
co 



3 C W St. 6.0 
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I. INTRODUCTION OF WITNESS 

1 Q: Please state your name, occupation, and business address. 

2 A: My name is Jay P. Lukens. I am President of the Lukens Energy Group, Inc. 

3 ("LEG"). My business address is 2100 West Loop South, Suite 1300, Houston, 

4 Texas 77027. My telephone number is (713) 961-1100 and my E-mail address is 

5 jlukens@lukensgroup.com. 

6 Q: Please describe the business activities of LEG. 

7 A: LEG offers economic analysis, business counsel and litigation support services to 

8 buyers and sellers of natural gas, electricity and related products and services. 

9 LEG's senior consultants have management experience and market expertise in 

10 all phases ofthe natural gas value chain. LEG also employs technical experts in 

11 the fields of finance, economics, econometrics, decision science and applied 

12 mathematics. 

13 Q: Please describe your background and qualifications. 

14 A: I hold B.A. and Ph.D. degrees in economics and have an extensive background 

15 in energy economics. My curriculum vitae is attached as an Appendix. I have 

16 provided business advice and expert testimony on a wide variety of issues 

17 involving natural gas pipelines, local gas distribution companies, energy 

18 marketing companies and electric utilities. I have also provided expert opinions 

19 in civil litigation and at the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission {"FERC") 

20 involving issues of market power and antitrust economics. Prior to becoming a 

21 consultant I worked for Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation ("Transco"). 

22 At the time of my departure from Transco in 1995 I held the position of Senior 
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1 Vice President of Planning and Rates. I was responsible for Transco's strategic 

2 planning, rates and Federal regulatory affairs from 1987 to 1995. 

3 I have provided consulting services to many of the leading natural gas and 

4 electric power firms in North America on issues of business strategy, business 

5 valuation and regulatory policy. I have published articles on pricing pipeline 

6 capacity and I am a regular speaker at industry functions on topics related to the 

7 natural gas and electric power industries. 
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II. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 

1 Q: What is the primary purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 

2 A: I have been asked by Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) to review the Cost of 

3 Service filed in this case and develop an estimate of cost of service that PGW 

4 would require if it were an investor-owned utility (IOU). The hypothetical 

5 circumstance that I have in mind in preparing this testimony is that PGW is sold 

6 to private investors. The principal differences between PGW's costs as a 

7 municipal entity vis-a-vis an IOU structure result from elimination of PGW's tax 

8 exempt status and the need to pay investors a competitive return on capital. In 

9 the testimony that follows, however, I consider PGW's entire cost of service. 

Page 4 of 1 7 



III. I D E N T I F I C A T I O N O F EXHIBITS 

1 Q: What materials and exhibits do you sponsor? 

2 A: In addition to this testimony, I sponsor the following materials and exhibits: 

3 Curriculum Vitae Appendix 

4 Proforma Cost of Service Exhibit No. JPL-1 

5 Proforma Rate Base Exhibit No. JPL-2 

6 Proforma Capital Structure Exhibit No. JPL-3 

7 Proforma Cost of Debt and Equity Exhibit No. JPL-4 

8 Approved Return on Equity, Debt Costs, 
9 and Capital Structures for Selected Distribution 

10 Companies Exhibit No. JPL-5 

11 Philadelphia Gas Works Proxy Group 
12 Approved Return on Equity and Capital 
13 Structure Exhibit No. JPL-6 

14 Proforma Long Term Debt Cost (Aaa) Exhibit No. JPL-7, Pagel 

15 Proforma Long Term Debt Cost (Baa) Exhibit No. JPL-7, Page2 

16 Proforma Taxes Other Than Income Exhibit No. JPL-8 

17 Proforma Public Utility Realty Tax Base Exhibit No. JPL-9 

18 Customer Profiles for Selected Distribution 
19 Companies Exhibit No. JPL-10 

20 Proforma Accumulated DIT Exhibit No. JPL-11 

21 

22 Q: Were the testimony and exhibits prepared by you or under your supervision and 

23 direction? 

24 A: Yes, they were. 
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IV. PGW AS A MUNICIPALLY-OWNED UTILITY 

1 Q: Please discuss PGW's operational characteristics. 

2 A : PGW is a natural gas distribution operation that is owned by the City of 

3 Philadelphia and managed by a contracted management team. PGW serves 

4 over 512,000 customers, of which over 480,000, or 93.8%, are Residential. 1 

5 Of PGW's gas sales of 68.9 mi l l ion Mcf, almost 44.0 mi l l ion Mcf, or 63.9%, 

6 were to Residential customers. 2 This customer mix and load profi le is similar to 

7 that of several investor-owned public utilities serving metropolitan areas, such as 

8 Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, Washington Gas Light Company, Virginia 

9 Natural Gas, and Piedmont Natural Gas Company (see Exhibit No. JPL-10). 

10 As a result of 1999 unbundling legislation in Pennsylvania, PGW's rates became 

11 subject to regulation by the Pennsylvania Public Uti l i ty Commission (PUC) in 

12 2000. 

13 Q: Please describe PGW's tax status. 

14 A : As a municipal ly owned util ity, PGW has no common or preferred shareholders. 

15 Therefore, PGW's rates are not designed to recover a return on shareholder 

16 equity; only recovery of its operating expenses and debt costs. PGW pays no 

17 Federal or state income taxes. Addit ional ly, as a city-owned uti l i ty, PGW is not 

18 subject to various taxes based on factors other than income that I w i l l discuss 

19 later in this testimony. 

20 Q: Please discuss PGW's capitalization and debt costs. 

1 Refer to Witness Howard Gorman's Exhibit HSG-1, Schedule 4A, December 2000, Page 1, Line 
11. 
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1 A : PGW's net rate base of $1,027 bi l l ion is capitalized by approximately $860 

2 mi l l ion of tax-exempt revenue bonds and two capital leases. PGW's composite 

3 cost of debt is approximately 5.7%, which reflects the tax-exempt status of its 

4 bonds. 

5 Q: What is the credit rating of PGW's Revenue Bonds? 

6 A : PGW's Revenue Bonds have recently been rated Baa2 by Moody's Investors 

7 Service and BBB by Standard & Poor's. 3 4 

8 Q: What consideration does the City of Philadelphia receive from PGW? 

9 A : PGW pays an annual fee to the city and recovers the cost in its rates. Currently 

10 the fee is $18.0 mi l l ion per year.5 

2 Refer to Witness Howard Gorman's Exhibit HSG-1, Schedule 4A, December 2000, Page 1, Line 
18. 

3 August 2000 report of Moody's Investor Service. 
A July 2000 report of Standard & Poor's, A Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies 

See Exhibit HSC-2, Schedule 1, Page 4, Line 157. 
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V. PGW AS AN INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITY 

V.A Major Increases to Cost of Service 

1 Q: What are the major changes that would affect PGW's cost of service if it were to 

2 become an investor-owned utility (IOU)? 

3 A: PGW's filed cost of service would increase significantly - in the range of $40-50 

4 million per year, or about 10-13% of PGW's filed non-gas cost of service of 

5 $394.5 million (which includes PGW's requested non-gas rate increase of $65 

6 million), if PGW's rates were set on an IOU basis.6 In other words, PGW's 

7 requested non-gas rate increase of $65 million would be in the range of $105-

8 115 million on an IOU basis. There are several reasons for this estimated cost of 

9 service increase: 

10 • PGW's capital structure would reflect approximately 50% common stock 

11 equity (at a cost significantly greater than tax-exempt debt) 

12 • PGW's debt costs would be higher due to the debt's taxability 

13 • PGW would be liable for state and Federal income taxes 

14 • PGW would be liable for various taxes other than income that are not levied 

15 on municipal utilities. 

16 Q: Are there any other costs to be considered if PGW were to be acquired by an 

17 IOU? 

6 Total filed Cost of Service of $800.3 million less $395.9 million Production expenses and $9.9 
million Storage expenses. 
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1 A : Yes. There are additional one-time costs which we have not quantif ied. For 

2 example, a transfer to a taxable entity would likely require defeasance or the 

3 call ing of the present debt. The call premium or cost of defeasance could be in 

4 the$50 mi l l ion range. 

V.B Potential cost reductions 

5 Q: Wou ld PGW incur any cost reductions if it were to become an IOU? 

6 A : Yes. PGW, or its successor, would not incur the current $18.0 mi l l ion City 

7 Payment, and I have reflected elimination of that payment from the cost of 

8 service {see Exhibit No. JPL-1).7 Addit ionally, I have eliminated the pro forma 

9 Budgeted Surplus of $33.9 mil f ion from the cost of service, reflecting a change 

10 from the "Cash Flow" method of ratemaking currently uti l ized by PGW to a 

11 return on rate base methodology, including a return on equ i ty . 8 

12 Q: Wou ld PGW experience any operational synergies resulting in a reduction of 

13 costs if it were to become an IOU? 

14 I have not attempted to quantify any such synergies. However, as a stand-alone 

15 I O U , PGW would still require a management team, the workforce necessary to 

16 operate the system and serve customers, and the physical and contractual assets 

1 7 (such as gas supply) necessary to provide gas service. It is my understanding that 

18 PGW has already implemented major budget reductions in its FY 2001 budget 

7 Elimination of the entire $18.0 million payment to the City is conservative in my opinion. 
Many utilities are required to pay municipal franchise fees. In Texas, for example, such fees 
range up to 2 percent of utility revenue. Imposition of a franchise fee could more than offset 
elimination of the City Payment. 
8 See Prepared Direct Testimony of Thomas E. Knudsen, January 2001, Before the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00006042. 
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1 and is seeking to further reduce its operating costs.9 Thus, PGW may have 

2 already achieved efficiencies in its cost structure. 

3 Q: Would PGW experience any operational synergies resulting in a reduction of 

4 costs if it were to be acquired by an IOU? 

5 A: Certain synergies might be achieved if PGW's franchise were acquired by an 

6 IOU. For example, elimination of duplicative administrative and general, 

7 operational, and customer-related costs might be achieved and there might also 

8 be some synergies in gas procurement and pipeline transportation costs. 

9 However, it is difficult to quantify such synergies until the specific facts and 

10 circumstances of such an acquisition, and the cost structure of the acquirer, are 

11 known and can be considered in evaluation of PGW's costs. 

V.C Capital Structure 

12 Q: Would PGW's capital structure change if it were to become, or be acquired by, 

13 an IOU? 

14 A: Yes. Most investor-owned utilities have a capital structure that contains a more 

15 balanced mixture of both debt and equity financing, rather than PGW's current 

16 structure that is virtually all debt. The balanced capital structure allows a utility 

17 flexibility in its financing plans and the equity mix provides lenders a comfort 

18 level with the credit risk associated with the debt. Therefore, in order to 

19 hypothesize PGW as an IOU, it is necessary to impute a capital structure. 

See Prepared Direct Testimony of Thomas E. Knudsen, R-00005654 (PGW IR St. 1.0). 
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1 Q: Please describe the methodology you used to impute a capital structure for 

2 PGW. 

3 A: I created a proxy group ("PGW Proxy Group") comprised of major natural gas 

4 distribution companies that serve metropolitan areas, including; Baltimore Gas 

5 and Electric Company (BGE), Washington Gas Light Company (WGL), Piedmont 

6 Natural Gas (PNG), and Virginia Natural Gas (VNG). Besides being similar to 

7 PGW in size and scope of operations, the other common characteristic of the 

8 PGW Proxy Group is that they have all had rate case proceedings in the past 12 

9 months. The average capitalization of these companies, as approved by their 

10 state commissions, was 50.26% equity, 41.83% long-term debt, 5.18% short-

11 term debt and 2.73% preferred stock and tax credits (see Exhibit JPL-5). 

12 Q: Did you review other data on gas utility capitalization? 

13 A: Yes. I also reviewed the American Gas Association's 1997 and 1998 Gas Facts 

14 Data and determined that the gas distribution industry average equity mix was 

15 52.60% in 1997 and 53.90% in 1998 (see Exhibit No. JPL-6). Additionally, I 

16 reviewed Quarterly Earnings reports filed in 2000 by Pennsylvania companies 

17 PECO and Peoples Natural Gas, which revealed equity mixes of 43.87% for 

18 PECO and 50.13% for Peoples. 

19 Q: What is your conclusion about an appropriate capitalization ratio for PGW if it 

20 were to become an IOU? 

21 A: Based on the information that I have reviewed, and my knowledge of the gas 

22 industry in general, I believe that it is reasonable to assume the average capital 

23 structure of the PGW Proxy Group for my analysis of PGW's cost of service as 

24 an IOU. I have used that mix of debt and equity as a hypothetical capital 

25 structure in my analysis, (see Exhibit JPL-3). 
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V.D Cost of Equity 

1 Q: Is it also necessary to impute a cost of common stock equity for PGW? 

2 A: Yes. If PGW were an IOU, it would have shareholders that demand a return on 

3 their investment that is competitive with other gas distribution investment 

4 opportunities. 

5 Q: How did you impute a cost of common stock equity for PGW? 

6 A: Again, I reviewed the equity returns approved by commissions in 2000 for the 

7 PGW Proxy Group. The average commission-approved after-tax equity return 

8 forthe PGW Proxy Group was 11.16% (see Exhibit No. JPL-5). 

9 Q: Did you consider any other analysis of equity returns? 

10 A: Yes. I also determined that earned and/or approved returns on equity in 2000 

11 for selected Pennsylvania companies and for New York's Orange and Rockland 

12 Utilities, Inc. ranged from 11.10% to 12.28% (see Exhibit No. JPL-6). 

13 Q: What is your conclusion regarding an appropriate equity return for PGW on an 

14 IOU basis? 

15 A : The 11.16% average after-tax equity return ofthe PGW Proxy Group appears to 

16 be a reasonable surrogate for PGW on an IOU basis and I have utilized that 

17 return in my hypothetical capital structure (see Exhibit No. JPL-3). Exhibit No. 

18 JPL-4 provides the calculation of the cost of service requirements for debt ($38.6 

19 million) and equity ($57.3 million) assuming the amount of capitalization, 

20 capital structure, and cost rates developed herein for PGW on an IOU basis. 

21 Q: Have you examined the sensitivity of your cost of service calculation to a change 

22 in the assumed equity return? 
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1 A: Yes. A 10 basis point change in the assumed rate of return on equity causes a 

2 $983,000 change in the estimated cost of service. 

3 Q: Would the cost of equity you are using be appropriate for use with PGW's actual 

4 capital structure? 

5 A: No. In my opinion the existing capital structure for PGW would not be viable 

6 for an IOU in that it would impose extreme financial risk on equity holders. If 

7 the PUC were to impose for ratemaking purposes PGW's existing capital 

8 structure on a new owner, the allowed return on equity would have to be much 

9 higher. 

V.E Cost of Debt 

10 Q: Would PGW's cost of debt change if it were an IOU? 

11 A : Yes. PGW's current tax-exempt debt would most likely be replaced with taxable 

12 financing, as IRS regulations would consider the City's sale of PGW's assets to 

13 be a "change in use" and the bonds' tax exempt status could be revoked. 

14 Q: How did you impute a cost of debt for PGW on an IOU basis? 

15 A: I examined three approaches to estimate the cost of debt to a hypothetical IOU 

16 owner of PGW. First, I looked at the cost of debt for the PGW Proxy Group. I 

17 examined the historic cost of debt for the PGW Proxy Group, as shown on 

18 Exhibit No. JPL-5. This exhibit shows an average cost of long-term debt of 

19 7.20% forthe PGW Proxy Group. 

20 Q: What was your second approach to estimating an IOU debt cost for PGW? 
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1 A: Second, I calculated the cost of taxable long-term bonds issued at the time that 

2 PGW's current outstanding notes were issued, utilizing both an Aaa credit rating 

3 and a Baa credit rating. This approach assumes that PGW's debt issuances and 

4 the taxable cost rates mirror those that might have been made by an acquiring 

5 company. I determined that Aaa-rated debt issued at the times of PGW's 

6 issuances would have an average cost rate of 7.60% (see Exhibit No. JPL-7, Page 

7 1). Debt rated Baa and issued at the times of PGW's issuances were made 

8 would have an average cost rate of 8.31 % (see Exhibit No. JPL-7, Page 2). 

9 Q: Please explain your third approach. 

10 A: My third approach was simply to assume that PGW's debt would be entirely 

11 defeased and replaced with new debt. Moody's Investors Service reports that 

12 Aaa-rated Average Public Utility long-term debt had cost rates of from 7.51% to 

13 8.22% over the past twelve months. As of January 5, 2001 the Aaa rate was 

14 7.08%. Moody's also reports that Baa issuances had cost rates of from 8.01 % to 

15 8.86% over the same twelve-month period and, as of January 5, 2001 the Baa 

16 rate was 7.91%. 1 0 

17 G: What is your conclusion regarding an appropriate surrogate debt cost for PGW 

18 on an IOU basis? 

19 A: The 7.60% cost rate that I developed on Exhibit No. JPL-7, Page 1, is a 

20 reasonable surrogate cost rate to use for PGW on an IOU basis. A successor to 

21 PGW may not have either an Aaa credit rating or the credit rating of the 

22 members PGW Proxy Group which, as shown on Exhibit No. JPL-10, Page 2, is 

23 A or better. And, a successor company upon acquisition would probably 

Page 14 of 1 7 



1 finance an acquisition with a blend of old and new taxable debt, yielding a 

2 slightly higher average cost rate. Thus, a 7.60% cost of debt, which is in the 

3 middle of a range of possible debt costs, is a reasonable proxy. 

4 Q: Have you examined the sensitivity of your cost of service calculation to a change 

5 in the assumed cost of debt? 

6 A: Yes. Based on the capital structure assumed here, a 10 basis point change in the 

7 assumed cost of debt causes a $523,000 change in the estimated cost of service. 

V.F Income Taxes 

8 Q: As an IOU would PGW be liable for Federal and state income taxes? 

9 A: Yes. 

10 Q: What provisions did you make for income taxes in your cost of service 

11 adjustments? 

12 A: I have included in the cost of service adjustments for Pennsylvania Corporate 

13 Net Income Tax at 9.99% of state taxable income and provision for Federal 

14 income taxes at 35% of Federal taxable income (see Exhibit No. JPL-1), 

15 consistent with current state and Federal tax rates. I have also provided for 

16 deferred income taxes as a credit to rate base as calculated in Exhibit No. JPL-11. 

1 0 Moody's Investors Service, Long-Term Corporate Bond Yield Averages, Average Public Utility, 
1/08/01 atwww.moodys.com. 
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VI. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1 Q: Would PGW be liable for other taxes if it were an IOU? 

2 A: Yes. PGW would be liable for a City of Philadelphia Business Privilege tax that 

3 is based in part on gross receipts and in part on net income. Additionally, PGW 

4 would be subject to a Pennsylvania Capital Stock Tax and a Pennsylvania Public 

5 Utility Realty Tax (PURTA). The calculation of these taxes is set forth on Exhibit 

6 No. JPL-9 and Exhibit No. JPL-10. 

7 Q: Please describe the basis for the Business Privilege Tax. 

8 A: The 2001 Business Privilege Tax is calculated in part at 2.525 mills (.002525) on 

9 gross receipts, adjusted for Business Privilege Tax. Additionally, the second 

10 portion of the Business Privilege Tax is calculated at 6.50% on the sum of net 

11 income and taxes based on net income. Together, the tax amounts to $8.95 

12 million, as reflected on Exhibit No. JPL-8. 

13 Q: Please describe the Capital Stock Tax. 

14 A: The Capital Stock tax of 7.49 mills (.00749) is based on a composite base of net 

15 income and net worth, less a valuation deduction of $125,000. This tax 

16 amounts to $5.1 million, as shown on Exhibit No. JPL-8. 

17 Q: Please describe the Public Utility Realty Tax. 

18 A: The PURTA tax is based on the fair market value of utility realty, including 

19 structures thereon. Exhibit No. JPL-9 presents the calculation of the PURTA tax 

20 base. The PURTA tax is 6.303% and amounts to $4.07 million, as shown on 

21 Exhibit No. JPL-8. 
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VII. CONCLUSION 

1 Q: In summary, what would be the estimated cost of service impact of PGW 

2 converting from a municipal utility to an IOU? 

3 A: As reflected in my study, the annual cost of service impact would be between 

4 $40-50 million, primarily due to (1) replacement of lower-cost, tax-exempt, debt 

5 with higher-cost taxable debt, (2) provision for capitalization with approximately 

6 50% equity at approximately an 11 % cost rate, and (3) incurrence of Federal and 

7 state income taxes and certain other taxes not currently paid by PGW. 

8 Q: Are there other considerations that should be addressed in an analysis of 

9 whether or not PGW's operations should become investor-owned? 

10 A: Yes. In addition to studying the cost of service, capitalization, and income tax 

11 issues associated with moving from a municipally-owned utility to an investor-

12 owned utility, some consideration must also be given to the market ramifications 

13 of such a change. An additional increase to PGW's filed cost of service in this 

14 case of between $40-50 million, as illustrated by my analysis, cannot be 

15 considered in a vacuum. A study of the rate impact of such an additional cost of 

16 service increase must also consider the potential for load loss due to 

17 conservation and conversion to alternate fuels, as well as load loss to alternate 

18 fuel suppliers under PGW's unbundling program. 

19 Q: Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony? 

20 A: Yes, it does. 
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Appendix 
PGW St. 6.0 

JAY P. LUKENS 

Lukens Energy Group, Inc. 
2100 West Loop South #1300 

Houston, Texas 77027 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Lukens Energy Group, Inc., Houston,TX 
President, January 1999 — present 

Pounder of economics/management consulting f irm offering economic analysis, business 
counsel, and litigation support services to buyers and sellers of natural gas, electricity 
and related products and services. Areas of expertise mclude economics of deregulation, 
market power analysis, and energy project evaluation. Provides expert testimony in 
conjunction with civil litigation and regulatory proceedings. 

The Economics Resource Group, Inc., Houston, TX 
Managing Director, August 1996 - December 1998 

Principal of the f irm and head of the Houston office. Lead consultant on variety of 
assignments regarding business and regulatory strategy for electric utilities, natural gas 
pipelines and distributors, and energy marketing firms. 

Energy Market Economics, Inc., Houston, TX 
President, November 1995 - August 1996 

Founder of consulting f i rm offering services to energy firms in the areas of business 
strategy, project evaluation and development, expert witness, and regulatory support. 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation, Houston, TX 
Senior Vice President, 1989 - 1995 

Principal commercial officer with accountability for operating income performance and 
direct responsibility for business strategy, rates, and federal regulatory affairs. Served as 
company's principal negotiator in rate cases, transition cost recovery proceedings, and 
settlements of major civil lawsuits. Directed Transco's implementation of FERC Order 
No. 636. Represented Transco as a policy witness in FERC proceedings. Had P&L 
responsibility for Transco's gas marketing business during 1991-92. Initiated and 
directed two major projects to align internal business processes with new competitive 
environment. 



Vice President, Market Development and Planning, 1986 - 1989 

Directed Transco's rates, planning, and business development activities. Served as 
Transco's principal negotiator in FERC's Northeast Open Season proceeding. Developed, 
marketed, and obtained regulatory approval for projects to expand Transco's capacity by 
over 10 percent (over 500 MMCFD) with associated capital investment of almost $300 
million. Negotiated contracts with other pipelines to market gas storage and Canadian 
gas supply projects on Transco's system. Managed Transco's interests in several joint 
ventures with other interstate pipelines. Evaluated proposals for Transco to acquire or 
divest pipeline properties and gas production assets. 

Director, Strategic Planning, 1985 - 1986 

Developed annual budgets, long-range plans, and special studies to support business 
development activities. Developed market analysis of Transco system that guided market 
development efforts over the next five years. 

AT&T Communications, Basking Ridge, NJ 
Staff Manager, 1981 - 1985 

Worked in an internal consulting group known as the Analytical Support Center. Led 
interdisciplinary teams in analyses of a wide range of strategic and operational issues. 
Principal work related to the impacts of deregulation and divestiture on AT&T's service 
structure and pricing strategy. Developed competitor analysis methods and systems. 
Managed market research and economic modeling to evaluate new network services. 

Resources Research Corporation, Bryan, TX 
Economist, 1978 - 1981 

Analyzed data and provided general research support for consulting projects. Principally 
responsible for econometric studies of markets for medical and dental services. 

EDUCATION 

Texas A & M University, College Station, TX 
Ph.D., Economics, 1981 

Eckerd College, St. Petersburg, FL 
B.A., Economics, 1977 



REPRESENTATIVE BUSINESS STRATEGY CONSULTING EXPERIENCE 

Integrated Gas/Electric Company 
Assisted in the evaluation and eventual acquisition of a major integrated natural gas 
company. Developed financial evaluation models for natural gas pipeline and local 
distribution companies. Developed probabilistic methods to value future growth 
opportunities. (Ongoing) 

Integrated Gas/Electric Company 
Assisted a large integrated natural gas and electric power company develop a 
comprehensive strategy for its regulated businesses. Developed viewpoint of future 
market structure to align management team around strategic alternatives. Analyzed 
earnings potential of regulated businesses relative to long term growth plans of 
corporation. Recommended strategies that consisted of business unit divestiture, asset 
acquisition, pipeline project development and wholesale trading and marketing. 
(Ongoing) 

Major Gas Util i ty 
Retained to assess the risk of a proposal to eliminate cost-based rates for utility gas sales 
service. Project involves assessment of the cost and risk inherent in overall gas supply 
and pipeline capacity contract portfolio. Developing forecast of pipeline capacity prices in 
Northeast region through 2005. (1999) 

Major Electric Uti l i ty 
Assisting a major electric utility in developing a natural gas strategy. Project to date has 
focused on evaluation of potential acquisition of natural gas assets. Assessed regional 
growth in gas consumption and pipeline capacity driven by growth in gas-fired electric 
generation. Developed screens for potential acquisition candidates based on financial, 
operational, and regulatory criteria. Developed financial valuation models for a number 
of gas assets. Developed preliminary market power analysis to identify potential 
antitrust issues associated with certain acquisitions, (ongoing) 

Atmos Energy Corporation 
Assisting in the development of a comprehensive, long-term regulatory strategy for the 
five operating companies and twelve states in which Atmos operates. Strategic issues 
being considered include rate case timing, the timing and extent of sales service 
unbundling, and approaches to incentive regulation. Engagement also encompasses re-
engineering of the long-range planning process, (ongoing) 

Major Energy Marketing Company 
Provide analytical support for development of retail energy marketing strategy in state of 
Georgia. (1998) 



Major Oil Company 
Provided analysis of potential market for LNG imports. (1998) 

Interstate Natural Gas Association of America 
Provided analysis to INGAA staff on the potential for regulation by FERC pursuant to the 
Outer Continental Shelf Land's Act to supplant cost of service regulation pursuant to the 
Natural Gas Act for offshore pipelines in the Gulf of Mexico. (1997) 

North Atlantic Pipeline Partners, L.P. 
Provided analytical support to the sponsors of this offshore Canada pipeline project on a 
broad range of subjects. Prepared a market analysis report estimating potential demand 
for pipeline capacity in the Northeast that was filed with FERC and NEB certificate 
applications. Developed cost allocation and rate design methods, and provided necessary 
exhibits in FERC and NEB certificate applications. Developed economic models used in 
project evaluation and risk analysis. (1997-1998) 

CNG Transmission Corporation 
Prepared analysis of pipeline transportation markets in support of proposal to FERC for 
market-based rates for interruptible and short-term f i rm transportation services. (1998) 

Major Interstate Pipeline 
Conducted a strategic evaluation of production area gas transportation and liquids assets 
designed to position pipeline to respond to increased gas supplies coming from deep water 
development in the Gulf of Mexico off the continental shelf. (1997) 

Interstate Natural Gas Association of America 
Worked with INGAA staff to develop comments on FERC's Proposed Rulemaking on 
removing price caps for secondary market transactions {Docket No. RM96-14). (1996) 

Major Gas Gathering Company 
Provided advice on regulatory strategy for gathering company seeking refunctionalization 
of transmission assets owned by major interstate pipeline. (1996) 

Interstate Natural Gas Association of America 
Wrote a paper comparing electronic transportation information systems in the natural 
gas and electricity industries. INGAA filed the paper with its comments in Docket No. 
RM95-9. (1995) 



TESTIMONY 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Texas Gas 
Transmission Corporation, Docket No. RPOO-260-000. Testimony supporting proposal for 
seasonal and term differentiated rates for short term transportation services. Also 
addressed analysis of the supply and demand balance and the business risk in the 
market for pipeline capacity in which Texas Gas participates, April 21 s t , 2000. 

ATCO Gas Company 
Before the Alberta Eneigy and Utilities Board, Nova Gas Transmission Ltd., on behalf of 
ATCO Gas Company. Testimony for alternative rate design for Nova Gas Transmission 
Ltd. Written evidence submitted on August 10, 1999. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, Docket No. RP97-287-010. Expert Report filed to rebut claims by 
CPUC regarding effect on California gas market of contract between Dynegy Corp. and El 
Paso Natural Gas, May 6, 1999. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RM98-10, Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services, Docket No. 
RM98-12, Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services. Expert Report 
(with Adam Jaffe) regarding economic impact of FERC's proposed rule, April 12 t h, 1999. 

Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Company 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Company, Docket No. CP98-74-001. Prepared Answering 
Testimony on behalf of Transco analyzing competitive effects of refusal to construct 
interconnect, January 5, 1999. 

Northern Natural Gas Company and Dynegy Energy Resources, Limited Partnership, 
Bearpaw Gathering Systems, Inc., et al., vs. Northern Natural Gas Company and Dynegy 
Energy Resources, Limited Partnership, f / k / a NGC Energy Resources, Limited 
Partnership, vs. Ocean Energy, Inc., in the United States District Court for the District of 
Harris County, Texas, Cause No. 97-47540. Expert testimony in natural gas contract 
dispute, December 22, 1998. 



Shell Oil Company, Shell Western E&P, Inc., and Mobil Producing Texas and New Mexico, Inc. 
C02 Claims Coalition, et al., us. Shell Oil Company, etal., in the United States District 
Court for the District of Colorado, CIV. No. 96-Z-2451. Expert Report analyzing the 
economic implications of the Plaintiffs' and their Experts' claims concerning price fixing 
and anti-competitive behavior in establishing the tariffs charged by Cortez Pipeline 
Company to move CO2 from the McElmo Dome Unit in southwestern Colorado to Denver 
City in the Permian Basin, November 2, 1998. Supplemental Expert Report filed April 
30, 1999. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Cominission, E l Paso 
Natural Gas Company, Docket No. RP97-287'010. Expert Report (with Adam Jaffe) filed 
with the Init ial Comments of El Paso in the technical conference in this docket analyzing 
the policy issues raised by the contracts between El Paso and Natural Gas Clearinghouse, 
February 26, 1998. Expert Report filed with the Reply Comments of El Paso in the 
technical conference in this docket analyzing the competitive impacts of the contracts 
between El Paso and Natural Gas Clearinghouse, April 14, 1998. 

Texas New Mexico Power Company 
State of Texas, State Office of Administrative Hearings, Application for Approval of the 
TNMP Transition Plan and Statement of Intent to Decrease Rates, and Municipal Rate 
Appeals, SOAH Docket No. 473-97-1561. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony in Support of 
Restated Stipulation. Policy testimony on terms of competition and conditions of entry in 
electric restructuring case, March 2, 1998. 

AEC Oil & Gas, a Division of Alberta Energy Company, Ltd., Canadian Forest Oil Ltd., and 
ProGas Limited 

I n Arbitration, Alberta Northeast Gas Limited vs. AEC Oil & Gas, a Division of Alberta 
Energy Company, Ltd., Canadian Forest Oil Ltd., and ProGas Limited. Testimony 
regarding proper interpretation of long-term gas sales contract. Prepared Direct 
Testimony, January 26, 1998. Reply Testimony, February 11, 1998. 

CNG Transmission Corporation 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, CNG 
Transmission Corporation, Docket No. RP97-406-000. Prepared Direct Testimony. 
Expert testimony on market power in secondary market for pipeline capacity, July 1, 
1997. 

Leidy Line Roll-in Group 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line, Docket No. RP95-197 & RP 97-71 (Co?isolidated). 
Prepared Answering Testimony, March 25, 1997. Cross-Answering Testimony filed May 12, 
1997. 



Amoco Production Company 
In the Matter of Doris Feerer, et al. vs. Amoco Production Company, et al.. Civ. No. 95-
0012-JC/WWD in United States District Court for the District of New Mexico. Expert 
report regarding vertical integration and transfer pricing in a royalty dispute, May 5, 
1997. 

Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co. 
Prepared Rebuttal Testimony before the Corporation Commission of the State of 
Oklahoma, Cause No. PUD 960000116, on behalf of Oklahoma Gas and Electric 
Company. Recommended the proper allocation of costs for the Enogex pipeline system 
between Oklahoma Gas and Electric and third party transportation services, November 6, 
1996. 

Nashville Gas Company 
Prepared Direct Testimony before the Tennessee Public Service Commission, Docket No. 
96-00805, on behalf of Nashville Gas Compa?iy, A Division of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company. Proposed a performance incentive program for Nashville's gas procurement 
and capacity costs, April 22, 1996. 

Leidy Line Roll-in Group 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP95-197-000 (Phase II) . Expert testimony supporting rolled-in rate treatment for 
Transco's existing incrementally priced expansion projects. Other Answering and Rebuttal 
Testimony filed as case progressed, January 24, 1996. 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Transco) 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No, 
RP95-197-000, Prepared Direct Testimony on behalf of Transco. General policy issues in 
rate case, March 15, 1995. 
United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP93-100, Prepared Direct Testimony on behalf of Transco, supporting the terms and 
conditions of Transco's contract settlement with Dakota Gasification. Other Supplemental, 
Answering, and Rebuttal Testimony filed as case progressed, December 19, 1994. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RM94-4, Public Conference on Natural Gas Gathering Issues, testimony and response to 
questions before the Commission members and their staff, February 24, 1994. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP92-137, Prepared Direct Testimony on Behalf of Transco, addressing general policy issues 
in rate case; primary issue in litigated phase of the case was the design of rates for 
production area services. Supplemental, Answering, and Rebuttal testimony filed as case 
progressed, March 17, 1992. 



United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP92-108, Prepared Direct Testimony on Behalf of Transco, supporting general policy issues 
in rate case, March 10, 1992. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
CP92'378, Prepared Direct Testimony on Behalf of Transco, addressing the design of an 
incentive rate mechanism for gas pipelines, February 28, 1992. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RM90-1, Public Conference on Pipeline Construction Rulemaking, testimony and response 
to questions before the Commission members and their staff, January 28, 1992. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP90-8, Prepared Direct Testimony on Behalf of Transco, supporting proposal for new 
transportation rate design consistent with unbundled service structure, October 24, 1989. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 
RP87-7, Prepared Direct Testimony on Behalf of Transco, addressing the reserved issues of 
rate design and the terms and conditions of transportation service; supported proposal for a 
price deregulated secondary market in pipeline capacity rights, June 21, 1989. 

United States of America before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. TA-
3-89, Prepared Answering Testimony on Behalf of Transco in remedies phase of FERC 
enforcement action, February 13, 1989. 

PUBLICATIONS AND RESEARCH 

"Pricing and Integrated Energy Transmission Grid: Are FERC's Natural Gas and Electric Power 
Transmission Pricing Policies on a collision course?" The Electricity Journal, March 2000. 

"The Pipeline's View: FERC's Proposed Rule Misses the Mark," with Adam Jaffe, Public 
Utilities Fortnightly, July 1, 1999. 

"Benefits of Retail Electricity Competition in Low Cost States," with Greg Hopper and Frank 
Felder, Electricity Journal, August/September 1998. 

"Should a Marketer Manage Your Supply Assets?" with Greg Hopper, Hart's Energy Markets, 
February 1998. 

"Wither the Contract for Pipeline Capacity," Natural Gas Focus, January 1996. 

"Comparison of Transportation Information Systems in the Gas and Electric Industries," E M E 
Working Paper, December 1995. 
SELECTED PRESENTATIONS 



"Future Pipeline Contract Trends and Emerging Market Centers," presented at the Southern 
Gas Association—Gas Supply Marketing Forum VI I , October 1998. 

"Pricing Pipeline Capacity," presented to the Public Service Electric and Gas Company Annual 
Supplier Meeting, September 1998. 

"LDC Unbundling: Theory and Practice," presented at annual meeting of the Municipal Gas 
Association of Georgia, April 1997. 

"LDC Unbundling: Where's the Beef?" presented at Southern Gas Association Marketing 
Executive Forum, October 1996. 

"Five Lessons Learned in Unbundling Natural Gas Pipelines," presented at Center for Business 
Intelligence Conference, November 1995. 

"Evolving Energy Markets: Open Access, Wheeling, and Restructuring," presented at annual 
meeting of the Ajnerican Bar Association, August 1994. 

"Traiisco's Operations Under Order No. 636" presented to the Terzic Task Force on Competition, 
January 1993. 

"Straight Fixed Variable Rate Design, Market Centers, and Mitigation," presented at annual 
meeting of the Institute of Public Utilities, December 1992. 

"Service Unbundling: A Primer," presented at the Institute of Gas Technology's conference on 
Gas Supply for Electric Power, March 1992. 

OTHER PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES 

International Association for Energy Economics (IAEE), 1996 - 1998 

Board of Directors, INGAA Foundation, 1989 - 1995, 1997 - 1998 

Member, Rate Committee, INGAA, 1986 - 1995 

Member, Policy Analysis Committee, INGAA, 1986 - 1995 

HONORS AND AWARDS 

Recipient ofthe Alfred Chalk Award to the Outstanding Graduate Student, Department of 
Economics, Texas A & M University, 1981 

Thomas Presidential Scholar, Eckerd College, 1973 - 1977 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-1 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Cost of Service 

Line No. Description PGW Actual Adjustments Adjusted 

1 Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

2 Production & Storage 

3 Distribution Expenses 

4 Customer Accounts, Services. & Sales Expenses 

5 Administrative & General Expenses 

6 CRP/Senior Discounts 

7 Less: Other Miscellaneous Revenue 

405,836,797 

40.870,899 

104,550,403 

52,838,000 

58,737,165 

(11,910,597) 

$ 405,836.797 

$ 40,870,899 

S 104.550,403 

$ 52.838.000 

S 58,737,165 

S (11.910,597) 

8 S 650,922,667 $ - $ 650,922,667 

9 Depreciation & Amortization S 33,126,088 S - S 33.126.088 

10 Taxes Other than Income s 6,548,000 $ 18,166,120 $ 24.714,120 

11 City Fee s 18,000,000 s (18,000,000) s -

12 Interest Expense s 57,789.000 s (19,179.296) s 38,609.704 

13 Budgeted Surplus s 33,964,912 s (33,964,912) $ -

14 Return on Equity s - s 57,328,097 s 57,328.097 

15 Income Taxes 

16 State s - s 9.788.787 s 9.788,787 

17 Federal s - s 30,868,975 s 30,868.975 

18 Total Cost of Sen/ice s 800.350,667 s 45.007,771 s 845,358,438 

b/ 

cl 

d/ 

a/See Exhibit No. JPL-8. 

b/ To eliminate payment of City of Philadelphia fee. 

c/ Based on 7.6% Cost of Debt (Aaa Bond Rating) (See Exhibit No. JPL-7). 

df To eliminate Budgeted Surplus due to change of ratemaking methodology. 

e/Basedon 11.16% Cost of Equity (See Exhibit No. JPL-4). 

f/ Based on 9.99% State of Pennsylvania Corporate Net Income Tax. 

g/ Based on 35% Federal Income Tax Rate. 

h/ PGW actual total cost of service is per Exhibit HSG-2, Schedule 1, December 2000, Page 4 of 4, Line 181. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-2 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Rate Base 

Line No. Description PGW Actual Adjustments Adjusted 

1 Gross Rate Base 

2 Construction Work in Progress 

3 Gas Plant in Service 

4 Unclassified Rate Base 

5 Materials and Supplies 

6 Working Capital 

7 Lease Equipment 

8 Total 

$ 102,266,453 

S 1,245,223,658 

S 86,703.525 

$ 

S 98,045,000 

$ 14,000,340 

$ 102,266,453 

S 1,245,223,658 

$ 86,703,525 

$ 

S 98,045,000 

$ 14,000,340 

S 1,546,238,976 S 1,546.238,976 

9 Deductions to Gross Rate Base 

10 Accumulated Depreciation 

11 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 

12 

519,702,275 

Net Rate Base S 1,026,536,701 

4,745,953 

S f4,745,953) 

a/See Exhibit No. JPL-11. 
b/PGW actual data is per Exhibit HSG-2, Schedule 3, December 2000, Page 5 of 14, Line 147. 

$ 519.702,275 

S 4,745,953 al 

S 1,021,790,748 bJ 

Lukens Energy Group 

Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-3 

Line No. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Capital Structure 

Capitalization Amount 
%of 

Total 
Cost 
Rate 

Weighted 
Cost 

Long-Term Debt 

Common Equity 

508,213,173 a/ 

513,577,575 a/ 

49.74% b/ 

50.26% til 

7.60% cl 

11.16% d/ 

3.78% 

5.61% 

$ 1,021,790,748 e/ 100.00% 9.39% 

a/ Imputed. 

b/Imputed (=100% - 50.26%). 

c/ See Exhibit No. JPL-7. 

d/See Exhibit No. JPL-5. 

e/See Exhibit No. JPL-2. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works • 
Exhibit No. JPL-4 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Cost of Debt and Equity 

Line No. Rate Base a/ 
Weighted 

Cost b/ Return 

Debt 

Equity 

$1,021,790,748 

$1,021,790,748 

378% 

5.61% 

$38,609,704 

$57,328,097 

3 Total Return 

a/See Exhibit No. JPL-2. 

b/See Exhibit No. JPL-3. 

$1,021,790,748 9.39% $95,937,800 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-5 
Page 1 of 2 

Philadelphia Gas Works Proxy Group 
Approved Return on Equity and Cost of Debt 

Return on Equity 

Line No. Company 
ROE 

Granted 
Dats of 
Order Source / Reference 

Baltimore Gas & Electric 

Piedmont Natural Gas 

Virginia Natural Gas 

Washington Gas Light 

11.05% 06/19/2000 Public Service of Commission of Maryland: Case No. 8829, Order No. 76260 

11.30% 10/05/2000 State of North Carolina Utilities Commission Raleigh, Docttet No. G-9, SUB 428 

10.90% 06/30/2000 

11.40% 01/06/2000 

Consolidated Natural Gas Company Capital Structure and Cost of Capital Statement. Schedule 
3; As tiled with the Virginia State Corporation Commission. Test Year Ended June 30. 2000 

Public Service Commission of Maryland Case No. 8819 Stipulation & Agreement: Appendix C. 
Page 3. (Initial Decision of Hearing Examiner) 

Average 11.16% 

Cost of Debt 

Line No. Company 

Cost of Cost of 
Short-Term Long-Term 

Debt Debt Source / Reference 

Baltimore Gas & Electric 6.90% Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 1999 10-K 

Piedmont Natural Gas 6.91% 7.98% State of North Carolina Utilities Commission Raleigh, Docket No. G-9, SUB 428 (10/5/00) 

Virginia Natural Gas 6.43% 7.11% 
Consolidated Natural Gas Company Capital Structure and Cost of Capital Statement. Schedule 
3; As filed with the Virginia State Corporation Commission. Test Year Ended June 30. 2000 

Washington Gas Light 6,80% Washington Gas Light 1999 lO-K-JOS 

Average 6.70% 7.20% 

a/BG&E's cost of long-term debt equals the weighted average of average interest rates on long-term variable-rate debt and long-term fixed-rate debt. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-5 
Page 2 of 2 

Philadelphia Gas Works Proxy Group 
Approved Capital Structure 

Capital Structure 

Line No. Company 

Preferred Common 
Short-Term Long-Term Stock & Stock 

Debt Debt Other Equity Source / Reference 

Baltimore Cas & Electric 46-24% 8.28% 44,48% 
Baltimore Cas & Electric Company Revenue Requirement; Case 
No. 8829 forthe twelve months ending December31,1999 

Piedmont Natural Gas 

Virginia Natural Gas a/ 

Washington Gas Light 

3.17% 

12.80% 

3.73% 

44.12% 

37.64% 

39.32% 

0.00% 

0.40% 

2.25% 

52.71% 

49.16% 

54.70% 

State of North Carolina Utilities Commission Raleigh. Docket No. G-
9. SUB 428 (10/5/00) 

Consolidated Natural Gas Company Capital Structure and Cost of 
Capital Statement. Schedule 3; As filed with the Virginia Slate 
Corporation Commission, Test Year Ended June 30.2000 

Public Service Commission of Maryland Case No. 8819 Stipulation 
& Agreement: Appendix C, Page 1 [1/6/00). (Initial Decision of 
Hearing Examiner). 

Average 5.18% 41.83% 2.73% 50.26% 

a/ Virginia Natural Gas' .40% "Preferred Slock & Other' is Investment Tax Credits. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-6 

Actual Return on Equity and Capital Structure for Selected 
Distribution Companies 

Proforma Capital Structure - Pennsylvania Distribution Companies and Selected Industry Data (For Reference 
Purposes) 

Common 
Short-Term Long-Term Preferred Stock 

Line No. Company Debt Debt Stock Equity Source / Reference 

PECO 

2 The Peoples Natural Gas Company 

51.98% 4.15% 

49,87% 

43 87% Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Reports: PECO Energy 
Company - Gas Operations, 3/31/00 (Pro Forma Results) 

5 0 1 3 0 / Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Reports; The Peoples 
0 Natural Gas Company. 9/30/00 (Pro Forma Results) 

UGI Utilities 

4 AGA 1997 Gas Industry Summary 

5 AGA 1998 Gas Industry Summary 

41.43% 4.79% 

45.50% 1.60% 

44.70% 1.00% 

53 78°/ Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Report; UGI'Utilities. 
' Inc.. 9/30/00 (Pro Forma Results) 

American Gas Association (AGA) Gas Facts J99S Data - "Gas 
52.60% Utility Analytical Ratios" (Published 12/2/99, Accessed 

12/20/00) 

American Gas Association (AGA) Gas Facts 1998 Data - "Gas 
53.90% Utility Analytical Ratios" (Published 12/2/99, Accessed 

12/20/00) 

Proforma ROE - Pennsylvania Distribution Companies Earned Returns and Orange & Rockland (For Reference 
Purposes) 

ROE Date of 
Line No. Company Granted Filing Source / Reference 

Orange & Rockland 

PECO 

State of New York Public Service Commission Agreement and Settlement; Case 99-G-
11.10% 09/11/2000 1695 - Proceeding on Motion ofthe Comission as to the Rates. Charges, Rules and 

Regulations of Orange 8 Rockland Utilities, for Gas Service 

Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Reports; PECO Energy Company - Gas 
12.28% 03/31/2000 Operations, 3/31/00 

^ nrwom'wm Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Reports; The Peoples Natural Gas Company, 
8 The Peoples Natural Gas Company 11.38% 09/30/2000 9/30/0Q

 3 K * ' 

UGI Utilities 11.18% 09/30/2000 Pennsylvania PUC Quarterly Earnings Report; UGI Utilities, Inc., 9/30/00 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Long Term Debt Cost 

(Based on Imputed Aaa Interest Rates) 

Exhibit No. JPL-7 
Page 1 of 2 

Line Bond/Lease Average Yield Original 
No. Outstanding a/ Issue Date to Maturity b/ Amount 

(D (2) (3) (4) 

Interest 

Average 
Cost of Long 

Term Debt 
Requirement (Column s Divided by 

(Column 3 Times Column 4) Column 4) 

(5) (6) 

Revenue Bonds Outstanding 

1 11th Series C 02/14/1989 9.65% $ 132,520,000 $ 12,788,180 

2 12th Series A 03/29/1990 9.37% $ 50,420,551 $ 4,724,406 

3 13th Series 06/28/1991 9.02% $ 75,220,000 $ 6,784,844 

4 14th Series 02/18/1993 7.69% S 376,550,000 $ 28,956,695 

5 15th Series 01/27/1994 6.91% $ 183,880,000 $ 12,706,108 

6 1st Series A-B-C 06/24/1998 6.54% $ 287,185,000 $ 18,781,899 

7 16th & 2nd Series 06/23/1999 7.31% $ 176,280,000 S 12,886,068 

Capital Leases Outstanding 

8 1996 Capital Lease Jan-96 6.72% $ 20,100,000 $ 1,350,720 

9 1997 Capital Lease Jul-97 7.37% $ 23,000,000 $ 1,695,100 

10 Total $1,325,155,551 $ 100,674,020 7.60% 

a/Per PGW Long Term Debt and Capital Leases Outstanding, 12/00. 

£>/ Imputed interest rates obtained from the Federal Reserve Statistical Release H. 15, 

Historical Selected Interest Rates released on December 11, 2000: 

Aaa Moody's Seasoned Corporate Bonds, Average Yield to Maturity on Selected Long-Term Bonds. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Long Term Debt Cost 

(Based on Imputed Baa Interest Rates) 

Exhibit No. JPL-7 
Page 2 of 2 

Line Bond/Lease 
No. Outstanding a/ Issue Date 

Average Yield 
to Maturity b/ 

Original 
Amount 

Average 
Cost of Long 

Term Debt 
Requirement ( C o i u m n 5 D i v- I ( ! e t i b y 

(Column 3 Times Column 4) Column 4) 

Interest 

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Revenue Bonds Outstanding 

1 11th Series C 02/14/1989 10.64% $ 132,520,000 $ 14,100,128 

2 12th Series A 03/29/1990 10.21% $ 50,420,551 $ 5,147,938 

3 1 Sth Series 06/28/1991 9.90% S 75,220,000 $ 7,446,780 

4 14th Series 02/18/1993 8.32% $ 376,550,000 $ 31,340,257 

5 15th Series 01/27/1994 7.61% $ 183,880,000 $ 13,993,268 

6 1st Series A-B-C 06/24/1998 7.14% S 287,185,000 S 20,505,009 

7 16th & 2nd Series 06/23/1999 8.10% $ 176,280,000 $ 14,278,680 

Capital Leases Outstanding 

8 1996 Capital Lease Jan-96 7.38% S 20,100,000 $ 1,483,380 

9 1997 Capital Lease Jul-97 7.96% $ 23,000,000 $ 1,830,800 

10 Total $1,325,155,551 s 110,126,240 8.31% 

a/ Per PGW Long Term Debt and Capital Leases Outstanding, 12/00. 

b/ Imputed interest rates obtained from the Federal Reserve Statistical Release H. 15, 

Historical Selected Interest Rates released on December 11, 2000; 

Baa Moody's Seasoned Corporate Bonds, Average Yield to Maturity on Selected Long-Term Bonds. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-8 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Taxes Other than Income 

Tax Base 
Line No. Tax Tax Base Description Amount Tax Rate Tax Amount 

1' Business Privilege (city) 

2 Gross Receipts portion Gross receipts plus taxes $848,141,557 0.2525% $2,141,557 at 

3 Net Income portion Method 1 (Includes net income and taxes based on net income) $104,797,710 6.500% $6,811,851 bl 

4 Capital Stock (state) Capital stock valuation $686,785,006 0.749% $5,144,020 cl 

5 Public Utility Realty (state) Fair market value of utility realty $64,551,670 6.303% $4,068,692 dl 

6 Total $18,166,120 

a/ Gross Receipts tax based on PGW Adjusted Cost of Service (tex rafe is for 2001). 
b/ Based on City of Philadelphia Business Privilege Tax Return Instruction Sheet E. 
c/Formula = I.S'faverage net income/.095)+(.75)(net worth))-S125,000, 

dl PURTA varies by year. Rate for both 1999 and 2000 is 6.303% (based on conversation with Pennsylvania Dept. of Revenue). 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-9 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Public Utility Realty Tax Base (PURTA) 

PURTA 

Line No. Account Description 

Depreciable 
Plant Balance 

a/ 

PURTA 
Depreciable 

Plant b/ 

Total 
Depreciable 

Plant 
Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Depreciation 
Factor PURTA Tax Base 

1 Production Plant $26,649,274 $25,196,389 $121,345,759 $88;565,040 73.0% $8,259,516 

2 Land and Land Rights $1.452.885 

3 Stuctures and ImprovemefUs $25,196,389 

4 Storage Plant $56,964,459 $56,964,459 $105,639,572 $60,831,612 57.6% $24,161,980 

5 

6 

Land and Land Rights 

Stuctures and Improvements 

$0 

$22,872,482 

7 Gas Holders $34,091,977 

8 Distribution Plant $2,913,202 $2,812,225 $905,860,320 $323,511,973 35.7% $1,908,866 

g Land.and Land Rights $100,977 

10 Stuctures and Improvements $2,812,225 

11 General Plant $50,767,484 $47,011,557 $107,068,218 $46,793,650 43.7% 330,221,309 

12 Land.and Land Rights $3,755,927 

13 Stuctures and Improvements $47,011,557 

14 Total $64,551,670 

a/ Per Exhibit HSG-2, Schedule 3. December 2000, Page 1 & 3 of 14. 
bl Excludes Land and Land Rights. 
c/Formula = PURTA.Depreciable Plant - (PURTA Depreciable Plant' Depreciation Factor) + (Land and Land Rights). 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-10 
Page 1 of 2 

Profiles for Selected Distribution Companies 

Line 
No. Company 

Residential Total Gas 
Gas Sales Sales % of Sales to 

(thousands of (thousands of Residential 
Dth) Dth) Customers 

# o f 
Residential Total # of Residential 

Gas Gas % of Total 

Customers Customers Customers 

Baltimore Gas & Electric 38,740 120,789 32.07% 3/ 543,500 584,700 92.95% a/ 

Orange & Rockland 13,703 21.567 63.54% b( (Data Requested) 

Piedmont Natural Gas 38.111 135.970 28.03% 61 549,294 618,783 88.77% 0/ 

Virginia Natural'Gas 15,471 34,986 44.22% e/ 213.273 231,798 92.01% f/ 

Washington Gas Light 655.000 1.074,000 60.99% gl 790,000 851,000 92.83% g/ 

6 Philadelphia Gas Works 43,988 68,657 63.88% hi 480,890 512,891 93.76% h/ 

a/Baltimore Gas & Electric 1999 10-K. 
b/ Consolidated Edison 1999 10-K405 (data specific to Orange & Rockland). 
c/Have not received requested information from Orange & Rockland (as of 1/16/01). 
d/Piedmont 1999 Annual Report. 
e/Per VNG Budget Planning Dept.. 1/10/01. 

f/Dominion/CNG 1999 10-K405 (data specific to Virginia Natural Gas). 
g/Per Washington Gas Light Energy Acquisition Group, 1/16/01. 
h/Per Exhibit HSG-1, Schedule4A, December 2000, Page 1 of 3, Lines 11 & 18. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-10 

Page 2 of 2 

Profiles for Selected Distribution Companies 

Line 
No. Company Moody's Bond Rating 

Total Revenue Total Assets 
(millions of $) (millions of $) 

Baltimore Gas & Electric 
Secured Debt: A l 
Unsecured Debt: A2 

a/ $3,028.3 $7,272.6 bf 

Orange & Rockland Senior Debt: A l c/ $617.5 $1,088.8 61 

Piedmont Natural Gas Medium Term Notes: A2 el $686.5 $1,288.7 f/ 

Virginia Natural Gas Senior Unsecured Debt: A3 gl $202.8 $456.1 hi 

Washington Gas Light Medium Term Notes: Aa2 i/ $1,112.2 $1,766.7 j / 

Philadelphia Gas Works Revenue Bonds: Baa k/ $800.4 $1,240.0 

a/AGA's 2000 Handbook of Publicly Traded AGA Member Companies, Constellation Energy Group, May 2000. 
b/Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 1999 10-K (data specific to BG&E). 
c/AGA's 2000 Handbook of Publicly Traded AGA Member Companies, Consolidated Edison, Inc.. May 2000. 
d/ Consolidated Edison Inc. 1999 10-K405 (data specific to O&R). 
e/AGA's 2000 Handbook of Publicly Traded AGA Member Companies, Piedmont Natural Gas. May 2000. 
f/Piedmont 1999 Annual Report. 

g/ Data is Atlanta Gas Light rating because of recent acquisition of VNG by AGL; 
PerAGL Resources Investor Relations, 1/11/01. 

h/AGL Resources 12/20/00 8-K/A Amended Current Report (Virginia Natural Gas, Inc. Statement of Income and Balance Sheet), 
i/AGA's 2000 Handbook of Publicly Traded AGA Member Companies, Washington Gas Light, May 2000. 
j/ Washington Gas Light 1999 Annual Report (Consolidated value, from WGL 1999 10-K405). 
kf August 2000 report of Moody's Investor Service. 
1/Revenue: See Exhibit No. JPL-1: Assets: 8/31/00 Actual Total Assets 

Lukens Energy Group 

Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



Philadelphia Gas Works Exhibit No. JPL-11 

Depreciable Assets 

Production 

Storage 

Transmission 

Distribution 

General 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Proforma Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 

Gross 
Plant 

$ 122.798,644 

S 105.639,572 

S 1,245,223,658 

Less: 
Land 

Depreciable 
Plant 

$1,452,885 

$ 

$ 5.309,789 

S 121,345,759 

S 105,639.572 

$ 905,961.297 $ 100,977 $ 905,860,320 

$ 110,824,145 $3,755,927 $ 107.068,218 

Add: 
CWIP 

Total 
Depreciable 

Plant 

$ 1,239,913,869 

al 

al 

al 

bl 

cl 

$ 102,266,453 61 S 1.342,180.322 

Depreciation Expense 

Composite Rate 

MACRS Rate - Half Year Convention - Year 1 

MACRS Depreciation 

Tax Depreciation in Exess of Book Depreciation 

Statutory Tax Rate 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Generated 

$ 33,970,088 el S 2,801,808 

2.74% fl $ 0 

3.75% gl 

$ 36,771.896 

35% 

$ 50,331,762 

S 13.559,866 

$ 4,745,953 

a/ Per Exhibit HSG-2. Schedule 3. December 2000, Page 1. 
b/ Per Exhibit HSG-2, Schedule 3, December 2000, Page 2-3. 
c/ Per Exhibit HSG-2. Schedule 3, December 2000, Page 3. 
d/Per Exhibit HSG-6, Schedule 1, December 2000. Page 16. 
e/ Per Exhibit HSG-2, Schedule 1, December 2000, Page 3, Line 134. 
f/ Imputed. 
g/ Table A-1, Half-Year Convention, 20-Year Life, IRS Publication 946, Page 64. 

Lukens Energy Group 
Date Prepared: 01/17/2001 Prepared by Jay P. Lukens 



ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document 

upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant). 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND/OR FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. 
Steve Keene, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place Bldg. 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

Angela Jones, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North 2nd Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Jackie Sparkman, Esquire 
School District of Philadelphia 
Office of General Counsel 
2130 Arch Street, Sth Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Johnnie Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Charis M. Burak, Esquire 
McNEES, WALLACE, NURICK 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

cn 
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Lance Haver 
6048 Ogontz Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 
(CEPA) 

Philip Bertocci, Esq. 
Community Legal Services 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Richard Lelash 
Financial and Regulatory Consultant 
18 Seventy Acre Road 
Redding, CT 06896 
(OCA) 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
25 North Front St., 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1606 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
Suite 720-T 
225 S. Meramec Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
(OSBA) 

Larry Speilvogel 
203 Hughes Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
(PICGUG) 

5 

at 

o rn 

cn 

ST* 

Dated: January 19,2001 Daniel Clearfield, Esq 

DSII:25114.1 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

IRWIN A. POPOWSKY 
Consumer Advocate 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 

ni 

FAX (717) 783-7152 
E-Mail: paoca@ptd.net 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Room B-20, North Office Bldg. 
Han-isburg, PA 17105-3265 

January 22, 2001 

OLUt 
Dear Secretary McNulty: 
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Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver 
of Certain Notification and Filing Requirements 
and Establishment of Expedited Hearing 
Schedule for Base Rate Proceeding 
Docket No.: R-00006042 

Enclosed please find for filing an original and 3 (three) copies of the Office of 
Consumer Advocate's Motion to Compel in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached 
Certificate of Service. 

Sincerely, 

( I James A. Mullins 
^ Assistant Consumer Advocate 

Enclosures 

cc: 

61733 

All parties of record 
Andrew Tubbs, Esq., Law Bureau 
Robert Rosenthal, Director Fixed Utility Services 
Hon. Cynthia Fordham 

SRB 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

In Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works 
for Waiver of Certain Notification and 
Filing Requirements and Establishment of 
Expedited Hearing Schedule for Base Rate 
Proceeding 
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Docket No. R-00006042 

MOTION TO DISMISS OBJECTIONS AND 
TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORY 31 OF OCA SET II, 

AND INTERROGATORIES 15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 
45-46 and 51 OF OCA SET III 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.342, the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA") hereby 

moves that the Presiding Officer, Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham, dismiss 

the Objections of Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or "Company") and direct PGW to answer 

Interrogatory 31 of Set U, and Interrogatories 15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 

51 of OCA Set HI. In support of its Motion, the OCA states as follows: 

1. The OCA served its second set of interrogatories, OCA Set U, on PGW on 

January 29, 2001. Set n contains a total of thirty-one (31) interrogatories. 

2. On February 12, 2001, PGW served its written objections to Interrogatory 31 

of Set n. 

3. The OCA served its third set of interrogatories, OCA Set IE, on PGW on 

February 6, 2001. Set III contains a total of fifty-one (51) interrogatories. 

4. On February 20, 2001, PGW served its written objections to Interrogatories 



15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 51 of OCA Set UI. 

5. Interrogatory 31 of Set II reads, in its entirety, as follows: 

Please provide schedules similar to Volume II, Schedules 4 and 5 with the 
following assumptions: 

1. $18 million grant-back in 6/01 
2. $18 million grant-back in 6/01; pre-payment ofCity, PHA and 

Board of Education gas bills; advance from pension fund; 
pipeline and supplier deferral of demand and commodity charge 
obligations 

*** 

6. PGW's objection to Interrogatory 31 of Set f l reads, in its entirety, as follows: 

* * * 

PGW objects to this question because it requests a calculation that would 
violate the Public Utility Code, i.e. the mandatory grant-back of the required 
$ 18 million City payment, and therefore the request is legally irrelevant and 
cannot lead to the production of relevant information. Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 2212(f), the Commission shall permit PGW to charge and collect rates that 
ensure that it can make the $18 million payment to the City. 

* * * 

7. Interrogatory 31 asks for a hypothetical calculation to test various financial 

parameters. The question does not assume a mandatory grant back ordered by the 

Commission as PGW argues, but merely seeks information on the financial effect of such grant 

back if the City provided for such. Throughout the interim rate proceeding, various parties 



presented hypothetical scenarios which assumed a grant-back of the $18M from the City. A 

mere calculation does not violate the Public Utility Code. Production of this information, in and 

of itself, will provide the OCA with additional clarification as to the impact ofthe $18 million 

annual payment to the City. 

8. Interrogatories 15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 51 of OCA Set 

III read, in their entirety, as follows: 

* * * 

15. Please provide a detailed schedule showing actual legal fees rendered 
for FY 1998, FY 1999 and FY2000 and as budgeted forFY2001. 
(PA-51) 

23. Please provide a schedule for fiscal years 1999, 2000 and 2001 
detailing advertising expense by type (not department). (PA-62) 

24. Please provide a breakdown by position of the $1,757,000 for 
Officers' Salaries for Budget 2000-01 as shown on Volume II, Revised 
SD-3. (PA-64) Identify those positions which are currently vacant and 
the estimated date those positions are to be filled. 

25. a) Please provide the gross amount expended by PGW for holiday pay 
to members ofthe GWEU bargaining unit for Flag Day, 2000 and 
budgeted for Flag Day, 2001. (PA-123a) 
b) Please quantify the cost to PGW of providing holiday pay for Flag 
Day, 2000 and 2001 for non-union employees. Explain how these 
figures were computed. (PA-123b) 

26. With regard to Article IX, Section 13 ofthe Collective Bargaining 
Agreement, provide a comprehensive list of employee "benefits and 
privileges" which are not specifically referred to in the Agreement. (PA-
128) 

28. Provide a copy of PGW's Travel & Entertainment Expense Policy 
effective August, 1999. Is this policy still currently in effect? If the 
policy has been amended since August, 1999, please provide the 
amendments. (PA-135) 

29. What is the current PGW policy regarding company payment for 
employee parties and celebrations? If PGW has a written policy 
concerning this subject, provide a copy of the policy. Provide a 
detailed breakdown of the amount spent in FY2000 on such parties 



• 

and the amount budgeted for FY2001. (PA-136) 
30. Does PGW have a written policy governing the assignment of personal 

company cars to PGW management employees? If the answer is 
affirmative, please provide a copy of the policy. (PA-147) 

31. Provide a schedule showing on an annual basis how many PGW 
employees had personal company cars in FY 1996 through FY2000 
(PA-150) and the number budgeted for FY2001. 

32. a) Provide a copy of the current relocation and moving expense policy. 
(PA-152) 
b) Provide a detailed breakdown by employee of the amounts spent in 
FY2000 for such expenses and the amount budgeted for FY2001. 
(PA-152) 

34. Describe the current system utilized by the General Counsel's office to 
review outside counsels' bills. Provide copies of any protocols which 
govern how such review will be conducted. (PA-163) 

35. a) Explain the current PGW policy regarding payment for employee 
professional membership dues. If there is a written policy, provide a 
copy of the policy. (PA-166) 
b) Provide a detailed breakdown of the amount spent in FY2000 on 
such professional dues and the amount budgeted for FY2001. (PA-
166) 
c) Is there an annual limit for individual employees on the number of 
professional associations for which PGW will pay a membership fee? 
(PA-166) 

36. a) Provide a copy of all current contracts between PGW and Aramark 
concerning the PGW cafeteria and/or provision of food services to the 
company. (PA-168) 
b) If PGW subsidizes the cost of employee meals, state the amount of 
the subsidy in FY2000 and the amount budgeted for FY2001 and 
explain how the subsidy was calculated. (PA-168 & 169) 

37. Please identify by name, former title at PGW, last annual salary at 
PGW and current annualized compensation of all former PGW 
employees who provided services to PGW during FY 2000 as an 
independent contractor or consultant. Indicate whether they are 
projected to continue providing services in FY2001, and, if so, provide 
the amount included in the FY2001 budget for such services. (HE-4) 

39. Please provide a schedule itemizing each of PGW's (i) actual, (ii) 
committed expenditures (monetary and in-kind) for community support 
and/or sponsorships and/or charitable contributions or similar purposes 
for FY2000 and budgeted for FY2001. (HE-10c) 

40. Please explain the following variances in Purchased Services expense 



from FY2000 to FY2001 as shown on Volume II, Revised Exhibit 
C-4: 

a) Collection & Revenue Recovery: $644,000 
b) Marketing: $746,000 
c) VP Public Policy: $581,000 
d) Environmental: $250,000 
e) VP Customer Affairs: $1,994,000 
0 Security: $146,000 
g) PUC: $548,000 
h) Administrative Consultants: $(1,672,000) 
i) Special Legal: $679,000 
j) Emergency Operations: $150,000 
k) IT: $196,000 

41. Regarding the response to PA-61 in the PGC budget proceeding, what 
does the $300,000 item for "emergency operations" represent?(HE-25) 

45. Please update the reply to HE-42 in the PGC budget proceeding 
regarding PUC transition costs. 

46. Regarding the article entitled "PGW OK'd Raises" in the January 26, 
2001 edition of the Philadelphia Daily News: 

a) Provide the source document for the data utilized in the 
article 
b) If not answered in a), provide a schedule detailing the 
"50 top executives who earn $75,000 or more" 
c) If not answered in a), provide a schedule detailing the 
"19 managers or 38 percent [who] were given substantial raises 
last year" 
d) If not answered in a), provide a schedule detailing the 
"small boosts to 46 midlevel supervisors" which "total about 
$250,000" 
e) If not answered in a), provide a schedule detailing the 
"five other PGW officials" who earn less than $125,000 
f) Provide a schedule detailing the $4 million decrease 
achieved so far this year in labor and discretionary spending 
g) Provide a schedule detailing the cafeteria subsidy that 
"was recently lowered" 

51. Please disclose legal expenses paid over the last five years to all law 
firms providing services to the company. (TR-24) 

* * * 

10. PGW objected to each of the above interrogatories in a similar manner. 



Printed below, as an example, is PGW's objection to OCA Interrogatory 15, Set III. The 

boldfaced type indicates the text that appears differently in each objection to appropriately 

answer the specific interrogatory. 

PGW objects to this question because it seeks legally irrelevant information and cannot 
lead to the production of admissible information. This Interrogatory is, at least in part, 
directed at the appropriateness of expenditures provided for PGW's operating budget. 
According to 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(s)3 the Commission shall not abrogate or limit the 
City of Philadelphia's ability to determine PGW's budgets. The Philadelphia Gas 
Commission ("PGC"), a department of the City, retains the authority to approve 
PGW's annual operating budget. While OCA's Interrogatory may be relevant and 
appropriate in the budget proceedings before the PGC, it is beyond the scope of this 
proceeding. 

Additionally, the Commission must, according to Section 2212(e) ofthe Public Utility 
Code, apply the same ratemaking methodology and requirements as were applicable to 
PGW prior to its assumption of jurisdiction and set rates so as to allow PGW to satisfy 
its bond covenants. Under that methodology and those requirements, once the PGC 
set PGW's budget, the Management Agreement Ordinance and the bond covenants 
required that rates be set so as to fund the operating budget. Thus, as the PGC 
continues to set PGW's budget, this proceeding is not to question the wisdom of 
PGW's allocations and expenditures on legal services. Instead, this proceeding is to 
ensure that the identified expense has traditionally been included in PGW's operating 
budget and to set rates so as to cover the operating budget as approved. 

(Please note, the second paragraph to this objection is not included in the objections to 
questions 40 and 45. Also, the objection to 51 states, in addition to the above two paragraphs, 
that it is redundant of question 15.) 

11. According to the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act ("Gas Choice 

Act"), city natural gas distribution operators are, except for certain provisions under the Act, 

"subject to regulation and control by the Commission with the same force as if the service were 



rendered by a public utility." 66 Pa. C.S. §2212(b). The OCA does not interpret the Gas 

Choice Act in such a manner as would reduce the ability ofthe PUC to review PGW's 

expenses and set PGW's rates at just and reasonable levels. The Company's objections 

appear to suggest that the PUC should merely "rubber stamp" any budgetary determinations of 

the Phiiadeiphia Gas Commission. The OCA disagrees with such an interpretation of the law. 

The purpose of the Act was to bring this Company under the regulatory authority of the 

Commission. The Company's proposed budget is the foundation for this base rate request and 

in a base rate proceeding, it is quite common to examine revenues and expenses. Questions 

15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 51 merely seek infonnation regarding specific 

expenses in order to obtain a clearer picture of the Company's financial position. Therefore, 

the production of such infonnation is reasonable and even anticipated in cases such as this. 

12. Additionally, in its objections to Set UI, PGW makes the assumption that 

based on PGW's interpretation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(s) the Commission must accept the 

budget approved by the Philadelphia Gas Commission. But, PGW ignores the fact that its 

budget request before the PUC has not been approved by the Philadelphia Gas Commission. 

Taken to its logical conclusion, PGW should withdraw its base rate request since it has no 

approved budget by the Philadelphia Gas Commission. As can be seen, PGW's argument 

collapses under its own weight. It is the duty ofthe Commission to review all costs, expenses, 

and revenues to determine just and reasonable rates. The information requested falls within the 

wide range of discoverable information appropriate for a base rate case. 

13. In support of this Motion, the OCA submits that the information requested in 



Interrogatories 15, 23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 51 of OCA Set 111, falls within 

the realm of discoverable evidence. Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code governs discovery 

disputes in this matter. In particular, section 5.321(c) states: 

"[A] participant may obtain discovery regarding any 
matter, not privileged, which is relevant to the subject matter 
involved in the pending action, whether it relates to the claim or 
defense of the party seeking discovery or to the claim or 
defense of another party or participant, including the existence, 
description, nature, content, custody, condition and location of 
any books, documents, or other tangible things and the identity 
and location of persons having knowledge of a discoverable 
matter. It is not ground for objection that the infonnation sought 
will be inadmissible at hearing if the infonnation sought appears 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence." 

52 Pa. Code § 5.321(c). 

14. The OCA submits that the information requested in Inten'ogatories 15, 23-

26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41, 45-46 and 51 of OCA Set III, is discoverable under 66 P.S. § 

333(d). Section 333(d) states that "[a]ny party to a proceeding may serve written 

interrogatories upon any other party for purposes of discovering relevant, unprivileged 

infonnation." 66 P.S. § 333(d). The Commission has stated that the relevancy test should be 

liberally applied when considering data requests. Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Co.. 61 Pa. 

P.U.C. 468, 477 (1986). The OCA submits that this information is not privileged and clearly 

relevant. Therefore, the information requested by the OCA is undoubtedly discoverable 

information under the Commission's statutes and regulations. The OCA submits that without 

such infonnation, the OCA's ability to represent the interests of PGW customers would be 



limited. 

15. The Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania has stated that "[d]iscovery itself is 

designed to promote free sharing of information so as to narrow the issues and limit unfair 

surprise. It is a tool which serves each litigant and promotes judicial economy." Pittsburgh Bd. 

Of Public Educ. V. M.J.N.. 105 Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 397, 403, 524 A.2d 1385, 1388 (1987). 

The information sought through these interrogatories is clearly discoverable and will enable the 

parties to narrow the issues in this base rate case. PGW should be compelled to provide it. 



WHEREFORE, for the above reasons, the Office of Consumer Advocate 

respectfully requests that the Presiding Officer, Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams 

Fordham, dismiss Philadelphia Gas Works' Objections to Interrogatories propounded by the 

Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA Sets II and III) and compel PGW to respond to 

Interrogatories 31 of OCA Set II, and 15,23-26, 28-32, 34-37, 39-41,45-46 and 51 of 

OCA Set III. 

Respectfully submitted. 

James A. Mullins 
Aron J. Beatty 
Assistant Consumer Advocates 

Counsel for: Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5,h Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 

Dated: March 12, 2001 
00062290(v2) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works For 
Waiver of Certain Notification and Filing 
Requirements and Establishment of Expedited 
Hearing Schedule for Base Rate Proceeding 
Docket No. R-00006042 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy ofthe foregoing document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate's Motion to Compel, upon parties of record in this proceeding in 

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the 

manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 12,h day of March, 2001. 

SERVICE BY FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
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Johnnie E. Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Angela Jones 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North 2 n d Street 
Hamsburg, PA 17101 

Jackie Sparkman, Esquire 
School District of Philadelphia 
Office of General Counsel 
2130 Arch Street, 5 Ih Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Charis M. Burak, Esq. 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Lance Haver 
6048 Ogontz Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 

Philip A. Bertocci, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 



Richard LeLash 
Financial and Regulatoiy Consultant 
18 Seventy Acre Road 
Redding, CT 06896 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
2 n d Floor 
25 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17010-1606 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
Suite 720-T 
225 Meramec Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63105 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq 
Wolf, Block, Schrorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Hon. Cynthia Fordham 
Administrative Law Judge 
1302 State Office Bldg. 
Broad & Spring Garden Streets 
Philadelphia, PA 19130 
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Tanya J. McCloskey 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
James A. Mullins 
Stephen J. Keene 
Aron Beatty 

Assistant Consumer Advocates 

Counsel for 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717)783-5048 
61768.wpcl 



IRWIN A, POPOWSKY 
Consumer Advocate 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
555 Walnut Street Sth Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 FAX (717) 783-7152 

E-Mail: paoca@ptd.net 

DOC" 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Room B-20, North Office Bldg. 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

January 22, 2001 

n̂nn 

Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver 
of Certain Notification and Filing Requirements 
and Establishment of Expedited Hearing 
Schedule for Base Rate Proceeding 
Docket No.: R-00006042 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

Enclosed please find for filing an original and 3 (three) copies of the Office of 
Consumer Advocate's Answer in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached 
Certificate of Service. 

Sincerely, 

James A. Mullins 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 

Enclosures 

cc: 

61733 

W0 

All parties of record 
Andrew Tubbs, Esq., Law Bureau 
Robert Rosenthal, Director Fixed Utility Services 
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01 JAN 22 PH 3=56 

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COM 

SEC^feWY^^^it^f^f l i 1 ' 3 G a s Works for Waiver of 
Certain Notification and Filing Requirements 
and Establishment of Expedited Hearing Schedule 
for Base Rate Proceedins 

OOCUF™ 
LDER 

Docket No. R-00006042 

JAN 24 2001 

ANSWER OF THE OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE TO PETITION OF PGW FOR 
WAIVER OF CERTAIN NOTIFICATION AND FILING REQUIREMENTS AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF EXPEDITED HEARING SCHEDULE FOR BASE RATE 

PROCEEDING 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) is in receipt of the Petition of 

Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or "Company") for waiver of certain notification and filing 

requirements and establishment of expedited hearing schedule for its pending base rate 

proceeding. Specifically, PGW seeks waiver of Section 53.45(a) of Chapter 53 of the 

Pennsylvania Code (dealing with notice of tariff changes). See 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(a). PGW 

also seeks a blanket waiver from "any additional requirements, including, without limitation, the 

requirements set forth at 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 and 53.53". Petition at p.6. The Company argues 

that its filing includes "all supporting documentation and infonnation it has traditionally been 

required to file with the PGC [Philadelphia Gas Commission] in connection with a base rate 

case". Id. Furthermore, the Company requests that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

("PUC" or "Commission") consider this matter on an expedited schedule and issue an order 



establishing PGW's permanent rate increase on or around June 1, 2001. The OCA submits that 

PGW's request for waiver and its request for expedited treatment should be denied. 

Importantly, PGW has just recently come under the jurisdiction of the PUC and 

this case is the Company's first full base rate proceeding before the PUC. The Commission's 

filing requirements were established to elicit critical information about the Company and its 

claim. This information will be necessary for both the Commission and the parties to properly 

analyze this claim. As such, the OCA submits that the broad waiver requested by PGW would 

not be in the public interest and may only serve to delay the parties consideration of these 

matters. 

Similarly, expediting this first full base rate case, particularly in light of the 

extraordinary rate increases currently being experienced by PGW customers through the 

Company's gas cost rate filings, would not be in the public interest. The OCA anticipates that 

many issues will be raised in this first full proceeding, including issues raised by the 

Commission's Management Audit. These issues must be thoroughly addressed. Therefore, 

expediting this schedule would seriously disadvantage the parties to the proceeding who must 

address all of these issues. 

IL ANSWER 

A. Section 53.45(3) 

In its Petition, PGW seeks waiver of Section 53.45(a). Section 53.45 is captioned 

"Notice of new tariffs, and other changes". As the caption implies, this regulation is intended to 

ensure that timely notice is provided by a public utility as to any proposed changes in rates. 

Under Subsection (a) of 53.45, PGW was required to provide 30 days notice of the instant filing 



to the PUC, with additional copies served upon the OCA, and Office of Small Business Advocate 

("OSBA"). However, the Company did not provide such notice. In its Petition, PGW states that: 

Because the base rate filing accompanying this Petition was 
required as part of the interim rate proceeding, notice thereof was 
already given in its commitment to make such a filing in response 
to the Commission's Order entered on August 17, 2000 at Docket 
No. P-00001831. 

Petition at p.5. Consequently, PGW seeks a waiver of Section 53.45(a). The OCA does not 

oppose the waiver of this requirement, so long as appropriate notice of this filing is provided to 

customers. 

B. Section 53.45(b) 

PGW proposes to provide notice to customers under the alternative method set 

forth in Section 53.45(b)(4). Petition at 5. This provision reads: 

Alternative method. In lieu of the method described in paragraph 
(2), a public utility on a 1-month billing cycle filing a proposed 
general rate increase may notify its customers by means of a bill 
insert. 

52 Pa. Code § 53A5(b)(4)(emphasis in original). This Subsection allows utilities with monthly 

billing cycles, such as PGW, to notify customers via bill inserts, rather than written or printed 

notices as required in Subsection (b)(2) of 53.45. The OCA would not object to PGW's use of 

the alternative bill insert method, so long as the two concerns enumerated below are resolved. 

First, Section 53.45(b) reads: 

Upon the filing of a new tariff, tariff supplement or tariff revision 
that constitutes a general rate increase within the meaning of 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 1308(d), notice shall be given by each ofthe following 
methods: 

52 Pa. Code § 53.45 (emphasis added). Subsections (l)-(4) are then set forth as the applicable 



methods with Subsection (b)(4) providing an alternative to (b)(2). Subsections (b)(1) and (b)(3) 

are still applicable. Subsection (b)(1) requires notice posting in each of PGW's offices that 

accept payments and Subsection (b)(3) requires PGW to distribute news releases to major 

newspapers, radio and television stations serving the Company's territory on the date that the rate 

increase is filed. Although, PGW proposes to satisfy the requirements of Subsection (b)(4), 

rather than Subsection (b)(2), the Company does not address its obligations under Subsections 

(b)(1) and (b)(3). The OCA submits that PGW remains under an obligation to provide the forms 

of notice called for by Subsections 53.45(b)(1) and (b)(3). These requirements should not be 

waived and PGW should immediately provide such notice if it has not already done so. 

Furthermore, PGW's preference to use bill inserts rather than written or printed 

notice mailed to its customers may be problematic. As was established in public input testimony 

taken during the interim rate proceeding and recognized by the Commission in its November 21, 

2000 Order, PGW's BCCS (Billings, Collections and Customer Service) system has not operated 

properly and many customers have not been receiving monthly bills. Therefore, relying on bill 

inserts to be included in bills that may never reach their intended destinations would not 

constitute adequate notice. If the BCCS system is incapable of ensuring that bills (and the 

accompanying bill inserts) reach PGW's customers, mailing of individual notices as provided for 

in Subsection (b)(2) would be more appropriate. The OCA submits that PGW should only be 

permitted to use the alternative bill insert method if it can verify to the Commission that the 

problems with the BCCS have been rectified. 

C. Sections 53.52 and 53.53 

In addition to Section 53.45, PGW's Petition also addresses Sections 53.52 and 



53.53 of Chapter 52. As previously set forth, PGW seeks a blanket waiver from "any additional 

requirements, including, without limitation, the requirements set forth at 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 

and 53.53". Section 53.52 is captioned "Applicability; public utilities other than canal, turnpike, 

tunnel, bridge and wharf companies" and sets forth mandatory information to be included when a 

public utility, such as PGW, files for a rate change. Section 53.53 is captioned "Information to 

be fumished with proposed general rate increase filings in excess of $1 million". In seeking 

blanket waiver of these provisions, PGW states: 

In its base rate case filing, PGW is including all the supporting 
documentation and information it has traditionally been required to 
file with the PGC in connection with a base rate case. 
Accordingly, PGW believes that it is complying with all applicable 
filing requirements. However, if the PUC believes that any other 
filing requirements apply, PGW requests a waiver of such 
provisions. 

Petition at 6. As will be explained below, the Commission should not grant such a blanket 

waiver of Sections 53.52 and 53.53. 

First, the OCA submits that, in accord with the PUC's November 21, 2000, Order, 

PGW was to file a "full base rate case" with the Commission. Order at 28. A full base rate case 

implies satisfaction of the filing provisions set forth in Sections 53.52 and 53.53 so that the 

parties can properly analyze the Company's claim. PGW just recently came under PUC 

jurisdiction and it will be critical for the Commission to review this filing in the format it has 

established for base rate cases. Additionally, all filing information will be necessary in order for 

the parties to adequately analyze the filing and set forth their recommendations. The PUC now 

has jurisdiction over the Company and is now charged with regulating this Company. The 

Commission's regulations set forth the infonnation lhat the Cominission has found to be 



necessary for the Commission to effectively regulate. To waive the filing ofthe information in 

this first case would compromise the ability of the parties to review and analyze this filing and 

may only unnecessarily delay the proceeding. 

Furthermore, even if certain provisions of Sections 53.52 and 53.53 are 

inapplicable to PGW due to its unique circumstances, a blanket waiver of these provisions would 

be inappropriate. In Petition of PP&L. Inc. for Temporary Waiver of Certain Provisions of 52 

Pa. Code Chapter 56 Regarding Standards and Billing Practices for Residential Utility Service, 

Pennsylvania Power & Light sought temporary waiver of certain provisions of Chapter 56 ofthe 

Pennsylvania Code. See Petition of PP&L. Inc. for Temporary Waiver of Certain Provisions of 

52 Pa. Code Chapter 56 Regarding Standards and Billing Practices for Residential Utility 

Service. Docket No. P-00981626 (Order entered February 12, 1999). In denying portions of 

PP&L's request, the Commission stated: 

The Commission agrees with the OCA that PP&L has not 
identified specific pieces of infonnation that it believes will be 
difficult to provide during the conversion period. Without 
knowing what information may be missing, the Commission 
cannot at this time grant a waiver of Section 56.15. 

Petition of PP&L at 7. The OCA submits that PGW's blanket request in the instant proceeding 

should also be denied. It would not serve any purpose to waive the base rate filing requirements 

in a base rate proceeding. If the Company cannot comply with specific requirements, it should 

file a specific request for waiver explaining why it cannot comply. Consequently, the OCA 

submits that PGW's request that Sections 53.52 and 53.53 be waived is unreasonable and should 

be rejected. 



D. Expedited Proceeding 

PGW also requests that the Commission issue an Order in the instant proceeding 

"on or around June 1, 2001". Petition at 6. The Company acknowledges that such a 

modification would shorten the typical base rate time frame from 9 months to 5 montiis. Id, In 

support of its request, PGW argues that: 1) under PGC jurisdiction, base rate increases were 

completed in 5 months, and 2) due to its fiscal year (September 1 -August 31) and ongoing 

financial crisis, rate relief is needed no later than June 1, 2001. The OCA submits, however, that 

the Company has not provided any demonstration that the PGC has an established procedure or 

time frame for consideration of a base rate increase request of this magnitude. Indeed, the last 

base rate increase for the Company was in 1992. Since that time, the PGC has only approved 

yearly budgets for the Company.1 That being said, the fact still remains that PGW is now under 

PUC jurisdiction and this filing is being made under the Commission's regulations. Moreover, 

due to the Company's ongoing financial crisis, it is even more necessary and appropriate to have 

thorough review in this proceeding. As previously mentioned, the PUC is currently undertaking a 

management audit ofthe Company and many conditions underlie the Commission's grant of $11 

million in interim base rate revenues. Therefore, there are many novel issues that must be 

addressed in this proceeding. 

This case presents the PUC with its first opportunity to consider a base rate 

proceeding of PGW. Parties and issues unique to this Company may arise throughout the course 

of this proceeding. Since the PUC's Management Audit will probably be made available during 

'Although PGW filed its 2000-01 budget on June 19, 2000, the PGC has still yet to act 
upon it. 



the course of this proceeding, many of these issues have not even been identified yet. To argue 

that this first case be decided in nearly half the time that is allotted for cases of more familiar 

companies is unreasonable. Therefore, PGW's request for an expedited proceeding should be 

denied. 

III. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, the Office of Consumer Advocate submits that the Commission 

should accept or reject the Company's requests for temporary waivers of Chapter 52 provisions 

in a manner consistent with this Answer. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James A. Mullins 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 

Tanya J. McCloskey 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 

Counsel for: 
Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 

Dated: January 5, 1999 
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Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-00006042 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

Enclosed please find an original and three (3) copies of the Answer ofthe Office 
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Veĵ y tculy yours, 

DOCUMEN 
FOLDER 
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INTRODUCTION 

On January 5, 2001, Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW") filed a Petition with 

the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") seeking a waiver of 

potentially applicable notification and filing requirements and establishment of an 

expedited hearing schedule for the base rate proceeding. The Company's Petition 

is in the nature of a request that the Commission: 

(1) Acknowledge that certain notification provisions in the 

Commission's regulations are not presently applicable, or to the extent that they 
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are deemed to apply to PGW, to waive them; 



(2) Acknowledge that certain filing requirements in the 

Commission's regulations applicable to the filing of a base rate case are not 

presently applicable to PGW, or to the extent deemed applicable, to waive them; 

and 

(3) To establish an expedited hearing schedule with a 

Commission decision no later than on or around June 1, 2001 for the base rate 

case. 

The Petition requests that the Commission either acknowledge that these 

regulatory requirements do not presently apply to PGW, or alternatively, to 

employ the authority provided to it by the General Assembly to waive or suspend 

any inconsistent provisions of the Code or Commission regulations in order to 

establish, as expeditiously as possible, a reasonable level of base rates for the 

Company. 

The Office of Trial Staff ("OTS") submits that the Commission need not 

acknowledge, waive or suspend any provisions of the Code or Commission 

regulations in order to establish, as expeditiously as possible, a reasonable level of 

base rates for PGW. OTS respectfiilly submits that one ofthe problems that may 

have contributed to the financial woes of PGW may have been the streamlined rate 

filing requirements and the expedited hearing process of the Philadelphia Gas 

Commission. In that regard, a continuation of waiving rate filing requirements 

and an expedited hearing process is unwarranted and unwise considering the 

supposed financial woes of PGW. 



It must be noted that the financial woes of PGW may have been caused to 

some degree to the previous regulatory body receiving insufficient information 

and having expedited hearings to determine the appropriate level of rates for 

PGW. There is absolutely no reason for the Commission to engage in the same 

type of practice, which has proven to be detrimental to the financial condition of 

PGW. 

Waiver of Filing Requirements 

PGW is of the opinion that with this instant base rate filing, all applicable 

filing requirements have been satisfied because the Company has provided all of 

the supporting documentation and information traditionally required for PGW's 

base rate cases. PGW readily admits that the documentation and information 

generally required by the Commission in connection with the filing of a base rate 

case has not been provided by PGW in this instant base rate filing. In support of 

its request for a waiver, PGW avers that the Company has not been able to 

establish or prepare a data base containing all the documentation and information 

generally required by the Commission. OTS submits that PGW knew as early as 

June 22, 1999, the date Governor Ridge signed into, law the Natural Gas Choice 

and Competition Act that the Commission would assume jurisdiction of PGW on 

July 1, 2000. Moreover, PGW knew on August 17, 2000 that a full base rate case 

would have to be filed with the Commission on or before January 1, 2001. 

Accordingly, there should be no appearance of surprise that base rate filing 



regulations are required by the Commission, when PGW had ample notice to 

examine the Commission's regulation and comply with those regulations. 

Most important, the Commission's regulations are important in that any 

utility's request for a rate increase is, in essence, a request for a review of their 

financial position in order to determine whether a rate increase is justified. In the 

instant proceeding, as evidenced by the Petition, PGW is claiming dire financial 

woes i f a base rate increase is not granted; accordingly, the regulations are even 

more important in determining the correct financial condition of PGW. 

Consequently, the Commission's regulations should not be waived for 

PGW's base rate filing. 

Expedited Rate Hearing 

In its Petition dated January 5, 2001, PGW requested that the Commission 

issue an order establishing that the Company's permanent rate proceeding be 

resolved in five months or on or around June 1, 2001. In support of its request for 

an expedited rate hearing, the Company argues that under PGW's prior practice, a 

base rate increase was completed in five months and PGW is facing debt service 

coverage and cash crisis for the fiscal year 2000-2001. 

OTS submits that the time frame associated with PGW prior base rate cases 

has no relevance to this proceeding. In that regard, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §2212 of the 

Public Utility Code ensures that "city natural gas distribution operations ("PGW") 

remain subject to the tariffs, policies, and ratemaking methodologies and 



requirements in place prior to the implementation of jurisdiction by the 

Commission. It is an overly broad interpretation of Section 2212 to suggest that 

the Commission must utilize the five month time frame ofthe Philadelphia Gas 

Commission in addressing PGW's base rate filing, rather than the nine month time 

frame utilized by the Commission. Generally, the Commission is in compliance 

with the statute as long as PGW is permitted to satisfy the requirements of its bond 

ordinances and a cash flow methodology is utilized in determining rates. The 

"prior practice" of the Philadelphia Gas Commission, i.e., utilizing five months in 

determining prior PGW base rate filings, should not be a determining factor nor 

controlling upon the Commission in waiving its nine month review of base rate 

filings for PGW. 

Additionally, PGW argues that the five month time frame for review of its base 

rate filing is necessary due to its debt service coverage and cash crisis in fiscal 

year 2000-2001. OTS need not remind the Commission that on August 8, 2000, 

PGW filed a Petition for Establishment of Interim Rate Procedures and for a 

Declaratory Order ("Petition"). In its Petition, PGW requested the Commission to 

establish an expedited hearing schedule , which would result in the 

establishment of interim rates for PGW effective no later than November 15, 2000. 

After the filing of answers to the Petition by various interested parties, the 

Commission on August 17, 2000 entered an Order, which granted PGW's request 

for an expedited proceeding to establish interim rates. After evidentiary hearings, 

and the filing of Main and Reply Briefs, the Commission issued an Order on 



November 22, 2000 granting PGW an interim rate increase of $11 million. 

Accordingly, OTS submits that PGW has benefited from one expedited 

proceeding, and now they are requesting another expedited proceeding. There is 

absolutely no justification for an expedited proceeding in reviewing PGW's full 

base rate filing. It must be remembered that PGW is requesting permanent rates to 

be in effect, not interim rates, and PGW is requesting a rate increase based upon a 

review of its financial position, without the benefit of refunds. 

PGW is suggesting that dire financial conditions will be created without an 

increase in a certain time frame. OTS submits that Company should have placed 

into effect the interim rates of $11 million; however, PGW made a management 

decision of not placing the $11 million into effect. Accordingly, PGW must now 

live with the consequences of its management decision. 

Consequently, there is no justification for the Commission to limit the time 

period for PGW's first full base rate proceeding under the Commission's 

jurisdiction to five months. 



II. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, OTS requests the Commission to deny PGW's 

Petition as it relates to waiving the Commission's Filing regulations and 

expediting the hearing schedule. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ffchnnie E. Si^ms 
'Senior Prosecutor 
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PHILADELPHIA INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL GAS USERS GROUP 
ANSWER TO PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS PETITION FOR WAIVER OF 

POTENTIALLY APPLICABLE NOTIFICATION AND FILING REQUIREMENTS 
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF EXPEDITED HEARING SCHEDULE 

FOR BASE RATE PROCEEDING 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Section 5.61, the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas 

Users Group ("PICGUG"), by and through its attorneys, hereby files this Answer in opposition to 

the Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or "Company") Petition for Waiver of Potentially 

Applicable Notification and Filing Requirements and Establishment of Expedited Hearing 

Schedule for Base Rate Proceeding ("Petition"). In support thereof, PICGUG states as follows: 

I. Background 

1. Pursuant to Section 2212(b) of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act 

("Competition Act"), jurisdiction over PGW shifted from the Philadelphia Gas Commission 

("PGC") to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or "Commission") on July 1, 

2000. See 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(b). 

2. On August 8, 2000, PGW filed with the PUC a Petition presenting several 

requests, including a $52 million interim rate increase, an expedited procedural schedule for the 

JAN 2 6 2001 



interim rate proceeding, and a waiver of any provisions of the Public Utility Code ("Code") or 

Commission regulations inconsistent with PGC methodology or requirements. 

3. On August 17, 2000, the PUC issued an Order approving PGW's request for an 

expedited interim rate proceeding; however, the PUC placed several conditions on this approval, 

including requiring PGW to file a full base rate case with the PUC no later than January 1, 2001. 

4. On November 22, 2000, the PUC entered an Order in PGW's interim rate 

proceeding granting PGW an $11 million rate increase. The PUC's Order also reiterated the 

requirement that PGW file a full base rate proceeding on or before January 1, 2001. 

5. On January 5, 2001, PGW filed with the PUC Supplement No. 7 to the 

Company's tariff, which, i f implemented, would increase PGW's base rates by $65 million. 

PGW also filed accompanying testimony, financial data, and a Cost of Service Study. 

6. In addition, PGW filed a Petition presenting several requests, including: (1) 

urging the PUC to acknowledge that certain PUC filing requirements are not applicable to PGW, 

or in the alternative (to the extent the PUC determines that these requirements are applicable to 

PGW), acknowledge that these requirements should be waived for PGW; and (2) requesting the 

PUC to establish an expedited hearing schedule for this proceeding, resulting in a Commission 

decision no later than June 1, 2001. 

7. PICGUG is an ad hoc association of energy-intensive industrial and commercial 

customers receiving service from PGW under various rate schedules. PICGUG members use 

substantial volumes of natural gas in their businesses, and natural gas costs comprise a 

significant element of their respect costs of operation. Any change to PGW's rates would impact 

the price PICGUG members pay for service. As a result, PICGUG member interests may be 



impacted by any PUC determination regarding PGW's rates. PICGUG was an active party in 

PGW's interim rate proceeding, and PICGUG intends to actively participate in PGW's current 

full base rate proceeding. 

8. PICGUG files this Answer in opposition to: (1) PGW's request that the Company 

not be required to provide the filing information set forth in 52 Pa. Code Sections 53.52 and 

53.53 and (2) PGW's proposal to expedite the hearing schedule for this proceeding. 

IL 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 and 53.53 

9. PICGUG opposes PGW's position that the Competition Act prohibits the PUC 

from requiring the Company to provide the necessary information outlined in 52 Pa. Code 

Sections 53.52 and 53.53.1 PGW argues that Section 2212(e)2 of the Competition Act requires 

the Company to only provide the information it has traditionally been required to file with the 

PGC in previous base rate cases. In the alternative, PGW posits that pursuant to Section 2212(c)3 

'Section 53.52 requires that a utility requesting changes in the terms or conditions of its 
tariff provide specific information with the PUC, such as the reasons for the proposed changes, 
the number of customers effected by the changes, and any studies undertaken with respect to the 
proposed changes. See 52 Pa. Code § 53.52. Similarly, Section 53.53 requires that a utility 
requesting a general rate increase of $1 million or more provide additional information and 
exhibits to the PUC addressing this proposed increase. See 52 Pa. Code § 53.53. 

2Section 2212(e) provides that "in determining the city natural gas distribution operation's 
revenue requirement and approving overall rates and charges, the commission shall follow the 
same ratemaking methodology and requirements that were applicable to the city natural gas 
distribution operation prior to the assumption of jurisdiction by the commission, and such 
obligation shall continue until the date on which all approved bonds have been retired, redeemed, 
advance refunded or otherwise defeased." 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(e). 

3Section 2212(c) provides that "upon request of a city natural gas distribution operation, 
the commission may suspend or waive the application to a city natural gas distribution operation 
of any provision of this title, including any provision of this chapter other than this section." 66 
Pa. C.S. §2212(c). 



of the Competition Act, the PUC should waive the aforementioned filing requirements upon the 

request of the Company. 

10. PICGUG submits that Section 2212(e) does not prohibit the PUC from requiring 

PGW to provide additional filing information, but rather, addresses issues related to PGW's 

previous ratemaking methodology. Because providing information related to PGW's base rate 

filing would not impact the ratemaking methodology used in this proceeding, PICGUG submits 

that PGW's argument must be rejected. Simply requiring PGW to provide additional 

information needed in order to fully review the Company's base rate filing does not contradict 

any of the provisions in Section 2212(e). In fact, PICGUG posits that the clear motivation and 

intent of Section 2212(e), with respect to ratemaking methodology, was to provide PGW with 

some level of certainty in ratemaking methods until the Company's bonds are retired. This 

financial protection clearly would not be compromised by the PUC requiring the submission of 

supporting information and documentation. Moreover, assuming, arguendo, that the PUC 

utilizes previous PGC methodology in this proceeding, the Commission must be provided all 

necessary information in order to perform a complete analysis and comparison of PGC and PUC 

methodologies. Accordingly, requiring PGW to provide the information set forth in Sections 

53.52 and 53.53 supplements, rather than contradicts, Section 2212(e). 

11. PICGUG also refutes PGW's alternative argument, that i f Sections 53.52 

and 53.53 are deemed to apply to PGW, then these provisions should be waived. PGW fails to 

provide any substantive arguments that would warrant the PUC invoking its discretion to waive 

these provisions. PGW suggests that lack of time has prevented the Company from compiling 

the required data; however, PGW has been aware of the base rate filing requirement since August 



17, 2000. As a result, the Company has had approximately four and one-half months to prepare 

this information, and a waiver of these provisions is not justified upon this basis.4 

12. Although PGW attempts to propose a "compromise" by suggesting that the 

Company will endeavor to furnish any additional documentation or information "reasonably 

required" by the PUC or any party during the base rate proceeding, PICGUG submits that this 

offer will not meet either the PUC or the other parties' needs. PGW fails to define what 

constitutes "reasonably required" information, and as a result, PGW's discretion in providing this 

information may limit the parties' and the PUC's attempts to obtain such information. 

Moreover, by suggesting that the PUC and the parties request the needed information, rather than 

having it provided by the Company prior to the onset of the proceeding, PGW does nothing more 

than improperly shift the burden in this proceeding from the Company to the parties. 

Accordingly, PGW's proposal must be rejected, and the Company should be required to 

immediately provide the information required under Sections 53.52 and 53.53. 

13. PICGUG would also note that while PGW's request for relief specifically 

addresses Sections 53.52 and 53.53, the Company's Petition also seems to request a blanket 

waiver of all PUC regulations and procedures applicable to PGW in this proceeding. See PGW 

Petition, p. 4. In response to this implied request, PICGUG submits that the PUC is not required 

to immediately waive all applicable Commission provisions prior to proceeding with review of 

PGW's filing. I f the PUC determines, or PGW requests, during the course of this proceeding 

ironically, the timeframe in which the Company has found it impossible to prepare this 
information is almost identical to the timeframe proposed by the Company for PUC review of 
this base rate proceeding. 



that certain provisions be waived, then the PUC has the ability to waive these provisions at the 

appropriate time. To waive all provisions at this point in the proceeding, the PUC would need to 

foresee every possible issue that could arise and determine that none of the PUC provisions are 

applicable. Instead, PICGUG believes that the PUC should have the opportunity to review the 

filing and address these issues on an individual basis during the course ofthe proceeding, rather 

than provide one blanket waiver of all PUC regulations and procedures. 

III. Request for Expedited Proceeding 

14. PICGUG objects to PGW's request that the PUC expedite the hearing schedule 

for this proceeding. According to PGW, the Company's previous base rate cases before the PGC 

were completed in five months, and thus. Section 2212(e) requires a five month review process 

by the PUC. As discussed previously, PICGUG submits that Section 2212(e) applies to previous 

ratemaking methodology and requirements used by the PGC. Obviously, the length of a base 

rate proceeding does not impact the methodology used. As a result, PGW's overly broad reading 

of Section 2212 must be rejected. 

15. PICGUG also objects to PGW's claims that an expedited proceeding is needed 

due to the financial crisis currently facing the Company. In PGW's interim rate proceeding, the 

Company raised identical arguments and insisted that without expedited interim rate relief, the 

Company would be unable to meet its bond covenants or maintain its commercial paper program. 

As a result, PGW was granted an expedited interim rate proceeding; however, even in light of 

PGW's claims of financial crisis, the Company has yet to implement the interim rate increase 

granted by the PUC. Moreover, even without implementing the interim rate increase, PGW's 

"doomsday scenarios" have failed to materialize. As such, PICGUG submits that PGW's 
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financial crisis claims are merely an attempt to avoid full review of the Company's filing by the 

PUC. In addition, PICGUG would note that as a condition to the expedited interim rate 

proceeding, PGW was required to file a full base rate case with the PUC to provide adequate 

opportunity for the parties to review and analyze PGW's current tariff.5 To expedite this 

proceeding to less than nine months would result in nothing less than a second interim rate 

proceeding, thus defeating the Commission's true purpose. 

WHEREFORE, the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas Users Group 

respectfully requests that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (1) deny Philadelphia Gas 

Works' request to waive 52 Pa. Code Sections 53.52 and 53.53; (2) deny Philadelphia Gas 

Works' request for expedited review of this proceeding; and (3) take any other actions consistent 

with the foregoing Answer that the Commission deems appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

McNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 

By OAa^^ /Su^jU^ 
David M. Kleppinger 
Charis M. Burak 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 rn 0 

Harrisburg, PA 17108^166 ^ ;T,; 
(717)232-8000 5 - . g H"? 
(717) 237-5300 ^ O 

-<£ rn 
c/> • -o — 

Counsel to the Philadelphia Induitrial and 
Commercial Gas Users Groug ^ p'7 

Dated: January 24,2001 j> ^ ^ 

5PGW was aware of this filing requirement since August 17, 2000. I f the Company was 
truly concerned about the timeframe of this proceeding, PGW could have filed its full base rate 
case prior to January 1, 2001, in order to provide adequate time for review while still ensuring 
that any permitted rate increase could go into effect prior to the end of the Company's fiscal year. 

7 
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Johnnie Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. 
Stephen Keene, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, Forum Place - 5lh Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Bernard Ryan, Esq. 
Angela Jones, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
25 North Front Street 
Second Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1606 

Walter W. Cohen, Esq. 
Obermayer, Rebmann, Maxwell & Hippell 
204 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Jackie Sparkman, Esq. 
School District of Philadelphia 
Office of General Counsel 
2130 Arch Street, 5th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Philip A. Bertocci, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut Street, 3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Charis M. Burak 

Dated this 24th day of January, 2001, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 



COMMUNITY 
LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 

1424 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 
Phone: 215.981.3700, Fax: 215.981.0434 
Web Address: www.clsphila.org 

January 24, 2001 

JAN 24 2001 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISf 
SFCRFTARV'S RIJRfAP 

Filed by Federal Express JamesV. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Room B-20, North Office Building 
Commonwealth & North Streets 
Hamsburg, PA 17120 

Re: CEPA etal. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00006042 

Deai- Secretary McNulty: 

I represent the Consumers Education and Protective Association (CEPA), the 
Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN), Action Alliance of 
Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia, and the Tenants Action Group (TAG) 
(collectively CEPA et al.) in the above-captioned matter. 

Enclosed please fmd for filing: 

(A) an original and three (3) copies ofthe Formal Complaint of CEPA et al.; 

(B) an original and three (3) copies of the Answer of CEPA et al. to Petition of 
Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver of Potentially Applicable Notification and Filing 
Requirements and Establishment of Expedited Hearing Schedule for Base Rate 
Proceeding. 

As evidenced by the Certificates of Semce attached to these filings, all paities to 
the proceeding are being served with copies of these documents. 

Very truly yours, 

PHILIP A. BERTOCCI 

Attorney for CEPA et al. 

cc: Certificate of Service 

Enclosures 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver 
of Certain Notification and Filing Requirements 
and Establishment of Expedited Hearing Schedule 
for Base Rate Proceeding Docket No. R-00006042 

JAN 2 4 2001 

PUBLIC UTiLITY COMiS' 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

CONSUMERS EDUCATION AND 
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, 
ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY 
ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW, 
ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR 
CITIZENS AND TENANTS' ACTION GROUP 

v. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

ANSWER OF CEPA ET AL. TO 
PETITION OF PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS FOR WAIVER OF 

POTENTIALLY APPLICABLE NOTIFICATION AND FILING 
REQUIREMENTS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF EXPEDITED 

HEARING SCHEDULE FOR BASE RATE PROCEEDING 

The Consumers Education and Protective Association (CEPA), the Association of 

Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN), Action Alliance of Senior 

Citizens of Greater Philadelphia, and Tenants5 Action Group (TAG) (collectively "CEPA 

et al.), through counsel, hereby answer the Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Waiver 

of Potentially Applicable Notification and Filing Requirements and Establishment of 

Expedited Hearing Schedule for Base Rate Proceeding, as follows: 

BSEflE 
JAN 2 6 2001 



1-5. Admitted. 

6-7. Admitted in part; denied in part. It is admitted that PGW has accurately quoted 

language contained in Sections 2212(c) and 2212(e) of the Gas Choice Act. It is denied 

that the quoted language trumps any other language in the Code as suggested by PGW's 

use of the phrase "notwithstanding any other provision in the Code." It is further denied 

that the quoted language means that the PUC may waive constitutionally based provisions 

contained in the Public Utility Code; to the contrary, under the Public Utility Code and 

under the federal and state constitutions, the PUC must comply with the fundamental 

requirements of procedural and substantive due process, and PGW's rates are subject to 

the overarching federal and state constitutional requirement that they be just and 

reasonable. 

8. Admitted in part; denied in part. 

As set forth in the answer to Paragraphs 6 and 7, supra, and subject to the same 

statutory and constitutional qualifications, CEPA et al. admit that section 2212(e) of the 

Gas Choice Act states that the Commission "shall follow the same ratemaking 

methodology and requirements that were applicable to [PGW] prior to assumption of 

jurisdiction by the Commission..." in determining PGW's "revenue requirement and 

approving overall rates and charges." 

It is denied that in adjudicating PGW's base rate case, the Commission is required as 

alleged or implied by PGW to follow the procedures, "policies and programs" supposedly 

formerly used by the Philadelphia Gas Commission; to the contrary, a close reading of 

Section 2212(c) which makes reference to the applicability of the "prior tariff and the 

policies or programs" refers only to the rules governing the provision of gas service to 

PGW's customers. That language does not refer to how the PUC shall determine base 

rate case procedural matters governing the conduct of active parties concerning, e.g.. 



filing requirements and briefing and hearing schedules. CEPA et al. consequently oppose 

the blanket waiver of PUC regulations and procedures relevant to PGW's permanent base 

rate filing. 

CEPA et al. further deny that "PGW has complied with its tariff and prior practice 

with respect to the information it is submitting to justify its base rate increase request." 

To the contrary, to the extent that former Philadelphia Gas Commission rate case filing 

requirements are even relevant, CEPA et al. know of no formal Gas Commission 

regulations governing the content of base rate filings. The effect of PGW's request, i f 

granted, for a blanket waiver of PUC filing requirements would be to allow PGW itself 

full discretion to determine what should be deemed an adequate filing. Such a ruling, by 

potentially limiting the information available to the paities and their experts, would 

subvert the ability ofthe parties and the Commission to determine what base rate increase 

would be just and reasonable under the totality of the circumstances. 

9. The averment, which summarizes relief that PGW intends to request in Paragraphs 10 

through 17 of the Petition, is neither a statement of law or of fact requiring a response. 

10. Waiver of Notice Requirement to the PUC. With regard to PGW's request for a 

waiver of 52 Pa.Code §53.45(a), involving Notice to PUC, CEPA et al. do not oppose 

this request, and support and incorporate by reference the response ofthe Office of 

Consumer Advocate contained in Section 11(A) of its Answer to this Petition. 

11. Waiver of PUC Requirements Concerning Notice to Customers. With regard to 

PGW's request to provide Notice to Customers of the proposed base rate increase, PGW 

states that it has elected to give notice to customers "pursuant to the alternative method 

set forth in 52 Pa.Code §53.45(bX4)" and states that it will comply with those notice 

requirements. PGW's filing does not contain copies of the Notice to Customers which 



PGW has distributed or is distributing, and no affidavit describing its compliance with all 

the requirements of 52 Pa.Code §53.45(b), including the copies of the notices posted in 

PGW's central and neighborhood offices and of the press release required to be 

distributed at the time of filing. Accordingly, CEPA et al.. in this respect, are without 

sufficient infonnation to form a belief as to the truth of the averment, which is therefore 

denied. 

CEPA et al. attach as Exhibit A and incorporate herein a copy ofthe Notice of 

Proposed Changes which, upon information and belief, PGW has been distributing since 

January 5, 2001 as a bill insert to be included with bills rendered according to PGW's 20 

billing cycle schedule. Both in terms of content and in terms of delivery, the Notice does 

not satisfy PUC requirements for, inter alia, the following reasons: 

(a) The alternative method described in Section 53.45(b)(4) mandates that the 

printed notice required by Section 53.45(b)(2) be provided to customers by means of a 

bill insert. The content of the printed notice required by Section 53.45(b)(4) and by 

Section 53.45(b)(2) is the same, and is set forth in Section 53.45(b)(1). Section 

53.45(b)(1) requires, inter alia, that PGW correctly disclose the impact ofthe proposed 

base rate increase in a prescribed manner: "(company) has requested an overall rate 

increase of $ per year. I f the company's entire request is approved, the total bill for 

a residential customer using (state typical usage level) describe would increase from $ 

to $ per month or by %." 

At the time of mailing to most of PGW's residential customers, the Notice has not 

and will not correctly state the impact of the proposed base rate increase. The statement 

in the Notice that "If PGW;'s entire request is approved, the total bill for a typical 

General Service (GS) Residential Heating Customer using 100 thousand cubic feet (Mcf) 

of natural gas would increase from $88 to $98 per month or by 11%" was calculated upon 

the basis of a current rate containing a Base Rate of $6.61/Mcf, a GCR of $3.04/Mcf, and 

a Customer Charge of $8.00/month. At the time of PGW's base rate filing on January 5, 



2001, there was a pending request by PGW to the PUC to adjust its Gas Cost Rate to 

$6.20/Mcf effective for all usage from January 1, 2001 forward. On January 11, 2001, 

the PUC granted PGW's request for this adjustment to the Gas Cost Rate. As of that 

date, PGW was required to provide customers yet to be sent Notice with a revised Notice 

which stated in pertinent part that the approval ofthe entire base rate increase request 

would mean that a "typical General Service (GS) Residential Heating Customer using 100 

thousand cubic feet (Mcf) of natural gas would increase from $115 to $124 per month or 

by 8%." Upon information and belief, PGW has not been distributing such a revised 

Notice. 

Notwithstanding that PGW has used the form of notice required by Section 

53.45(b)(l)(i), its failure to update the information provided in the blanks requires the 

conclusion that the Notice itself is not in compliance with PUC requirements. 

(b) 52 Pa.Code §53.45(b)(4)(i) requires that the Notice provided as a bill insert 

shall be printed on "distinctive color paper ..." The Notice provided by PGW was 

printed on white paper, which is not a "distinctive" color. For that further reason, the 

Notice is not in compliance with Section 53.45(b)(4). 

(c) 52 Pa.Code §53.45(b)(4)(ii) requires that the envelope containing the bill and 

bill insert Notice must have an indication on the "billing envelope's front side, in 

conspicuous type, [which],..shall call attention to the fact that rate increase infonnation 

is contained in that month's mailing." Upon information and belief, the envelopes in 

which PGW has been providing the Notice do not have the required information printed 

on the outside in conspicuous type. For that further reason, the Notice is not in 

compliance with Section 53.45(b)(4). 

(d) 52 Pa.Code §53.45(b)(4) (vi) requires that "[d]ue to the longer time frame of 

this method of notification, a public utility that elects to use bill inserts shall agree to 

extend from 60 to 90 days the minimum period within which the filing of a complaint 

places the burden of proof upon the company with respect to proposed rates." Even 



though some PGW customers under PGW's cycle billing system will not receive the 

Notice until early February, PGW's Notice states: "All complaints should be filed with 

the PUC before March 6. 2001. If no formal complaints are filed, the Commission may 

grant all.... ofthe request without holding a hearing before a judge." Because the Notice 

does not provide a deadline that accurately describes the time frame within which 

customers my file a Complaint, the Notice is not in compliance with Section 53.45(b)(4). 

Under these circumstances, if the Commission does not require PGW to provide 

customers with a Notice of Proposed Rate Changes which complies with Section 

53.45(b), it will implicitly have waived its requirements and allowed PGW to determine 

for itself what notice requirements will be followed and what requirements will not be 

followed.1 CEPA et al. request that the Commission rule that it will not waive the 

requirements of 53.45(b), and require PGW to give Notice to Customers which strictly 

complies with all such requirements. 

12-13. Waiver of Filing Requirements. It is denied that PGW has filed all the supporting 

documentation and information it has traditionally been required to file with the 

Philadelphia Gas Commission in connection with a base rate case. To the contrary, upon 

infonnation and belief, there have been no written Philadelphia Gas Commission base 

rate case filing requirements, and the Gas Commission has considered the adequacy of 

the filing in light of the totality of the circumstances. The Commission's need to 

establish the justness and reasonableness of the requested base rate by a preponderance of 

the evidence has traditionally detennined the level and type of documentation required. 

As set forth in Paragraph 8, supra. CEPA et al. do not believe that the references to 

language in Section 2212(c) ofthe Gas Choice Act referring to the "prior tariff and the 

1 PGW alleges that the notice of the proposed base rate increase that it has provided to customers is 
"similar to the public notice requirements with which PGW previously complied." Petition, Paragraph 11. 
Because PGW does not state what notice to customers has been provided. CEPA et al. is without sufficient 
information to affirm or deny the averment. 



policies or programs existing" on July 1, 2000 are in any way relevant to or binding on 

the PUC in the identification ofthe relevant filing requirements in this case. 

CEPA et al. oppose the PGW's request for a blanket waiver of the requirements of 

52 Pa.Code §§53.52 and 53.53 for these reasons and the reasons set forth by the Office 

of Consumer Advocate in Section 11(C) of its Answer, which are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

14.-17. Request for Expedited Rate Hearing. Denied. As set forth in Paragraph 8, supra. 

CEPA et al. do not believe that the references to language in Section 2212(c) ofthe Gas 

Choice Act referring to the "prior tariff and the policies or programs existing" on July 1, 

2000 are in any way relevant to or binding on the PUC regarding whether expedited 

hearing should be granted on PGW's base rate increase request and on the schedule to be 

set for discovery, hearings, and Commission decision in this case. 

CEPA et al. oppose the PGW's request for a blanket waiver of the requirements of 

52 Pa.Code §§53.52 and 53.53 for these reasons and the reasons set forth by the Office of 

Consumer Advocate in Section 11(D) of its Answer, which are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

WHEREFORE, CEPA et al. respectfully request that the Commission: 

(a) grant PGW's request for a waiver of 52 Pa.Code §53.45(a); 

(b) deny PGW's implied request for a waiver of 52 Pa.Code §53.45(b) and order 

that PGW provide Notice to customers in a manner fully consistent with that Section; 

(c) deny PGW's request for a waiver of 52 Pa.Code §§53.52 and 53.53; 

(d) deny PGW's request for a waiver of any provisions ofthe Code or Commission 

regulations that are inconsistent with the contents of the base rate filing which PGW has 

made; 
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(e) deny PGW's request to establish an expedited hearing schedule, culminating in 

a Commission decision no later than June 1, 2001, to establish permanent base rates for 

PGW. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PHILIP A. BERTOCCI, ESQUIRE 
EDWARD A. MCCOOL, ESQUIRE 
Attorneys for CEPA etal. 

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES; INC. 
1424 Chestnut Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Date: January 24, 2001 (215) 981-3702 
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED 

RA TE CHANGES 

To Our Customers: 

Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) is filing a 
request with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission (PUC) to increase your Base Gas 
Rates as of March 6, 2001. This notice describes 
PGW's rate request, the PUC's role, and what 
actions you can take. 

PGW has requested an overall rate increase of 
approximately $65 million per year. 

If PGW's entire request is approved, the total 
bill for a typical GeneraJ Service (GS) Residen­
tial Heating Customer using 100 thousand cubic 
feet (Mcf) of natural gas would increase from 
$88 to $98 per month or by 11%. 

The total bill for a typical GS Commercial 
Heating Customer using 382 Mcf of natural gas 
would increase from $334 to $367 per month or 
by 10%. 

The total bill for a typical GS Industrial Heating 
Customer using 1,129 Mcf of natural gas would 

Continued 

holds hearings on the request. PGW must prove 
that the requested rates are reasonable. After 
examining the evidence, the PUC may grant all, 
some, or none of the request or may reduce 
existing rates. 

The PUC may change the amount of the rate 
increase or decrease requested by the utility for 
each customer class. As a result, the rate charged 
to you may be different than the rate requested 
by PGW and shown above. 

There are three ways to challenge PGW's 
request to change its rates: 

1. You can file a formal complaint. If you 
want a hearing before a judge, you must file a 
formal complaint. By filing a formal complaint, 
you assure yourself the opportunity to take part . 
in hearings about the rate increase request. All 
complaints should be filed with the PUC before 
March 6, 2001. If no formal complaints are 
filed, the Commission may grant a!!, some or 
none of the request without holding a hearing 
before a judge. 

2. You can send the PUC a letter telling why 
you object to the requested rate increase. 
Sometimes there is information in these lette/s 
that makes the PUC aware of problems regard­
ing PGW's service or management. This 

Continued + 

increase fro 
10%. # 

6 to S 1.072 per month or by 

The total bill for a typical Municipal Service 
(MS) Heating Customer using 1,941 Mcf of 
natural gas would increase from $1,530 to 
$1,661 per month or by 9%. 

The total bill for a typical Philadelphia Housing 
Authority (PHA) Heating Customer using 289 
Mcf of natural gas would increase from $245 to 
$273 per month or by 11%. 

To find out your customer class or how the 
requested increase may affect GS, MS and PHA 
bills, contact PGW at 215-235-1000. The rates 
requested by PGW may be found in PGW Gaa 
Service Tariff Number I . You may examine the 
material filed with the PUC which explains the 
requested increase and the reasons for it. A copy 
of this material is kept at PGW's office and can 
be viewed Monday through Friday from 9 a.m. 
through 5 p.m. Upon request, PGW will send 
you the Statement of Reasons for the filed 
changes in PGW Gas Service Tariff Number I , 
explaining why the rate increase has been 
requested. 

The state agency which approves rates for public 
utilities is the PUC. The PUC will examine the 
requested rate increase and can prevent existing 
rates from changing until it investigates and/or 

information can be helpful when the PUC 
investigates the rate request. 
Send your letter or request for a formal com­
plaint form to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, Post Office Box 3265, Hamsburg, 
PA 17105-3265. A formal complaint form can 
also be accessed at the PUC Website in Adobe 
Acrobat format: 
http://puc.paontine.com/consumer_services/ 
official_complaint_formjinal.pdf 

3. You can be a witness at a public input 
hearing. Public input hearings are held if the 
Commission opens an investigation of PGW's 
rate increase request and if there is a large 
number of customers interested in the case. At 
these hearings, you have the opportunity to 

. present your views in person to the PUC judge 
hearing the case and PGW representatives. All 
testimony given "under oath" becomes part of 
the official rate case record. These hearings are 
held in the service area of PGW. 

PGW 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

800 W. Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

215-235-1000 



VERIFICATION 

I , Philip A. Bertocci, Esquire, attorney for CEPA et al., hereby state that the facts 
contained in the foregoing Answer are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 
infonnation and belief, that I am duly authorized to make this Verification, and that I 
expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the 
Statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (relating to 
unsworn falsification to authorities). 

Date: / 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Re: CEPA etal. vPhiladelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-00006942 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Answer 

upon the following parties by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, as follows: 

Dated: January 24, 2001 

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Wolf, Block, Schorr & Solis-Cohen, LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Hanisburg, PA 17101 

Johnnie Simms, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Hanisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire 
Stephen Keene, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Forum Place Building, 5th Floor 
555 Walnut Street 
Hanisburg, PA 17101-1921 

Bernard Ryan, Esquire 
Angela T. Jones, Esquire 
Office of Small Busmess Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Charis M. Burak, Esquire 
David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
25 North Front Street, 2n d Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1606 

Lance Haver 
6048 Ogontz Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 

Jackie Sparkman, Esquire 
School District of Philadelphia 
Office of General Counsel 
2130 Arch Street, 5th Floor 
Philadelphia, Pa 19103 

Philip A. Bertocci, Esquire 



Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 

MARK S. STEWART 

DIRECT DIAL: (7 I 7> 2 3 7 - 7 I Q I 

E-MAIL: MSTEWART@WOLFBLOCK.COM 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

James McNulty 
Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No.'̂ -00006042C0001 (Jonathan Twerskv) 

1 
Dear Secretary McNulty: ^ 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and three copies of Philadelphia Gas Work's 
Answer in the above-referenced matter. As evidenced by-the attached Certificate of Service, al 
parties of record have been served in the manner indicated. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at your convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

Mark S. Stewart 
For WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR and SOLIS-COHEN LLP 

MSS/jlg 

cc: Jonathan Twersky (w/enc) 
Les Fyock (w/enc) 
Abby Pozefsky (w/enc) 

DSH:25858.1 
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BEFORE THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission 

Complainant 

v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Respondent 

Docket No. R-00006042C00Q), 
m 
TO 

ANSWER OF PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS TO 
FORMAL COMPLAINT BY JONATHAN TWERSKY TO 

m 

c: 

cn 
cn 

Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW"), by its counsel, respectfully submits its Answer lo the 

Complaint of Jonathan Twersky. PGW states as follows: 

1. Admitted. 

2. Admitted. 

3. Denied. To the extent that the statements set forth in this paragraph constitute a 

prayer for relief or conclusion of law, no response is required. By way of further response, PGW 

has not raised base rates in over nine years. The proposed base rale increase is fully justified and 

PGW will demonstrate the same in the above-captioned rate investigation. Further, PGW's 

request is needed to allow its new management to keep the Company financially stable, continue 

to improve service, and be able to institute additional efficiency measures. All of these efforts 

will benefit PGW's customers. 

4. This paragraph sets forth Complainant's prayer for relief. No response is 

required. 

DSM:25727.l 
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5. To the extent that the Complaint appears to be directed at the increase in PGW's 

Gas Cost Rate, that increase has already been approved by the Commission, subject to review in 

PGW's next annual GCR proceeding. Accordingly, PGW asserts that Mr. Twersky's Complaint 

is not pertinent to its base rate proceeding and should be dismissed. 

WHEREFORE, PGW respectfully requests that the Complaint be dismissed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BY: 

Date: January ? f , 2001 

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Mark S. Stewart, Esquire 
WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR and SOLIS-COHEN LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717)237-7160 
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VERIFICATION 

I , Thomas Knudsen, hereby state that I am authorized to make this Verification for 

Philadelphia Gas Works and that the facts above set forth are true and correct (or are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove 

the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made 

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

Date: 1 / 3 1 / 0 1 
Thomas Knudsen 
Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the persons listed below via first class mail in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1.54 of the Commission's rules: 

Service via First-CIass Mail 

Jonathan Twersky 
170'1 S. l l l h Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19148 

Date: January M , 2001 

Mark S. Stewart, Esquire 
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